
Owasso Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, June 10, 2024 6:30 PM Central

Board of Education Conference Room of the 
Dale C. Johnson Education Service Center

1501 N Ash St.
Owasso, Oklahoma 74055  

     
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 

Attendance Taken at 6:30 PM. 
Brent England:   Present   
Neal Kessler:   Present   
Rhonda Mills:   Present   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Present: 3, Absent: 2.
  

II. Special Recognition/Pledge of Allegiance    
III. Reports to the Board   

A. Superintendent - Dr. Margaret Coates  Dr. Coates expressed gratitude and 
appreciation for a successful 23-24 school year.  She reported SPARK summer 
enrichment camps are off to a great start with lots of variety being offered.  The 
district's new website has been launched thanks to the communications 
department.  She gave a brief legislative update stating the new intra-district 
transfers bill passed, and we will be working to get policies in place for that 
over the summer. 

B. Teaching and Learning - Mr. Mark Officer  Mr. Officer shared that there are 
200 students registered for the elementary summer reading program. 250 
secondary students are enrolled in the credit recovery program for the summer. 
Special Services in serving 11 students with special education programs and 
related services during the summer. 

C. District Services  -  Mr. Kerwin Koerner  Mr. Koerner gave a summer projects 
update, including replacing carpet at the 7th Grade Center, painting at Hodson 
Elementary and refinishing the gym floor at Stone Canyon Elementary. The 
summer feeding program is at Mills Elementary and is available to any student 
18 years old and younger. Construction is ongoing on the track renovation 
project.   

D. Continuous Strategic Improvement (CSI) - Goal Area #4 Ram Resources: Mr. 
Russell Thornton  Mr. Thornton shared progress in Goal Area 4: Ram 
Resources.  The district level advisory team met six times over the 23-24 
school year.  They identified existing student clubs and programs, determined 
goals and objectives for clubs and programs and researched additional clubs 
and programs needed to enhance student leadership. The Long Range Planning 
committee completed the 23-24 Long Range Facilities Planning process and 
there is a written plan in place. Technology recently refreshed all laptops for 
Administrators, upgraded 211 interactive displays and is currently vetting a 
new phone system. A transportation improvement plan has been implemented 
using a bus stop GPS system. 



IV. Comments from the Public Regarding Agenda Items
Each individual will have five (5) minutes to share their remarks related to the 
specific agenda item identified by the individual when signing up to speak. The 
total time allotted to comments from the public regarding the agenda will not 
exceed fifteen (15) minutes.   
There were no comments from the public regarding agenda items. 

V. Consent Agenda:  Board to consider and take possible action on the following 
consent agenda items. (Dr. Coates)   
Motion to approve consent agenda items V.A. through V.F.i with the exception of 
item V.B.v. Superior Vision Consulting which will be tabled. This motion, made by 
Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
A. Minutes of Regular Meeting May 13, 2024   
B. Teaching and Learning   

i. Out of State Student Activity Trips   
ii. Connected Kids, Inc. for the purpose of continuing a trauma-responsive 

early childhood program that supports the needs of young learners across 
nine elementary sites for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $62,100.00 
as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee 
to execute the agreement   

iii. Agreement with Cain's Ballroom for the Owasso High School Prom on 
April 12, 2025 for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,000.00, as 
outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the agreement   

iv. Agreement with Cain's Ballroom for the Owasso High School Prom on 
April 11, 2026 for the 2025-2026 school year at a cost of $9,000.00, as 
outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the agreement   

v. Contract with Superior Vision Consulting for the 2024-2024 school year at 
a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the Contract   

vi. Contract with Tulsa Technology Center for Educational 
Services, Tulsa Tech Career Center Academy Program (TTCA) (A 
Dropout Recovery/Dropout Prevention Program) or Tulsa Tech Aerospace 
Academy Program (TTAA) for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 
$1,750.00 per student accepted for the TTAA or TTCA program as 
outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Contract   



vii. Contract with Integrative Physical Therapy, P.C. for the 2024-2025 school 
year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent 
or designee to execute the Contract   

viii.Contract with Beth Anne Manipella, O.T., to provide Occupation Therapy 
Services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in 
the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
Contract   

ix. Contract with Function 1st Therapies for the 2024-2025 school year at a 
cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the Contract   

C. District Services   
i. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Youth Services of Tulsa for 

Substance Abuse Services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 
$5,000, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the MOU.   

ii. Contract with ECT for district-wide Heating, Ventilation and Air 
Conditioning Service for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $550,000, 
as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee 
to execute the Contract   

iii. Service agreement with American Waste Control for trash removal services 
for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,276.76 per month as outlined 
in the attachment, and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute 
the Contract   

iv. Service Agreement with Schindler Elevator Corporation for elevator 
maintenance services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,896.32 
per year as outlined in the attachment, and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the Contract   

v. Service Agreement with Otis Elevator Company for elevator service 
and  maintenance services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 
$5,896.32 per year as outlined in the attachment, and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract   

vi. Service Agreement with TEAM Professional Services, Inc. for drug testing 
services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
agreement   

vii. Contract with Sodexo for Food Management Services for the 2024-2025 
school year at a cost as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract   

viii.Contract with JD Young for Copier and Printing Maintenance Services for 
the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and 
authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract   

D. Technology    
i. Current capacity numbers for transfer students   

E. Finance   
i. Purchase orders (encumbrances) and changes to encumbrances for May 

2024  2023-2024 General Fund #1696-1755 (Vendors) $46,404.63



2023-2024 General Fund Net Change Orders $475.00
2023-2024 Building Fund #88-93 Vendors) $41,400.00
2023-2024 Bond Fund 31 #415-428 (Vendors) $874,328.19
2023-2024 Bond Fund 39 #29 (Vendors) $1,000.00 

ii. Activity Financial Report for May 2024   
iii. Activity Account Change Requests   
iv. Activity Account Budgets 2024-2025   
v. 2024-2025 Sanctioning Applications   
vi. Consession Contracts with Owasso Boosters for the rights to operate the 

Concession stand for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 10%of the 
Club's concession profits, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Concession Contract   

vii. Service Contract with Alexandria Wood, RD/LD, CDCES as a sports 
nutrition
consultant for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $10,620, as outlined 
in the
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
Service
Contract.   

viii.Memorandum of Understanding with KCD Enterprises for live radio 
broadcast of
athletic events for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $17,900, as 
outlined in the
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
MOU.   

ix. Memorandum of Understanding with Gallagher Talent, LLC for providing 
advertising rights for the Owasso Sports Network webcasts and live radio 
broadcasts for the 2024-2025 school year, at a donation of 50% of the gross 
revenues of advertising generated by the broadcasts, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
MOU   

x. Memorandum of Understanding with Trinity Media Group, LLC dba Vype 
Oklahoma for media rights and usage on behalf of media advertisers and 
commercial sponsors for OPS for the 2024-2025 school year at a donation 
no less than $9,000 during the term and share revenue at 30% after the 
material costs are considered, as outlined in the attachment and authorize 
the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU   

F. Human Resources   
i. Transitions   

VI. Teaching and Learning - Mark Officer   
A. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and 

additions to Policy #1.60 District Parent and Family Engagement Policy as 
outlined in the attachment   
Motion to approve action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to 
Policy #1.60 District Parent and Family Engagement Policy as outlined in the 



attachment. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Rhonda Mills, 
passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

B. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and 
additions to the 2024-2025 Student Handbooks: Elementary, 6th,7th,8th 
Grade, Owasso Ram Academy, and Owasso High School, as outlined in the 
attachments   
Motion to approve the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the 2024-2025 
Student Handbooks: Elementary, 6th,7th,8th Grade, Owasso Ram Academy, 
and Owasso High School, as outlined in the attachments. This motion, made by 
Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

C. Board to consider and take possible action on the Memorandum of 
Understanding with American College of Education for principal/building 
administrator practicum experience opportunities for the 2024- 2025 school 
year at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU   
Motion to approve the Memorandum of Understanding with American College 
of Education for principal/building administrator practicum experience 
opportunities for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in 
the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
MOU. This motion, made by Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, 
passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

D. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and 
additions to the SPARK Employee Handbook, as outlined in the attachment   



Motion to approve the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the SPARK 
Employee Handbook, as outlined in the attachment. This motion, made by Neal 
Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

E. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and 
additions to the SPARK Parent Handbook, as outlined in the attachment   
Motion to approve the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the SPARK 
Parent Handbook, as outlined in the attachment. This motion, made by Brent 
England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

F. Board to consider and take possible action on the Commercial Services 
Agreements with Cox Business for analog lines for all 10 SPARK Program 
locations for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $3,000.00 annually, as 
outlined in the attachments and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Commercial Services Agreement   
Motion to approve the Commercial Services Agreements with Cox Business for 
analog lines for all 10 SPARK Program locations for the 2024-2025 school 
year at a cost of $3,000.00 annually, as outlined in the attachments and 
authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Commercial Services 
Agreement. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent 
England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

G. Board to consider and take possible action on the Provider Agreement with 
Conduent for equipment for the subsidized attendees for the SPARK program 
for the 2024- 2025 school year at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in the attachment 
Provider Agreement   
Motion to approve the Provider Agreement with Conduent for equipment for 
the subsidized attendees for the SPARK program for the 2024- 2025 school 



year at a cost of $-0-, as outlined in the attachment Provider Agreement. This 
motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

VII. District Services - Kerwin Koerner   
A. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and 

additions to Policy # 5.01 Administration of Medicine to Students, as outlined 
in the attachment   
Motion to approve the proposed edits, changes, and additions to Policy #5.01 
Administration of Medicine to Students, as outlined in the attachment. This 
motion, made by Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

VIII. Finance - Phillip Storm   
A. Board to consider and take possible action on the Treasurer's Report for May 

2024   
Motion to approve the Treasurer's report for May 2024. This motion, made by 
Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

B. Board to consider and take possible action on the Contract with Shielding 
Resources
Group, Inc. as a Volleyball Sponsor for the 2024- 2025 school year at a 
donation of $1,000 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract.   
Motion to approve the Contract with Shielding Resources Group, Inc. as a 
Volleyball Sponsor for the 2024- 2025 school year at a donation of $1,000 as 
outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Contract. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by 
Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   



Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

C. Board to consider and take possible action on the Contract with Shielding 
Resources Group, Inc. for sponsorship advertising for the 2024-2025 school 
year at a donation of $11,000 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract.   
Motion to approve the Contract with Shielding Resources Group, Inc. for 
sponsorship advertising for the 2024-2025 school year at a donation of $11,000 
as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Contract. This motion, made by Brent England and seconded by 
Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

D. Board to consider and take possible action on a renewal quote for workers 
compensation insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total cost of $239,882 
with Oklahoma School Assurance Group (OSAG)   
Motion to approve Board to consider and take possible action on a renewal 
quote for workers compensation insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total 
cost of $239,882 with Oklahoma School Assurance Group (OSAG). This 
motion, made by Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

E. Board to consider and take possible action on a renewal quote & resolution for 
property, casualty, and liability insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total 
cost of $1,763,728 with Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group (OSIG)   
Motion to approve a renewal quote & resolution for property, casualty, and 
liability insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total cost of $1,763,728 with 
Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group (OSIG). This motion, made by Neal 
Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   



Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

F. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed 2024-2025 support 
salary schedules   
Motion to approve the proposed 2024-2025 support salary schedules. This 
motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

G. Board to consider and take possible action on proposed administrative salary 
scales for 2024-2025   
Motion to approve the proposed administrative salary scales for 2024-2025. 
This motion, made by Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

IX. Executive Session   
A. Vote to convene into executive session for the purpose of discussing the hiring 

of one Ator Elementary Assistant Principal and one Bailey Elementary 
Assistant Principal as authorized by Okla.Stat.Tit.25§307(B)(1).    
Motion to convene into executive session at 7:20p.m. for the purpose of 
discussing the hiring of one Ator Elementary Assistant Principal and one 
Bailey Elementary Assistant Principal as authorized by 
Okla.Stat.Tit.25§307(B)(1). This motion, made by Brent England and seconded 
by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

B. Acknowledge return to Open Session  Acknowledge return to Open Session at 
7:34p.m. 

C. Statement of Executive Session Minutes  



During the executive session, the members of the Board of Education who were 
present were Rhonda Mills, Neal Kessler and Brent England. Also present 
during the executive session was Dr. Margaret Coates and Mr. Mark Officer. 
During the executive session, board members discussed the hiring of one Ator 
Elementary Assistant Principal and one Bailey Elementary Assistant Principal. 
Nothing else was discussed, and no votes were taken. This will constitute the 
minutes of the executive session.    
 

X. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one individual for Ator 
Elementary Assistant Principal   
Motion to approve hiring Ms. Kalissa Stang as the Ator Elementary Assistant 
Principal. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Brent England, 
passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

XI. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one individual for Bailey 
Elementary Assistant Principal   
Motion to hire Mr. Kristian Stitt as the Bailey Elementary Assistant Principal. This 
motion, made by Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

XII. New Business  There was no new business. 
XIII. Comments from the Public Regarding Non-Agenda Items

Each individual will have five (5) minutes to share their remarks related to the 
specific non-agenda item received in writing by the board minutes clerk seven (7) 
days prior to the board meeting date. The total time allotted to comments from the 
public regarding non-agenda items will not exceed fifteen (15) minutes.   
A. Randy Peper   

XIV. Vote to Adjourn   
Motion to adjourn at 7:47p.m. This motion, made by Brent England and seconded 
by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   



Forrest Turpen:   Absent   
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2



Owasso Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, May 13, 2024 6:30 PM Central

Board of Education Conference Room of the 
Dale C. Johnson Education Service Center

1501 N Ash St.
Owasso, Oklahoma 74055  

     
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
Attendance Taken at 6:30 PM. 
Brent England:   Present   
Neal Kessler:   Present   
Rhonda Mills:   Present   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Present   
Present: 4, Absent: 1.

II. Special Recognition/Pledge of Allegiance - Dr. Sarah Vann, Jeremiah Ziba and Brynlee 
Marler 

III. Special Recognition - Mr. Chris Barber - State Fine Arts Excellence Award Recipients 

IV. Special Recognition - Mr. Mark Officer - Ashlyn Stephenson - Academic All State 

V. Reports to the Board

A. Superintendent - Dr. Margaret Coates Dr. Coates reported the Communications team has 
been working diligently behind the scenes to launch a new district website on June 3, 2024. 
She shared that our E-rate funding has been approved for the 24-25 school year.  Dr. Coates 
gave a brief legislative update which included the possibility of additional funding in the 
budget for education. She shared that our Negotiations team will be meeting later this week to 
exchange a list of items for negotiations for the 24-25 school year. 

B. Teaching and Learning - Mr. Mark Officer The Teaching and Learning report was 
presented by Ashley Hearn due to Mr. Officers absence.  She shared that our Kindergarten 
Kickstart went great and had just under 300 kids attend for pre-screening. She reported that 
State Testing is over and Graduation is next Tuesday.  She shared that the Special Olympics 
send off would be on Wednesday morning.  Chris Barber shared that all the Fine Arts 
competitions are wrapping up and our Choirs and Bands all received Superior ratings.  The 
new Art Installation showcases the Best of Show winners. 

C. District Services  -  Mr. Kerwin Koerner Mr. Koerner reported the District Services team 
has been working to repair a few roof leaks across the district due to the heavy volume of rain 
recently.  He shared work tickets for leaks have decreased dramatically over the last few years. 
Mr. Knowlton gave a brief update on the track renovation project, noting a few of the 
completed milestones which include the north road subgrade, the north site storm drainage and 
the relocation of the lighting. 

D. Continuous Strategic Improvement (CSI) - Goal Area #3 Ram Community Culture - Mr. 
Kerwin Koerner Mr. Koerner reported the school security officers at each site has been a great 
success and the program has been well received. Risk vulnerability assessments will continue 
to be reviewed each summer to provide additional information and feedback on needs. The 



Report and Stop Bullying Program will be expanded next year to include additional 
stakeholders to insure we are consistently across the district following current procedures.  

VI. Comments from the Public Regarding Agenda Items
Each individual will have five (5) minutes to share their remarks related to the specific agenda 
item identified by the individual when signing up to speak. The total time allotted to comments 
from the public regarding the agenda will not exceed fifteen (15) minutes. 
  There were no comments from the public regarding agenda items. 

VII. Consent Agenda:  Board to consider and take possible action on the following consent 
agenda items. (Dr. Coates) 
Motion to approve Consent Agenda Items VI.A through VI.G.i. with the exception of item xii. 
Connected Kids, Inc. which will be presented at a later date. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills 
and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

A. Minutes of Regular Meeting April 8, 2024 

B. Minutes of Special Meeting April 22, 2024 

C. Teaching and Learning 

i. Out of State Student Activity Trips 

ii. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Horizon: Digitally Enhanced Campus for 
student access to Edgenuity curriculum content for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 
$40,800.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the MOU 

iii. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Oral Roberts University for their Teacher 
Education Program for the 2024- 2025 school year at a cost of $0.00 as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

iv. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Northeastern State University for college 
education majors to complete their student teaching portion of their education in traditional 
student internships for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $0.00 as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

v. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Tulsa Community College for Owasso HS 
students to participate in the Concurrent Enrollment Program for the 2024-2025 school year 
at a cost of $0.00 to the school district, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 



vi. Agreement/Contract with Spears Travel for travel arrangements for OPS employees  for 
the 2024-2025 school year with a fee schedule, as outlined in the attachment and authorize 
the Superintendent or designee to execute Agreement/Contract 

vii. License subscription quote with Brain Pop for full access to supplemental digital 
curriculum modules for elementary students at our 9 elementary schools and the 6th Grade 
Center for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $36,855.00, as outlined in the attachment 
and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

viii. Student Enrollment Verification Letter for the 2024-2025 school year for our 3-year 
agreement with Amplified IT for Google Workspace for Education, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the letter 

ix. License agreement with World Book for district access to Online World Book for the 
2024-2025 school year at a cost of $8,643.60, as outlined in the attachment and authorize 
the Superintendent or designee to execute the license agreement 

x. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Oklahoma State University to provide 
college education majors with field/clinical experience and internships for the 2024-2025 
school year at a cost of $0.00 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent 
or designee to execute the MOU 

xi. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Oklahoma Baptist University for college 
education majors to complete their student teaching portion of their education in traditional 
student internships for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $0.00 as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

xii. Contract agreement with Connected Kids, Inc for the purpose of continuing a trauma-
responsive early childhood program that supports the needs of young learners across nine 
elementary sites for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $69,600.00, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement
  This item was removed from the Consent Agenda. 

xiii. Contract with Mobilized Vision, LLC for orientation and mobility services for the 
2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent 
or designee to execute the Contract 

xiv. Contract with Sebastian Lantos, LLC to provide Interpreting and Translating Services 
for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract 

xv. MOU with Southwestern Oklahoma State University School Psychology Program, to 
provide on-site school psychology experiences to candidates who are enrolled in the 
Educational Specialist Degree Program in School Psychology 2024-2025 school year at a 
cost of $0.00 and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

xvi. MOU with Grand Mental Health to provide group and individual counseling and other 
services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $0.00 and authorizes the Superintendent 
or designee to execute the Agreement 



xvii. Memorandum of Understanding with A New Leaf, Inc. to provide 
the Autism Works program for students at Owasso Public Schools for the 2024-2025 school 
year at a cost of $0.00 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the MOU 

xviii. Agreement with State of Oklahoma, Department of Rehabilitation Services, 
Transition School-To-Work: Work Study for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $0.00 
as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the 
Agreement 

D. District Services 

i. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Owasso Police Department for School 
Resource Officers for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $160,000, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorizing the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

ii. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Owasso Police Department for K-9 
Narcotics Control for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $10,000, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorizing the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU 

iii. Agreement with Imperial for vending services for the 2024-2025 school year as outlined 
in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Agreement 

iv. Agreement with The University of Oklahoma College of Nursing for nursing interns for 
the 2024-29 school years at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

E. Technology  

i. Surplus of items listed on the attachment titled Technology Surplus Items May 2024 

ii. Quote from United Systems for renewal of support for DELL S-Series Switches for the 
2024-2025 school year at a cost of $21,191.52, as outlined in the attachment and authorize 
the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

iii. Quote from United Systems for a 3-year renewal of licensing and support for VMWare 
VSphere Foundation and VMWare VSAN for VSphere Foundation and Cloud Foundation 
for the 2024-2027 school years at a cost of $164,547.20, as outlined in the attachment and 
authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

F. Finance 

i. Purchase orders (encumbrances) and changes to encumbrances for April 2024
  2023-2024 General Fund #1535-1695 (Vendors) $192,529.02
2023-2024 General Fund Net Change Orders $108.51
2023-2024 Building Fund #85-87 (Vendors) $11,500.00
2023-2024 Building Fund Net Change Orders $10,000.00
2023-2024 Child Nutrition Fund #60-64 (Vendors) $98,407.78
2023-2024 Bond Fund 31 #395-414 (Vendors) $380,373.82
2023-2024 Bond Fund 35 #9 (Vendors) $4,800.00
  



ii. Activity Financial Report for April 2024 

iii. Activity Account Transfers 

iv. Membership Dues for Oklahoma State School Board Association for the 2024-2025 
school year at a cost of $5,026.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

v. Annual Subscription renewal with Oklahoma State School Board Association for Policy 
Services Subscription for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $1,200.00, as outlined in 
the attachment and authorize the Superintendent to execute the agreement 

vi. Annual Subscription Renewal with Oklahoma State School Board Association for 
Assemble Meetings for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $3,000.00, as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

vii. Employment Services Agreement with Oklahoma State School Board Association for 
2024-2025 at a cost of $4,025 for unemployment claims management as outlined in the 
attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement 

viii. Contract with Frontline for Human Resources software applications for 2024-2025 at a 
cost of $73,272.97 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the superintendent or 
designee to execute the contract 

ix. Agreement with Sylogist for Financial Accounting software applications for 2024-2025 
at a cost of $44,084.26 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the superintendent or 
designee to execute the contract 

G. Human Resources 

i. Transitions 

VIII. Communications/Superintendent - Dr. Margaret Coates 

A. Board to consider and take possible action on the Service Agreement with Principal 
Matters, LLC for facilitating professional development with administrative and building 
leaders for the 2024 -2025 school year at a cost of $4,000, as outlined in the attachment and 
authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Service Agreement. (Dr. Coates) 
Motion to approve Service Agreement with Principal Matters, LLC for facilitating 
professional development with administrative and building leaders for the 2024 -2025 school 
year at a cost of $4,000, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the Service Agreement. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded 
by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



B. Board to consider and take possible action on the Agreement with Shangri-La for 
professional development services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $360.00, as 
outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designer to execute the 
Agreement (Dr. Coates) 
Motion to approve the Agreement with Shangri-La for professional development services for 
the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $360.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designer to execute the Agreement. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and 
seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

C. Board to consider and take possible action on the 2025-2026 School Calendar (Jordan 
Korphage) 
Motion to approve the 2025-2026 School Calendar. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and 
seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

IX. Teaching and Learning -Mark Officer 

A. Board to review Policy #1.60 District Parent and Family Engagement Policy for first 
reading. Edits, changes, and additions to the policy are outlined in the attachment. 

B. Board to consider and take possible action on the SPARK program Subsidy Contract Letter 
verifying that Melissa Zumwalt is responsible for the subsidy contract for the Owasso Public 
School SPARK before and after care program, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the letter 
Motion to approve the SPARK program Subsidy Contract Letter verifying that Melissa 
Zumwalt is responsible for the subsidy contract for the Owasso Public School SPARK before 
and after care program, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the letter. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Rhonda 
Mills, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   



Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

C. Board to consider and take possible action on a Contract with Erica McQuiddy to provide 
an independent educational evaluation for an Owasso public school student at a cost outlined 
in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract and 
Addendum 
Motion to approve Board to consider and take possible action on a Contract with Erica 
McQuiddy to provide an independent educational evaluation for an Owasso public schools 
student at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Contract and Addendum. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by 
Rhonda Mills, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

X. District Services - Kerwin Koerner 

A. Safe and Healthy Schools Report - Paul Croft 

B. Board to review Policy #5.01 Administration of Medicine to Students for first reading. 
Edits, changes, and additions to the policy are outlined in the attachment 

C. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to 
Policy # 1.88 Therapy Dogs in Schools, as outlined in the attachment 
Motion to approve the proposed edits, changes, and additions to Policy # 1.88 Therapy Dogs 
in Schools, as outlined in the attachment. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by 
Rhonda Mills, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

D. Board to consider and take possible action on the Long Range Facilities Plan for the 2023 - 
2033 school years as outlined in the attachment 
Motion to approve the Long Range Facilities Plan for the 2023 - 2033 school years as outlined 
in the attachment. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   



Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

E. Board to consider and take possible action on the Supplemental with Stacy Group for the 
8th Grade Center Addition at 6% of the estimated project cost as outlined in the attachment 
and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract 
Motion to approve the Supplemental with Stacy Group for 8th Grade Center Addition at 6% of 
the estimated project cost as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or 
designee to execute the Contract. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Rhonda 
Mills, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

F. Board to consider and take possible action on the Supplemental with Lowry for Enrollment 
and IT Center at a cost of $12,000.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the 
Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract 
Motion to approve the Supplemental with Lowry for Enrollment and IT Center at a cost of 
$12,000.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to 
execute the Contract. This motion, made by Neal Kessler and seconded by Rhonda Mills, 
passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

XI. Finance - Phillip Storm 

A. Board to consider and take possible action on the Treasurer's Report for April 2024 
Motion to approve the Treasurers Report for April 2024. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills 
and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

B. Board to consider and take possible action on proposed changes to district stipends as 
outlined in the attached summary 



Motion to approve proposed changes to district stipends as outlined in the attached summary. 
This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded by Brent England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

XII. New Business There was no new business. 

XIII. Executive Session

XIV. Vote to convene into executive session for the purpose of discussing the hiring of one 
Bailey Elementary Principal and one Interim Director of Band Operations as authorized by 
Okla.Stat.Tit.25§307(B)(1). 
Motion to convene into executive session at 7:48p.m. for the purpose of discussing the hiring of 
one Elementary Administrator and one Interim Director of Band Operations as authorized by 
Okla.Stat.Tit.25§307(B)(1). This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded by Brent 
England, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

XV. Acknowledge return to Open Session Acknowledge return to Open Session at 8:02 

XVI. Statement of Executive Session Minutes During the executive session, the members of the 
Board of Education who were present were Frosty Turpen, Rhonda Mills, Neal Kessler and 
Brent England. Also present during the executive session was Dr. Margaret Coates, Mark 
Officer. During the executive session, board members discussed the hiring of one Elementary 
Administrator and one Interim Band Director. Nothing else was discussed, and no votes were 
taken. This will constitute the minutes of the executive session. 

XVII. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one individual for Bailey Elementary 
Principal 
Motion to approve hiring Tiffani Palmer for Bailey Elementary Principal. This motion, made by 
Rhonda Mills and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



XVIII. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one Interim Director of Band 
Operations 
Motion to hire David Gorham as Interim Director of Band Operations. This motion, made by 
Brent England and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

XIX. Vote to Adjourn 
Motion to adjourn at 8:05 p.m. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded by Neal 
Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Absent   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



June 10, 2024 Overnight/Out of State Student Activity Requests

● July 7, 2024 - University of Arkansas Summer Middle School Music Camps
- Owasso Middle School Bands - Fayetteville, AR

● July 14, 2024 - University of Arkansas Summer High School Music Camps -
Owasso High School Band - Fayetteville, AR



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

THIS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT (THE “AGREEMENT") IS MADE AND
ENTERED INTO AS OF JULY 1, 2024.

BY AND BETWEEN CLIENT: OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND

CONTRACTOR: CONNECTED KIDS, INC.

THE PURPOSE OF HIRING THE CONTRACTOR

The Client has engaged the contractor for the purpose of creating a trauma-responsive early
childhood program for Owasso Public Schools that supports the needs of young learners across the
nine elementary sites. The client is of the opinion that the contractor has the necessary
qualifications, experiences, and abilities to provide services to the Client.

SERVICES PROVIDED AND START DATE

The client agrees to engage the contractor to provide the following services:

August 2024-May 2025 - Pre-K/K Full-Year Program

AGREED UPON EXPECTATIONS OF THE CLIENT (OWASS0 SCHOOL DISTRICT)

The district agrees to:

1. Provide the following items at no cost for use:
Use of one classroom housed at an OPS elementary campus
Use of playground equipment
Use of motor room and materials
In-district transportation between school sites
Facility use for parent trainings

Fund the staffing of the program with 3 adults: 1 full-time teacher, 2 half-time employees as2.
specified in the Employee Provision & Compensation Section of this Agreement.

Assist with facilitating communication, program processes, and feedback between3.
Connected Kids and school sites

Utilize a referral/selection process that promotes the proper identification and equity of
services to early childhood students across the district.
4.

Parent Release of Information
Parent Application
Teacher Assessment (Brain Map)
Student Behavior Analysis (Suspensions, etc.)



5.

6.

7.

8.

Manage the class size(s) from exceeding 12 students per class

Provide Crisis Prevention Intervention (CPI) Training

Provide CPR,as part of CPl requirement

Provide all of the required training for certified staff as outlined by the state or district

Allow OPS employees the opportunity to participate in the Connected Kids Fellowship9.
program at program rates.

AGREED UPON EXPECTATIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR (CONNECTED KIDS)

The contractor agrees to provide the following services:

1. All students served by Connected Kids and it's staff will be Owasso Public School students

1 certified full-time teacher, 2 half-time employees as specified in the Employee Provision &2.
Compensation Section of this Agreement

3.

4.

Classroom supplies and snacks

Clear and open communication between all parties
Site leaders and teachers
District leaders and supports
Parents/guardians

Attendance and participation in meetings on behalf of students with staff and/or parents

Free parent training opportunities/classes

5.

6.

Provision of Fellowship in Trauma Responsive Education by Connected Kids for site cohort
teams (See #9 above)
7.

8. On-going access to and consultation with Dr. Barbara Sorrels for program support
Assessment for OPS students at no additional cost

Professional development opportunities forOPS teachers/staff with Dr. Barbara Sorrels
and/or Anna Keltner

Occurring throughout the school year on professional development days,

9.

collaboration days, and as needed for specified teams
To be billed in monthly invoice, at cost of $250 per hour, when applicable
Total not to exceed $7, 500 of this contract.

Program teachers and support staff are Crisis Prevention Intervention (CPI)10.
trained/certified

11. Teacher Certification: Elementary or Early Childhood Bachelor's degree



EMPLOYEE PROVISION & COMPENSATION
Staffing of the program will be billed with the applicable rates monthly.

1 Full-Time Certified Teacher & Program Director (Anna Kelter of Connected Kids)•

o
Rate of Pay: $50/hour
7 Hours/Tuesdays & Thursdays

o 7 additional hours/week to flex for site and student needs
1 Half-Time Certified Teacher or Counselor (To be provided by Connected Kids)

Rate of Pay: $50/ hour
4 ½ Hours/Tuesdays & Thursdayso

1 Half-Time Teaching Assistant (To be provided by Connected Kids)

o
Rate of Pay: $25/hour
4 ½ Hours/Tuesdays & Thursdays

OPS is not responsible for providing insurance benefits.
Any variation or modification of the employee provision for compensation section of this
agreement will be mutually agreed upon in advance and documented in writing with an addendum.

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Timeline

School
Year
24/25

August-
May

Structure

Program will
run
2- Full-days per
week

1-Class*
2 Days AM
Program

Push-in
Support,
Consultation
with Sites, and
Meetings

2 Days PM- Sites
7 Flex Hours -
Sites

Program Details

Identified Students: Pre-K and
Kindergarten

Direct service with students in
the morning (half-day); Site visits,
observations, and consultation in
the afternoon; Collaboration with
Classroom Teachers, Principals,
Behavior Techs, Child Study
Teams, SpEd teams, as
appropriate.

Parent Training Opportunities

Staffing

Anna Kelter
Connected Kids Half-
Time
Teacher/Counselor
Connected Kids Half-
Time Teaching
Assistant

Consultation with Dr. Sorrels



ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS:
1. School Site and Room

2 Broad Transportation Plan - will vary by class enrollıment
Encourageparent drop-off, if possible, to assist with limiting morning transitions for
little ones.

Program Name: Lift Off3.

PROGRAM EXPENSE PROJECTION

1. Lift Off Program StaffingExpenses
Anna at $50/hr, 3 days, 7 hr/day, 36 weeks = $37,800

. Half-Time Teacher or Counselor at $50/hr, 2 days, 4.5 hr/day, 36
weeks = $16,200
Half-Time Assistant at $25/hr, 2 days, 4.5 hr/day, 36 weeks = $8,100
Total = $62,100

Professional Development Expenses for Trauma Responsiveness
$250 per hour, as needed
Not to exceed $7,500

Potential Total Program Cost = $ 69,600

2.

3.

END DATE

This contract is to end June 1, 2025 at which time the contract may be renegotiated
and revised as agreed upon by both parties.

We the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions outlined in this contract.

Dr. Barbara Sorrels
CEO Connected Kids

Chairman of the Board
Owasso Public Schools
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This Contract is entered into between Superior Vision Consulting, and Owasso Public
Schools; hereinafter referred to as Superior Vision Consulting and School respectively for
the provision of consultations.

AGREEMENT
Superior Vision Consulting agrees to provide consultations and other services mutually
agreed upon under the terms described herein.

Owasso Schools represents that it has funds available for total fulfiltnent of this contract

up to the maximum potential debt incurred herein.

SERVICE AI\D PAYMENT TERMS
A. This contract shall be in force from July 1,2A24 until June 30,2025 unless voided by

noncompliance or mutual agreement. Services not delivered due to illness, weatheq
professional meetings or any such circumstances beyond either party's control shall not
be deemed noncompliance. This may be terminated by either party with a thirry (30) day

notice.

B. This contract is for Blind/Visually Impaired consulting and services.

C. Owasso Schools agree to pay Superior Vision Consulting $ 75.00 per hour for all
services rendered, including port to port travel expense, under this contract.

D. Superior Vision Consulting will submit monthly invoices and Related Services Received

documentation.

CIIARLENE DT]NCAN, DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES DATE

II\DEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11 OF TT'LSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

ATTEST: 
i.

Board of Education Clerk Board of Education President':

Atr fuIission is to provitle a safe envixtnmenl that equips, educates, aiid ernpov,ers Onasso stg.tlJ,ettis ofrllheir
i-:::n lott:qrd outstanding character and success.

B.

il.

(Superior Vision Consulting)





















OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES

This Contract, entered into this 1st day of July, 2024 by and between Owasso Public Schools (the Agency) and Stephanie

Kuykendall, O.T., Function 1stTherapies (The Therapy Provider(s) affirms that:

WHEREAS, the AGENCY has determined that it is necessary to retain the services of a qualified Occupational Therapist (OT/L)

licensed by the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision and/or an Occupational Therapy Assistant (OTA)

for consultation and/or treatment of students in the Agency's school district;

WHEREAS, the above named individual(s) are duly qualified to perform these services;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) shall perform any or all of the following services, as requested by the AGENCY:

A. evaluate each referred student, formally or informally;
B. provide recommendations for IEP goals, individual or group therapy, as deemed necessary;
C. determine specific therapeutic needs, plan and provide appropriate occupational therapy utilizing

sensorimotor activities, therapeutic exercises, mobility training, self-help skills, and use of special
adaptive equipment;

D. participate in AGENCY planning meetings, such as Educational Team Conferences, Individualized
Educational Plan Meetings, staffings, or other meetings as mutually agreed upon by both parties of
the contract;

E. orient, train, and supervise professional and nonprofessional staff in treatment methods as they
relate to the educational setting;

F. assess, modify, and improve each individualized occupational therapy program as the client changes
and his/her needs change;

G. provide periodic verbal and written reports to the AGENCY;
H. provide in-service training for staff and families upon request of the AGENCY;
I. provide other services as may be mutually agreed upon by both parties of this contract.

2. As mandated by state and federal law, the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) will provide input for IEP goals / objectives
related to occupational therapy needs for each student receiving services. Furthermore, the THERAPY
PROVIDER(S) will maintain treatment records. Informal assessment of progress on IEP goals will be ongoing with
IEP goals revised annually, or more often if deemed necessary. Participation in IEP meetings and parent conferences
is considered essential for provision of services, when possible.

3. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) shall perform these services for students referred by the AGENCY. The need for ongoing
Occupational Therapy services for the referred student shall be determined jointly by the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) and
the AGENCY'S school team.

4. The AGENCY shall obtain appropriate educational and medical information on referred students.

5. The specific recommendations given by the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) for any student shall not be used in the school or

home program of any other student unless advice concerning such action is first obtained from the THERAPY

PROVIDER(S).

6. In the event that the AGENCY'S need for Occupational Therapy services increases during the contract period and
the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) is/are able to provide the additional services, the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) contract will be
amended per School Board approval. The Therapy Provider(s) will invoice the AGENCY monthly for additional time at
the same hourly rate as listed on the current contract. If the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) is/are unable to provide the
additional services, the AGENCY is free to contract or employ an Occupational Therapist for the additional hours
needed.

7. The AGENCY shall monitor the services of the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) through regular meetings or telephone
conferences with the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) and/or with AGENCY personnel.



8. The AGENCY agrees to pay the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) at a rate of $ 55.00 per hour, for 17 hours weekly for 35 weeks or
595 total hours for an Occupational Therapist (OT) and $ 50.00 per hour for 48 hours weekly for 34 weeks or 1632 total
hours for a Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant (COTA) for a total contract price not to exceed $ 114,325.00 for all
Services delivered under the terms of this contract during the period of July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025. No charges
will be made for mileage reimbursement. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) will be allowed, with no financial penalty, three
(3) sick days leave and two (2) professional days. Professional days will be approved in advance by the Director of
Special Services. Each provider will log their sick days and/or professional days. The parties agree that inclusive within
this contract fee are:
A. All therapy services previously outlined, travel time between schools in the AGENCY'S district, related

administrative and record-keeping duties deemed necessary by the THERAPY PROVIDER for adequate
delivery of service to the AGENCY.

1. Services will begin on July 1, 2024 and shall extend through June 30, 2025, or the last day of
school, whichever is first. Excluded are holidays and school breaks.

2. In the event of student absences, distance learning or cancellation of Occupational Therapy
Services by the AGENCY, except regularly scheduled school holidays and breaks, the THERAPY
PROVIDER(S) will utilize this time to work on related matters to the AGENCY'S students, i.e.:
classroom or teacher consultation, chart review, classroom or home program, etc.

3. In the event of absences or cancellation of Occupational Therapy Services by the THERAPY
PROVIDER(S), except regularly scheduled school holidays and breaks, the THERAPY PROVIDER(S)
will make up the day(s) absent, will have an adjustment made by salary deduction, or provide a
qualified substitute.

4. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) will maintain records of all time spent providing Occupational Therapy
Services. Monthly Service Logs must be signed and submitted to the Office of Special Services by
no later than the 5th day of each working month.

5. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) will furnish Certificates of Professional Liability Insurance coverage
which will be kept enforced during the terms of this contract. In addition to such
insurance, the THERAPY PROVIDER(S) agrees to indemnify and hold District and its agents,
employees, and officers harmless against claims, demands, or action against District arising from
the services provided.

B. Occupational Therapy services will be provided at the AGENCY'S schools, and the AGENCY will provide
adequate space for the implementation of occupational therapy services except during the event of mandated
distance learning by the AGENCY, at which time occupational therapy service provision and/or consultation will be
provided through teletherapy, email, phone, or text.

9. The AGENCY represents that it has the funds for fulfillment of this contract and will pay all fees as follows:
A. The THERAPY PROVIDER(S) will submit monthly invoices and Occupational Therapy Service logs and

Documentation.
B. The AGENCY will make 10 payments not to exceed $ 11,432.50 and any additional invoiced amounts not to

exceed $ 1,000.00 during the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. The total payments shall not exceed
$ 115,325.00 per contract period. Payments are to be made no later than the 1stday following monthly Board of
Education meetings, commencing September 1, 2024 and continuing each month thereafter through May 31,
2025 or following June, 2025 BOE Meeting.

10. The date of execution of this contract need not correspond to the effective dates, but the effective dates shall be
controlling and shall be the commencement and termination dates.

11. This contract shall become effective on July 1, 2024 and shall terminate on June 30, 2025. .

The Contract for Occupational Therapy Services is acceptable. I/We agree to provide the services as outlined in the contract.

Stephanie Kuykendall, OTR/L, MS-MFT 6-3-2024
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST DATE DATE

Oklahoma License #OT__753_______________________

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11 OF TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
ATTEST:

___________________________________________________ ________________________________________________

President, Board of Education Date Clerk, Board of Education Date























 

 
 

 
BETWEEN:  Owasso Public Schools 

   1501 N. Ash 
   Owasso, OK  74055 

 
           AND: 

    
   American Waste Control 

   1420 W. 35th St. 
   Tulsa, OK  74107 

 
 

 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 

 
American Waste Control agrees to provide weekly trash removal to all 

Owasso Public School sites as specified on the attached Waste Control 
Bid Sheet starting July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.  These services 

will be paid monthly in the amount of $5,276.76 for the months of 
August 2024 through May 2025.  For the months of July 2024 and 

June 2024, the monthly amount to be paid will be $4011.85.  Any 
extra scheduled trash pick-ups will be billed to Owasso Public Schools 

as quoted on the attached bid sheet. 
 

 
Signed this    3rd  day of  June  , 2024 by: 

 
Mike Self  
Sales Mgr.            
American Waste Control 

 
 

 
           

Owasso Public Schools 





Otis Elevator Company 1725 SOUTH MAIN STREET  
M: TULSA, OK 74119 

otis.com
For emergencies:
OTISLINE® Customer Care 800.233.6847  

Confidential

Signature Contract

CONTRACT SUMMARY

MAINTENANCE Overview of your preventative maintenance plan and which parts are 
included

RELIABILITY & 
RESPONSIVENESS

Details concerning the level of coverage you have along with Otis’ method 
for ensuring timely dispatching and parts availability to meet your needs

COMMUNICATION Summary of the many ways for you to communicate with us and receive 
information from us

SAFETY & 
ENVIRONMENT

Safety is our number one priority- this section includes an outline of safety 
features and activities pertaining to your equipment

SCHEDULE & 
CLARIFICATIONS

Terms and conditions about our regular working hours, insurance coverage 
and legal requirements

PAYMENT & 
ACCEPTANCE

Price and term of agreement followed by the signatory area and billing 
information 

COVERAGE TERMS Price : $425.00 per month, payable semi-annually in advance
Duration : one (1) year(s) 

DELIVERING THE PROMISE We look forward to delighting you with world class service.

ACCOUNT NAME & Owasso Public Schools
ADDRESS 501 E SECOND AVE

Owasso, OK 74055 

CUSTOMER NAME & 
CONTACT INFO

Paul Croft
918-649-7545

Paul.croft@owassops.org 
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Otis Service
5/28/2024

CUSTOMER NAME 
Owasso Public Schools
501 E SECOND AVE
Owasso, OK 74055

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY
1725 SOUTH MAIN STREET
TULSA, OK 74119

PROJECT LOCATION 
OWASSO HIGH SCHOOL
12901 E 86TH ST N
OWASSO, OK 74055-8734

PROPOSAL NUMBER
QTE-001920565

Otis Elevator Company or “we” agree to furnish Otis Service to Customer or “you” on the equipment 
(“Units”) described below as set forth in this Contract.

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

No Of Units Type Of Units Manufacturer Customer Designation Machine Number 

2 Hydraulic Montgomery, 
OTIS

COMMONS ELV, SOUTH 
END

F64320, 235144

CONTRACT PRICE
The contract gross price is four hundred twenty-five dollars ($425.00) per month, payable semi-annually in 
advance. 
If you select a different payment frequency, please initial next to the additional cost/discount to be 
applied to your contract price.

Billing
Frequency

Additional 
Cost/Discount

Initial to
Accept

Monthly +4%

Quarterly +3%

Annually -1%

TERM & RENEWAL
The Commencement Date will be 7/1/2024. The initial term of this Contract will be for one (1) year(s) 
beginning on the Commencement Date.
 

PAYMENT



Page | 3

O
TIS

  S
ER

VI
C

E

Payments will be due and payable  for the term of the Contract, in accordance with the payment 
instructions on your invoice. The work shall be performed for the agreed price plus any applicable sales, 
excise or similar taxes as required by law. In addition to the agreed price, you shall pay to us any future 
applicable tax imposed on us, our suppliers or you in connection with the performance of the work 
described.

INVOICE DELIVERY
The standard method of invoice delivery is via email.  Please provide your email address(es) in the bill to 
section of this document.  You agree to immediately update us with any changes to the invoice delivery 
email address(es). If you wish to receive your invoices via Mail, an additional fee of $5.00 per month will be 
added to your monthly contract price.

Alternate Invoice
 Delivery Method

Additional
Cost

Initial to
Accept

Mail $5.00

AUTOPAY
Visit https://otis.payinvoicedirect.com to register for autopay to automatically debit your bank account for 
your invoice payments.  

PRICE ADJUSTMENT
The Contract Price will be adjusted on the Commencement Date anniversary or as of the effective date of 
any labor rate increase by the percentage increase in the straight time hourly labor cost under the 
International Union of Elevator Constructors. The term “straight time hourly labor cost” means the sum of the 
straight time hourly labor rate plus the hourly cost of fringe benefits paid to elevator examiners in the locality 
where the equipment is maintained. In addition, Otis may adjust the Contract Price as a result of any 
substantial changes in service expenses, including but not limited to expenses in connection with fuel, waste 
disposal, environmental requirements, cost of materials, changes to government regulations or other 
administrative costs. If the price adjustment date and billing frequency do not align, the price adjustment 
date will be changed to ensure continued alignment with the billing frequency.

OTIS MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMTM (OMMSTM) 
We will use the Otis Maintenance Management System (OMMSTM) preventative maintenance program to 
deliver service tailored to your specific building needs.  Equipment type, component life, equipment usage, 
and building environment will be taken into account by the OMMSTM scheduling system, which will be used 
to plan maintenance activities in advance.

MAINTENANCE
Otis will maintain the Units using trained personnel directly employed and supervised by us, or through the 
use of remote monitoring or other technology in Otis’ sole discretion. Without affecting our obligation to 
provide service under this Contract, you agree to permit us to train our personnel on the Units. The 
maintenance will not include repair, but will include inspection, lubrication and, in Otis’ discretion, minor 
adjustment of the following parts:

• Controller parts, selectors and dispatching equipment, relays, solid-state components, transducers, 
resistors, condensers, power amplifiers, transformers, contacts, leads, dashpots, timing devices, 
computer and microcomputer devices, steel selector tapes, mechanical and electrical driving 
equipment, signal lamps, and position indicating equipment.

• Door operators, car door hangers, car door contacts, door protective devices, load weighing 
equipment, car frames, car safety mechanisms, platforms, car and counterweight guide shoes 
including rollers and gibs, and emergency car lighting.

https://otis.payinvoicedirect.com
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• Hoistway door interlocks and hangers, bottom door guides, and auxiliary door closing devices.
• Machines, worms, gears, thrust bearings, drive sheaves, drive sheave shaft bearings, brake pulleys, 

brake coils, contacts, linings, and component parts.
• Motors, brushes, operating-switch and relay components, plug-in relays, special lamps for car and 

hall fixtures, special lamps for emergency car lighting, and fuses (except main line disconnect).
• Governor components, governor sheaves and shaft assemblies, bearings, contacts, governor jaws, 

deflector or secondary sheaves, car and counterweight buffers, car and counterweight guide rails, 
car and counterweight sheave assemblies, top and bottom limit switches, governor tension sheave 
assemblies, and compensating sheave assemblies.

• Pumps, pump motors, operating valves, valve motors, leveling valves, plunger packings, exposed 
piping, above ground plungers and cylinders, and hydraulic fluid tanks.

• Escalator handrails, handrail drive chains, handrail brush guards, handrail guide rollers, alignment 
devices, steps, step treads, step wheels, step chains, step axle bushings, comb plates, floor plates, 
tracks, external gearing, and drive chains.

• Escalator upper drives, upper drive bearings, tension sprocket bearings, upper newel bearings and 
lower newel bearings, demarcation lights, and comb lights.

In addition to other exclusions set forth in this Contract, this Contract does not include any service of parts 
that are not listed above. No service other than that specifically stated as covered in this Contract is 
included or intended. Furthermore, this Contract does not cover any service that requires disassembly, 
exceeds two (2) hours of service time, or requires a team of two (2) or more personnel. If any services that 
are not covered are later requested by you, you agree to pay extra at our regular billing rates or overtime 
rates, as may be applicable.

PARTS COVERAGE
Unless excluded elsewhere in the Contract if necessary, due to normal usage and wear, Otis will repair or 
replace the following parts at its sole discretion: motor brushes, operating-switch and relay components, 
plug-in relays, special lamps for car and hall fixtures, special lamps for emergency car lighting, and fuses 
(except main line disconnect). Any parts under this Contract requiring replacement will be replaced with 
parts selected by Otis.

PARTS INVENTORY
Otis will, during the term of this Contract, use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain a supply of 
frequently used replacement parts and lubricants selected by Otis to meet the specific routine requirements 
of the Units. Any such parts or items shall remain our property until installed in the Units. 

QUALITY CONTROL
Otis will periodically conduct field audits of our personnel and the Units to maintain quality standards. Otis 
field engineers will provide technical assistance, technical information, and ASME A17.1 Code (“Code” or 
“Elevator Code”)  consultation to support our maintenance organization.

CUSTOMER REPRESENTATIVE
As a service to you, and at your request, an Otis representative will be available to discuss with you about 
modernization, traffic handling ability, recommendations and requirements of Code authorities, proper use 
and care of the Units, and the OMMSTM program. There is no additional charge for this consulting service, 
but by making this service available to you, Otis does not assume any duty to warn and you agree to not 
hold or seek to hold Otis responsible or liable whatsoever in connection with, arising out of, or related to any 
recommendation or alleged duty to or failure to warn.

REPORTS – CUSTOMER PORTAL
We will use the OMMSTM program to record completion of maintenance procedures. We will, at your request, 
provide you access to the Customer Portal, our proprietary customer interface that permits you to access 
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electronic records of repair, completed maintenance procedures and service call history for the Unit(s) 
during the prior twelve (12) months. You will be responsible for obtaining Internet access to use the Customer 
Portal.

SAFETY
We will conduct safety tests only if required by the applicable Elevator Code in effect on the 
Commencement Date of the initial term. Tests that are subsequently required by the applicable Elevator 
Code or authority having jurisdiction are not covered under this Contract, but may be performed for an 
additional charge which shall be presented at the time of request to perform any such additional test.  We 
will instruct our personnel to use appropriate personal protection equipment and follow safe work practices. 

SAFETY TESTS – HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS
We will conduct an annual no load test and annual pressure relief valve test.

FIREFIGHTERS’ SERVICE TEST
If the equipment has firefighters' service, you assume responsibility for performing and keeping a record of 
any Code required tests and for the maintenance, functioning and testing of the smoke and/or heat 
detectors. If during the initial firefighters' service test any elevator firefighters' service is found to be 
inoperable, the building and or you will be responsible for all of the cost associated with the repairs necessary 
to bring the unit in compliance with the applicable Codes. If any applicable Code or governing authority 
mandates that such required tests be performed by a licensed elevator mechanic, Otis will provide such 
testing and service for an additional charge on an open order basis.  You will be responsible for the costs 
associated with such testing and service.  

24 – HOUR DISPATCHING
Otis will, at your request, provide you with access to the Customer Portal and our OTISLINETM 24-hour, year-
round dispatching service. In the event a Unit malfunction occurs between regular examinations, you will 
be able to place a service call on the Customer Portal or through an OTISLINETM customer service 
representative, who will, at your request, dispatch an examiner to perform service. In the event Otis receives 
an emergency call from the phone in the elevator and a passenger indicates a need for assistance, Otis 
shall attempt to contact a building representative for an assessment of the situation and authorization to 
respond to the call. If Otis is unable to reach a building representative, Otis shall respond to the emergency 
call from the phone in the elevator. The visit will be treated as chargeable service request. Any service 
required outside of normal working hours will be billed to you in accordance with the work schedule detail 
below. 

TRAVEL TIME AND EXPENSE 
In the event there is a service call that is deemed billable by us as being out of the maintenance scope, you 
agree to pay us travel time and expenses at our regular or overtime billing rates as applicable from the time 
of dispatch to the building under contract and return.

NORMAL HOURS
All maintenance procedures and repairs will be performed during our regular working hours of our regular 
working days for the examiners who perform the service.  All lamp and signal replacements will be 
performed during regular examinations.

For purposes of this Contract, a service request is a response by Otis to a request for service for assistance 
made (a) by the customer or customer representative; (b) by the building or building representative ; (c) by 
emergency personnel ; (d) through the ADA phone line ; and/or (e) through REMTM monitoring system, for 
service or assistance, on an as needed basis, excluding regularly scheduled maintenance.

Regular working hours: 8:00 AM – 4:30 PM.
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Regular working days: Monday – Friday excluding holidays. 

OVERTIME SERVICE REQUESTS
Service requests outside of regular working hours will be billed at standard overtime rates.

EXCLUSIONS
This Contract does not cover car enclosures (including, but not limited to, wall panels, door panels, car 
gates, plenum chambers, hung ceilings, lighting, light diffusers, light tubes and bulbs, handrails, mirrors and 
floor coverings), rail alignment, hoistway enclosures, hoistway gates, hoistway inserts and brackets, mainline 
disconnect switches, doors, door frames, sills, swing door hinges and closing devices, below ground or 
unexposed hydraulic cylinders and plungers, buried or unexposed piping, escalator balustrades, escalator 
lighting or wedge guards. This Contract does not cover computer and microcomputer devices, such as 
terminal keyboards and display units that are not exclusively dedicated to the elevator system. This Contract 
does not cover telephones installed by others, intercoms, heat sensors, smoke sensors, communications 
equipment, or safety signaling equipment, or instructions or warnings in connection with use by 
passengers.  Further, we will not be responsible for, required, or liable: (i) to perform any tests other than 
those required by applicable Elevator Code in effect on the Commencement Date of the initial term; (ii) to 
make any replacements with parts of a different design or type or where the original item has been replaced 
by an item of a different design; (iii) to make any changes in the existing design of the Units; (iv) to alter, 
update, upgrade or modernize Units, whether recommended or directed by governmental authorities or by 
any third party; (v) to make repairs or replacements necessitated by failures detected during or due to 
testing of the Units or buried or unexposed hydraulic cylinders or piping; (vi) to replace or repair any 
component or system utilizing obsolete or discontinued parts, including but not limited to parts for which the 
original design is no longer manufactured or available for sale by the original equipment manufacturers or 
that is replaceable only by fabrication or purchase from a different after-market distributor or manufacture; 
(vii) to replace or repair any equipment (except Screen equipment set forth below) more than twenty (20) 
years and one calendar day from the original installation date; (viii) to repair or replace any touch screen, 
touch pad, tactile pad including without limitation LCD, LED, CRT, TFT, DLP, Plasma, or OLED screens (such 
as, but not limited to, Otis Compass screens) (collectively “Screen”) or any component or part directly 
connected to the Screen for up to and no more than one (1) year and one calendar day from the original 
installation date;  (ix) to provide reconditioned or used parts; (x) to make any replacements, renewals, 
repairs  or provide any service necessitated by reason of any cause beyond our control including, but not 
limite/d to, fire, explosion, theft, floods, water, weather, epidemic, pandemic, quarantine, earthquake or 
other act of nature or God, vandalism, misuse, abuse, mischief, or repairs by others. Otis will not be required 
to make renewals or repairs necessitated by fluctuations in the building AC power systems, adverse hoistway 
or machine room conditions (including temperature variations below 60 degrees and above 90 degrees 
Fahrenheit), or excessive humidity. 

UPGRADES
The options and features associated with the service for your unit are priced based upon options and 
features selected by you and available on your contract start date. Additional features and options 
released after your contract start date may not be available to you or may be made available to you only 
at additional cost. These features are designed to operate in the current technological environment.

OTIS SERVICE EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE, AND ANALYTICS
Any counters, meters, tools, machinery, remote monitoring devices, or communication devices which we 
may use or install under this Contract remain our property, solely for the use of Otis employees. Such service 
equipment is not considered a part of the Units. You grant us the right to store or install such service 
equipment in your building and to electrically connect it to the Units. You will restrict access to the service 
equipment to authorized Otis personnel. You agree to keep the software resident in the service equipment 
in confidence as a trade secret for Otis. You will not permit others to use, access, examine, copy, disclose 
or disassemble the service equipment or the software resident in the service equipment for any purpose 
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whatsoever. If the Contract or service is terminated for any reason, we will be given access to your premises 
to remove the service equipment, including the resident software, at our expense.

Software owned by Otis may be embedded in parts or otherwise provided by Otis as part of this Contract. 
Otis grants to you the non-exclusive right to use this software only for operation of the units for which the part 
was provided. You may not otherwise copy, display, adapt, modify, distribute, reverse assemble, reverse 
compile, disassemble, decompile, or otherwise translate the software. You will not transfer possession of the 
software except as part of a transfer of ownership of the Units and the assumption of the rights and 
obligations under this Contract by the transferee.

Otis may at its sole and absolute discretion employ remote diagnostics and predictive analytics to provide 
customized service and improve efficiency and increase your satisfaction (“Otis Service Software” or 
“Service Software”).  The Otis Service Software is an Otis trade secret deployed pursuant to your service 
contract to enhance our efficiency and your experience with Otis service.  The data generated by these 
Otis service diagnostic and predictive analytical tools shall be and remain the property of Otis.  You agree 
to keep the Service Software in confidence and proprietary to Otis.  You will not permit others to use, access, 
examine, copy, disclose, reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the Service Software for any reason. 
Upon termination of this Contract, regardless of the reason, Otis may disable either remotely and/or via 
onsite visit (which you hereby permit) such Service Software.  You retain your rights to any software not 
provided by Otis contained in the Units and agree to allow Otis to make one backup or archival copy of 
such software.

QUALITY AUDITS
Otis may periodically conduct audits not only to assess the functionality of your equipment, but also to assess 
more broadly Otis product and service offerings, to understand usage, performance, or to simply evaluate 
the products and determine next generation.  Otis shall own this information. This audit activity may be done 
on-site by Otis personnel or remotely through Otis Service equipment installed on your unit depending upon 
the audit purpose.

MAINLINE DISCONNECTS
You agree to engage a qualified electrician on an annual basis to service the elevator mainline disconnects 
located in the elevator equipment room.

ACCESS
You agree to provide us with a safe workplace as well as unrestricted ready and safe access to all areas of 
the building in which any part of the Units are located and to keep all machine rooms and pit areas free 
from water, stored materials, debris, and other potentially hazardous conditions. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Otis has practices in place to reduce generation of waste materials, to minimize risks to the environment, 
customers, the general public and Otis employees, and to comply with federal and state environmental 
laws and regulations. Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) Manuals are available for review at your request. 
You assume responsibility for and agree to remove and remediate any waste or hazardous materials 
including but not limited to hydraulic oil spills, asbestos, or other hazardous materials in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations.

MALFUNCTIONING UNITS OR DANGEROUS CONDITIONS
If any Unit is malfunctioning or is in a dangerous condition, you agree to immediately notify us using the 24-
hour OTISLINETM service. Until the problem is corrected and the malfunction or  dangerous condition is 
eliminated, you agree to remove the Unit from service and take all necessary precautions to prevent access 
or use.
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INSTRUCTIONS / WARNINGS
You agree to properly post, maintain, and preserve any and all instructions or warnings to passengers in 
connection with the use of any Units.  

LOCK OUT / TAG OUT (“LOTO”)
In furtherance of OSHA’s directive contained in 29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(f)(2)(i), which requires that a service 
provider (an “outside employer”) and its customer (an “on-site employer”) must inform each other of their 
respective lock out/tag out (“LOTO”) procedures whenever outside servicing personnel are to be engaged 
in control of hazardous energy activities on the customer’s site, Otis incorporates by reference its 
mechanical LOTO procedures and its electrical LOTO procedures. These procedures can be obtained at 
www.otis.com by clicking on “Tools & Resources” on the home page, selecting “Lockout Tagout Policy” 
under the “Safety Information” column and downloading the “Lockout Tagout Policy Otis 6.0” and 
“Mechanical Energy Policy Otis 7.0,” or the then most current version, both of which are in .pdf format. You 
agree that you will disseminate these procedures throughout your organization to the appropriate personnel 
who may interact with Otis personnel while Otis personnel are working on site at your facility and will ensure 
that such personnel comply with these LOTO procedures while Otis personnel are working on site.

WIRING DIAGRAMS 
You agree to provide us with current wiring diagrams reflecting all previously made changes for Units 
covered by this Contract to facilitate proper maintenance of the equipment as set forth in this Contract. 
Otis shall maintain the wiring diagrams so that they properly reflect any changes made by Otis to the 
equipment. These diagrams will remain your property.

SERVICE TOOLS
You are responsible to secure our right to use any special service tools required to maintain your non- Otis 
equipment.  These tools must be provided prior to us beginning maintenance on such equipment.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE UNITS
It is agreed that Otis does not assume possession or control of the Units, that such Units remain yours solely 
as owner and operator, lessee, or agent of the owner or lessee, and that you are solely responsible for all 
requirements imposed by any federal, state, or local law, Code, ordinance or regulation.

APPLICABLE CODE AND VIOLATIONS
Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary (including without limitation provisions regarding order 
of precedence) whether in this document or any other contract document, Otis’ work shall be performed 
in accordance with the applicable law, code, or regulation in effect on the date that Otis submitted to 
you it’s initial proposal and not any subsequently changed, amended, altered, or implemented law, code, 
or regulation.  

You assume responsibility for the cost of correcting all Elevator Code violations existing as of the 
Commencement Date, as well as throughout the duration of the Contract. If such Elevator Code violations 
or other outstanding safety violations are not corrected in accordance with this Contract, Otis may, in 
addition to any other remedies resulting from material breach of your obligations hereunder, with respect 
to the equipment not meeting Elevator Code requirements, cancel and remove such equipment from this 
Contract without penalty to Otis by providing thirty (30) days written notice.

THIRD PARTY INTERFACE
Should you require us to interface with a third party, Otis will add an appropriate fee to cover the additional 
cost associated with this service.
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ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
You agree to provide a grounded, 3-prong electrical system and proper lighting in the machine rooms and 
pits. 

ACCIDENT
You will provide Otis with written notice within twenty-four (24) hours after occurrence of any accident or 
incident in or about the elevator (s) and/or escalator(s) that leads to any injury or is alleged to cause any 
injury. You will provide such written notice to us, and if required by law, to any local authorities. You further 
agree to preserve any parts that are replaced after such an incident.

ENTRAPMENT
In the event of an entrapment, you will call Otis and wait for a trained and licensed elevator mechanic to 
arrive, except for a medical emergency situation where it may be appropriate to summon a professional 
first responder such as police or firemen. You agree that your agents, contractors, employees or 
representatives shall not attempt to extricate any passengers from an elevator that becomes stalled within 
the hoistway. Any entrapment responded to by Otis shall be treated as a chargeable service request unless 
otherwise deemed covered under this Contract by Otis.

ALTERATIONS
You agree not to permit others to make alterations, additions, adjustments, or repairs to the equipment 
without first notifying us.

TELEPHONE
Otis shall not be liable for any claim, injury, delay, death or loss or property, or damage resulting from 
telephone equipment failure, false alarms, interruption of telephone service, or "no voice calls", i.e. calls from 
inside the equipment to OTISLINETM where there is no verbal response to the OTISLINETM operator.  It is your 
responsibility to maintain the telephone equipment and have a representative available to receive and 
respond to OTISLINETM calls.

PRIVACY
The products and/or services being provided may result in the collection of Personal Information. The Parties 
will comply with applicable Data Privacy Laws as they pertain to personal information processed in 
connection with activity under this Contract. “Personal Information” shall mean information and data 
exchanged under this Contract related to an identifiable natural person. “Processing” of Personal 
Information shall mean the operation or set of operations whether automated or not, performed on Personal 
Information such as collecting, recording, organizing, structuring, storing, adapting, altering, retrieving, 
consulting, using, disclosing, sharing or erasing. “Controller” shall mean the party that determines the 
purposes and means of processing Personal Information.  With respect to any Personal Information provided 
by you to Otis, you shall be the Controller and you warrant that you have the legal right to share such 
Personal Information with Otis and you shall be responsible for all obligations relating to that data, including 
without limitation providing notice or obtaining consent as may be required by law.   Once you have lawfully 
provided Personal Information to Otis, you and Otis shall become co-Controllers. Otis may share such 
Personal Information internally, across borders and with service providers in accordance with applicable 
Data Privacy Laws.  Otis may transfer information subject to corporate rules of its parent company.  Otis may 
store Personal Information provided by you on servers located and accessible globally by Otis or its parent 
and their services providers.  The parties agree to cooperate and to take reasonable commercial and legal 
steps to protect Personal Information against undue disclosure.  In this regard each party shall notify the 
other in the event of a data breach, which shall include the actual or unauthorized access to or possession 
of, or the loss or destruction of, Personal Information, whether intentional or accidental. The party whose 
system was compromised in the data breach incident shall be responsible for any notifications and 
associated costs.  Should either party receive in any form, (i) a complaint or allegation indicating a violation 
of applicable data privacy law, (ii) a request seeking access to correct or delete Personal Information or (iii) 
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an inquiry or complaint related to the processing of personal information, said party shall take reasonable 
commercial steps to immediately notify the other party.

PURCHASE ORDERS
Any purchase order issued by you in connection with services to be provided by Otis shall be deemed to 
be issued for your administrative or billing identification purposes only, and shall not be binding upon Otis 
under any circumstance.  The parties agree that the terms and conditions contained herein will exclusively 
govern the services to be provided. 

MATERIAL BREACH BY CUSTOMER
Failure to pay any sum due by you within sixty (60) days will be considered a material breach under this 
Contract.  You agree to pay a late charge from the date such sums become due of one and one-half 
percent (1.5%) per month (18% per annum), or the highest legally permitted rate, whichever is less, on any 
balance past due for more than thirty (30) days, together with all costs (including, but not limited to, legal  
fees) incurred by us to collect any overdue amounts. In addition, the following events shall constitute a 
material breach of your obligations under this Contract: (1) failure to notify Otis of  a dangerous condition 
or malfunction, or for a Unit that has a dangerous condition or is malfunctioning, to take the unit out of 
service; (2) failure to provide unrestricted  and safe access to all areas of the building in which any part of 
the Units are located; (3) failure to provide a safe workplace or failure to adhere to our safety requirements; 
(4) failure to remove hazardous waste; (5) failure to adhere to lock-out/tag-out procedures; (6) failure to 
upgrade, improve or modernize the Units if Otis reasonably determines that such Units are unsafe to 
employees, inspectors or the riding public without such upgrades, improvements or modernization; and/or 
(7) failure to correct Elevator Code violations.  In the event of a material breach by you, Otis shall be entitled 
to immediately suspend the affected Units or terminate service without prejudice to Otis, at its sole discretion.

TERMINATION FOR CUSTOMER’S BREACH
If this Contract is terminated for your material breach or for any reason other than our own default, you 
agree to immediately pay as liquidated damages, fifty percent (50%) of the remaining amount due under 
the current term of this Contract.  The parties agree that quantifying Otis’ losses arising from your material 
breach or premature termination would be difficult and uncertain, and further agree that the agreed upon 
formula is not a penalty, but rather a reasonable measure of Otis’ damages which are based on Otis’ 
experience in the elevator service industry and the losses that may result from such premature termination 
or material breach of this Contract.

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF INTEREST IN PROPERTY  
You agree to notify us if the property is sold, there is a transfer of ownership or if there is a change in 
management of the property.  You also agree to advise the new owner, manager or transferee of the 
existence of this maintenance contract including its terms and obligations. You agree to undertake best 
efforts to assign the contract to the new owner or successor of the building. 

FORCE MAJEURE
Otis shall not be liable for any loss, damage or delay due to any cause beyond our reasonable control 
including, but not limited to, acts of government, strikes, lockouts, other labor disputes, fire, explosion, theft, 
floods, water damage, weather damage, extreme weather, traffic conditions, epidemic, pandemic, 
quarantine (including Covid-19), sabotage, national emergency, act of terrorism, earthquake, riot, civil 
commotion, war or insurrection, vandalism, misuse, abuse, mischief, or acts of God or nature.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES
Other than as specifically set forth above, under no circumstances  (including third party claims) will either 
party be liable for any indirect, special, liquidated, or consequential damages of any kind, including, but 
not limited to, fines or penalties, loss of profits, loss of rents, loss of good will, loss of business opportunity, 
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additional financial costs, or loss of use of any equipment or property, whether in contract, tort, warranty or 
otherwise. 

INDEMNITY
Otis shall indemnify you for damages related to accidents and injuries to persons or property only when 
adjudged to have been caused by Otis’ sole negligence or willful misconduct.  In all other instances, you 
shall defend, indemnify, and hold Otis harmless against all, damages, losses, costs, and expenses (including 
reasonable legal fees) in connection with any claims, demands, suits or  proceedings made or brought 
against Otis arising out of or connected with the use, repair, maintenance, operation or condition of the 
Units or your obligations  under, or material breach of, this Contract. 

INSURANCE
Otis agrees to maintain the following insurance throughout the term of the Contract:  General Liability 
coverage in the amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate; Automobile 
Liability in the amount of $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage; Worker’s 
Compensation in accordance with applicable statutory requirements, and Employer’s Liability for: (i) 
bodily injury by each accident, up to the $1,000,000 applicable annual limit per insured, (ii) bodily injury by 
disease, each employee up to the $1,000,000 applicable annual limit per insured. We shall maintain 
worker’s compensation and employers’ liability insurance covering our liability for injury or death sustained 
by our employees, and comprehensive general liability insurance. You shall insure that all risk insurance 
upon the full value of the Work and material delivered to the job site is maintained at no cost to us. Otis 
does not participate in SDI programs.

Customer must provide Otis at least 30 days advance notice of certificate holder changes required.  Your 
failure to provide this required notice does not release your obligations to make timely payment under this 
agreement in accordance with the payment terms.

CERTIFICATES
If either party so requires, in writing, the other party shall furnish a copy of the certificates of insurance 
evidencing the above insurance coverages.

THIRD PARTIES
We are not obligated to comply or contract with any 3rd party vendors or execute vendor forms not in 
alignment with our contract terms.  While we are not obligated, to the extent that we agree to work with 
the third party vendor, it will be for administrative purposes only and any costs associated will be passed 
through to customer.  In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this agreement and 
vendor agreement, this document will prevail. 

CONFIDENTIALITY
Customer shall not disclose to any third party the terms of this Contract except as required by law or as 
necessary for the purposes of obtaining professional legal or accounting advice.  This confidentiality 
provision is an integral part of this Contract and is a material condition upon which this Contract is based 
and shall survive the termination of this Contract.

ENTIRE CONTRACT
This Contract constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between us for the services to be provided 
and your authorization to perform as outlined herein. Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, all prior or 
contemporaneous oral or written representations or agreements regarding the subject matter herein not 
incorporated herein will be superseded. 

This Contract will be deemed voidable, even after execution, if it is determined at Otis’ discretion that 
performance of the services and/or engagement in the contractual relationship/transaction will violate, or 
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is otherwise restricted by, any and all laws, regulations and/or orders, including sanctions laws, that are 
applicable to Otis or otherwise apply to Otis’ operations.

OUT OF SCOPE SERVICES
To the extent that work order or purchase order numbers are required for work not included in the scope 
of this agreement, you agree to provide the required information at the time of service request.  Failure to 
provide all required valid information at the time of the service request does not release your obligations 
to make payment for completed out of scope services in accordance with the payment terms of this 
agreement.

AMENDMENT
This Contract may not be changed, modified, revised or amended unless in writing signed by you and an 
authorized representative of Otis. Further, any manual changes to this form will not be effective as to Otis 
unless initialed by an authorized representative of Otis.
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SUBMITTED BY: Rodney Smith Jr    Sign3
TITLE: Sr Associate, Account Mgmt
E-MAIL: Rodney.SmithJr@otis.com

   

Sign

Accepted in Duplicate

Owasso Public Schools Otis Elevator Company

Date:

Signed: 

Date:

Signed: 

Print Name:  Print Name:  Cameron Jones

Title:   Title:  Sr Manager & GM - Oklahoma

Email:   Email:   cameron.jones@otis.com

Company Name:  Owasso Public Schools

□ Principal, Owner or Authorized Representative of 
Principal or Owner

□ Agent __________________________________ 

06.04.2024
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BILL TO INFORMATION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CONTACT

Company Name: Owasso Public Schools Name: Paul Croft
Address: 1501 N ASH Phone Number: 918-649-7545
Address 2: Email: paul.croft@owassops.org
City: OWASSO Email Address for Invoice Delivery: 

 
State: Email Address for Statement Delivery

(if different from above):  

Zip Code: 74055

TAX STATUS
Are you tax exempt? (Check one) Yes No

  
If yes, please provide tax exempt certificate

PURCHASE ORDER & WORK ORDER REQUIREMENTS
Contractual Services Yes No
Do you require a Purchase Order to be listed on your invoices for this service 
agreement (Check one)?   

If yes to above, please provide contact for PO renewal:

Name:

Phone:

Email Address:

Purchase Order Expiration Date:

Purchase Order Number: 

Monthly              Quarterly Annual
Purchase Order Renewal 
Frequency (Check one)
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NON-CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Yes No

Do you require a Purchase Order to be listed on your invoices for work NOT 
included in this service agreement (Check one)? (If a purchase order is 
required for service calls to be billed, service calls will not be dispatched 
without a PO except in the event of an entrapment)

PO# Value

If providing a blanket PO, please provide PO# and value:

WORK ORDER MANAGEMENT Yes No

Do you require enrollment in a workorder management system?

Please provide system name:

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Yes No

Do you require a certificate of insurance?

If yes to above, please provide the below for your certificate of insurance:
Certificate Holder Name:

Certificate Holder Address:

Email address for delivery of 
certificate:

(If not provided, the certificate 
will be sent out via standard 
mail to the certificate holder 
address)

Yes No

Do you require upload of your certificate to a third party site?

If yes, please provide site name:
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TEAM School Testing Agreement  
 

THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the ____ day of _____, 2024 (the "Effective 
Date"), by and between TEAM Professional Services, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation with offices located 
at 8165 South Mingo Road, Ste. 100, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74133 ("Provider") and OWASSO PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS, with offices located at 1501 N ASH ST. OWASSO, OK. 74055 ("School"). 
 
WHEREAS, Provider and its Affiliates provide their customers with access to a range of drug testing 
services, training and compliance offerings, including drug and alcohol screening of students;  
 
WHEREAS, School, which has or will adopt a drug and/or alcohol testing policy, desires to access certain 
testing services described herein, and Provider desires to provide School access to such offerings, 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein, and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Definitions. 

 
"Affiliate" of a Person means any other Person that directly or indirectly, through one or more 
intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person.  
 
"Authorized Users" means School's employees, consultants, contractors, and agents who are authorized 
by School to access and use the Services under the rights granted to School pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
"Documentation" means any manuals, instructions, or other documents or materials that the Provider 
provides or makes available to School in any form or medium and which describe the functionality, 
components, features, or requirements of the Services or Provider IP, including any aspect of the 
installation, configuration, integration, operation, use, support, or maintenance thereof. 
 
"Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, code, order, constitution, treaty, common law, 
judgment, decree, or other requirement of any federal, state, local, or foreign government or political 
subdivision thereof, or any arbitrator, court, or tribunal of competent jurisdiction.  
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"Parent" means the legal or biological parent, guardian, custodian, or other individual legally entitled to 
make decisions on behalf of any Student under eighteen (18) years of age.  
 
"Permitted Use" means any permissible use of the Services by the School or an Authorized User. 
 
"Personal Information" means information that the School, an Authorized User, or a Student provides or 
for which School provides access to Provider, or information which Provider creates or obtains on behalf 
of School, in accordance with this Agreement that: (i) directly or indirectly identifies an individual 
(including, for example, names, signatures, addresses, telephone numbers, email addresses, and other 
unique identifiers); or (ii) can be used to authenticate an individual (including, without limitation, employee 
identification numbers, government-issued identification numbers, passwords or PINs, user identification 
and account access credentials or passwords, financial account numbers, credit report information, 
student information, biometric, genetic, health, or health insurance data, answers to security questions, 
and other personal identifiers), in case of both subclauses (i) and (ii), including Sensitive Personal 
Information as defined herein.  
 
"Testing Policy" means any student drug and/or alcohol testing policy existing or adopted by the School.  
 
"Provider IP" means the Services, the Documentation, and any and all intellectual property provided to 
School or any Authorized User or Student in connection with the foregoing. For the avoidance of doubt, 
Provider IP does not include Student Data. 
 
"Provider Systems" means the information technology infrastructure used by or on behalf of Provider in 
performing the Services, including all computers, software, hardware, databases, electronic systems 
(including database management systems), and networks, whether operated directly by Provider or 
through the use of third-party services. 
 
"Sensitive Personal Information" means an individual's (i) government-issued identification number, 
including Social Security number, driver's license number, or state-issued identification number; (ii) 
financial account number, credit report information, or credit, debit, or other payment cardholder 
information, with or without any required security or access code, personal identification number, or 
password that permits access to the individual's financial account; or (iii) biometric, genetic, health, or 
health insurance data. 
 
"Services" means drug and/or alcohol testing services and related offerings described in Exhibit A. 
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"Student" means any individual, regardless of age, enrolled at School’s institution who is required or 
requested to submit to screening for alcohol, illegal drugs or other banned substances in accordance 
with the terms and conditions contained in the Policy. 
 
"Student Data" means information, data, and other content, in any form or medium, that is collected, 
downloaded, or otherwise received, directly or indirectly from the School, an Authorized User, or a 
Student by, through or in connection with Provider’s provision of the Services. For the avoidance of 
doubt, Student Data does not include information reflecting the access or use of the Services by or on 
behalf of School, an Authorized User, or a Student. 
 
"School Systems" means the School's information technology infrastructure, including computers, 
software, hardware, databases, electronic systems (including database management systems), and 
networks, whether operated directly by School or through the use of third-party services. 
 
"Third-Party Materials" means materials and information, in any form or medium, including any open-
source or other software, documents, data, content, specifications, products, equipment, or components 
of or relating to the Services that are not proprietary to Provider.  
 
"Third-Party Products" means any third-party products described in Exhibit A provided with or 
incorporated into the Services such as Clinic or MRO Services. 
 
2. Services. 

2.1 Testing; Specimen Collection.  Subject to and conditioned on School's and its Authorized Users' 
compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Provider will designate an 
approved vendor(s) to perform drug and alcohol screening as and when ordered by School by 
written work order for a Permitted Use.  The vendor(s) shall be licensed medical professionals 
or technicians who have been trained with respect to collection and chain of custody and control 
procedures.  School shall be responsible for selecting the Student(s) to be tested consistent 
with, and subject to, the criteria set forth in the Policy.  Provider shall be responsible for 
processing sample results and maintaining privacy with respect to test results, which shall be 
reported to the School and its Authorized Users in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

2.2 Access and Use to Web-Based Applications. Subject to and conditioned on School's and its 
Authorized Users’ compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Provider may 
grant School a non-exclusive, non-transferable (except in compliance with Section 11.3) right to 
access and use certain web-based applications in connection with its provisions of the Services 
during the Term, solely for use by the School and its Authorized Users. Such use is limited to 
School's internal use. If access to the web-based applications described in this Section 2.2 is 
granted, Provider shall provide to School the access credentials within a reasonable time 
following the Effective Date.  
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2.3 Documentation License. Provider hereby grants to School a non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, 
non-transferable (except in compliance with Section 11.3) license to use the Documentation 
during the Term solely for School's internal business purposes in connection with its use of the 
Services. 

2.4 Service and System Control. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, as 
between the parties: Provider has and will retain sole control over the operation, provision, 
maintenance, and management of the Provider IP; and School has and will retain sole control 
over the operation, maintenance, and management of, and all access to and use of, the School 
Systems, and sole responsibility for all access to and use of the Provider IP by any Person by or 
through the School Systems or any other means controlled by School or any Authorized User or 
Student, including any: (i) information, instructions, or materials provided by any of them to the 
Services or Provider; (ii) results obtained from any use of the Services or Provider IP; and (iii) 
conclusions, decisions, or actions based on such use.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
in this Agreement, all Services, including all processing of School Data by or on behalf of 
Provider shall be provided solely from within, and on computers, systems, networks, and other 
infrastructure located in, the United States. 

2.5 Reservation of Rights. Provider reserves all rights not expressly granted to School in this 
Agreement. Except for the limited rights and licenses expressly granted under this Agreement, 
nothing in this Agreement grants, by implication, waiver, estoppel, or otherwise, to School or any 
third party any intellectual property rights or other right, title, or interest in or to the Provider IP 
or Third-Party Materials. 

2.6 Changes. Provider reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to make any changes to the Services 
and Provider IP that it deems necessary or useful to (a) maintain or enhance the quality or 
delivery of Provider's services to its Schools; or (b) to comply with applicable Law. Without 
limiting the foregoing, either party may, at any time during the Term, request in writing changes 
to the Services. The parties shall evaluate and, if agreed, implement all such requested changes 
in a change order signed by both parties. No requested changes will be effective unless and 
until memorialized in a written change order signed by both parties.  

2.7 Subcontractors. Provider may from time to time in its discretion engage third parties to perform 
Services (each, a "Subcontractor").  

2.8 Suspension or Termination of Services. Provider may, directly or indirectly, suspend, terminate, 
or otherwise deny School's, any Authorized User's, Student’s, or any other Person's access to or 
use of all or any part of the Services or Provider IP, without incurring any resulting obligation or 
liability, if: (a) Provider receives a judicial or other governmental demand or order, subpoena, or 
law enforcement request that expressly or by reasonable implication requires Provider to do so; 
(b) any vendor of Provider has suspended or terminated Provider's access to or use of any Third-
Party Products required to enable School to access the Services; or (c) Provider believes, in its 
good faith and reasonable discretion, that School or any Authorized User has failed to comply 
with any material term of this Agreement, or accessed or used the Services beyond the scope 
of the rights granted or for a purpose not authorized under this Agreement; or (d) this Agreement 
expires or is terminated. This Section 2.8 does not limit any of Provider's other rights or remedies, 
whether at law, in equity, or under this Agreement. 
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3. Use Restrictions.  School shall not use the Services for any purposes beyond the scope of the access 
granted in this Agreement. School shall not at any time, directly or indirectly, and shall not permit any 
Authorized Users to use the Services or Documentation in any manner or for any purpose that 
infringes, misappropriates, or otherwise violates any intellectual property right or privacy right of any 
person, or that violates any applicable Law. 

 
4. School Responsibilities. 

4.1 General. School is responsible and liable for all uses of the Services and Documentation 
resulting from access provided by School, directly or indirectly, whether such access or use is 
permitted by or in violation of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 
School is responsible for all acts and omissions of Authorized Users, and any act or omission by 
an Authorized User that would constitute a breach of this Agreement if taken by School will be 
deemed a breach of this Agreement by School. School shall use reasonable efforts to make all 
Authorized Users aware of this Agreement's provisions as applicable to such Authorized User's 
use of the Services, and shall cause Authorized Users to comply with such provisions. 

4.2 Third-Party Products. Provider may from time to time make Third-Party Products available to 
School. For purposes of this Agreement, such Third-Party Products are subject to their own 
terms and conditions and the applicable flow through provisions referred to in Exhibit A. If School 
does not agree to abide by the applicable terms for any such Third-Party Products, then School 
should not install or use such Third-Party Products. 

4.3 Appropriate Consents. School is responsible for obtaining any and all necessary consents from 
Students and/or Parents, to the extent required by any and all applicable Law or under the terms 
and conditions of the Policy.  

4.4 Indemnification. School shall indemnify and hold harmless Provider, its officers, employees, 
agents and Subcontractors from any and all claims, liabilities, damages, costs, and expenses, 
including without limitation, attorney’s fees, arising from or related to School’s adoption and 
implementation of the Policy, any disciplinary measures or action taken by the School in 
response to a positive test result, or School’s noncompliance with any of the terms of this 
Agreement.  

 
5. Security.  

5.1 Information Security. Provider will employ security measures in accordance with Provider's data 
privacy and security policy as amended from time to time. 

5.2 School Control and Responsibility. School has and will retain sole responsibility for: (a) all School 
Data, including its content and use; (b) all information, instructions, and materials provided by or 
on behalf of School or any Authorized User or Student in connection with the Services; (c) 
School's information technology infrastructure, including computers, software, databases, 
electronic systems (including database management systems), and networks, whether operated 
directly by School or through the use of third-party services ("School Systems"); (d) the security 
and use of Sensitive Personal Information; and (e) all access to and use of the Services and 
Provider IP and all conclusions, decisions, and actions based thereon. 
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6. Fees and Payment. 

6.1 Fees. School shall pay Provider the fees set forth in Exhibit A in accordance with this without 
offset or deduction.  

6.2 Taxes. All Fees and other amounts payable by School under this Agreement are exclusive of 
taxes and similar assessments. Without limiting the foregoing, School is responsible for all sales, 
use, and excise taxes, and any other similar taxes, duties, and charges of any kind imposed by 
any federal, state, or local governmental or regulatory authority on any amounts payable by 
School hereunder, other than any taxes imposed on Provider's income.  

6.3 Payment. School shall pay all Fees within thirty (30) days after the date of the invoice therefore. 
School shall make payments electronically or to TEAM Professional Services, PO Box 720534, 
Norman, OK 73070 or such other address or account as Provider may specify in writing from 
time to time.  If School fails to make any payment when due, without limiting Provider's other 
rights and remedies, Provider may charge interest on the past due amount at the rate of 1.5% 
per month, calculated daily and compounded monthly. 

6.4 Fee Increases. Provider may increase Fees no more than once annually for any contract year 
after the first contract year of the Initial Term, by providing written notice to School at least sixty 
(60) calendar days prior to the commencement of that contract year, and Exhibit A will be 
deemed amended accordingly.  

6.5 Reimbursable Expenses. School shall reimburse Provider for out-of-pocket expenses incurred 
by Provider in connection with performing the Services ("Reimbursable Expenses"), including 
any costs relating to Third-Party Products or Subcontractor services provided with or 
incorporated into the Services.  

 
7. Confidentiality.  From time to time during the Term, either Party may disclose or make available to 

the other Party sensitive or proprietary information that is marked, designated or otherwise identified 
as "confidential" (collectively, "Confidential Information"). Confidential Information does not include 
information that, at the time of disclosure is: (a) in the public domain; (b) known to the receiving Party 
at the time of disclosure; (c) rightfully obtained by the receiving Party on a non-confidential basis from 
a third party; or (d) independently developed by the receiving Party. The receiving Party shall not 
disclose the disclosing Party's Confidential Information to any person or entity, except to the receiving 
Party's employees who have a need to know the Confidential Information for the receiving Party to 
exercise its rights or perform its obligations hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party 
may disclose Confidential Information to the limited extent required (i) in order to comply with the 
order of a court or other governmental body, or as otherwise necessary to comply with applicable 
law, provided that the Party making the disclosure pursuant to the order shall first have given written 
notice to the other Party and made a reasonable effort to obtain a protective order; or (ii) to establish 
a Party's rights under this Agreement, including to make required court filings. On the expiration or 
termination of the Agreement, the receiving Party shall promptly return to the disclosing Party all 
copies, whether in written, electronic, or other form or media, of the disclosing Party's Confidential 
Information, or destroy all such copies and certify in writing to the disclosing Party that such 
Confidential Information has been destroyed. Each Party's obligations of non-disclosure with regard 
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to Confidential Information are effective as of the Effective Date and will expire five years from the 
date first disclosed to the receiving Party; provided, however, with respect to any Confidential 
Information that constitutes Sensitive Personal Information, such obligations of non-disclosure will 
survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement for as long as such Confidential Information 
remains subject to protection under applicable Law. 

 
8. Intellectual Property Rights. 

8.1 Provider IP. School acknowledges that, as between School and Provider, Provider owns all right, 
title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the Provider IP and, with 
respect to Third-Party Products, the applicable third-party providers own all right, title, and 
interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the Third-Party Products.  

8.2 School Data. Provider acknowledges that, as between Provider and School, School owns all 
right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in and to the School Data. School 
hereby grants to Provider a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide license to reproduce, 
distribute, and otherwise use and display the School Data and perform all acts with respect to 
the School Data as may be necessary for Provider to provide the Services to School. 

 
9. Representations and Warranties. 

9.1 Provider Representations, Warranties, and Covenants. Provider represents, warrants, and 
covenants to School that Provider will perform the Services using personnel of required skill, 
experience, and qualifications and in a professional and workmanlike manner in accordance 
with generally recognized industry standards for similar services and will devote adequate 
resources to meet its obligations under this Agreement. 

9.2 School Representations, Warranties, and Covenants. School represents, warrants, and 
covenants to Provider that School owns or otherwise has and will have the necessary rights and 
consents in and relating to the School Data so that, as received by Provider and Processed in 
accordance with this Agreement, they do not and will not infringe, misappropriate, or otherwise 
violate any intellectual property rights, or any privacy or other rights of any third party or violate 
any applicable Law. 

9.3 DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS 
AGREEMENT, ALL SERVICES AND PROVIDER IP ARE PROVIDED "AS IS." PROVIDER 
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING 
FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
FOREGOING, PROVIDER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND THAT THE SERVICES OR 
PROVIDER IP, OR ANY PRODUCTS OR RESULTS OF THE USE THEREOF, WILL MEET SCHOOL'S 
OR ANY OTHER PERSON'S REQUIREMENTS, OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION, ACHIEVE 
ANY INTENDED RESULT, BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY SOFTWARE, SYSTEM, OR 
OTHER SERVICES, OR BE SECURE, ACCURATE, COMPLETE, FREE OF HARMFUL CODE, OR 
ERROR FREE. ALL THIRD-PARTY MATERIALS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND ANY 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF OR CONCERNING ANY THIRD-PARTY MATERIALS IS 
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STRICTLY BETWEEN SCHOOL AND THE THIRD-PARTY OWNER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE 
THIRD-PARTY MATERIALS. 

9.4 Audit Rights and Required Records.  Each party agrees to maintain complete and accurate 
records during the Term and for a period of five years or as required by federal or state law after 
the termination or expiration of this Agreement with respect to matters necessary for accurately 
determining amounts due hereunder. Either party may, at its own expense, on reasonable prior 
notice, periodically inspect and audit the other party’s records with respect to matters covered 
by this Agreement. 

 
10. Term and Termination. 

10.1 Initial Term. The initial term of this Agreement commences as of the Effective Date and, unless 
terminated earlier pursuant any of the Agreement's express provisions, will continue in effect 
until JUNE 1, 2025 from such date (the "Initial Term").  

10.2 Renewal Term. This Agreement will automatically renew for up to 1 additional successive term[s] 
unless earlier terminated pursuant to this Agreement's express provisions or either party gives 
the other party written notice of non-renewal at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the then-
current term (each a "Renewal Term" and, collectively, together with the Initial Term, the "Term").  

10.3 Termination. In addition to any other express termination right set forth elsewhere in this 
Agreement:  Provider may terminate this Agreement, effective on written notice to School, if 
School: (i) fails to pay any amount when due hereunder, and such failure continues more than 
thirty (30) days after Provider's delivery of written notice thereof; or (ii) breaches any of its 
obligations under this Agreement.  Either party may terminate this Agreement, effective on 
written notice to the other party, if the other party materially breaches this Agreement, and such 
breach: (i) is incapable of cure; or (ii) being capable of cure, remains uncured thirty (30) days after 
the non-breaching party provides the breaching party with written notice of such breach; and 
either party may terminate this Agreement, effective immediately upon written notice to the 
other party, if the other party: (i) becomes insolvent or is generally unable to pay, or fails to pay, 
its debts as they become due; (ii) files or has filed against it, a petition for voluntary or involuntary 
bankruptcy or otherwise becomes subject, voluntarily or involuntarily, to any proceeding under 
any domestic or foreign bankruptcy or insolvency Law; (iii) makes or seeks to make a general 
assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or (iv) applies for or has appointed a receiver, trustee, 
custodian, or similar agent appointed by order of any court of competent jurisdiction to take 
charge of or sell any material portion of its property or business. 

10.4 Effect of Termination or Expiration. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, 
School shall immediately discontinue use of the Provider IP. No expiration or termination will 
affect School's obligation to pay all Fees that may have become due before such expiration or 
termination, or entitle School to any refund. 

10.5 Surviving Terms. The provisions set forth in the following sections, and any other right or 
obligation of the parties in this Agreement that, by its nature, should survive termination or 
expiration of this Agreement, will survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement: 
Section 3, Section 7, Section 9.2, Section 10, Section 12, Section 11.4, this Section 11.5, and Section 
12. 
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11. Miscellaneous. 

11.1 Further assurances. On a party's reasonable request, the other party shall, at the requesting 
party's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver all such documents and instruments, and 
take all such further actions, as may be necessary to give full effect to this Agreement. 

11.2 Relationship of the Parties. The relationship between the parties is that of independent 
contractors. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any agency, 
partnership, joint venture, or other form of joint enterprise, employment, or fiduciary relationship 
between the parties, and neither party shall have authority to contract for or bind the other party 
in any manner whatsoever. 

11.3 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with any other documents incorporated herein by 
reference, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject 
matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, 
agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject 
matter.  

11.4 Assignment. School shall not assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights, or delegate or 
otherwise transfer any of its obligations or performance under this Agreement, in each case 
whether voluntarily, involuntarily, by operation of law, or otherwise, without Provider's prior 
written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.  No 
assignment, delegation, or transfer will relieve School of any of its obligations or performance 
under this Agreement. Any purported assignment, delegation, or transfer in violation of this 
Section is void. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto 
and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

11.5 Force Majeure. In no event shall either Party be liable to the other Party, or be deemed to have 
breached this Agreement, for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under this 
Agreement (except for any obligations to make payments), if and to the extent such failure or 
delay is caused by any circumstances beyond such Party's reasonable control, including but not 
limited to acts of God, flood, fire, earthquake, explosion, war, terrorism, invasion, riot or other 
civil unrest, strikes, labor stoppages or slowdowns or other industrial disturbances, or passage 
of law or any action taken by a governmental or public authority, including imposing an embargo. 

11.6 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and 
their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is 
intended to or shall confer upon any other Person any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy 
of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement. 

11.7 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. No amendment to or modification of this Agreement is 
effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each Party. No 
waiver by any Party of any of the provisions hereof will be effective unless explicitly set forth in 
writing and signed by the Party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, (i) 
no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power, or privilege arising from 
this Agreement will operate or be construed as a waiver thereof and (ii) no single or partial 
exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder will preclude any other or further 
exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege. 
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11.8 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any 
jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or 
provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any 
other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as 
to affect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner 
in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated 
to the greatest extent possible. 

11.9 Governing Law; Dispute Resolution. The parties agree to cooperate with each other in an 
attempt to resolve any dispute, controversy, or claim (a “Dispute”) arising out of or in connection 
with this Agreement.  If the parties are not able to resolve the Dispute, they agree to submit the 
Dispute to mediation to be conducted in accordance with the American Arbitration Association 
(“AAA”) mediation rules for commercial disputes.  If the parties are not able to resolve the dispute 
by means of mediation, the parties hereby agree the Dispute shall be referred to and determined 
by binding arbitration, as the sole and exclusive remedy of the parties as to the Dispute, 
conducted in accordance with the AAA arbitration rules for commercial disputes. The arbitrator 
(the “Arbitrator”) shall use the substantive laws of Oklahoma, excluding conflicts laws and choice 
of law principles, in construing and interpreting this Agreement. The Arbitrator shall be selected 
by agreement of the parties, or, in the event the parties cannot agree, appointed by the AAA in 
accordance with its rules for commercial disputes. The arbitration shall be in Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
and the proceedings shall be conducted and concluded as soon as reasonably practicable, 
based upon the schedule established by the Arbitrator. The decision of the Arbitrator pursuant 
hereto shall be final and binding upon parties. The parties hereby agree that this Section shall 
not preclude, limit or otherwise restrict a party from seeking immediate equitable relief against 
the other party in connection with this Agreement, including without limitation, a restraining 
order or an injunction, when the facts, circumstances and/or possible damages warrant such 
action.  

11.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an 
original, but all of which together are deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed 
copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission 
is deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above 
written. 
 
        TEAM Professional Services, Inc. 
 
        By:        
         
        Name:  Tammy Person 
   
        Title:  Vice President of Operations 
 
               
        School Name:       
        By: ___________________________ 
 
        Name:            
  
        Title:              
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Exhibit A - TEAM Professional Services Pricing 
 

DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING SERVICES PRICING 

ON-SITE NON-DOT LAB-BASED URINE DRUG TEST (LAB, COLLECTION, MRO) $18 

IN-CLINIC NON-DOT LAB-BASED URINE DRUG TEST (LAB, COLLECTION, MRO) $18 

DOT/NON-DOT BREATH ALCOHOL TEST $15 

LAB CONFIRMATION TEST FOR NON-NEGATIVE URINE DRUG TEST $25 

OTHER FEES PRICING 

ADDITIONAL COLLECTOR FEE 

(applies when an additional collector is requested for less than 15 collections to be performed) 
$150/COLLECTOR** 

MILEAGE (applies for locations over 20 miles) $1/Mile 

*The in-clinic rates outlined above are for tests completed in TEAM’s Tulsa Clinic location. The on-site rates outlined above are for on-site testing events 
performed by TEAM Professional Services. 

 

**This fee may also be assessed if the number of tests represented during scheduling changes so that it significantly impacts the collectors needed during 
the event.  
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AMENDMENT TO RENEW THE FOOD SERVICE MANAGEMENT COMPANY CONTRACT 
RENEWAL FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2024-2025 

District Name:  Owasso Public Schools County/District Code:  72-I011 

Fixed-Price Per Meal/Lunch Equivalency (LE) rate charged for SY2024: $ 2.303 

This amendment is to renew the _2023-2024 (original year) food service management company (FSMC) contract 
between Owasso Public Schools   (district) and  Sodexo Management, Inc. (FSMC) for renewal year 2024-2025. 

The parties desire to amend the contract on  June 13, 2024  (date). The term of this contract shall be for 
one (1) year beginning on July 1, 2024, and continuing until June 30th, 2025, unless terminated by either party. 

The Fixed-Priced per Lunch Equivalency rate for the 2024-2025 school year is $ 2.40 . 

The SFA and the FSMC Agreed  Did Not Agree  on a labor transaction fee in the original RFP. If it was agreed by 
both parties, the amount the FSMC will charge the district if an employee leaves is $ per employee with a 
maximum charge of $ (if applicable, if no max type N/A) if all or most employees leave the district. 

The lunch equivalency rate listed above shall not go over the March CPI of 4.2% and will remain unchanged for the 
2025 school year. The FSMC will not and cannot change the rate before June 30, 2025, or directly bill the district at 
any time. Any other amendments or changes to the original contract will need to be sent to the State Agency on 
school letterhead. If applicable, a transition plan will be sent to the State Agency each month the FSMC takes a new 
employee. 

The price of the meal equivalency rate will change for nonprogram revenue annually. This will always be the 
current school year free reimbursement rate + meal performance incentive rate + value of USDA Foods. 

District Name:  Owasso Public Schools 
Print Name: _Frosty Turpen 

FSMC Name:  Sodexo Management, Inc. 
Print Name:  Allan J. Collins 

Signature:  Signature:  

Title:  School Board President Title:  Sodexo - Vice President 

Date:  Date:  

Fax or email this form to Karen by June 25, 2024. Fax: 405-521-2239; Karen.Davis@sde.ok.gov 
(State Use Only) 

Approved by: 

Date Approved:  

Approved by Signature: 

Fixed-Priced Per Meal Rate: 

FY2024 Lunch Equiv. Rate: $ 
(CPI rate) =  X 4.2% 

FY2025 Lunch Equiv. Rate: $ 

06/04/2024

mailto:Karen.Davis@sde.ok.gov


Food Service Management Company (FSMC) 
Request for Proposal (RFP) 

Verbiage/Clarification/Updates for all RFP’s 
 
 
 The 2024-25 FSMC RFP has been updated to reflect the following verbiage. The page 
numbers referenced and the information below were added to the 2024-25 RFP. The 
verbiage below will also apply to all FSMC RFP’s currently being used. All annual 
FSMC renewals must include this three-page document, signed by both the SFA and 
FSMC, as well as the Annual Renewal.  

 
 

Page 8, E-1: Added: The district has the option to either submit a copy of their 2022-2023 
Detailed Expenditure, Detailed Revenue report, AND a copy of their October 
2023 claim OR complete pages 32-40 in the RFP. 

Page 10, H-2: Added: The FSMC cannot attach or add anything to the RFP once State Agency 
approval has been granted. 

 
Page 10, J: Added: Bid Protest verbiage in the case that a protest is requested by a FSMC. In 

the event of a protest, the SFA shall follow their Bid Protest Procedures in their 
current Child Nutrition Procurement Plan.  

 
Page 11, D:  Added: This contract constitutes the entire agreement between the SFA 

and the FSMC and may not be changed, extended orally, or altered by 
cause of conduct. 

 
Page 11, E:  Added: No provision of this contract shall be assigned or subcontracted 

without prior written consent of the SFA. 
 

Page 11, F:   Added: Any agreement between the SFA and the FSMC shall be subject to 
State agency approval. 

 
Page 12, O:  Added: Information regarding the FSMC must annually provide 

information on food costs and revenues. This includes nonprogram food 
information per 7 CFR 210.14(f) and the USDA Guidance Contracting 
with FSMC, Guidance for School Food Authorities. This will be captured 
on the Attachment M each month and is required. The Attachment M has 
been updated to reflect this addition.  

 
Page 13, Q:  Added: Information regarding the SFA will determine collection procedures for 

delinquent student accounts. The FSMC employees may not refuse a child a meal 
regardless of their ability to pay.  

 
Page 13, R:  Added: The Meal Equivalency Rate includes the Free Rate, Performance 

Incentive Rate, and the USDA Value of Commodities. This rate will change every 
year to match the rate in Schedule B Adult/Contract price in CARS. (The meal 



equivalency rate will change every year based on the increase to any of the three 
items mentioned above). 

 
Page 17, VII B: Added: That daily records must be available to support the invoice charges. 

Breakfast, lunch, and snacks will be listed separately on the invoice. If an 
itemized invoice is requested by the SFA, but not provided within forty-five (45) 
days, the SFA has the right to delay payment for non-compliance until received. 
The Attachment M is required to be submitted with the SFA monthly invoice. 
The FSMC must use the OSDE approved Attachment M each month. 

 
Page 18, VIII A 1-3:  This is the only part that will not change for any current RFPs, only the 

2024-25 RFP. The employee selection changed to three items instead of four. 
They are retained only by the SFA, retained only by the FSMC, and once 
they leave the SFA, the FSMC will rehire the employee. Now you can select 
all the box(es) that apply. If the district has both SFA and FSMC employees, 
you will select box 1 and 2. 

 
  Note: Transition plan for employees leaving the district and being paid 

for by the FSMC has been removed from the 2024-25 RFP. A FSMC 
can no longer charge an extra price per meal fee for those employees. 
The FSMC can never directly bill an SFA. 

 
Page 19, B: Added: Clarification regarding background checks to meet State statute for 

employees paid for by the FSMC. 
 
Page 19, C: Added: Clarification regarding employees working for the FSMC and/or the SFA 

and after-hours for outside entities. 
 
Page 20, Q:  Added: The SFA Child Nutrition Director, State Agency and USDA 

Representatives must have access to any kitchen facility, cafeteria, warehouse, 
or office used for the purposes of the Child Nutrition Programs.  

 
Page 20, R: Added: The district must check both boxes indicating they understand both the 

FSMC and the SFA Child Nutrition Director must meet the USDA 
Professional Standards and Hiring Standards. 

 
Page 20, R:  Added: Information regarding Professional Development to align with 7 CFR   

210.30 and USDA Memo SP 05-2020. 
 
Page 23, XIII D:  Added: The SFA reserves the right to receive additional grant money and 

purchase additional items for the Child Nutrition programs with the grant 
money, with appropriate crediting procedures applied. 

 
Page 23, XIII E: Added: Information regarding Geographical Preference. 

 
Page 29. G-2:  Added: Information added regarding material changes. 

 



Pages 32-40: Added The district has the option to either submit a copy of their 2022-2023 
Expenditure Analysis, Revenue Analysis report, Expenditure/Revenue Summary 
report AND a copy of their October 2023 claim OR complete pages 32-40 in the 
RFP. 

 
 
Page 72: Attachment M updated to reflect the new meal equivalency rate under the 

nonprogram revenue section. It is the free rate + meal incentive rate + value of 
commodity rate or the amount listed on Schedule B as well as the 
program/nonprogram food revenue requirement per 7 CFR 210.14(f).  

 
 
 
The signatures below certify that both parties agree with the required changes to the RFP 
regardless of RFP year currently operating under and renewing.  
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________  _________________ 
School Food Authority Representative   Date 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________    _________________ 
Food Service Management Company Representative  Date  
 

6/4/2024













Capacities for Transfers June 10, 2024

Site Capacity Current Available Slots
Ator Elementary - Pre-K 36 9 27
Ator Elementary - Kindergarten 54 30 24
Ator Elementary - 1st Grade 54 52 2
Ator Elementary - 2nd Grade 54 60 0
Ator Elementary - 3rd Grade 54 59 0
Ator Elementary - 4th Grade 54 54 0
Ator Elementary - 5th Grade 54 60 0
Bailey Elementary - Pre-K 36 31 5
Bailey Elementary - Kindergarten 54 52 2
Bailey Elementary - 1st Grade 54 60 0
Bailey Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 73 0
Bailey Elementary - 3rd Grade 72 83 0
Bailey Elementary - 4th Grade 54 68 0
Bailey Elementary - 5th Grade 54 73 0
Barnes Elementary - Pre-K 36 25 11
Barnes Elementary - Kindergarten 72 63 9
Barnes Elementary - 1st Grade 72 77 0
Barnes Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 83 0
Barnes Elementary - 3rd Grade 72 84 0
Barnes Elementary - 4th Grade 72 76 0
Barnes Elementary - 5th Grade 72 77 0
Hodson Elementary - Pre-K 36 27 9
Hodson Elementary - Kindergarten 72 61 11
Hodson Elementary - 1st Grade 72 78 0
Hodson Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 96 0
Hodson Elementary - 3rd Grade 72 94 0
Hodson Elementary - 4th Grade 72 81 0
Hodson Elementary - 5th Grade 72 93 0
Mills Elementary - Pre-K 36 26 10
Mills Elementary - Kindergarten 72 51 21
Mills Elementary - 1st Grade 72 81 0
Mills Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 74 0
Mills Elementary - 3rd Grade 72 78 0
Mills Elementary - 4th Grade 54 65 0
Mills Elementary - 5th Grade 54 60 0
Morrow Elementary - Pre-K 36 47 0
Morrow Elementary - Kindergarten 90 56 34



Capacities for Transfers June 10, 2024

Site Capacity Current Available Slots
Morrow Elementary - 1st Grade 90 117 0
Morrow Elementary - 2nd Grade 90 112 0
Morrow Elementary - 3rd Grade 90 104 0
Morrow Elementary - 4th Grade 72 91 0
Morrow Elementary - 5th Grade 72 104 0
Northeast Elementary - Pre-K 36 24 12
Northeast Elementary - Kindergarten 72 53 19
Northeast Elementary - 1st Grade 72 79 0
Northeast Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 82 0
Northeast Elementary - 3rd Grade 54 80 0
Northeast Elementary - 4th Grade 72 68 4
Northeast Elementary - 5th Grade 54 62 0
Smith Elementary - Pre-K 36 17 19
Smith Elementary - Kindergarten 54 43 11
Smith Elementary - 1st Grade 54 58 0
Smith Elementary - 2nd Grade 54 62 0
Smith Elementary - 3rd Grade 54 66 0
Smith Elementary - 4th Grade 54 64 0
Smith Elementary - 5th Grade 54 67 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - Pre-K 36 41 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - Kindergarten 72 63 9
Stone Canyon Elementary - 1st Grade 72 84 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - 2nd Grade 72 75 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - 3rd Grade 90 103 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - 4th Grade 72 102 0
Stone Canyon Elementary - 5th Grade 72 100 0
6th Grade Center 750 707 43
7th Grade Center 750 713 37
8th Grade Center 750 774 0
Owasso High School - 9th Grade 750 766 0
Owasso High School - 10th Grade 725 789 0
Owasso High School - 11th Grade 725 760 0
Owasso High School - 12th Grade 700 708 0



































ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Owasso High School 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect Jul 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 

1 balance 

Fines 

Dues, Fees, Registrations 

Commissions 

Site # 

Account # 

Fundraisers: food and merchandise sales, spirit events, ticket sales, concessions 

Parking Permits 

PSAT books/fees 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Homecoming Props/Supplies 

General Office Supplies / Decorations 

Coffee/sugar/creamer for meetings 

Student Festivities/food 

Teacher Badges 

Flowers and Balloons 

Food/utensil/plastic wear 

Rentals 

Toner 

Parking Permits Expenditures 

Reimbursements 

Graduation Supplies 

Field Trips 

Special Olympics Activity 

Professional Education Services 

Registrations and Memberships 

Books 

Classroom, Hall, Lobby Supplies 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Appliances 

Dues/Fees 

Postage 

Supplies for Drug Free 

Donations 

Scholarships 

715 

805 

$69,365.34 

5,841.00 

1,250.00 

30,000.00 

2,342.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 
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110,298.34 

200.00 

3,000.00 

300.00 

400.00 

475.00 

200.00 

2,750.00 

200.00 

100.00 

500.00 

3,265.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

250.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

200.00 

1,700.00 

450.00 

400.00 

100.00 

1,100.00 

130.00 
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10,000.00 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Owasso High School Account # 805 

Automatic Mailer (End of the Year Report Cards) $ 800.00 

Various Licenses $ 500.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 200.00 

Snacks as a thank you to subs (both campuses) $ 500.00 

Maintenance and Repairs $ 1,000.00 

Furniture and Fixtures $ 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 40,220.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 70,078.34 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mts. Tiffani Cooper 

Signature of Principal AA yy (vePtR. 4/27/2023 

|



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 2) 

Account Name HS AP Account # 806 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 
Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 37,830.73 

Sources of revenue: 

AP Fees & Registration 55,000.00 
Donation 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 93,830.73 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

AP Tests $ 55,000.00 

Books 300.00 

Registration for Workshops 1,000.00 

Supplies for Testing 500.00 

Proctors 2,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 58,800.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 35,030.73 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Merrie. Lean. Johanna Woodard 

Signature of Principal 

- Fs 
iz) [opp Tiffani Cooper 

v



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ National Honor Society Account # 807 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 23,772.85 

Sources of revenue: 
Fundraiser & Merchandise sales, ticket sales, 17,236.00 
Dues & Fees 

2,500.00 T-shirts 
2,500.00 Calculator - rental 
700.00 

Donations 
300.00 

Total resources 
$ 47,008.85 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 
Fundraiser Expenses 

$ 17,000.00 
T-Shirts 

$ 2,500.00 
Donations 

6,000.00 
Community Service Project 

4,000.00 
General Office Expenses 

4,000.00 
AP Tests 

1,000.00 
Prom tickets 

200.00 
Dues & Fees 

800.00 
Batteries for calculators 

300.00 
Student/Teacher food 

3,000.00 
NHS Supplies 

2,000.00 
Scholarships 

2,000.00 
Incentives & Rewards 

200.00 
Professional Education Services 

400.00 
Refunds 

100.00 
Angel Tree Spring/Fall Service Project 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 27,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 19,508.85 

St L, a 
Signature of Teacher/Spons9 Vopeceune/ re, Mrs. Zamor 

/ a 
Signature of Principal Lj NOC Tiffani Cooper 

V 
Date lL / f Y. ea 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Student Council Account # 808 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $74,452.49 

Sources of revenue: 

Member Dues $ 2,250.00 

Fundraisers (food/merchandise sales, spirit events, ticket sales) $ 16,000.00 

School Dances $ 500.00 

Retired STUCO Shirt Sales $ 100.00 

Donations $ 2,500.00 

Student Council apparel $ 10,100.00 

Fees/Conferences/Leadership/District/State/National $ 16,800.00 

Talent Show $ 1,000.00 

End of Year Leadership Activity $ 500.00 
Events & Sales for Philanthropy Donations $ 10,000.00 

Commissions $ 1,000.00 

Field Trips: local and/or out of state $ 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 136,202.49 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

New Officer Meeting Supplies $ 200.00 

Student Council apparel $ 10,600.00 

Fees/Dues/Registrations $ 10,950.00 

Supplies $ 6,600.00 

Food/treats for Staff and Students $ 1,750.00 

Fundraisers: food/drink, merchandise, spirit events, ticket sales $ 5,000.00 

Angel Tree Family $ 500.00 
Student Incentives and Rewards $ 500.00 

Fees/Conferences/Leadership/District/State/National Costs/Speaker/Supplies $ 10,000.00 

Graduation Stoles and Cords $ 500.00 

Events/Field Trips $ 1,000.00 

Scholarship $ 3,200.00 

Donations $ 10,000.00 

Security for dances, movie nights, spirit events $ 300.00 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ Student Council Account # 808 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 61,100.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 75,102.49 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor C- 

Signature of Principal 

Miss Shannon Beck 

Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Speech & Debate 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximatel 

Sources of Revenue: 

Site # 

Account # 

Donations 

Dues/Fees/Registrations/Memberships 

End of the Trail Tournament 

Food & Merchandise Sales 

Spirit Events 

USES OF 

Total Resources 

FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Dues/Fees/Registrations/Memberships 

Education Supplies 

End of the Trail Tournament Expenses 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Speech Performance Books 

State Competition Hotel Fees 

Student Awards/Incentives 

T-Shirts 

715 

809 

$3,879.21 

500.00 

1,000.00 

6,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

$12,879.21 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

600.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 

700.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

= 

8,300.00 

$4,579.21 

Signature of Fine Arts Director 19-Apr-24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation Account # 810 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance $1,533.11 

Sources of revenue: 

Allotment $ 3,045.00 

Donations $ 100.00 

Total resources $ 4,678.11 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food, drinks and paper products $ 3,100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,100.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,578.11 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. TIffani Cooper 
f. 

Signature of Principal Dy, fens biobue Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Youth Alive Account # 811 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July | balance) $ 805.69 

Sources of revenue: 

Food & Merchandise sales 750.00 

T-Shirts 50.00 

Donation 100.00 

Total resources $ 1,705.69 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food $ 600.00 

T-Shirts 50.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 400.00 

Donation 100.00 

Incentives & Rewards 100.00 

Supplies 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,350.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 355.69 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor w/e 
Signature of Principal LM, [wpte (Tiffani Cooper) 

Date d/i7b 4



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name OHS Yearbook Account # 812 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 3,883.59 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: Food, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 2,800.00 

Yearbook Money (Selling extra books) $ 10,000.00 

Talent Show $ 800.00 

Picture Commission $ 2,100.00 

Student Fees for OSU Journalism Day Trip $ 1,000.00 

Donations $ 400.00 

Senior Reserved Parking Spaces $ 1,500.00 

Total resources $ 22,483.59 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Yearbook supplies /Props/Costumes/flowers $ 1,200.00 

Yearbooks S 11,000.00 

Fundraisers: Food, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 1,550.00 

Food/Snack for meetings and Holiday Parties $ 200.00 

Paint and necessary supplies for advertising $ 300.00 

Gifts/cords/Prizes $ 800.00 

OSU Journalism Day $ 1,000.00 

Donations $ 400.00 

License Fee $ 100.00 

Cameras/ Equipment $ 1,000.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 250.00 

Yearbook staff apparel $ 150.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 17,950.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES kompnet be? $ 4,533.59 

Mrs. Kresta Bowm 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Journalism Account # 813 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ - 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 300.00 

Fundraisers: Food and Merchandise sales 500.00 

Dues / Fees 200.00 

Total resources $ 1,000.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses 200.00 

Office Supplies 200.00 

Registration and Fees 200.00 

Incentives and Awards 200.00 

Field Trips 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less tharrzero) $ 100.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 7 é= 1 Ze Andrew DeBella 

Signature of Principal Affe j (ivpte. Tiffani Coooper 

Date <fig 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Academic Bowl 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Site # 

Account # 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues & Fees 

Food & merchandise Sales 

Donations 

Commissions 

T-shirts 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Dues & Fees 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Educational Supplies 

Incentives & Rewards 

T-shirts 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than Zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor RK WB 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

BY wi / f NOR 

: Hog 

715 

814 

$ 668.05 

250.00 

500.00 

100.00 

150.00 

200.00 

$ 1,868.05 

$ 250.00 

180.00 

100.00 

100.00 

200.00 

$ 830.00 

$ 1,038.05 

(Lisa McBride) 

(Tiffani Cooper)



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

Owasso High School 

Equality Club 

2024-2025 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Site # 

Account # 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues 

T-Shirts/Apparel 

Donations 

Fundraisers: Food and Merchandise 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Snacks for meetings 

T-Shirts/Apparel 

Activity Supplies (paper, markers, paints) 

Donations 

Fundraiser: Food and Merchandise 

Student incentives and rewards 

Plastic wear and paper plates 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor / TO _ 

Signature of Principal Co. Q 

715 

815 

$ 178.43 

$ 100.00 

$ 175.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 853.43 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 575.00 

$ 278.43 

Revised 4/17/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURC 

Owasso High School 

Band 

2024-2025 

ES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximately) 

Sources of revenue: 

Student Contributions: 

Site # 715 

Account # 816 

$162,103.66 

8Trips 250,000.00 

Color Guard 15,000.00 

Fees (Competition) 8,500.00 

School Instrument 12,000.00 

Supplies 1,500.00 

Uniform Maintenance 2,000.00 

Uniforms 8,500.00 

Commissions 500.00 

Donations 50,000.00 

Food & Merchandise Sales 15,000.00 

Spirit Events 2,000.00 

Total Resources $527,103.66 

USES OF FUNDS: 
Budgeted Expenditures: 

Trips $250,000.00 

Costumes 15,000.00 

Fees & Registrations 45,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 10,000.00 

Guest Clinicians 4,000.00 

Instrument Repair/Supplies 10,000.00 

Judges/Accompanists 4,000.00 
Student Awards/Incentives/Scholarships 5,000.00 

Supplies & Materials 2,000.00 

Uniforms 12,000.00 

Uniform Cleaning 2,000.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less (A)! y/, 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

$359,000.00 

$168,103.66 

Signature of Fine Arts Director \ \ 19-Apr-24 Va



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso Fine Arts Site # 50 

Account Name Sth Honor Choir Account # 817 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximately) $4,371.82 

Sources of Revenue: 

Donations 250.00 

Field Trips 2,125.00 

Honor Choir Fees 3,000.00 

Total Resources $9,746.82 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Awards 200.00 

Choral Sheet Music 600.00 

Concert Accompanist/Musicians 500.00 

Drinks/Snacks 200.00 

Field Trips 2,125.00 

T-Shirts 1,500.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures $5,125.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $4,621.82 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor HhotyL bebo 

i I 

Signature of Director IVA / j 19-Apr-24 
Y AI



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name FFA 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (Mav not reflect July | balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

Food & Merchandise Sales, Ticket Sales, Concesssions, Services Rendered 
Auctions, Events 

FFA Attire Wear 

Registrations 
Donations 

Fees/Dues 

Commissions 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted exnenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses 

FFA Attire Wear 

Student/Teacher Meals/Food 

Registrations/Fees/Dues 

Hotels/Lodging 

Transportation 

Scholarships 

Rentals 

Banquet Supplies 
Education Supplies 

Greenhouse Supplies 9 

Technical Services : 

Donations 

Refunds 

Incentives & Rewards 

Repair/Mainentance 

Competition Expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponso 

Signature of Principal 

on lly 

$ 18,157.46 

122,000.00 

6,500.00 

17,800.00 

3,500.00 

5,500.00 

5,000.00 

$ 

$ 

178,457.46 

94,000.00 

6,500.00 
1,300.00 

21,930.00 
12,750.00 

4,500,00 
4,000.00 

1,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 

125.00 

200.00 

300.00 
500,00 

$ 163,305.00 

$ 15,152.46 

(Cannady ) 

(Tiffani Cooper)



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name STEM Club Account # 820 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 79.25 

Sources of revenue: 

T-shirt sales 
200.00 

Food & Merchandise Sales 700.00 
Donations 

700.00 

Total resources 
$ 1,679.25 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Supplies $ 200.00 
T-Shirts 

200.00 
Fundraiser Expenses 

200.00 
Incentives & Rewards 

75.00 
Donations to select charities 900.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,575.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 104.25 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Ly S (Shannon Chatwin) 

Signature of Principal LI 4 [; LOVER. (Tiffani Cooper) U 7 UH Joy 
Date 7 > ¢ 

7 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ Counselors Account # 821 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ 3,182.39 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraiser: Food, Merchandise, Spirit Events $ 600.00 

Donations $ 100.00 

Total resources $ 3,882.39 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Official seals/stamps $ 100.00 

Financial equipment service agreement for shredder $ 300.00 

Microfiche machine upkeep $ 100.00 

College/Career day snacks for vendors $ 200.00 

Replacement book, card stock, holders for transcript storage $ 500.00 

Office Supplies $ 1,000.00 
Transcript storage cases and cards $ 300.00 

Hospitality food and drinks for visiting guests/presenters $ 300.00 

Fundraisers: Food, Merchandise, Spirit Events $ 300.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 200.00 

Donations $ 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 382.39 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. Tiffani Cooper 

Signature of Principal Afdiv bwpeg. Revised 4/27/2023 

W ,



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Art Department Account # 822 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximatel $172.41 

Sources of Revenue: 

Art Show 2,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Dues, Fees, Memberships 6,000.00 

Field Trips 250.00 

Food & Merchandise Sales 1,000.00 

Spring Trip 20,000.00 

Total Resources $30,422.41 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Art Entries and Presentation Materials 700.00 

Art Show Needs 1,000.00 

Educational Supplies 4,000.00 

Equipment Maintenance 100.00 

Field Trips 250.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 600.00 

Gallery Frames 500.00 

Memberships 500.00 

Photography, Lighting 125.00 

Spring Trip 20,000.00 

Student Awards/Incentives 300.00 

Tool Replacement (Scissors, Rulers, Glue Guns, Etc.) 1,000.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 29,075.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $1,347.41 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Lay. Barth 

gnature of Fine Arts Director (fe EA 4 - 19-Apr-24 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name_ Excel Account # 823 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ - 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations $ 100.00 

Fundraisers: Food/Concessions, Merchandise Sales, Ticket/Events Sales $ 500.00 

Trip Fees $ 100.00 
Commissions $ 100.00 

Total resources $ 800.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraisers: Food/Concessions & Merchandise/Event/Ticket Sales $ 100.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 100.00 

Field trips $ 100.00 
Class supplies $ 150.00 

Donations $ 100.00 

Shirts/Club Wear $ 150.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 700.00 

$ 100.00 

Dr. Michelle Baker 

Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Stagecraft 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Site # 715 

Account # 824 

USES OF 

Beginning Cash Balance $405.18 

Sources of Revenue: 

Donations 500.00 

Fees 500.00 

Field Trips/Workshops 500.00 

T-Shirts 500.00 

Total Resources $2,405.18 

FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Construction Materials 500.00 

Field Trips/Workshops 500.00 

Meals/Refreshments (Staff-Student-Meetings) 300.00 

T-Shirts 500.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures $1,800.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $605.18 

? 
Signature of Teacher/Sponsor . 

Signature of Fine Arts Director VEN lon = 19-Apr-24 
4



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Owasso High School 

Library 

2024-2025 

Site # 

Account # 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

Fines/Fees 

Food & Merchandise Sales, Concessions, Events 

Donations 

School Supplies 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Computer/printer supplies 

Books 

Library furnishings 

Donations 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Educational Supplies 

Events (Contests, awards, t-shirts, and ammenities for book clubs) 
Incentives & Rewards 

Refunds 

Magazines & Newspapers 

Technical Services 

Idea Lab supplies and tools 

Professional Education Services Conferences & presentations 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Vibe de 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

fd. 
Mav Li pope 
Uryo4 

715 

825 

$ 2,386.83 

3,875.00 

36,000.00 

1,100.00 

300.00 

$ 43,661.83 

$ 2,000.00 

7,000.00 

5,000.00 

200.00 

18,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

125.00 

500.00 

500.00 

4,000.00 

1,500.00 

$ 42,825.00 

$ 836.83 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ Senior Class Account # 826 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ 41,193.84 

Sources of revenue: 

Senior Dues and Fees $ 26,000.00 

Donations $ 2,000.00 

Fundraisers: Merchandise, food/concessions, tickets sales/auctions, spirit events $ 13,800.00 

Dodgeball game and supplies $ 1,000.00 

Spirit Night Events/Commissions $ 750.00 

Senior shirts/apparel 

Total resources $ 84,743.84 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Senior merchandise and activites/events $ 6,100.00 

Fundraisers supplies/food/tickets/merchandise $ 700.00 

Grad Bash Location / expenses & gifts $ 34,900.00 

Security Services $ 300.00 

Commencement supplies and formal wear $ 800.00 

Mr. and Miss OHS $ 500.00 

Legacy Gift $ 5,000.00 

Movie Nights supplies/food, popcorn $ 1,000.00 

Flowers $ 150.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 200.00 

Dodgeball supplies $ 400.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 50,050.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 34,693.84 

Evan Sosmes 
Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. Frete-Srsith 

Signature of Teacher/Spqhsor Mrs. Linsey Tompkins 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_High School Site # 715 

Account Name Student Mentor /Unified Partners Program Account # 827 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July | balance) $ 676.48 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 3,500.00 

Dues/Fees/Admission $ 1,000.00 

Donations $ 600.00 

Consessions $ 250.00 

Total resources $ 6,026.48 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Team Apparel $ 1,600.00 

Prom Event $ 250.00 

Unified Activity/ Dances/field trips $ 150.00 

Student incentives and rewards $ 800.00 

Fundraiser Food and Merchandise $ 400.00 

Unified Club supplies $ 150.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,350.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 2,676.48 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Cus 

Ar 
/ / 

a OF: , oS 

Cope pee 
| 

IRA & Mrs. Stephani Barger/ Megan Carr 

Revised 4/08/2024 

concessions



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 

Account Name _ Junior Board Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events 

Ticket Sales 

Commissions 

Donations 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Venue for prom, lighting, rentals, etc. 

Prom Services-souvenirs, chocolate fountain DJ, photobooth 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

Homecoming parade and community event 

Donations 

Christmas Angel Tree 

Security Services for Prom 

Snacks and food for Junior Board meetings and various occasions 

Student incentives and rewards 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor JnolAge AVE TY Ye. 

Lhe (te, Signature of Principal J | 4 

Ww 

715 

828 

$ 5,175.30 

5,000.00 

40,000.00 

1,500.00 

F
i
l
m
|
 a
S 

500.00 

$ 52,175.30 

20,000.00 

20,000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

2,500.00 

300.00 

F
I
P
 
I
A
I
P
A
I
 

H
I
R
A
I
 

m
l
 
m
i
s
e
 

100.00 

f
F
 46,400.00 

$ 5,775.30 

Ms. Tina Mayfield 

Revised 4/11/2023



Y 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name SPARK 

Account Name SPARK 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Desert Grant (estimated) 

Enrollment Fees (estimated) 

Monthly Tuition (estimated) 68,000 x 10 months 

Donations (estimated) 

Fees (field trips, party days, etc) (estimated) 

Summer Camp FeesTuition (estimated) 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Furniture/Fixture/Storage $ 28,010.00 
Technology (ipads, walkies, phone service, portable speakers, software) 15,724.00 
Games & Manipulatives 10,000.00 

Classroom Supplies/projects 5,000.00 
Office Supplies 500.00 
Fingerprinting _ 3,000.00 

Student Rewards/Celebrations 1,000.00 
Staff Celebrations/Special Occasions 1,000.00 

Payroll 62,000 x 10 620,000.00 

Medical Expenses 500.00 

Field Trip Expenses 5,000.00 
Printing Costs 500.00 

Subscriptions 500.00 

Professional Development 5,000.00 
Paper Goods 500.00 

Student Snacks 11,000.00 

Summer Camp Supplies/Equipment 5,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $712,234.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor K 

Signature of Director Melissa Zumwalt 

Date §/13/20 

Site # 050 

Account # 830 

1,000,000.00 
8,750.00 
$680,000 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

34,000.00 

$__1,725,750.00 

$  1,013,516.00 

watt



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _E-Sports Account # $38 94 | 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not refleect July 1 balance $ 1,458.51 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales S 500.00 

Dues/Fees/Registration S 100.00 
Donations $ 100.00 

Commissions $ 250.00 

Travel/Competitions S 300.00 

Total resources S 2,708.51 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses S$ 100.00 

Supplies/Equipment $ 100.00 

Club Wear/Gear S 100.00 

Entry Fees/Registrations S 75.00 

Competion Expenses S$ 75.00 

Student Incentives and Rewards $ 75.00 

Travel/Competitions $ 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 625.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) S 2,083.51 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor / aaa Mr. James Paschal 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name _ Fellowship of Christian Athletes (FCA) Account # 834 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 115.00 

Sources of revenue: 

Various Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise 600.00 

Fees/Registration 100.00 

Donations 200.00 

Ticket Sales 200.00 

Commissions 200.00 

Spirit Events 200.00 

Dues and Fees 200.00 

Field Trips 200.00 

Total resources $ 2,015.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food, drinks, refreshments $ 500.00 

T-Shirts 50.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 100.00 

Donations 100.00 

Supplies 100.00 

Student Incentives and Rewards 100.00 

Field Trip Expenses 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,050.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 965.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mr. Daniel Dolan 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Mr. Asa Poteete



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Owasso High School Site # 

Mock Trial Account # 

2024-2025 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (may not reflect July 1 balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues/Fees/Registrations 

Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

Donations 

Trips 

Spirit Wear 

Admissions (Banquets) 

Scholarships 

Tournament - MLK invitational 

Donations 

Commissions 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food for tournament: snacks and drinks for visiting teams, 
coaches food / hospitality 

Fundraisers 

Dues/Registrations, Out of state tornaments 

Trips / hotels and food for coaches expenses 

Awards for MLK and end of the year banquet 

Spirit Wear 

Banquet supplies 

Trophies 

Donations 

All funds go through the Booster club. Donations were the only deposit 

Total budgeted expenditures 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

dbs 

835 

$280.62 

$300.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,322.00 

$1,000.00 

$300.00 
$400.00 

$200.00 

$4,000.00 

$100.00 

$8,802.62 

$800.00 

$700.00 

$2,500.00 

$1,000.00 
$300.00 

$400.00 

$200.00 

$225.00 

$6,125.00 

$2,677.62 

Amanda Duncan 

Revised 54/1/2023



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name World Travel Account # 836 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of 4/1/2023 (may not reflect July 1 balance $ 391.30 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations $ 500.00 

Dues, fees $ 500.00 

Fundraisers: food and drinks, merchandise sales, commissions $ 400.00 

T-Shirts $ 400.00 

Trip Fees $ 400.00 

Scholarships $ 200.00 

Field Trips $ 100.00 

Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 200.00 

Total resources $ 3,091.30 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

General Supplies $ 200.00 

T-Shirts $ 200.00 

Food/treats/drinks/refreshements $ 100.00 

Student Incentives $ 100.00 

Trip Fees and expenses, airfare, hotel $ 750.00 

Groceries for cultural cuisine cooking days $ 200.00 

Scholarships $ 200.00 

Field Trips $ 200.00 

Fundraiser Expenses $ 100.00 

Donations $ 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,150.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 941.30 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor _ | Ni chute | ( Ondo bb Mrs. Michele Copeland 

Signature of Principal 0 Ly Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name OHS Robotics Account # 837 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 1,018.72 

Sources of revenue: 

Fees/Dues/Registration 1,000.00 

Donations 
1,500.00 

Spirit Wear 
250.00 

Total resources $ 3,768.72 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Spirit Wear 
$ 250.00 

Supplies 1,000.00 
Dues/Fee/Registrations 200.00 
Student /Staff Travel 300.00 
Technical Services 200.00 
Incentives & Rewards 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,050.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,718.72 

Signature of Geachesliponsat= 2 ee 4_ Will Smith 

Date U | i 1pPq 

Signature of Principal 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name LARP Club Account # 838 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ 230.39 

Sources of revenue: 

Various Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 500.00 

Dues/Fee/Registration $ 100.00 

Donations $ 100.00 

Commissions 

Total resources $ 930.39 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundriaser Expenses $ 100.00 

Supplies/Equipment $ 100.00 

Club Wear/Gear $ 100.00 

Field Trip Expenses $ 100.00 

Student Incentives and Awards $ 75.00 
Donations 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 475.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 455.39 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Li iwe FeAinen4 Mr. Shane Ridenour 

Signature of Principal Lf Non, [neete Revised 4/1/2023 
V 



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Owasso High School 

Drama Productions 

2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximately) 

Sources of Revenue: 

Donations 

Site # 

Account # 

Dues/Fees/Memberships/Registrations 

Food & Merchandise Sales 

Spirit Events 

Spring Trip 

T-Shirt Sales 

Ticket Sales 

USES OF 

Total Resources 

FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Dues/Fees/Memberships/Registrations 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Royalties 

Spring Trip 

Student Awards/Incentives 

= T-Shirts 

Theatre Supplies 

RESOURC 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 

ES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot vay, zero) 
/ 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Fine Arts Director 

715 

839 

$5,682.33 

500.00 

8,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

20,000.00 

4,000.00 
6,500.00 

$46,182.33 

8,000.00 

600.00 
3,500.00 

20,000.00 

1,500.00 

3,800.00 

2,000.00 

$39,400.00 

$6,782.33 

19-Apr-24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name _ Teacher / Staff Appreciation 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

District Contribution 

Site # 

Account # 

Donations 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Staff Luncheon / Meeting / Conference Nights 

Luncheon Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

~ 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Yad Urn 
a 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

610 

840 

947.01 

1,000.00 
500.00 

2,447.01 

1,900.00 
500.00 

2,400.00 

47.01



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name_ Site Activity Account # 841 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 2,999.40 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations / Commissions 2,500.00 

Concession Sales 1,000.00 

Food / Merchandise Fundraiser 1,000.00 

Community Service Projects 500.00 

Field Trips 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 8,999.40 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Instructional Materials $ 700.00 

Student Incentives 500.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 500.00 

Subscriptions 100.00 

Classroom Supplies 1,000.00 

Office Supplies $500.00 

Concession Items 699.00 

Food & Merchandise 500.00 

Community Service Expenditures 500.00 

Repairs & Maintenance 500.00 

Furniture & Fixtures 500.00 

Professional Development 1,000.00 

Field Trip Expenses 1,000.00 

Dues, Fees & Registrations 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 8,999.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 0.40 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor (Api, 
Signature of Principal 

Date O / S22: Pia 
7 



9 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name StuCo Account # 842 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 5,729.63 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 500.00 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 3,000.00 

Shirts 400.00 

Community Service Projects 500.00 

Dance Tickets 3,500.00 

Spirit Day Events 2,000.00 

Total resources $ 15,629.63 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraiser Expenses $ 2,000.00 

Supplies for Meetings, Activities & Events 3,000.00 

Student Incentives 1,000.00 

Shirts 400.00 

Educational / Classroom Materials 4,000.00 

Equipment Repair 500.00 

OEF Basket 500.00 

Community Service Expenditures 500.00 

Promotional Supplies 500.00 

Decorations 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 12,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (can less than zero $ 2,729.63 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Ze gy v 

Signature of Principal \ 7 

Date O ( S-2¢ <24 



~ 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name FACS Account # 844 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 2,117.15 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Sales 2,000.00 

Dues, Fees & Registrations 2,500.00 

Donations 500.00 

Food / Mercandise Fundraisers 1,500.00 

Total resources $ 8,617.15 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Food Lab / Sewing Lab Expenses $ 1,500.00 

Classroom / Educational Supplies 2,500.00 

Upkeep of Equipment 500.00 

Cooking Equipment & Disposables 1,000.00 

Student Incentives 500.00 

Poster Printer / Sewing Supplies 500.00 

Maintenance & Repairs 500.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 500.00 

Dues, Fees & Registrations 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 7,700.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 917.15 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Arman Marra sr 
oo 7 gd 

Signature of Principal KL 

T 

Date > SO 2oOaY 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name Yearbook 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Yearbook Sales 

Picture Commission 

Ad Sales 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 

Fees 

Donations 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Classroom Supplies 

Yearbooks 

Student Incentives 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/ spo Pree olen» a 

Signature of Principal LE 
Date O $.2)-24 

Site # 

Account # 

$ 

$ 

$ 

610 

845 

378.05 

3,000.00 

1,750.00 

200.00 

200.00 

300.00 

500.00 

200.00 
500.00 

4,500.00 
1,000.00 

6,200.00 

128.05



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name Art Account # 848 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,439.89 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 500.00 

Donations 500.00 

Fees / Dues 1,800.00 

Field Trip Fees 500.00 

Total resources $ 4,739.89 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Classroom Supplies / Educational Materials $ 2,900.00 

Contest Entry 500.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 250.00 

Field Trip Expenses 500.00 

Student Incentives 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 4,650.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 89.89 

, 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Oe Cn, 

Signature of Principal OR 
7 

Date C) & 22 | 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name Foreign Language 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchadise Fundraisers 

Site # 

Account # 

Fees / Dues 

Fundraisers 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Classroom Supplies / Educational Materials $ 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Student Incentives 

Deocrations for Events 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (ca 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor\, Z 

X 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

610 

849 

1,545.48 

500.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

4,545.48 

1,950.00 

500.00 

700.00 

400.00 

3,550.00 

995.48



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name _ Robotics Account # 851 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 24.62 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraiser 200.00 

Robotic Fees 750.00 

T-Shirts 1,200.00 

Total resources $ 2,174.62 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses $ 100.00 

Student Incentives 300.00 

T-Shirts 1,200.00 

Entry Fees 100.00 

Educational Materials 400.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,100.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) US $ 74.62 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date S) 'S-2)-24 



9 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name Computer Account # 853 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 148.97 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 900.00 

Donations 200.00 

Field Trip Fees 500.00 

Dues and Fees 750.00 

Total resources $ 2,498.97 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Education Materials $ 500.00 

Software for Editing Photo / Coding 500.00 

Equipment Repair 500.00 

Field Trip Fees 500.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 250.00 

Student Incentive / Awards 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,450.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 48.97 

Signature of Teacher/Spons > @ SA r=) vo 
ee 

Signature of Principal 

Date ia g. 2 )- a 



~ 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name_ English 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 

Donations 

Field Trips 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Field Trip Expenses 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Classroom / InstructionalSupplies 

Student Incentives / Awards 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Spons 

Signature of Principal 

& 

Loe 
Date OT S214 

Site # 

Account # 

114.52 

750.00 

1,000.00 

200.00 

2,064.52 

200.00 

250.00 

1,100.00 

500.00 

2,050.00 

14.52



~ 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name _ Teacher Welfare Account # 856 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 911.25 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 800.00 

Vending Machine Commissions 200.00 

Teacher's Dues 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 2,911.25 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Supplies $ 1,000.00 

Teacher of the Year Expenses 250.00 

Teacher Gifts / Awards 500.00 

Food & Supplies for Staff Meetings / Faculity Meals / Celebrations 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,750.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 161.25 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Leen DV ao 

Signature of Principal KOON 

on SS 1 SN2Y 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name STEM Account # 857 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 258.43 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues, fees, registrations, memberships. 3,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Merchandise sales 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 5,258.43 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Class Projects/Supplies $ 1,350.60 

Student incentives/Awards 500.00 

Fundraiser expenses 300.00 

Dues, fees, registrations, memberships. 3,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 5,150.60 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zer, $ 107.83 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Jennifer Farley 

+) . Cre. NyKo Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name FCCLA 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraiser 

Donations 

Dues & Fees 

FCCLA Shirts 

Field Trips 

State Convention 

Registration Fees 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

FCCLA Official Dress / Meeting Dress 

Supplies & Equipment 

Convention Expenses 

FCCLA Shirt Sales 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Field Trips 

Community Service Project Expenses 

Student Incentives 

Project / Classroom Supplies / Meeting Supplies 

Conference / Workshop Expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor _ A tert_& 

& 

Signature of Principal 7 at 

. Date QO 202 

Site # 

Account # 

$ 

610 

858 

700.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,300.00 

200.00 

200.00 

300.00 

600.00 

7,300.00 

200.00 

300.00 

750.00 

100.00 

2,000.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,950.00 

1,350.00



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 8th Grade Site # 

Account Name PE/ Strength & Conditioning Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 

Donations 

Dues and Fees 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Supplies and Equipment 

T-shirt and Shorts 

Field Trip Fees 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be legs than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Dat O'S) <ay 

$ 

610 

859 

795.00 

500.00 

500.00 

2,600.00 

4,395.00 

1,800.00 
2,000.00 
300.00 
200.00 

4,300.00 

95.00



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name STEM 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

STEM Fees 

T-Shirts 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Consumable Materials / Classroom Supplies 

T-Shirts 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (ca 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

Site # 

Account # 

610 

860 

440.78 

1,000.00 

400.00 

1,840.78 

1,440.00 

400.00 

1,840.00 

0.78



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name School Activity Account # 861 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 10,383.39 

Sources of revenue: 

Food/Merchandise Fund Raiser 2,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Dues/Fees 1,000.00 

Commissions 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 15,383.39 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Student Activities 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 1,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 1,000.00 

Classroom Supplies 500.00 

Repairs/maintenance 500.00 

Professional Development Expenses 500.00 

Rewards/Insentives 500.00 

Studen Aid 500.00 

Dues/Memberships/fees 

Furniture and fixtures 3,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 9,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 5,883.39 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsoi J. Eric Nantois J 8 Ce \V)\o4 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois_ _). ove NaS 5/17/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade 

Account Name _ Yearbook 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Yearbook Sales 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures 

Yearbook Expenses 

Classroom Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Site # 

Account # 

510 

862 

$ 15.34 

16,875.00 

§ 16,890.34 

16,500.00 

300.00 

$ 16,800.00 

$ 90.34 



Signature of Teacher/Sponso Ashley Bracaglia 4 CUNVCIUN lana 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois 5/17/24 

Ji oa a Qs 



: @ 
Vv 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Seventh Grade Center Site # 510 

AccountName Foreign Language/Spanish Account # 863 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 103.16 

Sources of revenue: 

Supply Fee 1,350.00 

Donations 500.00 

Total resources $ 1,953.16 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Classroom Supplies 1,400.00 

Culture Videos 200.00 

Day of the Dead Kids 225.00 

Cascarones Confetti 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,925.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 28.16 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Eloisa Wilcoxen Elona i beau 

< 

Signature of Principal J.ERic Nantois _) 6 mt. Duhon 5/17/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name _ Student Council Account # 864 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,465.76 

Sources of revenue: 

Spirit Events 100.00 

Food/Merchandise Sales 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 2,565.76 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

student incentives/awards 400.00 

Supplies 200.00 

Fundraiser expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 600.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,965.76 

Signature of Teacher/Sponso1 Jamie Fleming Om pre LY 

V oo i 
Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois tL Gute VOR eae 5/17/24 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name _ Science Account # 866 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 137.11 

Sources of revenue: 

Food Fundraiser (candy, pop, chips, etc..) 1,500.00 

Donations 100.00 

Spirit Clothing Fundraiser (tshirts, hats, etc..) 500.00 

Field Trip Fee 500.00 

Total resources $ 2,737.11 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Lab Supplies - consumables $ 500.00 

Classroom pet supplies 200.00 

Science field trip - undecided 500.00 

Fundrasier expenses 500.00 

Student incentives - rewards 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 837.11 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 5-17-202 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois ) : yaa VV Asx 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7GC 

Account Name PE 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

t-shirts 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

t-shirts 

gym supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponso1 /Bill Coates 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois J. Sven 

Site # 510 

Account # 868 

$ 3,278.08 

5,000.00 

$ 8,278.08 

$ 2,200.00 

3,000.00 

$ 5,200.00 

$ 3,078.08 

5/17/24 

Qatis



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade 

Account Name _ Teacher Appreciation 

Fiscal Year 2024/2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

District Provides 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Meals, Snacks/Paper Supplies for Teachers 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Site # 

Account # 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor J. Eric Nantois .5 _ oxh Crd 

J. Eric Nantois 

Signature of Principal J. Sac a 

510 

870 

379.14 

1,000.00 

1,379.14 

1,300.00 

1,300.00 

79.14 

5/17/24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name _ Teacher Welfare Account # 871 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 24.05 

Sources of revenue: 

Vending Commissions 500.00 

Teacher Contributions 300.00 

Donations 500.00 

Total resources $ 1,324.05 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Flowers 500.00 

Teacher Rewards/Celebrations 300.00 

Office Decorations 200.00 

OEF Basket 300.00 

Lounge Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 24.05 

Signature of Teacher/Sponso1 J. Eric Nantois ) Gane <= we 5/17/24 

Sionature of Princinal T Fric Nantois >) . Qa v\- WV SS



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7gc Site # 510 

Account Name NJHS Account # 872 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,383.04 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues 1,000.00 

tshirt money 1,200.00 

Total resources $ 3,583.04 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

tshirts $ 1,200.00 

service project expenses 400.00 

Induction expenses 500.00 

NASSP dues 300.00 

Meals/Snacks 250.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,650.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 933.04 

Arn wrda Dow's 
Signature of Teacher/Sponso Stacy Fry/Caths-HH| 5/17/24 

a7 gan Detanr 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name _7th grade Site # 

Account Name MEDIA CENTER Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Book Fair 

Food and Merchandise sales 

Donations 

Fundraiser 

Lost books 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Book Fair Teacher Wish List Party 

Student incentives/rewards 

Book Repair Supplies 

Food and Merchadise 

Supplies 

Books 

Fund raiser expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

« < 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor (Vm ietbencice 

/ < L. 
Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois » our a V)\ aon 

510 

874 

2,358.88 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 

6,458.88 

100.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

4,100.00 

2,358.88 

5/17/24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Barnes Site # 105 

Account Name Activity Account # 875 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 7,645.00 

Sources of revenue: 
Commisions 1,500.00 

Student Planner 1,200.00 

Dues and Fees collected for field trips, projects, parties, clubs 3,000.00 

Other donations 2,000.00 

Fundraisers-food & merchandise sales, spirit events 10,000.00 

Total resources $ 25,345.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

STEM Materials/Supplies for all classrooms $ 1,500.00 

PE/Music/Technology Equipment 1,000.00 

Student Planners 1,200.00 

Student Actvities, Projects, trips 3,000.00 

On campus enhancements: Leadership, site decor, supplies 2,000.00 

Instructional Supplies for Classrooms 2,000.00 

Hosting Meetings - food, supplies 300.00 

Instructional Theme Days: 100's, holidays, field day, Dr. Seuss 1,000.00 

Supplies needed for parent/volunteer events 600.00 

Assemblies/Guests/Special Events 1,000.00 

Office/Testing Supplies 1,500.00 

OEF Basket 300.00 

Dues, Fees, Subscriptions, Registrations 500.00 

Furniture and Fixtures for school spaces 1,000.00 

Celebrations/Incentives and Rewards 4,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 21,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of vem CZ, 

Signature of Principal Ty Fol f oe 

Date AA&-Z4(] 

$ 3,445.00 



| e 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Barnes Site # 105 

Account Name ALL IN Account # 876 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,357.00 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers-food & merch sales, spirit events 1,000.00 

Other Donations 500.00 

Total resources $ 2,857.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Items for Teachers such as teacher incentives, tshirts & rewards 1,000.00 

Items for Campus such as furniture/fixtures 100.00 

Items for Students such as rewards/incentives 100.00 

Frundraising expenses 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,557.00 

Signature of reacher'sponan Ce 

Signature of Principal ap 8 

Date Hf | & ZA) 



yg 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name _ Barnes 

Account Name Media Center 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: book fair, food & merchandise sales, spirit events 

Donations 

Lost book/materials fees 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Books 

Author Visits, Fees, Expenses 

Promotional Supplies 

Food 

Library Furniture and Fixtures 

Misc. Library Supplies 

Care and Upkeep of Library 

Professional Development 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Student Rewards/incentives 

AV equipment 

Volunter Appreciation 

Decoration, instruction theme materials 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Site # 105 

Account # 877 

$ 15,970.27 - 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 
300.00 

$ 27,270.27 

$ 2,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

200.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

250.00 

400.00 

7,500.00 

300.00 

300.00 

300.00 

500.00 

S$ 16,250.00_ 

_$__11,020.27_ 

Date 



g 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Owasso Public Schools Site # 

Account Name_ Barnes Tack Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 

Sources of revenue: 

Total resources $ 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Classroom supplies and materials 

Sponsor Student or Teacher on Field Trip 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 

4 
Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Bh, a to 

Signature of Principal 

Date 04/19/2024 

050 

878 

27.81 

27.81 

27.81 

27.81



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 7th Grade Site # 510 

Account Name Art Account # 879 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,316.87 

Sources of revenue: 

Class supply fee 5,000.00 

Art sale 500.00 

Donations 100.00 

Field Trip Fee 500.00 

Total resources $ 7,416.87 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Art supplies $ 6,500.00 

Field trip 500.00 

rewards/incentives 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 7,200.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 216.87 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsoi Kime/Hussey 5/17/2024 

Signature of Principal J. Eric Nantois ~). Gut. Vv). 



g 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name _ Barnes Site # 105 

Account Name Staff Appreciation Account # 880 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 740.00 

Sources of revenue: 

District Allotment 260.00 

Total resources $ 1,000.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and paper products for staff 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,000.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/ sscinn hde 

Signature of Principal <. 

Date Ye l ¢- 



> 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Barnes 

Account Name Music Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Recorders 

Honor Choir/Musicians Club Fees 

Donations 

Food & Merchandise Sales 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Recorders 

Honor Choir/Musicians Club Expenses 

Student Incentives and Rewards 

Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor ber Mw U, Me 

Signature of Principal 

Date 19-74 | 

Site # 

Account # 

Chinn 

$ 

$ 

105 

881 

193.14 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

4,193.14 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

383.14 

1,310.00 

4,193.14



@ 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_Ator Heights Site # 110 

Account Name Library Activity Account # 882 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 2,500.00 

Sources of revenue: 

Read-a-Thon 2,500.00 

Book Fairs Fundraiser 7,000.00 

Lost & Damaged Books 400.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Fundraiser (Food & Merchandise sales, ticket sales, spirit events) 2,000.00 

Total resources $ 15,400.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Book Fair Payments $ 6,000.00 

Books for Book Vending Machine 1,500.00 

Library Technology: equipment for student self checkout, robots, tonies 500.00 

Library Furniture/Displays/Art 300.00 

Promotional/Programming Library Supplies 500.00 

Student Incentives/awards/celebrations 800.00 

Library Makerspace Supplies for STEAM 300.00 

Student Learning Materials/Supplies/Subscriptions 500.00 

Miscellaneous Library Supplies 200.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 1,000.00 

Author / Presenters 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 12,600.00 

$ 2,800.00 RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be en TO) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 04/17/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Ator Heights Elementary 

Account Name Ator Activity Account 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Commissions 

Donations (Parents. Businesses, Teachers) 

Field Trip Fees, Membership Fees, Dues, Competition Fees 

Fundraisers (Food & Merchandise sales, ticket sales, spirit events) 

Fun Run / 5K Fundrasier 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Student Expenses (entry fees, planners, field trip) 

OEF / Donations / Non-Profits 

Instructional (Supplies & Resources) 

Student Sensory Activity Materials / STEM 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Furniture/Fixtures 

Printing 

Schoolwide Book Program 

Awards & Incentives / Celebrations / Theme Days 

School Promotional Supplies 

Student Clubs / Activities / Events 

Schoolwide Reading Materials for Students 

Subscriptions 

Professional Development 

Hosting Meetings - food, supplies 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Site # 

Account # 

Technology (headphones, microphones, iPads, bots, VR, Carts, Speakers) 

Office Supplies 

Field Trip, Membership, Competition Expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less t 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 04/17/2024 

110 

883 

6,626.37 

1,000.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,000.00 

21,126.37 

1,000.00 
300.00 

1,500.00 
500.00 
500.00 
500.00 
250.00 

1,000.00 
2,500.00 

500.00 
300.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 
500.00 
300.00 

2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

18,150.00 

2,976.37



~ <a 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

SchoolName 4Ator Heights Elementary Site # 110 

Account Name PE Activity Account # 884 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,594.70 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 3,500.00 

Fundraiser (Food & Merchandise sales, ticket sales, spirit events) 3,000.00 

Total resources $ 8,094.70 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

PE Equipment (Indoor / Outdoor) $ 3,000.00 

PE Technology (electronics, software) 2,000.00 

Student rewards/incentives 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 6,000.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 2,094.70 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor i mlb = (Ki 
Ver? L 

Signature of Principal gee cia Z 

Date 04/17/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Ator Site # 110 

Account Name Music Activity Account Account # 885 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 696.40 

Sources of revenue: 

Honor Choir T Shirts / Fees 1,000.00 

Fundraisers (Food & Merchandise sales, ticket sales, spirit events) 5,000.00 

End of Year Honor Choir Trip 1,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Dues / Fees / Registrations 1,000.00 

Equipment Replacement (Lost or Damaged) 200.00 

Recorder Sales 1,400.00 

Total resources $ 11,296.40 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Curriculum - Books, songs, equipment $ 2,000.00 

Instruments 2,000.00 

Props/Costumes/Decorations for musicals and programs 1,400.00 

Prizes and Awards/Food 1,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses ; 500.00 

Field Trip dues and expenses 1,000.00 

Dues / Fees / Registrations 1,000.00 

T-Shirts 1,400.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 10,300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be legs than zero) $ 996.40 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor (, 
v 

> 
Signature of Principal aN = 

Date 04/17/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Jeff O. Mills Elementary Site # 115 

Account Name Activity Account # 887 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 4,965.01 

Sources of revenue: 

Yearbooks/Yearbook Ads 2,000.00 

Student Planners 500.00 

Donations 2,000.00 

Fundraisers (Spirit events,T shirts, recorders, memory books, picture commission) 4,000.00 

Fees, Dues, and Registration 2,000.00 

Total Resources $ 15,465.01 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Educational Supplies, Classroom Projects 5,000.00 

General Office Expenses 1,000.00 

Rewards, Incentives, Student Recognition 1,500.00 

Technology (Headphones) 1,000.00 

Student Planners 1,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 2,400.00 

Fees, Dues, Registration, Memberships 500.00 

Donations 500.00 

Field Trips 2,000.00 

Substitute Teachers 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 15,400.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 65.01 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 04/18/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Jeff O. Mills Elementary Site # 115 

Account Name Student Leadership Account # 888 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,561.50 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 500.00 

Fundraisers (Spirit Events, T-Shirts) 1,900.00 

Dues Fees Registrations 200.00 

Food and Merchandise Sales 500.00 

Total resources $ 4,661.50 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses $ 1,900.00 

Community Service Project 1,000.00 

Student Incentive and Rewards 500.00 

Supplies 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 761.50 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 04/17/2024 



School Name 4 Jeff O. Mills Elementary 

Account Name _ Teacher Welfare 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 

Site # 

Account # 

Fundraisers (Commissions) 

Spirit Events 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Teacher meetings, decorations, events, and treats 

Lounge Supplies 

Donations 

Flowers 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

115 

889 

4,208.52 

500.00 

100.00 

200.00 

5,008.52 

2,000.00 
250.00 

500.00 

100.00 

500.00 

3,350.00 

1,658.52 

04/17/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Jeff O. Mills Elementary 

Account Name Teacher/Staff Appreciation 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

District Funded 

Site # 

Account # 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food, utensils, and/or paper goods for teacher meetings 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

115 

890 

$ 1,000.00 

1,000.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

4/17/2024



43 x 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 JeffO. Mills Elementary Site # 115 

Account Name MILLS LIBRARY Account # 891 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 5,411.65 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers (Book Fairs, food/merch sales, read-a-thon 15,000.00 

Donations 200.00 

Lost Books 500.00 

Total resources $ 21,111.65 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Educational Resources $ 4,000.00 

Promotional Supplies (bookmarks, posters, etc.) 500.00 

Library Supplies (tape, labels, covers, etc) 500.00 

Student Rewards/Incentives 500.00 

Fundraiser expenses 7,000.00 

Library Aides 300.00 

Dues, fees, and registrations 300.00 

Furniture and Fixtures - flexible seating and tables 2,000.00 

Technology (printer ink for office printer) 300.00 

Professional Education Services/Gues Speakers 1,500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 16,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 4,211.65 

An di Phen Signature of Teacher/Sponsoy_v 

Signature of Principal 4/17/2024 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Smith Site # 120 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation Account # 892 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 976.12 

Sources of revenue: 

Yearly allotment (up to) 1,000.00 
Donations 10.00 
Fundraiser (spirit event, merch sales) 200.00 

Total resources $ 2,186.12 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and paper goods for staff meals $ 400.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 400.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,786.12 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal a )-f a Revised 6/12/2020 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Smith 

Account Name Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Commissions 

Spirit Night Fundraiser 

Spirit Events 

Fundraiser Food/Merchandise Sales 

Donations 

Dues/Fee's/Competitions/Membership 

Field Trips 

Yearbook sales 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Music Supplies 

Landscaping 

Office Supplies 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Student Rewards 

Classroo: Supplies and Activities 

Subscriptions/Memberships 

Repairs/Maintenance 

Dues and Fee's 

CLUB-Community service, supplies, competition fees 

Communication/Printing/Binding 

Reimbursements 

Student/Staff Travel 

STEM Supplies 

Yearbook 

Field Trip Expenses 

Donations 

PD & Subs 

Student rewards/Incentives 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal js : 

Site # 

Account # 

120 

893 

16,000.00 

800.00 

833.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

150.00 

300.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

21,283.00 

300.00 

200.00 

2,200.00 

1,200.00 

800.00 

500.00 

600.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

600.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

9,700.00 

11,583.00



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hayward Smith Elementary Site # 

Account Name Smith Library Activity Account Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 

Book Fair 

Merchandise, Food Sales 

Lost books 

Total resources $ 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Book Fair Expense $ 

(REWARDS) teachers, aides, book fairs, fundraisers, reading challenges 

Supplies/STEAM 

Conference/Workshop 

Subscriptions 

Book Vending Machine 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Author Visit 

Book, Ebooks, Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Rachel Ciancio 

Signature of Principal BDL 

Date 

120 

894 

11,983.71 

100.00 

6,927.09 

2,000.00 

100.00 

21,110.80 

6,927.09 

400.00 

300.00 

300.00 

200.00 

6,000.00 

200.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

16,827.09 

4,283.71 

04/25/23



sh
e v3 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Hayward Smith Elementary Site # 120 

Account Name _ Teacher's Welfare Account # 897 

Fiscal Year 24-25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,000.00 

Sources of revenue: 

Pepsi/Imperial Snack Commissions 100.00 

Fundraiser (spirit event, merchandise sales) 400.00 

OEF Basket Fundraiser 300.00 

Donations 50.00 

Total resources $ 1,850.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Lounge supplies, food, teacher incentives, appreciation, celebration, rewards $ 500.00 

OEF Basket $300.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 800.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 5 1,050.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal cyL A ~ Revised 03/31/22 
7 Z



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hodson Elementary 

Account Name Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024 (2023-2024) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Fall & Spring Pictures 

Yearbook Sales 

Donations (PTO, Gen. Mills Boxtops, Williams Center, Coca-Cola, etc.) 

Fundraisers (food and merchandise sales, spirit events, restaurant commissions) 

T-Shirt Sales 

Field Trip Collections 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Office Supplies, Warranties, Postage 

Teacher Supplies, Conference Materials, Necessities, Variety of Paper 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Building & Grounds Upkeep 

Playground Upkeep and Equipment 

Dues, Fees, Memberships, Subscriptions, registrations 

Substitute Pay for Teacher Conferences 

Reward Incentives for Students 

Instructional Supplies, Books, Software, Online Programs 

Student Activities, Red Ribbon Week Supplies 

Student Supplies 

Field Trip Expenses 

T-shirts 

Yearbooks 

Technology Supplies (Wireless mice, Headphones, etc) 

Repair and Maintenance Services 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Teacher Professional Learning Resources 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot bg less than L. 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

= 
WW ornd 

Site # 125 

Account # 898 

$ 19,498.81 

3,700.00 

1,500.00 
4,500.00 

2,500.00 

300.00 

2,500.00 

$ 34,498.81 

$ 800.00 

1,300.00 

800.00 

500.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

800.00 

700.00 

2,500.00 

300.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 
500.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

$ 21,400.00 

$ 13,098.81 

Sarah Vann 

Revised 4/11/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hodson Elementary 

Account Name Teacher Welfare 

Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Commissions 

Donations 

OEF Fundraiser 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Rewards, Incentives for Faculty 

Faculty Celebrations, Bereavement 

TOY Expenses 

Volunteer Luncheon 

OEF Basket 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Principal 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Aaron Vi 

Site # 

Account # 

Sarah Vann 

125 

899 

741.35 

100.00 

300.00 

600.00 

1,741.35 

100.00 

150.00 

300.00 

250.00 

600.00 

1,400.00 

341.35 

Revised 4/10/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hodson Elementary 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation Events 

Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Allotment 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food 

Paper goods for serving 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor \Wr 

Signature of Principal 

Site # 

Account # 

Sarah Vann 

125 

900 

$ 837.14 

1,000.00 

$ 1,837.14 

Ss 800.00_ 
400.00 

$ 1,200.00 

$ 637.14 

Revised 4/10/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hodson Elementary Site # 125 

Account Name Library Account # 901 

Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance S 10,061.24 

Sources of revenue: 

Bookfairs 16,000.00 

Read-a-thon 10,000.00 

Lost/damaged books 300.00 
Donations 500. 00 

Total resources S 36,361.24 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 
Physical book purchases S 1,500.00 

Online audio- and e-books 500.00 

Library Media iCenter operations supplies (e.g., labels, book tape) 1,000.00 

eSpace (ExtensionSpace) Supplies 1,000.00 

Author visits 1,000.00 

Bookfair expenses 16,000.00 

Student celebrations, awards, and incentives 2,500.00 

Fundraising expenses 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures S 24,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) S$ 11,861.24 

I) Jae Signature of Teacher/Sponsor i, Michelle Farabough 

Signature of Principal



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Hodson Elementary Site # 125 

Account Name PE. Account # 902 

Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 948.21 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 700.00 

Total resources $ 1,648.21 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Instructional Materials $ 500.00 

Gopher Balls 300.00 

Awards 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 748.21 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Dacby er 

Signature of Principal 

ba Khe 24 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Hodson Elementary Site # 125 

Account Name Music Account # 903 

Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 439.92 

Sources of revenue: 

Merchandise Sales 4,050.00 

Dues, fees, memberships, registrations 2,060.00 

Donations 400.00 

Field trips 500.00 

Fundraisers 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 8,449.92 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraiser Expenses $ 2,950.00 

Dues, fees, memberships, registrations 2,060.00 

Circle the State Music 240.00 

Field Trips 500.00 

Music Supplies 300.00 

Student Incentives 500.00 

Hodson Harmonic expenses and supplies. 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 7,550.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 899,92 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Rebecca Shackelford 

Signature of Principal 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Northeast Site # 135 

Account Name Teacher/Staff Appreciation - Food Fund Account # 904 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 245.45 

Sources of revenue: 

Pepsi Allotment from district 1,000.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food/beverage for staff $ 800,00 

Paper good for serving 200.00 

Teacher Appreciation Week Food/Meals 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsoi Michelle Million 

, Signature of Principal Michelle Million Revised 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Northeast Site # 135 

Account Name Activity Account # 905 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 21,750.73 

Commissions: picture/yearbooks sales 5,000.00 

Donations 100.00 

Commission: vending 200.00 

Dues, fees, memberships, subscriptions 3,000.00 

Fundrasing: food, merchandise, school dance, auction, penny wars, spirit sales, etc 2,000.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Bud expenditures: 

Instructional: supplies/resources $ 4,000.00 

Fees: field trips, admission, activities 5,000.00 

Student tools/resources/supplies 2,500.00 

Technology- Robots, coding, headphones, etc. 3,000.00 

Student incentives/rewards 3,000.00 

Building & Ground Improvements 1,000.00 

General Office Supplies 1,000.00 

Donations: OEF Basket 400.00 

Professional Devleopment 2,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 500.00 

Donations general 1,000.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 1,000.00 

Repair and Maintenance 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) anes 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsoi Michelle Million 

Signature of Principal Michelle Million Revised 4/15/24 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Northeast Site # 135 

Account Name _ Teacher Welfare Account # 906 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 97.78 

Sources of rev : 

Commission: vending 200.00 

Fundrasing: food, merchandise, school dance, auction, penny wars, spirit sales, etc 1,000.00 

Total resources $1297.78 | 
USES OF FUNDS: 

B ted expenditures: 

Staff Food/beverage $ 200.00 
Staff Appreciation Items 500.00 

Lounge Supplies 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsoi Michelle Million 

Signature of Principal Michelle Million Revised 



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES 

USES OF FUNDS 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Northeast Elementary Site # 135 

Northeast Library Activity Fund Account # 907 

2024/2025 

Beginning Cash Balance 20,866.95 

Sources of Revenue: 

Fundraiser - Read-a-thon 18,000.00 

Book Fairs (profit 25% cash or 50% product) 25,000.00 

Donations 700.00 

Lost Books 200.00 

Total Resources 64,766.95 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Books 1,000.00 

Fundraiser - Prizes 2,000.00 

Book Fair Payments/Products 20,000.00 

Student Incentives/Rewards 

Library Supplies 

Furniture 

Field Trips 

Online Resources (subscriptions) 

Technology/STEAM Materials - 3D printer materials etc. 

BizTown $30 Per Kid -5th Grade 

Margaret Clauder - Mother Goose 

Tulsa Zoo - Mult Grade Levels 

Musical at Tulsa PAC 

Outdoor Instructional Space Remodel 

Music - Stage props 

Music - Show music and Circle the State 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Ananila Serle 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Michelle Miltien 
Signature of Principal 

4,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 

__5,000.00_ 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

3,000.00 

1,025.00 

600.00 

1,000.00 

20,000.00 

500.00 

300.00 

69,425.00 

16,208.90



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Bailey Elementary Site # 130 

Account Name_ Site - Main Account # 911 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 9,106.01 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: picture/yearbooks sales, snack/food sales, product sales, coin drives 4,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Dues, Fees, Memerships, Registrations 2,000.00 

Product Sales: shirts, instruments, materials 1,000.00 

Spirit Night Commisions 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 17,106.01 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Instructional: supplies/resources S$ 2,000.00 

Dues, Fees, Memberships, Registrations, Subscriptions 2,000.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 750.00 

Student Items: Shirts/resources/supplies/equipment 2,000.00 

Technology: headphones, microphones, bots, VR, carts, speakers and software subscriptions 2,000.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 2,000.00 

Maintenance and Repairs 1,000.00 

Student incentives/rewards 2,000.00 

Professional Development 1,000.00 

Donations - OEF, non-profits 300.00 

Field Trips $ 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 16,050.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) S 1,056.01 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Lacy Hall 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/18/24



Ae
 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Bailey Elementary Site # 130 

Account Name_ Teacher Welfare Account # 912 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 190.56 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: coin drives, teacher nights, product sales (specific to staff) 200.00 

Donations 200.00 

Total resources $ 590.56 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Staff Appreciation Items 150.00 

Lounge Supplies 100.00 

Staff Meals/Celebrations 150.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 400.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 190.56 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Lacy Hall 

Signature of Principal lL Revised 4/18/2024



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

ch)
 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Bailey Elementary 

Library 

2024-2025 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers: Bookfairs, food/merchandise sales 

Donations 

Fees: Lost or Damaged Books 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Books 

Bookfair payments 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Student incentives 

Library Office supplies 

STEM/STEAM materials 

Furniture and fixtures 

Site # 

Account # 

Technology devices/accessories: Ipads, VR headsets, headphones, cases, charge carts 

Guest Speakers/Authors 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Amy Hodges 

130 

914 

$ 7,120.83 

15,000.00 

2,000.00 

400.00 

$ 24,520.83 

$ 4,000.00 

9,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 20,700.00 

$ 3,820.83 

Revised 4/18/24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Bailey Elementary 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation - Food Fund 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Allocation from district 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food/beverage for staff 

Paper goods for serving 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 4 Lacy Hall 

Signature of Principal Diy Ly 
eU a ae | 

Site # 

Account # 

130 

915 

1,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

1,000.00 

$ 800.00 

200.00 

$ 1,000.00 

Revised 4/18/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso 8th Grade Site # 610 

Account Name Library Account # 924 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 3,379.37 

Sources of revenue: 

Scholastic Book Fair 3,000.00 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 700.00 

Fines / Fees 100.00 

Lost Books 100.00 

Cummunity Service Projects 500.00 

Donations 400.00 

Total resources 8,179.37 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Uses of Funds: 

Book Fair Expenses 3,000.00 

Promotional Supplies 300.00 

Classroom Supplies 1,000.00 

Maintenance & Repair 500.00 

Junior Library Guild 400.00 

Fundraiser Expenses 500.00 

Community Service Expenses 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 6,200.00 

ero) 1,979.37 RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less the 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

i) 

Signature of Principal 

Date 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Owasso 8th Grade 

Account Name NJHS 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 

Donations 

Dues, Fees & Registrations 

T-Shirt Fundraiser 

Spirit Events 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Dues, Fees & Registrations 

Fundraisers 

Supplies 

T-Shirts 

Student Incentives 

Fieldtrip Expenses 

Dry Cleaning - Banner 

New Banner 

Induction Supplies 

Community Service Projects 

Donations to Non-Profit 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less thg 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

610 

926 

2,594.52 

1,000.00 

200.00 

300.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

6,094.52 

300.00 
500.00 
500.00 
500.00 
400.00 
200.00 
100.00 
100.00 
300.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 

5,400.00 

694.52



9 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Owasso 8th Grade Center Site # 610 

Account Name _ Science Account # 927 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 407.23 

Sources of revenue: 

Food / Merchandise Fundraisers 600.00 

Donations 3,000.00 

Commissions 500.00 

Total resources $ 4,507.23 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Fundraisers $ 300.00 

Classroom Supplies 1,200.00 

Lab Equipment 1,500.00 

Comsumables 1,000.00 

Student Incentives / Awards 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 4,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 7.23 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 5. 10.24 



g 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso Public Schools Site # 

Account Name Special Education Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 

050 

929 

223,758.64 

Sources of revenue: 

Total resources $ 223,758.64 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Transition Team Activities 

Supplies and Materials 

Professional Development - Workshops and Trainings 

Adaptive Equipment and Materials 

Curriculum 

General Office Expenses 

Technology - iPads, Laptops, etc. 

Adult Transition Program: Appliances, fixtures, furniture 

Laundry, cleaning, diswashing, household supplies including 

pots, pans, dishes, silverware, etc. 

Food for Cooking Units 

Professional Services including gas, electrical, and plumbing 

Snacks, rewards, and incentives for students 

Refreshments for Team meetings including food and paper goods 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 04/19/2024 

1,722.87 

54,140.80 

15,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

3,500.00 

10,000.00 

62,500.00 

1,894.97 

223,758.64



yy 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Ator Heights Elementary Site # 110 

Account Name _ Staff Appreciation Account # 930 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 800.00 

Sources of revenue: 

District Allotment 1,000.00 

Donations 500.00 

Total resources $ 2,300.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and paper products for Staff Appreciation / Celebrations 1,500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than-zero) $ 800.00 

Signature of ct 

Signature of Principal Yas ea 4 
{___ 

Le eel 

Date 04/17/2024 



2g 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso Public Schools Site # 050 

Account Name _ District Wide Special Olympics Account # 932 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 77,508.95 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 15,000.00 

Total resources $ 92,508.95 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Special Olympics - Competition-Dues, fees, housing & lodging 30,000.00 

Competition clothing for students and coaches 16,069.48 

Food 7,500.00 

Supplies 12,499.30 

Equipment 24,140.17 

Technology: Create a Domain 300.00 

Technology: Hardware, software, and all other technology related 2,000.00 

supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 92,508.95 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ - 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 04/19/2024 



@ 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Ram Academy Site # 715 

Account Name Activity Account # 933 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning c lance $ 6,233.78 

Sources of revenue: 

Vending commissions 800.00 

Donations 2,000.00 

Food/merchandise sales 2,000.00 

Total resources $ 11,033.78 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Field trips $ 500.00 

Office supplies/decorations 300.00 

Flowers and balloons 200.00 

Food 1,000.00 

Rentals 200.00 

Graduation supplies 500.00 
Books 100.00 

Classroom, hall, lobby supplies 2,000.00 

Student festivities 1,000.00 

Student incentives and awards 1,000.00 

Donations 200.00 

Student school spirit apparel 500.00 

Student welfare items 500.00 

Student lounge equipment 500.00 

Fundraisers 500.00 

Professional Development 1,000.00 

Student Scholarship Fund 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 10,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 533.78 

Signature of ee aw ne Qu 

Signature of Principal ji y 0) Ds, 

Date Gl¢ 74 



@ 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name __ District Services Site # 050 

Account Name Staff Appreciation Account # 938 

Fiscal Year 2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 1,634.72 

Sources of revenue: 

Allotment 3,000.00 

Donations 100.00 

Total resources $ 4,734.72 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and paper goods for staff $ 3,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,000.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,734.72 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

s 

Signature of Principal oe Va Revised 4/30/24 
@ 

Date 4-2 mod 7 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name OWASSO ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT 

Account Name ATHLETIC ACTIVITY FUND 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

COMMISSION: MARKETING/BRANDING REVENUE 

CONCESSION CONTRACTS 

DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS 

ENTRY FEES: TOURNAMENTS, CAMPS, COMPETITION MEETS 

FUNDRAISERS: FOOD, MERCHANDISE AND CALLS 

ATHLETIC PASSES: STUDENT, ADULT, LIFETIME 

GATE: TICKETS, PARKING, RAM ROOM, CANE 

SEATS/PLAY OFF 

OSSAA TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 

SPONSORSHIPS: SIGNAGE/ADVERTISING 

PHYSICALS 

PLAYOFF TRASH P/U - BAND 

RAM GEAR & SPORT PICTURES SOLD TO STUDENTS/PARENTS 

SCHOLARSHIP DONATIONS 

START UP CASH FOR SPORTING EVENTS 

Total resources 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

24-25 

Site # 715 

Account # 941 

Page # 1 

$0.00 

$2,000.00 

$6,400.00 

$150,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$13,000.00 

$375,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$9,000.00 

$500.00 

$10,000.00 

$2,700.00 

$5,400.00 

$679,000.00 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name OWASSO ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT 

Account Name ATHLETIC ACTIVITY FUND 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

AWARDS: MEDALS, PLAQUES, RINGS, GIFTS, 

TEAM MEALS, HOF, BANQUETS, STUDENT KEPT GEAR 

DUES & FEES FOR ATHLETIC EVENTS & MEMERSHIPS 

TO ATHLETIC ORGANIZATIONS, OCA 2024-2025 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT: 

REGISTRATION/TRAVEL FOR COACHES 

CLINICS/CONVENTIONS 

SECURITY FOR ALL SPORTS 

EVENT WORKERS FOR ALL EVENTS/SPORTS 

HOSPITALITY FOR ALL SPORTING & ATHLETIC DEPT. 

EVENTS, AWARDS/GEAR FOR COACHES 

GROUND/BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

SERVICES: EMBROIDERY/PRINT/ELECTRIAL/TECHNICAL 

PHOTOGRAPY 

PROGRAM ADS: STATE, ALL STATE 

EQUIPMENT FOR ALL ATHLETIC SPORTS 

OFFICE, INK, LOCKER ROOM, CLEANING, KITCHEN 

SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT. OFFICE TROPHIES/PLAQUES 

Total budgeted expenditures page 2 of 4 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

24-25 

Site # 715 

Account # 941 

Page # 2 

$60,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$55,000.00 

$40,000.00 

$45,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$7,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$322,000.00 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

SchoolName OWASSO ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT 

Account Name ATHLETIC ACTIVITY FUND 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: Carryover from page 2 

TECHNOLOGY: RADIOS, IPADS/EQUIPMENT, OTHER 

DEVICES TO ASSIST SPORTS 

FLAGS FOR INDIVIDUAL SPORTS 

FUNDRAISER EXPENSES 

RENTAL: EQUIPMENT/FACILITY LOCATION USAGE 

SAFETY/MEDICAL/RECOVERY SUPPLIES FOR ALL 

SPORTS 

OFFICIALS FOR ALL SPORTS 

OUTFIELD SIGNAGE: COST OF PRODUCT 

PLAYOFF GATES: OSSAA/FVC MONEY 

SCHOLARSHIPS GIVEN TO STUDENTS & FOLDS OF 

HONOR 

START UP CASH FOR SPORTING EVENTS 

SUBSCRIPTIONS: ARBITERPAY, VERIZON 

STUDENT TRAVEL FOR OUT OF TOWN GAMES: MEALS, 

HOTELS, TRANSPORTATION COST, PRACTICE 

ROUNDS AND COACHES MEALS 

Total budgeted expenditures page 3 of 4 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal ~ 

Site # 715 

Account # 941 

Page # 3 

$322,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$7,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$65,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$7,700.00 

$5,400.00 

$7,500.00 

$25,000.00 

$491,600.00 

2) 
OU



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name OWASSO ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT Site # 715 

Account Name ATHLETIC ACTIVITY FUND Account # 941 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Page # 4 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: Carryover from page 3 $491,600.00 

UNIFORMS/PROTECTIVE GEAR $175,000.00 

FOOTBALL EVENTS: TRASH PICK UP AND PARKING 

LOT ATTENDANTS $9,000.00 

CHARTER BUSSES $2,000.00 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT: COACHING 

MATERIALS & SUBSTITUTE COSTS $1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $678,600.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $400.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Foidiwdur 

Signature of Principal Ss@ SHA) 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name OWASSO ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT 

Account Name RAM PARTNERS 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of Revenue: 

ADVERTISING SPONSORSHIPS 

PROGRAM INCOME 

SENIOR ADS 

DONATIONS 

RAM LOGO ITEMS SOLD 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

ATHLETIC FIXTURES: SIGNS, FACILITY EQUIPMENT/UPDATES 

STIPENDS FOR CONTRACTED NUTRITION AND STRENGTH & 

CONDITIONING SERVICES 

EQUIPMENT FOR ALL ATHLETIC SPORTS 

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE FOR ATHLETIC FACILITIES/FIXURES 

& GROUNDS 

MARKETING - RADIO 

RADIO TALENT 

ATHLETIC SUBSCRIPTIONS 

TRANSPORTATION PAYROLL 

ATHLETE/STAFF LOGO ITEMS 

PROGRAM COST 

CHOREOGRAPHY FOR SPORTS 

FLAGS 

SPONSOR: RECOGNITION GIFT 

SAFETY/SECURITY FOR ATHLETES 

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SERVICES 

CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS/SENIOR PLAQUES 

ATHLETE/COACHES UNIFORMS 

SUPERVISION TRAVEL COSTS 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Site # 715 

942 

Page # | 

$0.00 

$175,000.00 

$1,600.00 

$2,500.00 

$5,000.00 

$500.00 

$184,600.00 

$35,000.00 

$17,000.00 
$20,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$17,700.00 

$7,000.00 

$2,000.00 
$12,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$2,800.00 
$2,000.00 

$5,000.00 
$3,000.00 

$12,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$184,000.00 

$600.00 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Virtual/Summer School Account # 944 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 15, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) $ 15,900.00 

Sources of revenue: 

Tuition, Dues & Fees 15,000.00 
Donations 500.00 

Total resources $ 31,400.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Refunds 125.00 
Transfer money to general fund to pay teachers 15,000.00 
Supplies 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 15,225.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than Zero) $ 16,175.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Matt Little 

Date 

sens ot Pini AT ipiie 
HI jboq 

Tiffant Cooper



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 

Account Name Fine Arts Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximatel 

Sources of Revenue: 

Donations 

Due & Fees 

Food & Merchandise Sales 

Musical Ticket Sales 

PAC Rentals 

Summer Day Camp Tuition 

Trips 

TOTAL RESOURCES 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Crew/Staff Apparel 

Custodians (for Rentals) 

Dues & Fees 

Equipment Rental 

Fine Arts Student Programs 

Florist Expense 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Meals/Refreshments (Staff/Student-Meetings/Productions) 

Office/Printer Supplies 

Operating Supplies (Gaff Tape/Lights/Batteries) 

Professional Development Expenses for Fine Arts Teachers 

Security (for Rentals) 

Summer Day Camp Expenses 

Technicians (for Rentals) 

Technology Upgrades (Software/Hardware/Audio/Visual) 

Travel Reimbursement 

Trips 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES , 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (canrat i than zero) 

| } 
fi 

i 7 
/\ we 

Signature of Fine Arts Director | -) on 
A 

a 

715 

946 

$98,431.81 

3,000.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

3,000.00 
300,000.00 

$ 480,931.81 

2,000.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

3,500.00 

200.00 

600.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,400.00 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 

300,000.00 

$ 339,700.00 

$141,231.81 

19-Apr-24



La 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Plant Operations 

Account Name Plant Operations Welfare 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Commission 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Breakroom Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 4/4/2024 

Site # 

Account # 

$ 

$ 

050 

947 

179.58 

15.04 

194.62 

150.00 

150.00 

44.62



Y 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Ram Academy Site # 715 

Account Name Ram Teacher Welfare Account # 951 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 4,233.32 

Sources of revenue: 

Pepsi Commissions 1,000.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 6,233.32 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and treats for teachers and staff $ 1,000.00 

Cakes/flowers/cards/gifts for various occasions 500.00 

Donation 150.00 

Teacher/staff apparel 750.00 

Holiday decorations and treats 200.00 

Lounge supplies 200.00 

Lounge decor and furniture 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,800.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 2,433.32 

Signature of ieashebin oie a QO Q 

Signature of Principal ay _ ) \( )¢ ) ; 

Date ae de [ c| cs 



<9) ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name FACS Account # 953 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance 3.797.50 

Sources of revenue: 

Lab Fees $ 5,400.00 

Fundraisers - Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 5,000.00 

Donations $ 200.00 

Commissions 

Total resources $ 10,600.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Student Classroom Supplies: General, Groceries, Sewing $ 2,000.00 

Sewing Patterns $ - 
Various Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 2,800.00 

Donations $ 200.00 

Utensils/ Kitchen supplies, cleaning and equipment $ 1,000.00 

Efoodhanders 

Student incentives and awards $ 200.00 

Food for Labs $ 2,880.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 9,080.00 

*The totals of expenditures & revenue on both pages match. 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 1,520.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. Judi Leander 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. Tara Hall 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/1/2023 



ACTIVIT y runny ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Vocal 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximatel 

Sources of Revenue: 

Site # 

Account # 

All State Hotel Fees 

Banquet 

Choir Council Activities 

Dance Door and Concessions 

Donations 

Dues, Fees, Registrations 

Food & Merchandise Sales 

Owasso Choral Festival 

Spirit Events 

Spring Trips 

Uniform Replacement 

TOTAL RESOURCES 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

All State Expenses 

Banquet 

Choir Council Activities 

Concert / Stage Props 

Dance DJ / Concessions 

Dry Cleaning 

Fundraiser Expenses 

HS Honor Choir Fees/Registrations/Hotels 

Musicians/Performance Equipment 

Office Supplies 

Owasso Choral Festival (Judges, Awards) 

Professional Membership / Professional Development 

Sheet Music & Accompaniment Recordings 

Show Choir Contest 

Student Awards/Incentives 

Trip Expenses 

T-Shirts 

Uniform Replacement 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than a 

Signature of Teacher! S005 

Signature of Fine Arts Director tle A 

715 

957 

$67,155.93 

1,210.00 

2,000.00 

250.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

9,850.00 

39,500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

60,000.00 

500.00 

$164,283.49 

350.00 

2,000.00 

250.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

23,000.00 

7,560.00 

2,000.00 

400.00 

500.00 

2,850.00 

3,000.00 

500.00 

350.00 

60,000.00 

3,500.00 

500.00 

$107,660.00 

$56,623.49 

19-Apr-24



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name STEM 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

DONATIONS 

Site # 

Account # 

DUES AND FEES 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD EXPENSES 

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 

DUES AND FEES 

INCENTIVES/REWARDS 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

515 

960 

$ 1,410.49 

100.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

$5,510.49 

$ 1,600.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 
200.00 
500.00 

$ 5,300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor ol arta heard Drtane 

Signature of Principal MLL Re lac 
Date 4-(Q-24 

$ 210.49



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School 

Account Name Student Holding Acc 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning Cash Balance (approximatel 

Sources of Revenue: 

Fundraiser Profits (Art, Band, Drama, Speech/Debate, Vocal) 

Site # 715 

Account # 962 

$95,377.51 

75,000.00 

Total Resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted Expenditures: 

Fees/Trips (Art, Band, Drama, Speech/Debate, Vocal) 

$170,377.51 

100,000.00 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor FO, aol We. : WA 

$ 100,000.00 

$70,377.51 

28-May-24 

\ 

Signature of Fine Arts Director | \ WA) WA 
=



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name Liberty Account # 963 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ 2,334.13 

Sources of revenue: 

Merchandise / Apparel Sales $ 5,000.00 

Fundraisers: Food/Drinks, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 4,000.00 

RCB Bank Donation (Gift of Gratitude) $ 1,000.00 

Donations $ 500.00 

Commissions 

Total resources $ 12,834.13 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Flowers $ 800.00 

Food (Veterans Luncheon) $ 2,000.00 

Apparel/ Veterans & Committee $ 2,250.00 

Decorations $ 500.00 

Contest Prizes $ 200.00 

Invitations / Program (Printing) $ 500.00 

Debriefing Meeting/food $ 250.00 

Fundraiser Food and Merchandise $ 1,500.00 

Gift of Gratitude $ 2,000.00 

Donations $ 200.00 

Student incentives and awards $ 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 10,200.00 

*The totals of expenditures & revenue on both pages match. 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 2,634.13 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Sf DD Mrs. Kim Tuner 

Signature of Principal y Lie Revised 4/1/2023 



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

Owasso High School 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Site # 

Teacher Welfare Account # 

2024-2025 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Teacher Dues 

Fundraisers: Food/Drinks and Merchandise 

Pepsi Vending 

Imperial Vending 

Donations 

Teachers shirts, outer wear 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Cakes/flower/cards /gifts for various occasions 

Fundraiser Food/Drink and Merchandise 

Donations 

Teacher shirts/outwear 

Decorations and treats for various occassions 

Lounge Supplies / utencils, plates, cups, napkins 

Food and treats for teachers and staff appreciation 

Total budgeted expenditures 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

715 

965 

$ 13,582.48 

1,100.00 

500.00 

3,170.00 

1,100.00 

200.00 

F
I
P
F
I
A
I
A
l
A
l
S
 

600.00 

$ 20,252.48 

5,000.00 

200.00 

150.00 

600.00 

200.00 

200.00 

F
I
P
I
A
I
P
A
I
A
I
a
A
|
a
 

500.00 

$ 6,850.00 

$ 13,402.48 

Mrs. Kresta Bowman 

Revised 4/1/2023



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Morrow 

Account Name Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers:picture/yearbooks sales, snack/food sales, product sales, spirit days 

Fees:Field trips, admission, activities 

Parent/family involvement, Family Nights 

Commissions 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Instructional: supplies/resources 

General office supplies 

Fundraiser expenses 

Dues and Fees: field trips, admission, activities, clubs, student incentives/rewards 

Student tools/resources/supplies 

Technology-Robots, coding, circuits, headphones, carts, chromebooks, etc. 

Subscriptions, Memberships and Registrations 

Scholarships 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Professional Development Expenses 

Lego Club 

Playground Equipment 

Reimbursments 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

Site # 150 

Account # 968 

$ 10,824.20 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 

500.00 

200.00 

$ 19,524.20 

$ 4,800.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

4,000.00 

2,600.00 

2,500.00 

400.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

100.00 

500.00 

100.00 

$ 19,500.00 

$ 24.20



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Morrow Site # 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation-Food Fund Account # 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 

Sources of revenue: 

District Allocation 

Fundraisers: food and merchandise 

Total resources $ 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food/Beverage for staff $ 

Paper goods for serving 

Fundraiser: food and merchandise 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

150 

969 

808.91 

500.00 

400.00 

1,708.91 

1,200.00 

250.00 

280.00 

1,730.00 

(21.09)



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Ram Academy Site # 715 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation Account # 970 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 78.22 

Sources of revenue: 

District Allotment 300.00 

Total resources $ 378.22 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food & paper goods for serving faculty/staff $ 300.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 78.22 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsae>K _ \Q Q 

Signature of Principal Pa = \ 0 Q 

Date bic Il2H 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Owasso High School Site # 715 

Account Name FCCLA Account # 971 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2023 (May not reflect July 1 balance $ 199.33 

Sources of revenue: 

Dues / Fees / Registration $ 5,850.00 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 10,000.00 

Donations $ 5,900.00 

Banquet $ 1,250.00 

Uniforms $ 2,180.00 

Hotel / Trips $ 4,500.00 

Commissions 

Total resources $ 29,879.33 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Dues / Registration $ 5,100.00 

Various Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales $ 6,600.00 

Donations $ 2,000.00 

Awards / Scholarship $ 650.00 

Project Supplies / Meeting Supplies $ 1,450.00 
Banquet $ 550.00 
State Convention Expenses $ 5,000.00 

Red Jackets / FCCLA Official Clothing $ 940.00 

Dry Cleaning Official Jackets $ 900.00 
Trips, Parking $ 3,000.00 

Hotel $ 1,000.00 

Judges $ 250.00 
Student incentives and awards $ 200.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 27,640.00 

*The totals of expenditures & revenue on both pages match. 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 2,239.33 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Who 9 OVW Vee Mrs. Judi Leandei 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Mrs. Tara Hall 

Signature of Principal Revised 4/27/2023 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name = Morrow 

Account Name_ Teacher Welfare 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraiser: coin drives, teacher nights, product sales (specific to staff) 

Commissions 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Teacher celebrations/bereavement 

Fundraiser Expenses 

Lounge Supplies 

Donations - OEF Basket, PTO Appreciation, etc. 

Classroom support 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal ae MA be 

cas <7 y// WE Y 

Site # 

Account # 

150 

972 

3,150.02 

200.00 

200.00 

3,550.02 

1,800.00 

500.00 

300.00 

250.00 

700.00 

3,550.00 

0.02



School Name 

Account Name 

Fiscal Year 

RESOURCES: 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

Owasso High School 

Foreign Language Club 

2024-2025 

Beginning cash balance as of April 1, 2024 (May not reflect July 1 balance) 

Sources of revenue: 

SPANISH: 

Spanish Club Dues 

Site # 

Account # 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

SC Field Trip 
Donations 

Club Apparel 

Commissions 

FRENCH: 

French Club Dues 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

FC Field Trip/France 

Donations 

Club Apparel 

Commissions 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Spanish: 

Spanish Cooking Days 

Spanish Club activities and supplies 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

Donations 

Trip fees 

Student incentives and awards 

Club apparel 

French: 

Fundraisers: Food/Drink, Merchandise, Spirit Events, Ticket Sales 

Field Trip/Transportation and entry fees 

French Expenses for France/Sister School Visit / Food / Drinks / Supplies etc. 

AATF- Membership for Honor Society Charter Fees 

Trip / Airfare for France/Sister School Exchange & Deposit 

Donations 

Student incentives and awards 

French club activities and supplies 

Club apparel/Classroom Supplies 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) s 

9 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor AA 8 

86 
Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

715 

973 

S 10,416.70 

680.00 

2,850.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 

200.00 

100.00 

P
I
P
A
I
W
A
|
m
|
n
 

300.00 
14,000.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 
200.00 
100.00 

$ 35,946.70 

600.00 

1,200.00 

700.00 

100.00 

200.00 

100.00 

200.00 

10,100.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 

60.00 

6,600.00 

500.00 

100.00 

1,200.00 

200.00 P
I
P
A
I
W
A
I
N
A
|
M
A
|
 

A
I
M
 

W
m
I
M
H
 

_S__11,586.70_ 

Ms. Ronda Avila 

Mrs. Leslie Wright 

Revised 4/17/2024



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Morrow Site # 150 

Account Name Library Account # 974 

Fiscal Year 24/25 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 10,686.34 

Sources of revenue: 

Fundraisers 15,000.00 

Book Fair 20,000.00 

Lost/Damaged Books 500.00 

Donations 200.00 

Total resources $ 46,386.34 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Books $ 8,000.00 

Book Fair Payments/Products 15,000.00 

Conferences and Workshops 500.00 

Student Incentives/Rewards 2,000.00 

Library Supplies 2,000.00 

Supplies for Lessons 2,000.00 

Online Resources 500.00 

Tech/STEAM 2,000.00 

Furniture/Shelving 10,000.00 

Guest Speaker/Professional Education Service 2,000.00 

Fundraiser Prizes for students 2,300.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 46,300.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannobe less thangero) $ 86.34 

Signature of Teacher/Spons 

Signature of Principal 

Date 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name Sixth Grade Student Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

DONATIONS 

COMMISSIONS 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 

SPRING PICTURES 

DUES AND FEES 

SPIRIT DAYS 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 

STUDENT OF THE MONTH 

TESTING SUPPLIES 

DONATIONS 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 

GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 

STUDENT INCENTIVES 

FURNITURE 

REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 

NURSE'S CLOSET SUPPLIES 

TEACHER DEVELOPMENT 

FUNDRAISER EXPENSES 

STUDENT MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 

DUES AND FEES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/ sponse ) Vg Luce COA 

Signature of Principal wf VA 6 ra% 
S 

Date We 1P-BY 

$ 

$ 

515 

975 

8,172.05 

100.00 
500.00 

2,500.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
500.00 

14,772.05 

500.00 

1,000.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

300.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

8,600.00 

6,172.05



Y 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name PE 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

MDSE/FOOD SALES 

DONATIONS 

COMMISSIONS 

DUES AND FEES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

MDSE/FOOD EXPENSES 

CLASSROOM EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 

REWARDS/INCENTIVES 

DUES AND FEES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor_{ I : 

Signature of Principal oii ce ( Le (o Ar 
X 

Date Y- ( 8 ek af 

515 

976 

876.98 

5,000.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

7,976.98 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

4,700.00 

3,276.98



yg 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center Site # 515 

Account Name STUCO Account # 977 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 5,151.73 

Sources of revenue: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 5,000.00 

DONATIONS 100.00 

SPIRIT DAYS, TICKET SALES, EVENTS 2,500.00 

DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 13,751.73 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

FUNDRAISER EXPENSES $ 2,000.00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE-TEACHER FOOD/GIFTS INCLUDED 1,000.00 

RED RIBBON WEEK/KINDNESS DAYS/THEMED DAYS 500.00 

STUDENT REWARDS AND INCENTIVES 500.00 

END OF YEAR PARTY SUPPLIES/RENTALS 2,000.00 

DONATIONS 500.00 

DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 

SUPPLIES FOR MEETINGS AND ACTIVITIES 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 8,000.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 5,751.73 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor WDooldn Yo. 

Signature of Principal WL Vee (ot 

Date ee ' 'g = a Y 



yg 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name YEARBOOK 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

YEARBOOK SALES 

DONATIONS 

MDSE/FOOD SALES 

DUES AND FEES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

YEARBOOK PAYMENT 

CLASSROOM YEARBOOK SUPPLIES 

MDSE/FOOD EXPENSES 

INCENTIVES/REWARDS 

CAMERAS AND EQUIPMENT FOR CLASSROOM 

COMMUNITY SERVICE 

DUES AND FEES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

en 
Signature of Teacher/Sponsor (Faw Udama 

( | [ Ps ( a 

Signature of Principal v f S) 

Date U-1F-249 

Site # 

Account # 

515 

978 

18,449.14 

4,000.00 

100.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

23,649.14 

2,500.00 

100.00 

200.00 

100.00 

500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

4,900.00 

18,749.14



2 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center Site # 515 

Account Name FOOD FOR TEACHER APPRECIATION Account # 980 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ - 

Sources of revenue: 

1,000.00 

DONATIONS 100.00 

Total resources $ 1,100.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

FOOD FOR TEACHERS $ 900.00 

PAPER GOODS FOR TEACHERS 100.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 1,000.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 100.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor J f \g La PP e; ky [OURAN 

Signature of Principal wee 72 SO ary 

Date ef 4g = a Y 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center Site # 515 

Account Name Science Account # 982 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 932.41 

Sources of revenue: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 2,000.00 

DONATIONS 100.00 

DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 5,032.41 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD EXPENSES $ 1,500.00 

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 500.00 

DUES AND FEES 100.00 

INCENTIVES/REWARDS 1,000.00 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 4,100.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 932.41 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal i 

Date Y-(y- 2Y 



Y 
ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name ART 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 

DONATIONS 

DUES AND FEES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

MDSE/FOOD/CANDY EXPENSES 

LEARNING SUPPLIES FOR CLASSROOM 

STUDENT INCENTIVES/REWARDS 

DUES AND FEES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) / 
Se 

\ ' 

~ 
oi a 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Ak finr, A vO 
a ee = 

Signature of Principal 

Date Y¥- 18-2 

Site # 

Account # 

515 

983 

425.05 

2,000.00 
100.00 

7,000.00 

9,525.05 

1,000.00 

7,000.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

9,100.00 

425.05 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name _ Sixth Grade Center 
Site # 515 

Account Name TEACHER WELFARE Account # 984 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 
Beginning cash balance 

$ 3,394.74 

Sources of revenue: 
COMMISSIONS 

1,000.00 DONATIONS 
100.00 DUES AND FEES 

: ; 250.00 eS 
Ti, a 

Total resources 
$ 4,744.74 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 
COMMUNITY SERVICE 

$ 100.00 TEACHER RECOGNITION FOOD/SUPPLIES 500.00 DONATIONS 
100.00 TEACHER LOUNGE SUPPLIES 
100.00 DUES AND FEES 
250.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 
$ 1,050.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 3,694.74 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor , | \\ehgr Oo WE Aeasan 

Signature of Principal al Gh P< © fa. & <= 

Date Y- iPad Y 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name MATH 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

MERCHANDISE/FOOD SALES 
DONATIONS 

DUES AND FEES 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

MDSE/FOOD/CANDY EXPENSES 

LEARNING SUPPLIES/FOOD FOR INSTRUCTION 

INCENTIVES AND REWARDS 

DUES AND FEES 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor (Urotr re) a 

Signature of Principal V 4: MG Ze Cia 

Date S41 -2Y 

Site # 

Account # 

515 

986 

8.99 

500.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,608.99 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,600.00 

8.99



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center Site # 515 

Account Name GEOGRAPHY Account # 988 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance $ 2,678.04 

Sources of revenue: 

DONATIONS 100.00 

MDSE/FOOD SALES 500.00 

DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 1,000.00 

Total resources $ 5,278.04 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

LEARNING SUPPLIES/FOOD FOR INSTRUCTION $ 700.00 

MDSE/FOOD EXPENSES 700.00 

STUDENT INCENTIVES/REWARDS 100.00 

DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 

FIELD TRIP EXPENSES 1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 3,500.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (c $ 1,778.04 

Signature of Principal 

Date 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name MEDIA CENTER 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

DONATIONS 

BOOK FAIRS REVENUES 

DUES AND FEES 

FOOD/MDSE SALES 

LOST BOOK FEES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

FUNDRAISER EXPENSES 

BOOKS/EBOOKS 

CLASSROOM/LIBRARY SUPPLIES 

STUDENT INCENTIVES/REWARDS 

WEB/ONLINE SUBSCRIPTIONS 

GUEST SPEAKER/AUTHOR VISIT 

DUES AND FEES 

MDSE AND FOOD EXPENSES 

BOOK CLUB BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

BOOK CLUB SNACKS 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor Che LD ee 

Signature of Principal VY OE va ol ts 

X 
Date U-1(f-AY 

Site # 

Account # 

515 

989 

14,490.19 

100.00 

7,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

200.00 

23,290.19 

5,500.00 

1,000.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

400.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

600.00 

250.00 

13,350.00 

9,940.19



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 
School Name Stone Canyon Elementary 

Account Name _ Teacher/Staff Appreciation 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

District allotment 

Site # 145 

Account # 990 

1,000.00 

Donations 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Food and paper goods for serving food 

$1,000.00 

1,000.00 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date Os B72 

$ 1,000.00 

Revised 4/26/20 



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4 Sixth Grade Center 

Account Name ESC 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

DONATIONS 

FIELD TRIP ADMISSIONS/FEES 

MDSE/FOOD/CANDY SALES 

DUES AND FEES 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

LEARNING SUPPLIES/FOOD FOR INSTRUCTION 

FIELD TRIP ADMISSIONS/FEES 

MDSE/FOOD/CANDY SALES 

STUDENT REWARDS AND INCENTIVES 

DUES AND FEES 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor \ \ \ \ Q ly Yr Y YC 

Site # 

Account # 

f iat ; 

Signature of Principal abet 7a obi. % 

Date Y-1f-AY 

515 

993 

$1,572.00_ 

100.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

$ 4,172.00 

$ 500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 

500.00 

$ 2,600.00 

8 1572.00_



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name Stone Canyon 

Account Name Activity 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Donations 

Grade level field trips 

Food/merchandise, commisons, spirit events 

Picture commission 

Yearbook sales 

Pepsi commison 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Instructional supplies 

Playground equipment 

Student field trips 

Profesional Development 

Fundraiser expenses 

Rewards & Incentives for students 

Furniture for classrooms 

Donations 

Office Supplies 

Repairs and maintenance 

Printing and binding 

Red Ribbon Week 

Dues, fees & memberships 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor 

Signature of Principal 

Date 

Site # 

Account # 

145 

994 

37,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

400.00 

$ 53,400.00 

15,000.00 

12,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,500.00 

4,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

$ 53,000.00 

$ 400.00



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name __ Stone Canyon Elementary Site # 145 

Account Name _ Teacher Welfare Account # 995 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Staff donations 1,800.00 

Donations 1,000.00 

Vending commissions 500.00 

Total resources $ 3,300.00 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Donations 1,100.00 

Food $ 700.00 

Staff appreciation/celebrations 600.00 

Lounge supplies 500.00 

Total budgeted expenditures $ 2,900.00 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) $ 400.00 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor ve y FAA 

Signature of Principal 

Date 4.1824 



8hool Name 

ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 
Stone Canyon Elementary 

ccount Name Library Activity 

scal Year 2024 2025 

ESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

food and merchadise sales 

Site # 

Account # 

RAM book club/Donations 

lost/damaged books 

field trip fee 

Total resources 

SES OF FUNDS: 

supplies 

fundraiser invoices 

field trip 

author visit 

student rewards/incentives 

book fair expenses 

food/paper products 

shelving 

books, ebooks, audiobooks 

Total budgeted expenditures 

ESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsi Laura J. Bayless-Harris 

Signature of Principal Chou Els anol 

Date 4/26/202: 

$ 
$ 
$ 300.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

145 

997 

$ 14,000.00 

55,000.00 

4,000.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

__ $75,000.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 40,000.00 

$5,000.00 
2,500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

3,500.00 
11,000.00 

fF
 65,300.00 

$ 9,700.00 

Revised 4/26/2017



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT BUDGET 

School Name 4_ Owasso Public Schools 

Account Name Chromebook Ins/Accessories 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

RESOURCES: 

Beginning cash balance 

Sources of revenue: 

Chromebook Insurance Fees 

Reimbursements for loss/damage 

Total resources 

USES OF FUNDS: 

Budgeted expenditures: 

Purchase of equipment/supplies 

Refunds 

Total budgeted expenditures 

RESOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES (cannot be less than zero) 

Site # 

Account # 

Signature of Teacher/Sponsor < Co I) dheikey 
v ve 

Signature of Principal 

Date Hf _ | oh 4 

050 

998 

$ 80,000.00 

40,000.00 

2,000.00 

_S__122,000.00_ 

$ 120,000.00 

500.00 

$ 120,500.00 

$ 1,500.00



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Band Patrons Club 

PO Box 604 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1311899 
Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional J enn ife r Willi ams 
Information can be obtained: 

Applicants phoned & e-mail: 918-855-1433/owbandpatrons@gmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Our purpose and goals are to encourage and maintain an enthusiastic interest in the various 

programs of the Owasso Bands. We cooperate and are supportive of the directors of the Owasso Bands 

in promoting the general activities. We are to support the financial needs as determined by the directors. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Our orgaization has an executive board, to which the officers are elected by the 

members of the Owasso Band Patrons. Membership in the Owasso Band Patrons is open to any 

adult with a family member in the band program or has an affiliation with the Owasso bands (details in by-laws). 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The Owasso Band Patrons Club, through its fundraising and volunteer opportunities help offset the costs of trips. 

This helps keep the funds provided through the District to be maintained at an acceptable level and be allocated 

appropriately. It also helps by providing support to assure safety & efficiency on trips which the band performs. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Band Patrons 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

Date 

8i



Treasurer Report 

Owasso Band Patron Meeting 

For the period ended March 31, 2024 

Preoared oy 

R. Dwiggins | M. Clifton 

Prepared on 

April 7, 2024
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Treasurer Notes 

Balance Sheet 

- Cash balance is up ~$24k compared to Feb. See Income / Expense below. 

Income 

= Carry over Basketball Deposits: $6,855 

- Run-to-the-Beat sponsorships ($3.8k) have started as well as early ticket sales for Band Banquet 

($11.5k) , 
- Other Fundraisers (TX Roadhouse, Spring Flowers, Restaurant Nights) added $10,145 

- Total Income: $33,030 

Expenses 

- Concession wrap-up: $1,234 

- Winter Guard Merch: $2,890 

- Total Expenses: $9,136 

Budget Expenses Remaining 

- $35,000 Band Banquet 

- $30,000 Director Fund 

- $5,000 Concession Rent 

- $4,100 Run to the Beat 

- $6,000 Spring Flowers 

= $80,000 Toial 

- $78,970 Current Net Income 

- ($80,000) Less: Pending Expenses 

- ($1,030) Forecasted Net Income 

- $2,006 Budgeted Net Income



Patron Mtg:Balance Sheet - Patron 
ASO sh 34. 2024 

- ; ; Total 

As of Mar 31, 2024 As of Feb 29, 2024 (PP) Change 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Bank Accounts 

10000 FBO - Operating 124,434.82 101,345.29 23,089.53 

10500 Petty Cash 475.00 0.00 475.00 

10501 Petty Cash - Concessions 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 

10502 Petty Cash - Merchandise 225.00 225.00 0.00 

Total 10500 Petty Cash 4,200.00 3,725.00 475.00 

12000 FBO - Raise Right 4,492.88 4,144.33 348.55 

Total Bank Accounts 133,127.70 109,214.62 23,913.08 

Total Current Assets __ 183,127.70 109,214.62 23,913.08 

TOTAL ASSETS $133,127.70 $109,214.62 $23,913.08 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 0.00 

Equity 

30000 Opening Balance Equity 46,728.68 46,728.68 0.00 

32000 Unrestricted Net Assets 7,409.97 7,409.97 0.00 

Net Income 78,989.05 55,075.97 23,913.08 

Total Equity ; 133,127.70 109,214.62 23,913.08 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $133,127.70 $109,214.62 $23,913.08 



Patron Mtg:Profit and Loss - Patrons 

Total 

Mar 2024 Jun 2023 - Mar 2024 (YTD) 

INCOME 

40000 Major Fundraising 

40150 Concessions 

40152 Meet the Rams 3,610.00 

40153 JV Football 8,845.00 

40154 High School Football 

40154.1 Visitors Side 7,402.00 

40154.2 Ram Alley 1,286.80 

40154.3 Home Side 41.80 78,795.21 

Total 40154 High School Fooiball 41.80 87,484.01 

40155 Basketball 6,538.50 23,373.50 

40156 All Region 275.00 6,553.00 

40158 Fan Food : 6,547.84 

Toial 40150 Concessions 6,855.30 136,413.35 

40200 Merchandise 

40201 General Merchandise 26,997.00 

40202 OIMC - Invitational Crew Shirts 915.00 

40203 Show Shirts 3,513.00 

40205 Drumline (ODL) 4,122.00 

40206 Colorguard/Winterguard 327.00 5,458.00 

Total 40200 Merchandise 327.00 41,005.00 

40250 Run to the Beat 3,850.00 3,850.00 

40300 OIMC - Marching Contest 

40301 Contest Concessions 22,045.02 

40302 Band Entry Fees 150.00 1,950.00 

40303 Gate Ticket Sales 56,694.07 

40304 Programs 260.00 

40304.1 Senior Ads 480.00 

40304.3 Program Ads- Business 16,185.00 

Toial 40304 Programs 16,925.00 

40305 PepWear 2,114.55



: Total 

Jun 2023 - Mar 2024 (YTD) Mar 2024 

40306 Shout Outs 2,468.61 

40307 Fan Favorite 640.21 : 

Total 40300 OIMC - Marching Contest 150.00 102,837.46 

40350 Golf Tournament 15,760.00 

40400 Band Banquet - 

40410 Band Banquet Tickets 11,588.00 11,588.00 

Total 40400 Band Banquet 11,588.00 11,588.00 

Total 40000 Major Fundraising 22,770.30 311,453.81 

41000 Other Fundraising 609.00 

41100 Midwest Clinic 500.00 16,758.20 

41120 Color Guard Fundraising 503.00 

41130 Coffee Fundraiser 6,400.00 

41140 Band Trivia Night 2,322.10 

41150 Band Raffle 21,030.00 

41160 Mazzio Fundraising Cards 240.00 590.00 

41170 Texas Roadhouse Rolls 3,410.00 3,410.00 

41300 Poinsettias 6,941.00 

41500 Fall Flowers 21,650.00 

41600 Restaurant Fundraiser 639.72 1,581.45 

41700 Raise Right Income 348.55 4,668.53 

41800 Spring Flowers 5,007.00 5,007.00 

Total 41000 Other Fundraising 10,145.27 91,470.28 

42000 Other Income 

42100 Membership Dues 80.00 4,330.00 

42200 Donations 55.00 1,466.65 

42210 In Kind Donations 1,500.00 

42220 Grants 81.25, 

42230 Willeta Lamkin Scholarship fund 2,328.00 

Total 42200 Donations 55.00 5,375.90 

Total 42000 Other Income 135.00 9,705.90 

Total Income 33,050.57 412,629.99 

GROSS PROF! 33,050.57 412,629.99 

EXPENSES 

60000 Major Fundraising Expenses 

60150 Concessions Expense 50.17



Total 

7 ; Mar 2024 Jun 2028 - Mar 2024 (YTD) 

60151 Food & Drink Expense 724.22 65,751.63 

60152 Repairs, Maint. & Equip. 9.67 324.21 

60153 Facility Use Expense , 610.00 

60154 Fan Food Expense 89.28 

60155 Student Account-Concession 500.25 15,239.88 

60156 Ram Alley Expense 166.96 

Total 60150 Concessions Expense 1,284.14 82,232.13 

60200 Merchandise Expense , 

60201 General Merchandise Expense 13,182.00 

60202 Invitational Crew Shirt Expense 750.50 

60203 Show Shirt Expense 2,708.00 

60204 Specialty Items Expense 2,871.68 

60206 Drumline Expense (ODL) 2,676.57 

60207 Colorguard/Winterguard Expense 2,890.00 3,668.00 

Total 60200 Merchandise Expense 2,890.00 25,856.75 

60300 OIMC - Marching Contest Expense 555.00 

60301 Contest Concessions Expense 4,943.07 

60302 Awards Expense 4,043.73 

60303 Communications Expense 402.99 

60304 Custodial Expenses 2,412.56 

60305 Field Aid Expense 2,408.00 

60306 Hospitality Expense 330.23 

60307 Parking & Security Expense 3,817.06 

60308 Programs Expense 3,425.00 

60309 Ticket Gate Expense 382.77 

60310 OIMC Judges Expense 11,060.44 

60355 Student Account-OIMC 6,040.00 

Total 60300 OIMC - Marching Contest Expense 39,820.85 

60350 Golf Tournament Expense 4,896.41 

60351 Golf - Student Account 1,930.00 

Total 60350 Golf Tournament Expense 6,826.41 

60400 Band Banquet Expense 141.23 141.23



Total 

Mar 2024 Jun 2023 - Mar 2024 (YTD) 

Total 60000 Major Fundraising Expenses 4,265.37 154,877.37 

61000 Other Fundraising Expenses 28.17 

61100 Midwest Clinic Expenses 750.00 16,128.80 

61110 Band Trivia Night Expenses 140.90 

61120 Color Guard fundraising expense 1,049.02 

61130 Coffee Fundraiser Expense 2,528.00 

61140 Texas Roadhouse Rolls 1,157.75 1,157.75 

61150 Band Raffle Expense 1,566.72 

61155 Student Account - Band Raffle __ 18,631.00 

Total 61150 Band Raffle Expense . 20,197.72 

61300 Poinsettias Expense 2,981.00 

61500 Fall Flowers 12,212.00 

61600 Raise Right 

61605 RaiseRight fee 14.00 

61620 Raise Right Overdraft Fees 58.00 

61655 Student Account - Raise Right 348.55 4,690.31 

Total 61600 Raise Right 348.55 4,762.31 

61955 Student Account-Fundraising 1,638.00 14,053.00 

Total 61000 Other Fundraising Expenses 3,894.30 75,238.67 

62000 Program Expenses 

62100 Director's Fund 353.21 

62150 Student Expense 104.47 

62152 Meals & Drinks 170.04 12,158.40 

62153 Trip Expense 1,394.30 

621 55 General Band Expense 144.64 1,771.70 

Total 62150 Student Expense 314.68 15,428.87 

62250 Colorguard & Prop Expense 

62250.1 Prop Expense 16,662.06 

62250.2 Colorguard Expense 11,342.21 

Total 62250 Colorguard & Prop Expense 28,004.27 

62300 Uniform Expense 108.93 509.15 

62350 Truck Expense 16,852.81 

62400 Smiley Expense 27.80 39.66 



Toial 

; Mar 2024 Jun 2023 - Mar 2024 (YTD) 

62450 Scholarships 1,300.00 

62500 Senior O Expense 882.69 

Total 62000 Program Expenses 451.41 63,370.66 

63000 Administration Expense 

63100 Legal & Accounting 1,355.75 

63200 Office Expense 344.00 4,390.25 

63300 General Administration 1,215.51 

63400 Credit Card Processing Fees 182.41 4,327.97 

63500 Sales Tax 28,864.76 
Total 63000 Administration Expense 526.41 40,1 54.24 

Total Expenses 9,137.49 333,640.94 

NET OPERATING INCOME 23,913.08 78,989.05 
NET INCOME $23,913.08 $78,989.05 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9==) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Baseball Booster Club 

PO Box 1011 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1536560 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional ; 
Information can be obtained: Jeffrey sm ith 

918-857-5470 jsmith@tulsahba.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To enhance the baseball program at Owasso High School 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Managed by a volunteer Board of Directors consisting of a 

President, Vice President, Treasurer, and Secretary. 

All families of participants int he baseball pragram are invited to become member with a membership fee of at least $50. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The baseball program and it's players are supported by the 

Owasso Baseball Booster Club and receive access to equipment, 

rel, and facility improvements through the club's funding. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Baseball Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

April 14, 2024 
Date Date 

AV Qa 
Signasiiy of pplicant representative



8:42 AM Owasso Baseball Booster Club Inc. 

04/10/24 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
Accrual Basis July 2023 through June 2024 

Jul '23 - Jun 24 Budget $ Over Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

Interest 662.71 
Contributions Gifts Grants 

Membership Dues 7,560.00 4,750.00 2,810.00 
Donations -Individ & Business 2,564.91 2,500.00 64.91 

Total Contributions Gifts Grants 10,124.91 7,250.00 2,874.91 

Program Service Revenue 

100 Inning Income 41,489.21 41,000.00 489,21 
Spring Break Trip Player Fee 7,788.96 §,500.00 2,288.96 
Banquet Ticket Sales 0.00 2,350.00 -2,350.00 

Diamond League Player Fee 0.00 12,100.00 -12,100.00 

Total Program Service Revenue 49,278.17 60,950.00 -11,671.83 

Gross Income Fundraising Events 

Miscellaneous Income 0.00 500.00 -500.00 
Ram Discount Card Sales 27,545.00 25,000.00 2,545.00 
Golf Tournament 

Games on course(Cornhole etc) 1,485.00 1,025.00 460.00 

50/50 Ticket Sales 1,405.00 675.00 730.00 
Silent Auction 3,455.00 4,200.00 -745.00 
Player Fees 15,050.00 14,600.00 450.00 
Hole Sponsorship 7,400.00 7,000.00 400.00 

Total Golf Tournament 28,795.00 27,500.00 1,295.00 

Spaghetti Dinner 

Table Sales 4,645.00 4,500.00 145,00 
Spaghetti Dinner-Silent Dessert 2,710.00 2,650.00 60.00 
Spaghetti Dinner-Live Dessert 3,175.00 2,650.00 §25.00 

Spaghetti Dinner-Silent Auction 3,625.00 2,000.00 1,625.00 
Spaghetti Dinner Raffle Tickets 1,639.00 2,000.00 -361.00 
50/50 Ticket Sales 1,223.00 1,200.00 23.00 

Total Spaghetti Dinner 17,017.00 15,000.00 2,017.00 

Merchandise Sales 11,138.99 7,000.00 4,138.99 
Brick Sales 800.00 1,000.00 -200.00 

Total Gross Income Fundraising Ev... 85,295.99 "76,000.00 9,295.99 

Gross Sales of Inventory 

Concession Sales 8,022.02 16,500.00 -8,477.98 

Total Gross Sales of Inventory 8,022.02 16,500.00 -8,477.98 

Total Income 153,383.80 160,700.00 . -7,316.20 

Expense 

Direct Expense FundraisingEvent 

Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 500.00 -600.00 
Ram Discount Cards Expense 559.86 560.00 -0.14 

Golf Tournament Expense 6,556.76 6,600.00 -43.24 
Spaghetti Dinner Expense 3,352.39 3,500.00 -147.61 
Merchandise Sales Expense 7,582.54 6,000.00 1,582.54 

Brick Sales Expense 1,081.29 500.00 581.29 

Total Direct Expense FundraisingEv... 19,132.84 17,660.00 1,472.84 

Direct Cost of Inventory 

Concession Sales Expense 7,296.29 12,000.00 ~4,703.71 

Total Direct Cost of Inventory 7,296.29 12,000.00 -4,703.71 

Assistance to OtherOrganization 500.00 2,000.00 -1,500.00 
Membership Dues Expense 1,120.00 500.00 620.00



8:42 AM 

04/10/24 

Accrual Basis 

Owasso Baseball Booster Club inc. 

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
July 2023 through June 2024 

Fees for Services 
Accounting Fees 
Other Professional Fees 

Total Fees for Services 

Advertising & Promotional Exp 
Office & Operational Expenses 

Sympathy Gift 
Bank, Credit Card & Paypal Fees 
Postage, Mailing Service 

Computer & Phone Expense 
Office & Operational Expenses - O... 

Total Office & Operational Expenses 

Other Expenses 
End of Year Gifts 
Fieid Expense 
Coach Enrichment 
100 Inning Expense 
Spring Break Trip Expense 
Banquet Expense 
Diamond League Expense 

Total Other Expenses 

Equipment and Gear 
Player and Coach Gear 
Equipment 

Total Equipment and Gear 

Activities & Team Bonding 
Team Meals 
Activities & Team Bonding - Other 

Total Activities & Team Bonding 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Jul '23 - Jun 24 Budget $ Over Budget 

425.00 400.00 25.00 

544.99 475.00 69.99 

969.99 875.00 94.99 

548.96 4,000.00 -451.04 

1,242.80 200.00 1,042.80 

1,538.53 30.00 4,508.53 
176.00 170.00 6.00 

0.00 400.00 -400.00 
293.75 750.00 -456.25 

3,251.08 1,550.00 1,701.08 

0.00 8,400.00 -8,400.00 
7,027.18 10,000.00 -2,972.82 
1,505.19 3,000.00 -1,494.81 

352.54 1,750.00 -1,397.46 

23,136.00 34,000.00 -10,864.00 
9.00 7,000.00 ~7,000.00 

0.00 20,000.00 -20,600.00 

32,020.91 84,150.00 -52,129.09 

30,794.18 29,000.00 1,794.18 
2,565.00 7,500.00 -4,935.00 

33,359.18 36,500.00 -3,140.82 

1,078.69 4,000.00 -2,921.31 

625.00 200.00 425,00 

1,703.69 4,200.00 -2,496.31 

99,902.94 160,435.00 -60,532.06 

53,480.86 265.00 53,215.86 

53,480.86 265.00 53,215.86 

Page 2



8:41 AM Owasso Baseball Booster Club Inc. 

0410124 Balance Sheet 
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2024 

Mar 31, 24 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 
Checking/Savings 
AVB Bank CD 100,000.00 

Checking Acccount - RCB 

RCB Member Accounts 26,759.21 
Checking Acccount - RCB - Ot... 77,748.47 

Total Checking Acccount - RCB 104,507.68 

Total Checking/Savings 204,507.68 

Total Current Assets 204,507.68 

TOTAL ASSETS 204,507.68 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Equity 

Accumulated Income/Other Funds 108,701.82 
Cap Stk Trust Princ Curr Funds 12,710.00 
Paid in Cap Surplus Equip Fund 31,283.00 
Net Income 51,812.86 

Total Equity 204,507.68 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 204,507.68 

Page 1



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Rams Basketball Booster Club 

12901 E 86th St N 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73 1536445 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: Amanda Montonati 

. ., 918-407-7124 amanda.montonati@yahoo.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To raise money for Owasso Public School Basketball programs per coaches needs. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

President, Vice-President, Treasurer & Secretary (preferably 2 from the boys 

program and 2 from the girls program) voted on by the 

Booster Club. $50 minimum per person to join. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

All money raised goes directly to help Owasso Rams Basketball 

programs - girls and boys from 8th grade thru 12th grade. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1° day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2, Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

J vnarde. 4Maceaals 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

Y- (S- 2H 
Date Date 

Signature of Applicant representative
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OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Cheer Booster Club 

PO Box 647 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73 - 1549274 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

ean whom additional ea: Lindsay Barron - President Information can be obtained: 

-308-8787 b; li . Applicant's phone# & e-mail:° 308-8787 barron_lindsay@yahoo.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To promote and timulate interest in the cheer program at the high school, to lend moral and financial support to all phases of the cheer program, 

to support and work with coaching staff in all possible ways and promote excellence in all Scholastic and athletic endeavors at OHS. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

The Owasso Cheer Booster Club Board members consist of President, Vice President, 

2nd Vice President of fundraising, Secretary and Treasurer and are voted on each year. 

We also have a Varsity, JV and MS representative. Booster Club meetings are held regularly. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The Owasso Cheerleader Booster Club will work with parents, community members and 

volunteers to promote success of the cheer program. We will work with the coaching staff to help 

support and improve the cheer program. We will financially supplement with fundraising events. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3h Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Cheer Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

Date. Date 

baw) 
Signature of Applicant representative 



Starting balance as of 05/01/2023 

Owasso Cheer Budget 23-24 

Annual Booster Membership 

Monthly Booster Fees 

Camp Fees 

Camp Food/Snacks 

Camp Decorations 

Practice Gear/Gifts 

Joggers 

OVC Uniform Rental 

OJVC Uniform Rental 

Patriotic Tank 

UCA 

23/24 Banquet 

Performance State Ring 

OVC - Backpack 

Sign Budget 

State Shirt 

Snack Fee 

Program Shirt 

OVC Stunt Clinic 

Fundraiser - Calendar 

OVC - Travel Shoes 

FNL Meals 

Spirit Shirt 

Game Day State Ring 

Fundraiser - Poster Sponsorship 

Stunt Jersey/Registration 

Stunt Meal 

Angel Tree Gift 

Banquet Ticket 

General Income 

UCA Nationals Ring 

Fundraiser - Restaurants 

General Expenses 

Cheer Mini Clinic 

Donation to Athlete 

Coaches Gifts 

State Dinner 

Owasso Cheer Booster Club FY 2023 

Income and Expense Report 

05/01/2023 - 04/30/2024 

Income 

$3,105.37 

$3,694.63 

$15,460.00 

$1,030.00 

$10.00 

$4,311.96 

$302.00 

$1,990.00 

$100.00 

$206.00 

$34,523.46 

$5,755.98 

$450.00 

$566.82 

$637.68 

$976.95 

$605.00 

$790.00 

$682.00 

$1,252.00 

$931.00 

$426.00 

$5,021.33 

$26,150.00 

$927.54 

$220.00 

$163.89 

$6,266.52 

$22,084.13 

$744.82 

$127.00 

$7,541.00 

$2,300.95 

$350.00 

1/4 

Expenses 

-$340.00 

-$329,84 

-$19,871.00 

-$443.44 

-$3,459,92 

-$10,679.34 

-$4,801.80 

-$910,24 

-$5,087.40 

-$3,104.54 

-$790.16 

-$2,921.20 

-$1,229.24 

-$7,518.34 

$4,692.17 

-$304,00 

-$1,331.53 

-$2,297.50 

-$24,047.75 

-$7,950.74 

-$660.87 

-$833.51 

$55,801.91 

Net 

$2,765.37 

$3,364.79 

-$4,411.00 

$586.56 

$10.00 

$852.04 

$302.00 

$1,990.00 

$100.00 

$206.00 

$34,523.46 

-$4,923.36 

-$4,351.80 

-$343.42 

-$4,449.72 

-$2,127.59 

$605.00 

-$0.16 

$682.00 

-$1,669.20 

-$298.24 

$426.00 

-$2,497.01 

$21,457.83 

$623.54 

$220.00 

-$1,167.64 

$6,266.52 

$19,786.63 

$744.82 

-$23,920.75 

-$409.74 

$2,300.95 

-$660,87 

-$483.51



8Owasso'Cheer Budget 23-24 

State Gift 

Fundraiser - Game Day Themed Tees 

Fundraiser - Meet the Rams 

Fundraiser - Mums 

Game Day State Gift 

Game Day State Dinner 

Donation - General 

FOR Concessions 

UCA - Middle School 

NCA 

Fundraiser - Louis Vuitton 

Program Christmas Gifts 

UCA - OVC Belt Bag 

JV/MS Backpack 

UCA - Fan Shirts 

NCA - Gym Rental (Puma) 

UCA - Airfare 

UCA - Meals 

UCA - Team Wear 

NCA - Transportation 

NCA - Meals 

NCA - Housing 

Nike Rolling Bag 

Garment Bags 

NCA - Belt Bags 

UCA - Survival Kits 

UCA - MS Gifts 

UCA - OVC Gifts 

UCA - MS Packing Cubes 

Stunt Fan Tees 

Stunt Warm-up 

Stunt Gift 

Program Donation 

Stunt Regional T-shirt 

Stunt Gate/Admission 

Stunt Concessions 

NCA - MS Gift 

NCA - JV Gift 

Adjustments 

UCA - Practice Facility (Top Gun) 

UCA Registration (OVC and MS) 

Banquet Expenses 

Fundraising Funds 

Income 

$390.00 

$4,558.00 

$54.76 

$6,544.44 

$270.00 

$355.00 

$15,064.81 

$1,476.63 

$2,142.00 

$11,080.00 

$416.00 

$530.00 

$1,426.00 

$460.16 

$14,818.91 

$13,561.00 

$2,770.81 

$2,998.73 

$4,304.00 

$2,200.00 

$2,053.38 

$47.00 

$365.00 

$124.00 

$1,235.00 

$1,500.00 

$418.73 

$363.08 

$1,177.00 

$4,356.51 

$875.41 

$0.07 

$464.54 

$48,250.86 

$2.00 

2/4 

Expenses 

-$924,37 

-$6,190.91 

-$133.20 

-$4,061,00 

-$2,457.16 

-$1,729.48 

-$7,601.21 

-$74.03 

-$11,213.16 

-$1,249.31 

-$200,00 

-$21,277.36 

-$12,916.62 

-$9,379,89 

-$4,308.00 

-$3,645.00 

-$4,151.48 

-$3,373.88 

-$630.80 

-$642.41 

-$4,084.64 

-$2,846.14 

-$2,855.73 

-$400.00 

-$469.30 

-$55.56 

-$1,200,00 

-$135,507,82 

-$151,55 

-$458.00 

Net 

-$534,37 

-$1,632.91 

-$78.44 

$2,483.44 

-$2,187.16 

-$1,374.48 

$7,463.60 

$1,476.63 

$2,067.97 

-$133.16 

-$833.31 

$530.00 

$1,426.00 

$260.16 

-$6,458.45 

$644.38 

-$6,609.08 

-$1,309.27 

$659.00 

-$1,951.48 

-$1,320.50 

-$583,.80 

-$277.41 

$124.00 

-$2,849.64 

-$1,346.14 

-$2,437.00 

$363.08 

$1,177.00 

$3,956.51 

$406.11 

-$55.49 

-$735.46 

-$87,256.96 

-$149.55 

-$458.00



8Owasso9 Cheer Budget 23-24 

FOR Cheer Clinic T-shirt Sales 

FOR Cheer Clinic 

Stunt State Ring 

Camp Instructor Gifts 

OVC - Camp Registration 

OVC - Camp Lodging 

OVC - Practice Gear 

OVC - Camp Gift 

OVC - Camp Food/Snacks 

OVC - Camp Bus 

JV/MS Joggers 

Cash 

22/23 Banquet 

Meet the Rams 

State Fan Tee 

Nationals 

Fundraiser - FOR Dance 

Fundraiser - PNO 

UCA - Extra Nights 

UCA - Transportation 

UCA - Extra Park Hopper 

UCA - Choreography 

UCA - Music 

UCA - Nationals Bow 

NCA - Team Wear 

NCA - Bow 

NCA - Music 

NCA - Choreography 

NCA - Registration 

UCA - Virtual Bid 

UCA - World Team 

NCA - Fan Tees 

Fundraiser - Spa 

UCA - Extra Division 

Lulu Practice Tees - Extras 

Owasso Cheer Budget 23-24 Totals 

Athlete Payments 

Athlete Payment 

Athlete Payments Totals 

Refunds 

Close Account 

Athlete Overpayment - Refund 

Income 

$1,324.00 

$5,385.00 

$5,435.43 

$530.00 

$7,979.55 

$1,236.00 

$3,732.52 

$1,152.00 

$3,330.35 

$1,066.00 

$60.00 

$300.00 

$12,868.00 

$1,250.00 

$350.00 

$1,265.00 

$210.00 

$15,852.00 

$577.56 

$4,255.76 

$1,559.73 

$1,408.19 

$139.08 

$800.00 

$160.00 

$1,168.00 

$1,933.00 

$2,938.50 

$828.37 

$198.25 

$300.00 

$5,245.00 

$31.83 

$34.46 

$381,261.44 

Income 

$5,739.33 

$5,739.33 

Income 

3/4 

Expenses 

-$300.00 

-$225.00 

-$7,635.32 

-$13.81 

-$9,788.00 

-$3,304.68 

-$7,558,93 

-$2,482.52 

-$4,094,32 

-$1,965.00 

-$300.00 

-$9,256.13 

-$3,790.27 

-$450.00 

-$70.00 

-$6,000.00 

-$716.13 

-$5,000.00 

-$1,507.50 

-$2.14 

-$2,943,06 

-$720.00 

-$2,500.00 

-$5,162.00 

-$1,892.00 

-$330.90 

-$425,800.25 

Expenses 

Expenses 

-$888,22 

-$30.77 

Net 

$1,024.00 

$5,160.00 

-$2,199.89 

$516.19 

-$1,808.45 

-$2,068.68 

-$3,826.41 

-$1,330.52 

-$763.97 

-$899.00 

$60.00 

-$9,256.13 

$9,077.73 

$1,250.00 

$350.00 

$815.00 

$140.00 

$9,852.00 

-$138.57 

$4,255.76 

-$3,440.27 

-$99.31 

$136.94 

-$2,143.06 

$160.00 

$448.00 

-$567.00 

-$2,223.50 

-$1,063.63 

$198.25 

$300.00 

$5,245.00 

$31.83 

-$296.44 

-$44,538.81 

Net 

$5,739.33 

$5,739.33 

Net 

-$888.22 

-$30.77



Refunds 

Refunds Totals 

Athlete Credit 

Athlete Credit 

Athlete Credit Totals 

Transfers 

Credit Transfer 

Transfers Totals 

Grand Totals 

Decrease in funds 

Funds available as of 04/30/2024 

4/4 

Income 

Income 

$16,204.48 

$16,204.48 

Income 

$456.43 

$456.43 

$403,661.68 

Expenses 

-$918.99 

Expenses 

Expenses 

-$426,719.24 

Net 

-$918.99 

Net 

$16,204.48 

$16,204.48 

Net 

$456.43 

$456.43 

-$23,057.56 

-$23,057.56 

$32,744.35



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Choir Patrons 

8800 N 129th E. Ave. 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

84-4755411 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: Erin Fleming 

. ., 918-230-6611 owassochoirpatrons@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To support and promote the choir program with Owasso Public Schools through 

fundraising, coordination of volunteers, as well as by providing 

supplies/programs as requested by directors to augment the choir program. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

OCP has a board of directors that serves as the leadership for the organization. The board consists 

of a president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, activities coordinator, and publicity coordinator. 

Families of students in choir are granted membership after paying a $5 membership fee. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

By continuing to sanction OCP the District will benefit by continued support of the choir program 

which is an integral part of the Fine Arts Department in Owasso. Support provided by OCP helps 

fill gaps in funding and provide support to students who otherwise would not be able to participate in choir. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Choir Patrons 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

04/16/2024 
Date Date 

Sun HUA i (WA, 
Signature of Applicant representative 



Owasso Choir Patrons FY 2023 

Income and Expense Report 

07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 

Starting balance as of 07/01/2023 $4,985.45 

FUNDRAISING Income Expenses Net 

Membership Dues $385.00 - $385.00 

Spirit Wear $1,629.02 -$180.00 $1,449.02 

Restaurant Spirit Nights $77.18 = $77.18 

Concessions at Events - -$147.04 -$147.04 

Fall Fundraiser $118.75 -$1,133.44 -$1,014.69 

Spring Fundraiser - - - 

Donations # - cS 

Flower & Candy Bouquets $360.00 - $360.00 

FUNDRAISING Totals $2,569.95 -$1,460.48 $1,109.47 

EVENTS Income Expenses Net 

Middle School Choir Event (Spaghetti Dinner) $33.38 - $33.38 

High School Choir Banquet - - - 

Pops Concert - - - 

Winter Concert $3,950.54 -$3,945.54. $5.00 

EVENTS Totals $3,983.92 -$3,945.54 $38.38 

STUDENT SUPPORT Income Expenses Net 

Senior Gifts - - - 

Choir Meals : -$94.64 $94.64 

Student Sponsorships . -$670.00 -$670.00 

Student Needs - -$4.90 -$4.90 

STUDENT SUPPORT Totals 7 -$769.54 -$769.54 

STAFF SUPPORT Income Expenses Net 

Director Gifts - -$60,00 -$60.00 

Curriculum Needs : 

STAFF SUPPORT Totals - -$60.00 -$60.00 

OCP BUSINESS Income Expenses Net 

OCP Meetings : -$690.69 -$690,69 

MoneyMinder Subscription - -$247.13 -$247.13 

Supplies - -$8.49 -$8.49 

OCP BUSINESS Totals - -$946.31 -$946,31 

Square Fees Income Expenses Net 

Square Fees 1 : -$58.06 -$58.06 

Square Fees Totals : -$58.06 -$58.06 

Grand Totals 

$6,553.87 -$7,239.93 -$686.06 

1/2



Decrease in funds -$686.06 

Funds available as of 06/30/2024 $4,299.39 

2/2



Owasso Choir Patrons FY 2023 

Income and Expense Compared to Annual Budget 

07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 

Starting balance as of 07/01/2023 $4,985.45 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
FUNDRAISING Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Membership Dues $385.00 $400.00 - - $385.00 $400.00 -$15.00 

Spirit Wear $1,629.02 $8,000.00 -$180.00 -$6,100.00 $1,449.02 $1,900.00 -$450.98 

Restaurant Spirit Nights $77.18 $1,000.00 - - $77.18 $1,000.00 -$922.82 

Concessions at Events - $3,500.00 -$147.04 -$1,750.00  -$147.04 $1,750.00 -$1,897.04 

Fall Fundraiser $118.75 $3,000.00 -$1,133.44 -$3,200.00 -$1,014.69 -$200.00 -$814.69 

Spring Fundraiser - $3,000.00 - -$3,200.00 - -$200.00 $200.00 

Donations - $200.00 - - - $200.00 -$200.00 

Flower & Candy Bouquets $360.00 - - - $360.00 - $360.00 

FUNDRAISING Totals $2,569.95 $19,100.00 -$1,460.48 -$14,250.00 $1,109.47 $4,850.00 -$3,740.53 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
EVENTS Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Middle School Choir Event $33.38 $1,500.00 : -$600.00 $33.38 $900.00 -$866.62 
(Spaghetti Dinner) 

High School Choir Banquet - $2,400.00 - -$2,500.00 - -$100.00 $100.00 

Pops Concert « $3,500.00 - -$3,600.00 - -$100.00 $100.00 

Winter Concert $3,950.54 : -$3,945.54 - $5.00 - $5.00 

EVENTS Totals $3,983.92 $7,400.00 $3,945.54 -$6,700.00 $38.38 $700.00 -$661.62 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
STUDENT SUPPORT Actual income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Senior Gifts . - - -$300.00 -  -$300.00 $300.00 

Choir Meals - - -$94.64 -$700.00 -$94.64 ~-$700.00 $605.36 

Student Sponsorships - - -$670.00 -$150.00 -$670.00 -$150.00 -$520.00 

Student Needs - - -$4,90 -$150.00 -$4.90 -$150.00 $145.10 

STUDENT SUPPORT Totals - - -$769.54 -$1,300.00 -$769.54 -$1,300.00 $530.46 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
STAFF SUPPORT Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Director Gifts - : -$60.00 -$500.00 -$60.00 -$500.00 $440.00 

Curriculum Needs - : : -$500.00 - -$500.00 $500.00 

STAFF SUPPORT Totals - : -$60.00 -$1,000.00  -$60.00 -$1,000.00 $940.00 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
OCP BUSINESS Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

OCP Meetings - : -$690.69 -$400.00 -$690.69 -$400.00 -$290.69 

MoneyMinder Subscription - - -$247.13 -$250.00 -$247.13  -$250.00 $2.87 

Supplies - - -$8.49 -$350.00 -$8.49 -$350.00 $341.51 

OCP BUSINESS Totals - - -$946.31 -$1,000.00 -$946.31 -$1,000.00 $53.69 

Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
Square Fees Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Square Fees 1 7 - -$58.06 -  -$58.06 - 4 -$58.06 

1/2



Square Fees 

Square Fees Totals 

Grand Totals 

Decrease in funds 

Funds available as of 06/30/2024 

Actual Income 

$6,553.87 

Budgeted 

Income 

$26,500.00 

2/2 

Actual Expenses 

-$58.06 

-$7,239,93 

Budgeted Budget More/- 
Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

-  -$58.06 - 4 -$58.06 

-$24,250.00 -$686.06 $2,250.00 -$2,936.06 

-$686.06 

$4,299.39



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

os 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Drama Club Booster Club 

10102 E 92nd St N 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

47-4205379 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional Ama nda McClintock 
Information can be obtained: 

. .,, 918-384-8002; owassotheatreboosters@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: @s 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Our purpose is to provide meals, additional supplies, end of the year banquet, Christmas 

party, and other potential expenses in order to help off-set any extra 

expenses for the students, parents, and the theatre department/school. 



o 

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Our board is made up of a president, vice president, 

secretary/treasurer. Additional members are parent volunteers. 

Membership fee is $20 required at the beginning of the year. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Any time the students travel for theatre, meals and snacks are provided at our expense. We have also provided 

extra training for speech and debate students, competition fees, and last minute costume/prop needs. This 

benefits both the parents and students by not requiring additional fees while allowing professional performances. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 
= 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 

= 

i)



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

Nn
 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this applicatioyy and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Drama Club Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4/15/2024 

inardod (duke 
Signature of Applicant representative 

=
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OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds, The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Ram Football Booster Club 

PO Box 342 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

20-0222329 Organization9s federal [D#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: 
Dusti Kuehne, Co-Treasurer 

., 214-724-7710, footballboosterclub' il. 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: famroowna rclub@gmall.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The Owasso Ram Football Booster Club is a charitable 

organization whose mission is to support the Owasso Ram 

football team both financially and with volunteer manpower. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

The Owasso Ram Football Booster Club is led by a volunteer board 

of directors and multiple members at large. Anyone can join the 

Owasso Ram Football Booster Club for a minimum contribution of $25. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The Owasso Ram Football Booster Club supports Owasso Ram Football 

grades 8-12 by providing nutritional support, equipment, gear, transportation, 

and many other items needed by the Owasso Ram football players and coaches. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Ram Football Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

March 28, 2024 
Date 

Signature of Applicant representative



Owasso Rams Football Boosters 

Profit and Loss 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

Revenue 

Concession Sales Income 2,009.00 

Concessions COGS -1,506.46 

Total Concession Sales Income 502.54 

Direct Public Support 1,181.62 

Corporate Contributions 3,742.40 

Individ, Business Contributions 1,000.00 

Total Direct Public Support 5,924.02 

Football Cards 29,525.00 

Fundraising 

Breakfast with Coach B 1,894.90 

Telethon Fundraiser 56,308.05 

VYPE 7V7 Owasso Rams 5,900.00 

Field Sponsorship 2,200.00 

VYPE 7v7 Referee -4,500.00 

VYPE 7v7 Trainer 300.00 

Total VYPE 7V7 Owasso Rams 3,900.00 

Total Fundraising 62,102.95 

Interest Income 1,715.96 

Program Income 

Membership Dues 54,720.00 

Total Program Income 54,720.00 

Ram Zone Income 69,848.70 

Total Revenue $224,339.17 

GROSS PROFIT $224,339.17 

Expenditures 

Bank Fees 0.06 

Credit Card Fees 

Square CC Fees 2,548.95 

Square Online Plus Account Plan 348.00 

Total Credit Card Fees 2,896.95 

Team Snap Fee 941.68 

Total Bank Fees 3,838.69 

Banquet -4,520.00 

Banquet Decorations 325.25 

Banquet Videos 100.00 

Total Banquet -4,094.75 

Chamber of Commerce Dues 100.00 

Charitable Donations 

Breast Cancer T-shirts 381.00 

Total Charitable Donations 381.00 

Facilities and Equipment 4,208.92



Owasso Rams Football Boosters 

Profit and Loss 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

Equip Rental and Maintenance 27.21 

Total Facilities and Equipment 4,236.13 

Football Coaches 

Coaches Clinics 3,372.79 

Coaches Gift 7,800.00 

Coaching Videos 2,000.00 

Football Coaches - General 943.74 

Football Coaches - Golf 4,125.00 

Total Football Coaches 18,241.53 

Football Team Expense 

7v7 Tournament expenses 2,460.80 

8th Grade Service Project Cookout 100.76 

8th/9th Grade Picnic 532.98 

Football Team Food & Drinks 6,364.47 

After Game Meals & Snacks 3,135.50 

Chocolate Milk Recovery Drinks 4,556.27 

Pre Game- 8th & 9th 9,837.44 

Pre-Game JV- Varsity 13,950.31 

Rex Talk Food/Drink 892.15 

Trainer Nutrition 1,959.32 

Total Football Team Food & Drinks 40,695.46 

Football Team Workout Gear 7,977.50 

PHAST Training 26,000.00 

Senior gifts 551.42 

Team Camp 4,725.00 

Team Counselor - Rex 6,000.00 

Total Football Team Expense 89,043.92 

Fundraising Expense 

Ram Zone Inventory 59,723.70 

Championship shirts 3,305.00 

Meet the Rams Tshirts 238.00 

Total Ram Zone Inventory 63,266.70 

Total Fundraising Expense 63,266.70 

Operations 

Check Order Fees 83.00 

Insurance 612.00 

Photographer 4,287.00 

Post Office Box Rental Fees 226.00 

Postage, Mailing Service 14.70 

Sam's Club Membership 50.00 

Supplies 137.78 

Total Operations 5,410.48 

Professional Services



Owasso Rams Football Boosters 

Profit and Loss 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

Accounting Fees 4,200.00 

Quickbooks Online Fee 625.00 

Total Accounting Fees 4,825.00 

Total Professional Services 4,825.00 

Total Expenditures $185,248.70 

NET OPERATING REVENUE $39,090.47 

NET REVENUE $39,090.47 



Owasso Ram Football Booster Club 

Statement of Financial Position 

As of December 31, 2023 

TOTAL 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Bank Accounts 

First Bank of Owasso 3,818.67 

Money Market Savings 153,647.55 

Total Bank Accounts $157,466.22 

Other Current Assets 

Petty Cash 500.00 

Undeposited Funds 5,500.00 

Total Other Current Assets $6,000.00 

Total Current Assets $163,466.22 

Fixed Assets 

2016 Lark Trailer 1,299.78 

Total Fixed Assets $1,299.78 

TOTAL ASSETS $164,766.00 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Equity 

Opening Balance Equity 25,906.86 

Unrestricted Net Assets 99,768.67 

Net Revenue 39,090.47 

Total Equity $164,766.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $164,766.00 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Rams Golf Booster Club 

P.O. Box 801 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

26-0027159 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional = Wark Plank, Co President Information can be obtained: 

918-344-7235, k.plank07: il. 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 6-344-7235, mark.plankO7@gmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The Objective of ORGBC is to promote amateur golf for all persons, stimulate 

interest in the golf program at the High School and Middle School levels, 

and financially supplement the golf programs through fundraising activities. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Officers include 2 presidents, Vice President, Treasurer, and Secretary 

Membership if the ORGBC is open and all dues shall be $25,00 per family per year. 

All coaches and current players are members ad exempt from dues. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The District and students will benefit because the ORGBC will help 

promote golf wth Owasso Schools and community. The ORGBC will also 

financially supplement the golf programs through fundraising activities. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

Districts administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2: Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Rams Golf Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4/12/2023 

Ui 
(Sightturdef App icanf representative 



Owasso Rams Golf Booster Club 

Treasurer's Report 2023 Summary 

Period: 01/01/2023-12/31/2023 

Bank Balance as of 1/1/23 

Receipts: 

Tournament Fundraiser Receipts 

Other Donations 

Banquet Receipts 

Shirt Order 

Membership Dues 

Disbursements: 

Uniforms 

Boys State Tournament Expenses 

Tournament Entry Fees and Practice Rounds 

Meals & Snacks 

Golf Bags and Shoes 

Golf Balls 

Banquet Disbursements 

HS Travel Bags and Backpacks 

Hotels 

Shirt Order 

Yardage books, Training Aides & Umbrellas 

Tournament Fundraiser Disbursements 

Practice Facility Usage 

PO Box Rental 

Booster Club Checks 

LIV Donation Wire Fee 

Bank Balance as of 12/31/2023 

$39,658.63 

$5,750.00 

$2,400.00 

$1,496.50 

$740.45 

($14,590.26) 

($5,701.27) 
($5,587.19) 
($4,841.13) 

($3,700.00) 

($3,020.00) 

($2,839.61) 
($2,635.00) 

($2,450.90) 
($1,411.91) 
($1,153.88) 

($830.12) 

($500.00) 
($176.00) 
($26.50) 
($10.00) 

$62,441.10 

$50,045.58 

($49,473.77) 

$63,012.91 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Team Nativerams Booster Club, Inc. 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK. 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

Organization9s federal ID#: 93-1865854 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: Mrs. Susan Terry 

918-693-0761 susan-terry@sbcglobal.net 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To raise cultural identity awareness and support for the success of the greater 

Owasso area cultural communities, and cultural community leadership. 

Priority Goal : Build and support student teamwork, identity and leadership. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Executive Board consists of elected officers. 

General membership is open. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Increased awareness and opportunities for students to pursue 

skills and passions in academics, athletics and the arts, by 

providing growth and support opportunities and related programming. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1° day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

L. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Team Nativerams Booster Club, Inc. 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

5/02/24 
Date Date 

HAiuannTonr, 
Signature of Applicant representative 4



Statement of Financial Activity . 

School Name Owasso Public Schools 

Account Name Team NativeRams Booster Inc 

For the period of Jan 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 

1. Beginning Cash Balance, Jan 1, 2023 

IL. Source of All Revenue and Estimated Amounts: 

Donations 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Il. Total Beginning Cash Balance plus Receipts 

IV. Expenditures and Estimated Amounts: 

Kickoff - Circle Cinema 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

V. Ending h Balance, De¢amber 31, 2023 

Signature of Representative 

$ 0.00 

$ 2,750.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 2,750.00 

$ 521.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 521.00 

$ 2,229.00 

Waoyaret 
Position



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Rams Mock Trial Booster Club 

10113 East 94th St. N 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

81-2942196 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional Min dy Kerb er 
Information can be obtained: 

Apsiicanr'sphanell & eanait 918-406-9484 mindymae0527@hotmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The mission of the Owasso Rams Mock Trial Booster Club is to create an organization to assist in fundraising for the 

activity needs and special projects for the Owasso Mock Trial teams. Funds raised will be dispersed, as needed, for Mock Trial events. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Membership consist of: (1) Parent or legal guardian of students (2) Relatives and friends of students 

(3) Member of the Board of Directors or (4) Any interested individual who subscribes to the objects and basic 

policies of the organization, without regard to race, color, creed, national origin and religion. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Mock Trial is a competition in which students simulate a real trial. The Owasso Rams Mock Trial team is a 5 time Oklahoma State champion 

in Mock Trial, making it to the semifinals for the last 8 years. Mock Trial assist students in developing critical thinking and public speaking skills and provide a 

knowledge of legal practices and pr bby engaging In tial tons In The Booster Club supports the Mock Trial team as the team travels the state for competitions. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

L Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Rams Mock Trial Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4/26/2024 
Date : Date 

Signature of Appliclint representative
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OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Odyssey of the Mind Booster Club 

17805 E 95th St N 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

20-0454721 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: Richard Zamor 

(918) 892 6182 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Create an organization to assist in fund-raising for Owasso Odyssey of the Mind activities. 

Promote a common goal between schools and a parent organization to better fund an OM program. 

Group is organized solely for charitable purposes according to IRS guidelines. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Membership in OMBA shall be open to any parent, legal guardian, teacher, or 

interested individual who subscribes to the basic policies and objectives of the organization 

without regard to race,color, creed, national origin, or religion. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

With approved sanctioning, the District benefits by having a program that provides a 

structured outlet that promotes creative problem solving techniques, and opportunities for 

students to expand critical thinking skills outside the classroom. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Odyssey of the Mind Booster Club (OMBA) 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

412212023 

Date 



Odyssey of the Mind Booster Association (OMBA) 

Financial Activity 

May 2023 through April 2024 

Balance May 1, 2023: 6,364.64 

Income: 

0.00 

Total Income 0.00 

Expenses: 

State T-shirts * 0.00 

Total Expenses 0.00 

Balance April 30, 2024: 6,364.64 

Notes: 

Financial Activity: May 2023 4 April 2024 

During a school year, the Odyssey of the Mind Booster Association (OMBA) typically raises funds to 

support and cover expenses within the following items or functions listed above. This past year, many 

of the parts and materials needed for each team9s solution were donated, acquired at garage sales, or 

obtained at a minimal cost for salvage value. 

Supplies 

supporting the construction of items used in the presentation of a team9s solution: 

Including: Paint, Cardboard, brushes, thread, old clothes, etc. 

Souvenir t-shirts 

* To recognize the students9 effort to create a solution for an OM problem. 

The cost of these items will be incurred during May 2024. 

Tools: 

Purchase and set up hand-and power tools at the pre-fab as needed for teams to construct 

items for their solutions. No new tools were acquired this year.



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Varsity Pom Booster Club Inc 

P.O.Box 1701 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

84-2269081 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: Kay Bratcher 

918.978.8879 kay.bratcher@owassops.org 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The monetary and non monetary support of members of the Owasso Varsity Pom team, 8th grade team and sponsors/coaches 

To promote the development of the sport of performance team dance through organized training 

To promote unity, sportsmanship and school spirit within the organization in a positive manner. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Members include parent/guardians of Varsity and Middle school pom with paid dues. One vote per pom squad member. 

Only households with active OVPBC membership may participate in OVPBC sponsored activities and meetings. 

see bylaws for further info 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The district and its students will benefit from OVPBC being sanctioned by promoting unity, 

sportsmanship and school spirit throughout the school year 

The goal of the club is to reduce costs to families while representing the Owasso school district in a positive manner. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Varsity Pom Booster Club Inc 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

5/2/24 
Date 

LA bod 
Date 

Signdture of Applicant representative



Owasso Varsity Pom Booster Club Financial Report 

For the Time Period of 4/1/2023 - 3/31/2024 

Income / Receipts 

8th Grade Camp Fees, Uniform Rental, Dues 

Misc Fundraiser 

Butter Braid Fundraiser 

Banquet Ticket Sales 

Restaurant Night Fundraiser 

Sales of Merchandise at Pom Clinic 

Colorful Shirt Sale Fundraiser 

Fall Pom Clinic Registration Fees 

Sale of Merchandise at Ram Alley and Other Venues 

Mr Owasso Ticket Sales, Fan Votes, Video Sales 

Varsity Nat'l Payments and Parent Reimbursement Received 

Summer Camp Fee 

Tech Clinic Registration Fees 

Winter Pom Clinic Registration Fees 

Spirit Sponsor Contributions 

Total Income / Receipts 

Expenses 

Admin Exp 

Pom Team Christmas Party 

Senior Solo Comp Fee 

Payment to Owasso Athletic for Varsity Merch 

8th Grade Competition Exp 

POM Tear Year-End Book 

BSN Nationals Gift 

Varsity Competition Fees, Uniforms, Choreo 

Meal Exp for away football games and at various competitions 

Fall Pom Clinic Expense 

Mr Owasso Prize Exp and Sashes 

Varsity Nat'l Competition Fees, Uniforms, Choreo 

Parent Booster Org Annual Fee and Tax Form Prep 

PO Box Rental 

Summer Camp Choreo, Activities, Meals, Etc 

Tech Clinic T Shirt Exp 

Purchase Treats for Visiting POM Teams 

Winter Pom Clinic Expense 

Contribution to Purchase Rebel Uniform 

Total Expenses 

Total Income / Receipts Less Expenses 

Beginning Balance 4/1/2023 

Ending Balance 3/31/2024 

1,966.15 

1,211.32 

4,043.00 

1,475.00 

1,196.84 

1,367.00 

2,666.90 

7,010.00 

430.54 

5,319.05 

42,716.40 

8,283.72 

900.00 

3,907.00 

5,200.00 

87,692.92 

88.96 

71.95 

60.00 

2,800.70 

1,998.74 

1,126.81 

2,863.56 

4,860.44 

2,949.22 

1,519.05 

485.69 

49,164.92 

920.00 

179.00 

8,283.72 

127.50 

63.11 

1,424.84 

1,726.93 

80,715.14 

6,977.78 

3,350.33 

10,328.11



Owasso Varsity Pom Booster Club Financial Report 

For the Time Period of 4/1/2023 - 3/31/2024 

Ending Bank Stmt Balance at 3/31/2024 

O/S Checks 

Ending Reconciled Balance 

2113 

2115 

2116 

13,410.17 

91.00 

127.50 

2,863.56 

3,082.06 

10,328.11 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

' Owasso Soccer Booster Club 
Legal name of applicant: 

ts 12901 East 86th Street North 
Organization9s address: 

Owasso, OK 74055 

73-1577338 
Organization9s federal ID#: . 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

j Scott Reeves 
Information can be obtained: 

918-630-7611 owassosoccerbc@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: a 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To raise money and support for the Owasso Rams and Lady Rams 

soccer programs. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

We have an executive board comprised of volunteers whose positions are 

outlined in Article IV of our Bylaws. All members of the organization pay 

a membership fee. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

With the help of our volunteers and the fundraising we acculumate, we can 

help the students enjoy their high school years playing soccer. We help 

equip the players, feed them and support those players that need financial help. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2: Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Soccer Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) 

4/13/24 

Date 

J, PY ce 
Signature of Applicant representative 

Approval (Board of Education) 

Date



Owasso Soccer Booster Club 

Sanctioning Financial Report 

For the Year 2023 

Beginning Cash Balance 1/1/2023 

Income 

Fundraising 

Fancloth/Gear 

Memberships 

Concessions 

General club donations 

Yard signs 

Banquet 

Camps 

Gate admissions 

Total Income 

Expense 

Fundraising 

Fancloth/Gear 

Concessions 

Owasso Athletics-Concessions 

Awards/Trophies/Banners 

Referees/Tournaments/Training/Alabama 

Banquet 

Lockerroom supplies 

Equipment 

Player Meals 

Camps 

Total Expense 

Ending Cash Balance 12/31/2023 

10,888.08 

15,928.50 

7,807.64 

1,550.00 

5,238.02 

9,605.00 

20.00 

3,234.85 

4,958.48 

1,955.00 

50,297.49 

(4,700.24) 
(13,555.29) 
(2,693.63) 

(168.54) 
(757.50) 

(5,025.75) 
(4,726.07) 

(737.98) 
(3,203.20) 
(6,612.41) 

(100.00) 

(42,280.61) 

18,904.96



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District's sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Softball Booster Club 

P.O. Box 2030 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization's address: 

75-2990839 
Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: Matt Drummond 

-697- d2 i Apelicane9s phoned! & e-mail:? © 697-6256 drummond256 @ yahoo.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

<The Owasso Lady Rams Softball Booster Club is to, serve, and promote the game of softball; to assist coaches, 

players and managers through involvement with fund raising and community support. To encourage, facilitate 

and further develop the qualities of leadership, sportsmanship and competitive zeal=. 



1 

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

The Owasso Lady Rams Softball Booster Club is made up a President, 

Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary. All player parents are 

encouraged to join. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

We help off set the cost of the players and coaches expenses that the school doesn't cover, 

(player packs, meals, umpire fees, tournaments, etc...). 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 

ie
) 



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the I* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4, Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Shawn Thomas 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4-10-24 
Date Date 

Mn 
Signature of Applicant representative 



Owasso Rams Softball Booster Club 

Financial Statement January 1- December 31, 2023 

Opening Balance (January 1, 2023) S$ 2,656.87 

REVENUE 

Booster Club Membership $7,134.21 

Candy Bar Fundraiser $3,084.21 

Half a Beef Fundraiser $2,500.00 

Concession Sales $12,650.00 

50/50 Fundraiser $250.00 

State T-shirt Sales $100.00 

Softball Banquet Ticket Sales $1,100.00 

TOTAL REVENUE $26,818.42 

EXPENSES 

Sam9s/Walmart 4 Concession Food $2,175.00 

OPS Dues $200.00 

Cambell Wholesale 4 Concession Equipment/Food $1,750.00 

Check ? 4 5/5/2023 $540.00 

Website Charge $324.00 

Video Equipment $1,088.08 

Team Lunches/Dinners $2,100.00 

Sr Night Expense (Shadow boxes, Pictures) $2,125.00 

Six Flags Tickets 4 St Louis Tourney $2,189.00 

Owasso/Union Festival $150.00 

Beggs JV Tourney Fees $125.00 

Bixby 100 Inning Game $180.00 

St Louis Bus Transportation $5,100.00 

PO Box Fee $300.00 

State T-shirts $150.00 

Softball Banquet Expense $2,350.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES $21,146.00 

Ending Balance (December 31, 2023) $8,392.29



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Rams Swim Team Booster Club 

12324 E 86th StN 103 

Owasso, Ok 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

33-1187044 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional Aa ron M cG h ee 

Information can be obtained: 

Applicant's phone#f & e-mail: 918-510-1761 aaron.mcghee@orswim.org 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To promote and stimulate interest in the swimming program at Owasso High School, to lend moral and 

financial support to all phases of the swimming program, to support and work with coaching staff in all 

possible ways, and to promote excellence in Scholastic and Athletic endeavors at Owasso High School. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

The Owasso Ram Swim Team Booster Club Board consists of a President, Vice President, 

Secretary and Treasurer, in addition to committees made up of parent volunteers. 

Booster club meetings are held monthly and memberships are $25 per family per year. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

We will work with students, parents and the community to support the success of the swim team 

and the student-athletes with positive encouragement and dedication. We are committed to 

stimulating future growth in the swim program and will do so by positive social media and school events. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

Districts administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

5. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Rams Swim Team Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

April 11, 2024 
Date = Date 

ignature of Applicant representative 



Owasso Swim Team Booster Club Expense Report 

Opening Balance December 1, 2023: $3822.80 

Income: $1089.00 

Expenses: $2932.61 

Balance as of 4-7-2024: $1984.19 

Expenditures 

12/13/2023 Shannon McGhee 

2/23/2024 B.P. Duda Websites 

3/4/2024 Kukulski Brothers 

3/6/2024 Jessica Crossman 

3/6/2024 Rebecca Suppes 

3/7/2024 Amy Peters 

4/3/2024 Rebecca Suppes 

Income 

3/11/2024 State t-shirt sales 

4/71/2024 Banquet tickets 

41712024 Booster club dues 

$124.47 

$228.00 
$325.00 

$300.00 

$414.03 

$1,434.00 

$107.11 

$499 

$370.00 

$225.00 

Home meet supplies 

Google share site 

State Swim Patches 

State swag items 

State swag items 

State swag items 

Banquet supplies



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9==) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Tennis Booster Club 

OHS Athletic - OTBC 

12901 E. 86th Street N Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional Debbie Roberts 

Information can be obtained: 

Anglican phone e-mail 918-361-1507 owassotennis@gmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The OTBC exist to promote the interest of tennis within the Owasso Public Schools grade 6-12, 

to lend moral and financial support to all phases of the t ennis program, to work and cooperate 

in all possible ways with the coaches and staff to promote excellence in all scholastic and academic endevors. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

The OTBC has four officers: President, Vice-President, Secretary and 

Treasurer. The membership requirement is a payment of dues in 

the amount of $50.00 6th grade, $75.00 7th-8th grade and $100.00 for 9th - 12th grade. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The OTBC supports the district and its students by organizing community tennis events, 

raising funds and organizing volunteers to support the Owasso Tennis Program and by assisting the 

program with the funding they need to participates in tournaments and other costs associated with the program. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Tennis Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

04/03/2024 
a \ Date 

Signature of Applicant representative



Owasso Tennis Booster Club 

Financial Summary 

4/19/2023 - 4/11/2024 

Category Amount 

INCOME 

Dues $2,160.00 

Tennis Banequet Income $2,270.00 

Total Income $4,430.00 

EXPENSES 

Advertising $252.00 

Coaches Breakfast - Home tournaments $335.79 

JH End of Year Party $191.16 

Pancake Breakfast expenses $556.01 

HS End of Year Banquet $4,486.84 

Website $214.17 

Total Expenses $6,035.97 

Overall Total -$1,605.98 

Bank Balance as of 4/11/2024 $6,030.20 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant:  OulaS$2 Rams [rece avd Cross Count Boose ClA * 

Organization9s address: pO. Boe TIS 

OWwss$D, Ole 7TYoSS_ 

Organization9s federal ID#: TS - 305 04 WF 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: <Bre Don Skre Ffre 

Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 1&3 1 -C32ve lotoadon  SweeFhl- Oy meas b Cony 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Te prov: de Mosey end fundy Gr Quesso studat 

akkick pecbrepebey ia Cross Casal and Track . 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Boed membes ineuds Presiant [nee Presid Seerely | 

Tress te, ev Fundeatuc/ Hos Jac Cucimen. 
t a 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Eaads Well bt ured for ealy fees meelS snacks unllrA 
4 : f 8 

eg wep mtr aiid [fam gl Ir @ ; 
us 2) 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1, Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Owesso Teck t Cross (4 Gorse Coa 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

Yd | i¢ { 24 

Date Date 

Signature of Applicant representative 



Owasso Rams Track & Cross Country Booster Club Inc 

Statement of Activity 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

Revenue 

4000 Club Operating Income 

4010 General Donations 4,205.61 

4030 Booster Club Dues 7,265.00 

4040 General Merchandise 5,213.00 

4060 Concessions Income 2,657.27 

Tetal-4800 Club Operating Incame 19,340.88 

4100 Hog Jog Fundraising 

4110 Run Sponsorships 4,150.00 

4120 Run Registrations 20,976.80 

Tetal-4100.Heg Jog Fundraising ; 25,126.80 

4200 Other Fundraising 

4210 Calendar Fundraiser 2,819.00 

4220 Fairground Fundraiser 542.00 

4230 FanPledge Fundraiser 39,210.20 

4240 Raffle Fundraiser 960.00 

4250 Water Donations 494.00 

Total4200 Other Fundraising 44,025.20 

4300 Uniform Income 

4310 HS XC Uniforms 9,690.00 

4320 HS Track Uniforms 21,045.00 

4330 JH XC Uniforms 2,310.00 

4340 JH Track Uniforms 5,330.00 

Tetal-4300 Unifarm Ineame 38,375.60 

4400 Banquet Income 

4410 HS XC Banquet 2,750.00 

4420 HS Track Banquet 3,595.00 

4430 JH XC Banquet 840.00 

4440 JH Track Banquet 1,515.00 

Total-4460 Banquetinceme 8,768.68 

Total Revenue $195,562.88 

GROSS PROFIT $135,567.88 

Expenditures 

7000 Travel Meets 

7010 Entry Fees 3,236.15 

7020 Meals and Entertainment Expense 11,338.67 

7030 Hotel Expense 6,129.28 

7040 Transportation Expense 7,790.56 

7060 Other travel expenses 125.00 

Total 7000 Travel Meets 28,819.66 



Owasso Rams Track & Cross Country Booster Club Inc 

Statement of Activity 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

7100 Hog Jog Expenses 

7110 Run Permit 
250.00 

7120 Run Merchandise 
4,026.30 

7140 Run Timing 
2,797.07 

7150 Run Supplies 
3,220.00 

Tetal 7160 Hog Jog Expenses 10,293.37 

7200 Other Fundraising Expenses 

7230 FanPledge Fundraiser Expenses 
4,764.90 

7240 Raffle Expenses 
1,066.87 

Total 7200 Other Fundraising Expenses 5831.77 

7300 Uniform Expense 

7310 HS XC Uniforms Expense 
12,663.51 

7320 HS Track Uniforms Expense 
20,385.50 

7330 JH XC Uniforms Expense 
2,079.50 

7340 JH Track Uniforms Expense 
4,650.90 

Total 7360 Uniferm Expense 39,779.41 

7400 Banquet Expenses 

7410 HS XC Banquet Expense 
4,274.52 

7420 HS Track Banquet Expense 
5,026.48 

7430 JH XC Banquet Expense 
922.66 

7440 JH Track Banquet Expense 
2,200.70 

Tetal 7460 Banquet Expenses 
12,424.36 

7500 Coaching Expenses 

7510 Team Incentives 
2,022.37 

7530 Snacks 
3,837.75 

7540 Equipment 
7,247.71 

7550 Awards 
649.00 

7560 Team Building 
3,124.13 

7570 Team Clothing 
7,651.75 

7580 Coaching Supplies 
306.09 

Total 7560 Coasting Expenses 24,838.80 

7600 Club Operating Expenses 

7610 Scholarship Expense 
250.00 

7620 Concessions Expense 
875.63 

7630 Liability Insurance Expense 
517.06 

7640 General Merchandise Expenses 
4,265.70 

Tetal 7600 Club Operating Expenses 2,908.39 

7700 Club Office Expenses 

7710 Postage and Shipping 
189.20 

7720 Printing and reproduction 
110.52 

7730 Office Supplies 
40.89 

7740 Storage unit rent 
468.00 



Owasso Rams Track & Cross Country Booster Club Inc 

Statement of Activity 

January - December 2023 

TOTAL 

7750 Website and Software Expense 139.25 

Total 7760 Club Etfice Expanses 947.86 

8000 Banking and Interest Expenses 

8020 Bank Services Charges 
21.00 

8060 Merchant Services Fees 1,671.46 

Tetal 8900 Banking and Interest.Expenses 1,692:46 

8100 Professional Services 

8110 Accounting 
900.00 

Total 8160 Professianal-Servicas 900.00 

Tetal Expenditures $128,236.08 

NET OPERATING REVENUE $7,331.86 

NET REVENUE ; "$7,331.80 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9==) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Volleyball Booster Club 

12901 E 86th St N. Owasso, OK 74055 
Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

35-22722708 
Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional Dawn Allen 

Information can be obtained: 

Applicant's phonetf & e-mail: 918-695-3412 DawnAllen918@gmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Raise funds to support players and program needs. 

Provide support and encouragement to the team and families. 

Encourage participation and personal growth for each player. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Board: President, Vice-president, Secretary, Treasure 

Committee Chairs, class representatives 

Members are asked to pay a fee and volunteer 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The volleyball team will benefit from funds raised 

needed equipment, which will bolster team spirit. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1 Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2 Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Owasso Volleyball Booster Club 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

May 4, 2024 

Date Date 

A Lawr Lin. 
ignature of Applicant representative 



Summary of Activity 2023/2024 Season 

Fundraisers NETS 

T-shirts fundraiser 

Game concessions 

Tumblers 

Calendar Fundraiser 

Powder Buff Fundraiser 

Cookie Dough Fundraiser 

Dues 

Florida Trip 

Practice shirts 

Team shirts by grade/team/state s 

Team Gear 

Misc. 

Hospitality Room 

Out of town tournament 

Away game grab bags 

Locker Rooms 

Senior posters/programs 

Senior night 

State Tournament 

End of year Banquet 

Team Building/Meals 

7th/8th grade End of Season 

Varsity Coolers 

Net Gain/Loss for Season 

$378.58 

$3,468.87 

$0.00 

$5,814.09 

$1,824.58 

$0.00 

$3,890.00 

-§2,646.93 

-§1,791.90 

-$1,499.01 

-§2,652.28 

$790.27 

-$1,085.21 

$0.00 

-$1,047.89 

$1,147.24 

-$1,531.00 

-§2,014,09 

-$60.19 

-§2,047.96 

-$437.19 

$582.59 

-$426.46 

$2,803.55 

INCOME 

$1,011.00 

$7,575.40 

$0.00 

$9,526.00 

$3,585.00 

$0.00 

$3,890.00 

$20,632.00 

$980.00 

$882.00 

$0.00 

$1,622.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$40.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,275.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$51,018.40 

EXPENSES 

$632.42 

$4,106.53 

$0.00 

$3,711.91 

$1,760.42 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$23,278.93 

$2,771.90 

$2,381.01 

$2,652.28 

$831.73 

$1,085.21 

$0.00 

$1,047.89 

$1,147.24 

$1,571.00 

$2,014.09 

$60.19 

$3,322.96 

$437.19 

$582.59 

$426.46 

$53,821.95 



Owasso Volleyball Booster Club 
2023-2024 Season Account Activity 

DATE. 
Opening Balance 4/5/2023 

4/14/2023 
4/19/2023 
4/19/2023 
4/25/2023 
s/a/23 
S/2/23 
5/15/23 
5/15/23 
5/15/23 
5/18/23 
5/22/23 
5/26/23 
5/26/23 
5/26/23 
5/26/23 
5/27/23 
5/30/23 
5/30/23 
5/30/23 
5/30/23 
6/2/23 
6/4/23 
6/4/23 
6/4/23 
6/8/23 
6/4/23 
6/4/23 
6/4/23 
6/9/23 
6/9/23 
6/12/23 
6/12/23 
6/16/23, 
6/21/23, 
6/21/23, 
6/21/23, 
6/28/23, 
6/28/23, 
6/30/23, 
6/30/23, 
6/30/23 
pra 
7/3/23 
713/23 
7/0/23 
IIB 
AT 
7/9/23 
7/9/23 
7peaj23 
7/22/23 
72 
7/22/23, 
7/22/23 
7A3/23 
7/23/23 
7/23/23 
7/25/23 
7/25/23 
7/25/23 
7/25/23 
7/25/23 
7/25/23 
7/26/23 
7/26/23 
IRB 
7/27/23 
728/23 
8/2/23 
8/2/23 
8/2/23 
8/2/23 
8/2/23 
8/3/23 
8/4/23 
8/4/23 
8/4/23 
8/4/23 
8/7/23 
8/7/23 
8/8/23 
8/8/23 
8/8/23 
8/8/23 
8/9/23 
8/11/23 
8/11/23 
8/11/23, 
8/11/23, 
8/11/23, 
8/11/23 
8/14/23, 
8/14/23 
8/14/23 

PAYEE Check # 

(Owasso Athletic Department 1614 
KSA Events oc 
Office Depot oc 
BOK ap 

Cheryl Isaacs, 
Cheryl Isaacs, Venmo 

Carrie Gilstrap oc 

KSA Events oc 
Carrie Gilstrap Venmo 

Various 
Dean 

KSA Events oc 

Journal Entry 1 
Journal Entry 1 

8Artin Bloom oc 
Dulce Jimenez 
Dulce Jimenez 
Various gifts 
8sam's Club oc 
Walmart.com oc 
Venmo Trx- April Kidwell 
Various gifts 
Thesesa Moon 
KSA Events oc 
Walmart.com oc 
Sam's Club oc 
KSA Events oc 
Dawn Mcterran, 
Venmo Trx- Lauren Stevens 
Nichole Hilliard Venmo 
Venmo Trx- Various 
Amazon 
Venmo Trx- Wicks (spit), Glenn 
Venmo Tri Wicks (split) 
Venmo Trx- Various 
Amazon oc 
Venmo Trx- Hubler 
Venmo Trx- Muelle (split) 
Venmo Trx- Mueller (spit) 
Photographic Designs 
Various - Cash/Checks 
Fuss/Dean 
Meghann Kannett (split) 
Meghann Kannett (split) 
BSN Sports 
KSA Events oc 
Photographic Designs 
Venmo Trx- Kidwell (spit) 
Venmo Trx- Kidwell (split) 
Sam's Club oc 
Venmo Trx- Spratt, Gilstrap 
Venmo Trx- Marlow 
Emilia Hudson 
Jessica Penn 
Meghann Kannett 
Meghann Kannett 
Marco's Pizza oc 
Hi, Bunn 
Dean 
Brown 
8Walmart.com 
Kathleen Rawlinson 
Various 
Korb (split), Houston (spit), Hendrix, Palmer 
Korb (split), Houston (spit), Hendrix, Palmer 
Bank Withdrawal 

Imart.com 
Cooksey (split), Fenner (split) 
Cooksey (split), Fenner (split), Mill, Rhodes 
Fenner 
Tanja Buccholz 
Ella Karns 
Lyndsay Swindell 
Hill cash 
Hagedorn ck 
Concessions 8/8, 8/11 + $50 change ri Cash 

1615, 

1616 
1616 
1617 

1618 

1619 
1620 

DESCRIPTION 

Annual concession stand fee 
Coaches expenses invoice pymt 1 (deduct from 
Treasury filing supplies 
Check reorder 
Booster Club Dues 
Booster Club Dues 
Booster Club Dues 
Accidental payment to OVEC 
Reimb accidental payment 
Booster Club ues 
Accidental payment to OVBC 
Booster Club Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Coaches9 expenses invoice pymt 2 (deduct from 
Relmb accidental charge 
Booster Club Dues 
Booster Club Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser (Florida Credit) 
Booster Club Dues 
Florida 2023 Trip Payment 
Booster Club Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Colendar Funds to FL ployer accts 
Colendar Funds to FL player accts 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Booster Club Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Booster Club Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Flowers in sympathy of Scott Lamp&in, 
Accidental payment to OVEC 
Reimb accidental payment 
Benevolence collected for Lampkins. 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions supplies 
FL payment for Ella 
In-memoriam donations for Scott Lampkin 
In-memoriam donations for Scott Lampkin 
FL installment 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions supplies 
Final FL installment 
In-memoriam donations for Scott Lampkin 
Alexa K booster dues 
Gift cards for Lampkins from team donations 
Booster dues 
Supplies for PowderPuff Fundraiser 
Florida payments 
8Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Booster dues 
Concessions supplies 
Booster dues 
Florida payments 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Senior Banner Pics 
Extra Practice Shirts 
BC dues 
Lulu shorts (49 pairs) 
Lulu shorts (2 pairs for calendar FR prizes) 
Hoodies/Orifits for Calendar FR prizes 
8Add-on attendee: new senior 
Senior Banner Pics 
Florida payment 
8Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Concessions supplies 
Florida payments 
BC dues 
7th grade away game grab bags 
7th grade away game grab bags 
Varsity lunch -Jenks scrimmage 
The Art of Coaching (deduct from ohs charter b 
Concessions pizza 
Extra Practice Shirts 
Florida payment 
BC dues 
Concessions supplies return 
8th Grade Grab Bags 
Extra Practice Shirts 
Florida payments 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Concessions Change 
Concessions supplies, 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payments 
BC dues 
Locker Room Decor 
Senior dress pics 
Tournament Hospitality 
Extra Practice Shirts 
Florida payment 
Concessions 

Source 

check 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Bank Autodraft 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
JRE 
JRE 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Cara 
Deposit 
venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Check 
Deposit 
Deposit 
check 
check 
check 
Debit Card 
Check 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Check 
check 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 

EXPENSE 

$200.00 
$2,231.97 

$69.70 
$34.45 

$30.00 

$131.06 

$1,487.96 

$3,131.23 

$3,222.00 

$86.03 

$45.00 

$890.89 
$136.97 

$5,460.11 
$100.99, 
$23.48 

$109.06 

$587.59 

$91.42 

$28.68 

$895.00 

$2,299.55 
$102.00 
$387.91 
$569.00 
$125.00 

$67.95 

$57.25 
$50.00 

$137.19 
$129.99 
$39.17 

$43.50 

$300.00 
$50.28 

$150.82 
$300.00 
$186.87 

CREDIT 

$65.00 
$1,270.00 

$130.00 
$30.00 

$65.00 

$65.00 
$30.00 

$131.06 
$65.00 
$65.00 

$766.00 
$109.00 
$130.00 

$130.00 
$1,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$3,222.00 
$3,631.00 
$2,000.00 
$185.00 
$230.00 
$180.00 
$50.00 

$45.00 

$580.00 

$120.00 
$762.00 
$75.00 

$150.00 
$65.00 

$835.00, 

$1,022.00 
$50.00 

$250.00 

$65.00 
$700.00 
$50.00 

$94.00 
$130.00 

$630.00 
$50.00 

$785.00 
$65.00 

$40.00 
$631.00 
$65.00 
$26.57 

$792.00 
$1,736.00 
$100.00 

$100.00 
$2,315.00 

$65.00 

$25.00 
$790.00 
$868.10 

BALANCE 

$20,639.77 
$20,439.77 
$18,207.80 
$18,138.10 
$18,103.65 
$18,168.65 
$19,438.65 
$19,568.65 
$19,598.65 
$19,568.65 
$19,633.65 
$19,502.59 
$19,567.59 
$19,597.58 
$18,109.63 
$18,240.68 
$18,305.69 
$18,370.69 
$19,136.69 
$19,245.69 
$19,375.69 
$26,244.46 
$16,374.46 
$17,374.46 
$18,374.46 
$15,152.46 
$18,374.46 
$22,065.46 
$24,065.46 
$24,250.46 
$24,480.46 
$24,660.46 
$24,710.46 
$24,624.43 
$24,669.43 
$24,624.43 
$25,204.43 
$24,313.54 
$24,176.57 
$24,296.57 
$25,058.57 
$25,133.57 
$19,673.46 
$19,572.47 
$19,548.99 
$19,439.93 
$19,589.93 
$19,654.93 
$19,067.34 
$19,902.34 
$19,810.92 
$20,832.92 
$20,882.92 
$21,132.92 
$21,104.24 
$21,169.24 
$21,869.24 
$21,919.24 
$21,024.24 
$21,118.24 
$21,248.24 
$18,948.69 
$18,846.69 
$18,458.78 
$17,889.78 
$17,764.78 
$18,394.78 
918,444.78 
$18,376.83 
$19,161.83 
$19,226.83 
$19,169.58 
$19,119.58 
$18,982.39 
918,852.40 
$18,813.23 
$18,853.23 
919,484.23 
$19,549.23 
$19,575.80 
$19,526.30 
$20,318.30 
$22,054.30 
$22,154.30 
$21,854.30 
$21,804.02 
$21,904.02 
$24,219.02 
$24,284.02 
$24,133.20 
$23,833.20 
$23,646.33 
$23,671.33 
$24,461.33 
$25,329.43 

GENERALCATEGORY Support in Bind 

Game Concessions. -¥ 
Florida Trip y 
Misc y 
Misc y 
Dues y 
Dues y 
Dues y 
Mis. y 
Mise 
Dues y 
Misc 
Dues y 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip y 
Misc 
Dues 
Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Dues 
Florida Trip Y 
Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Colendar Fundraiser -¥ 
Florida Trip y 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Dues y 
Calendar Fundraiser 
BC Dues 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Misc y 
Mise 
Misc 
Mise 
Game Concessions. 
Game Concessions. 
Florida Trip 
Misc. 
Misc. 
Florida Trip 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Florida Trip 
Mise 
BC Dues 
Mis. Y 
BC Dues 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
BC Dues 
Game Concessions 
BC Dues 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Senior Posters/Programs 
Practice Shirts 
8C Dues 
Team Gear 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Senior Posters/Programs 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 

Florida Trip 
8c Dues 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Away Game Grab Oags 
Team Meals 
Florida Tip 
Game Concessions 
Practice Shirts 
Florida Tip 
8C Dues 
Game Concessions 
Away Game Grab Bags 
Practice Shirts 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
8C Dues 
Locker Rooms 
Senior Posters/Programs 
Hospitality Room 
Practice Shirts 
Florida Trip 
Game Concessions



8/14/23, 
8/14/23, 
8/14/23 
8/14/23 
8/14/23, 
8/14/23 
8/15/23 
8/15/23 
8/15/23, 
8/15/23 
8/15/23 
8/15/23 
8/15/23 
8/15/23, 
8/15/23 
8/17/23, 
8/17/23 
8/18/23 
8/18/23, 
8/18/23, 
8/18/23 
8/21/23 
8/21/23 
8/21/23 
8/21/23, 
8/21/23, 
8/21/23 
8/21/23, 
8/21/23, 
8/21/23 
8/23/23, 
8/23/23, 
8/27/23 
8/25/23, 
8/25/23, 
8/28/23 
8/28/23, 
8/28/23, 
8/29/23, 
8/29/23, 
8/29/23 
8/31/23 
8/31/23, 
9a 
9/2/23 
9/2/23 
9/2/23 
9/5/23 
9/6/23 
9/6/23 
9/7/23 
9/7/23 
9/7/23 
9/7/23 
9/1/23 
9/9/23 
9/10/23, 
9/10/23 
9/11/23 
9/11/23, 
9/11/23 
9/12/23 
9/12/23 
9/15/23, 
9/15/23, 
9/16/23, 
9/16/23 
9/16/23, 
9/17/23 
9/18/23, 
9/18/23 
9/18/23 
9/18/23 
9/18/23 
9/19/23 
919/23 
9/19/23 
9/21/23 
9/21/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/25/23 
9/26/23 
9/26/23 
9/26/23 
9/26/23 
9/24/23 
9/24/23 
9/29/23 
9/29/23 
9/30/23 

Emilia Hudson 
Marco's Pia oc 
Marco's Pita oc 
Stephanie DeCoster 
Carly Butler (spit) 
Butler (split), Wicks, Spratt, Noble 

Bishop (split), Nodine (split) 

Bishop (split), Nodine (spit), Korb 
Dawn Allen 
Sam's Club 
Walmart.com 
sam9s Club 
Colvin (split) 

Colvin (split) 

Marco's Pizza 
Ashwood (Noble) 

various 
Kelli Wawrzonek 
Vera (split) 

Vera (split), Butier 

Butler 
Pena, Houston 
Osten (split) 
Osten (split) 

Anonymous 
Dawn Allen 
ANI Star Sportswear 
Al Star Sportswear 
Marco's Pizza 
sam9s Club 
Emilia Hudson 
Village Travel 
Marco's Pizza 
Sam9 Club 
Sam's Club 
Meghann Kannett 
Melene Colvin 
Sam's Cub 
Walmart.com 
8TApPlastics.com (fraudulent?) 

BOK 
Tanja Bucchole 
Stacie Ashwood 
sams Club 
Marco's Pizza 
Marco's Pizza 
sam9s Club 
Meghann Kannett 

Bank Withdrawat 
Amanda Miles 
Bank Deposit 
Anonymous 
Olivia Faiter 
Anonymous 
Christina Glenn 
8Walmart.com 
Marco's Pizza 
Steven Hudson 
Kathleen Rawlinson 
Cady Mitchell 
Daniel Fenner 
Marco's Pizza 
Sam's Club 
Mike Osten 
8Amy Houston 
Sam's Club 
Sam's Club 
Sam's Club 
Marco's Pizza 
Ciatissa Laney 
Emilia Hudson 
Carol Rhodes 
Jessica Bishop 
Danie! Fenner 
Carol Rhodes 
Eric Miller 
Carrie Gistrap 
Anonymous 
Fuss 
Anonymous 
Galyean 
Various 
Various 
Stephanie DeCoster 
Marco's Pizza 
Marco's Pizza 
Carol Rhodes 
Stephanie DeCoster 
Emilia Hudson 
Various 
Mike Scorsone 
Meghann Kannett 
kristen Pike 
Walmart.com 

falmart.com 
Marco's Pizza 
Marco's Pitza 
Alten, Miller 

1621 
1621 

1623, 

1622 

1624 

7th grade away game grab bags 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions pizza 
8th grade away game grab bags 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payments 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payments 
Locker Room Decor/Snacks 
Concession supplies 
Concession supplies 
Concession supplies 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payment 
Student Attendee incentive Pizza 
Florida payment 
Student Attendee Incentive Pizza donations 
Locker Room Decor/Snacks 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payment 
Student Attendee incentive Pizza donations 
Floriday payments 
Min Cal fundraiser for FL 
Florida payments 
Concessions 8/14, 8/15, 8/18 games 
Locker Room Decor/Snacks 
Extra Practice Shirts 
Practice Shirts Order 
Concessions pizza 
Concession supplies 
87th grade away game grab bags 
FL driver hotel 
Concessions pizza 
Concession supplies 
Concession supplies 
FL meals 
Varsity coolers- BA tournament 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions soda 
Fraudulent? 
Bank reversal for fraudulent charge 
Locker Room Decor/Snacks 
Locker roam decor 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions supplies 
FL meals {remaining reimb on personal cc} 
1s for concession change 
8th grade hospitality room 
Petty cash return 
Concession sales: 8/21, 8/28, 9/5, & 9/6 
Sr banner purchase 
Practice Shirt purchased 
BOK bank bag reimbursement 
Concessions soda 
Concessions pizza 
7th grade away game grab bags 
Bth grade away game grab bags 
9-12 away game grab bags 
Varsity tournament coolers 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions supplies 
8Away game snack bags 9th-V 
8Away game snack bags 9th-V 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions pizza 
Varsity Tournament Hospitality (2 days) 
7th grade away game snack bags 
HS away game snack bags 
Sr programs 
Varsity tournament coolers 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Concessions proceeds 9/15,9/16, 9/18 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Concessions proceeds 9/21 & 9/22 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Team registrations 
Tacowasso vouchers 
8th grade away game snack bags 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions pizza 
Sr Night flowers 
th grade away game snack bags 
7th grade away game snack bags 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Sth grade tournament hospitality 
Reimb Sr blanket gifts (deduct from ohs charter 
Reimb double payment of vouchers 
concessions suppies 
conessions supplies 
Concessions pizza 
Concessions pizza 
Team registrations 

Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Check 
Check 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Check 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Check 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Bank Autodraft 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Check 
Cash 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Caré 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 

$46.90 
$39.17 
$48.96 
$31.24 

$157.24 
$36.03 
$76.07 
$78.47 

$48.96 

$190.00 

$64.15 
$946.69 

$1,825.21 
$29.38 

$114.65 
$21.68 

$552.76 
$29.38 
$68.92 

$148.41 
$4,000.00 

$84.81 
$208.53 
$76.07 

$41.20 
9149.56 
$85.73 
$29.38 
$29.38 
$20.13 

$2,438.73 
$100.00 
$182.72 

$5.00 
$38.03 
$29.38 
$18.86 
$53.39 

$121.81 
$168.10 
$29.38 

$180.15 
$109.74 
$181.01 
$128.83 
$79.05 
$16.25 
$29.38 

$501.54 
$28.47 

$176.48 
$251.00 
$173.55 

$30.91 
$19.85 

$115.99 
$36.99 
$33.66 

$122.28 
$190.45 
$50.00 
$21.16 
$45.33 
$49.62 
$49.62 

$50.00 
$1,485.00 
$100.00 

$2,085.00 

$50.00 
$800.00 

$175.00 
$50.00 

$50.00 
$1,100.00 

$5.00 
$586.00 
$50.00 

$2,450.00 
$958.71 

$50.00 
$1,823.00 

$40.00 
$5.00 

$50.00 
$50.00 

$100.00 
$828.00 
$50.00 

$615.99 
$50.00 

$240.00 
$1,250.00 

$100.00 

$120.00 

$25,282.53 
$25,243.36 
$25,194.40 
$25,163.16 
$25,213.16 
$26,698.16 
$26,798.16 
$28,883.16 
$28,725.92 
$28,689.89 
$28,613.82 
$28,535.35 
$28,585.35 
$29,385.35 
$29,336.39 
$29,511.39 
$29,561.39 
$29,371.39 
$29,421.39 
$30,521.39 
$30,526.39 
$31,112.39 
$31,162.38 
$33,612.39 
$34,571.10 
$34,506.95 
$33,560.26 
$31,735.05 
$31,705.67 
$31,591.02 
$31,569.34 
$31,016.58 
$30,987.20 
$30,918.28 
$30,769.87 
$26,769.87 
$26,685.06 
$26,476.53 
$26,400.46 
$26,342.46 
$26,400.46 
$26,359.26 
$26,209.70 
$26,123.97 
$26,094.59 
$26,065.21 
$26,045.08 
$23,606.35 
$23,506.35 
$23,323.63 
$23,373.63 
$25,196.63 
$25,236.63 
$25,241.63 
$25,236.63 
$25,198.60 
$25,169.22 
$25,150.36 
$25,096.97 
$24,975.16 
$24,807.06 
$24,777.68 
$24,597.53 
$24,487.79 
$24,306.78 
$24,177.95 
$24,098.89 
$24,082.64 
$24,053.26 
$23,551.72 
$23,523.25 
$23,346.77 
$23,095.77 
$22,922.22 
$22,972.22 
$23,022.22 
$23,122.22 
$23,950.22 
$24,000.22 
$24,616.21 
$24,666.21 
$24,906.21 
$26,156.21 
$26,125.30 
$26,105.45 
$26,055.83 
$25,939.84 
$25,902.85 
$25,869.19 
$25,969.19 
$25,846.91 
$25,656.46 
$25,606.46 
$25,585.30 
$25,539.97 
$25,490.35 
$25,480.73 
$25,560.73 

8Away Game Grab Bags 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Locker Rooms 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Mise. 
Florida Tip 
Mise 
Locker Rooms 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Mise 
Florida Trip 
Calendar Fundraiser 
Florida Trip 
Game Concessions 
Locker Rooms 
Practice Shirts 
Practice Shirts 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Away Game Grab Bags 
Florida Trip 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Florida Trip 
Varsity Coolers 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Mise. 
Mise. 
Locker Rooms 
Locker Rooms 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Florida Trip 
Game Concessions 
Hospitality Room 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Senior Posters/Progcams 
Practice Shirts 
Mise 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Away Game Grab Bags 
Varsity Coolers 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Hospitality Room 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Away Game Grab Bags 
Senior Posters/Programs 
Varsity Coolers 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Senior Night 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
8Away Game Grab Bags 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Hospitality Room 
Florida Trip 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Powder Buff Fundraiser



9/30/23 
10/2/23 
10/2/23 
10/2/23 
10/2/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/3/23 
10/5/23 
10/6/23 
10/6/23 
10/6/23 
10/7/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/9/23 
10/10/23, 
10/11/23 
10/11/23 
10/11/23 
10/11/23 
10/12/23 
10/12/23 
10/12/23, 
10/12/23 
10/13/23 
10/13/23, 
10/13/23 
10/13/23, 
10/13/23 
10/13/23 
10/18/23 
10/18/23, 
10/18/23 
10/18/23 
10/23/23 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23, 
10/23/23 
10/23/23 
10/24/23, 
10/24/23 
10/24/23, 
10/30/23, 
10/30/23 
upa 
12/23 
11/2/23 
11/3/23 
11/3/23 
11/4/23 
11/4/23 
11/28/23 
11/30/23, 
11/30/23 
11/30/23 
11/30/23, 

Lampkin, Spratt, Novara 
Various 
Bank 
Tacowasso Food Truck 
Swindell 
Various 
8Anonymous 
Bank 
Anonymous 
Laura Hendrix 
Susan St. John 
8Amy Houston 
Baja lacks 
Osten 
Lyndsay Swindell 
Lyndsay Swindell 
Scorsone, Gilstrap, Miller 
Jessica Penn 
Dawn Allen 
Dawn Allen 
Amy Houston 
Walmart.com 
Asha Phelps 
Neighbors in Need 
Carrie Gilstrap 
Lacey Miller 
Sam's Club 
Marco's Pizza 
Jillie Chavez 
Tanja Bucchole 
Kidwell 
8Anonymous 
Fuss, Lampkin 
Carly Pallett 
Carrie Gilsteap 
Various 
Brooklyn Williams 
Various 
DeeAnn Wicks 
Carnley 
Susan Dean 
Various 
Meghann Kannett 
Meghann Kannett 
Emma Neighbors 
Various 
Seal 
Various 
Meghann Kannett 
Meghann Kannett 
Stacie Ashwood 
Various 
Colvin 
All Star Sportswear 
All Star Sportswear 
All Star Sportswear 
All Star Sportswear 
Tanja Buccholz 
Tanja Buccholz 
Thor 
Dean 
Baker 
Miller 
Various 
Clarissa Laney 
Bobby Sordo 
Bobby Sordo 
8Meghann Kannett 
Kari Dean 
Nicole Nodine 
Ashley Mueller 
Isaacs 
Tiffanie Palmer 
All-Star Sportswear 
All-Star Sportswear 
OHS Athletics Dept 

Tacowasso vouchers 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Petty cash for PBV gate admission 
tacowasso pymt: Vouchers cashed in & due 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Vouchers/team registration/tshir/gate admissi 
Cash used for tacowasso pymt 
PBV petty cash return 
Concessions 9/25 & 9/27 
Sr. Night paint 
Reimb Sr blanket gifts (deduct from ohs charter 
Reimb Sr night gift cards 
Senior Night Meal 
Tacowasso vouchers 
9/21 lockers 
Sth tournament hospitality 
Concessions items purchased at end of season 
Sr night dinner flowers 
Sr night supplies 
Banquet plates, cups, napkins, cutlery 
Sr night supplies 
Concessions 
PBV tshirt profits 
10% Portion of PBV profits 
Candy returned for regionals concessions 
Candy returned for regionals concessions 
Concessions supplies 
Concessions pizza 
8th grade end-of-season party 
Tacowasso vouchers 
Tacowasso vouchers 

Venmo 
Venmo 
Withdrawal 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
ck 1625, 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Debit Card 
Debit Card 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Deposit 

10/3, 10/5, 10/10 concessions + cash returned t Deposit 
BC Tshirts 
7th grade end-of-season party 
Concessions bought back 
BC tshirts sold 
Practice shirts 
State-bound Tshirts ordered 
9/28 locker rooms/snacks 
BC tshirts sold 
State shirt overpayment refund 
State shirts 
7th Sth conf tournament hospitality 
Regionals lunch (deduct from FL bal) 
Team donuts for state 
State Shirts 
BC tshirt 
Banquet ticket sales, 
State snacks 
State donuts (deduct from FL bal) 
20/5 locker room snacks 
State Shirts 
Powder Bul team reg (partial) 
BC tshirts 
Travel shits (team gear) 
Florida shirts 
Team Tshirts 7th-12th grades 
Banquet decor 
Banquet napkins 
State shirts 
banquet ticket sates 
BC tshirts 
State shirts 
banquet ticket sates 
Banquet desserts 
Regionals dinner 
Banquet meal 
Banquet framed pic gifts (deduct from FL bal) 
Banquet desserts 
Banquet drinks 
Banquet coaches gifts 
PBY taco truck tickets 
Banquet video 
Coach state shirts (deduct from FL bal) 
Players & Parent-ordered state shirts 
Remainder of FL charter bus balance 

Deposit 
ck 1626 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 

Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Venmo 
Venmo 
venmo 

venmo 

Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 
Venmo 

1627 
1627 
1627 
1627 
1628 
1628 

1629 
1629 

1631 

1632 
1632 
1633 

$525.00 
$955.55, 

$157.85 
$42.57 

$84.87 
$125.00 
$167.71 
9118.90 
$78.88 

$225.00 
$75.00 
$75.00 
$31.87 
$49.62 
S777 

9310.88 

$200.47 

$14.00 

$49.23, 
$229.52 
$25.87 

$34.32 
$52.35 
$35.95 

$632.42 
$352.73 
$570.80 

$1,187.18 
$362.08 
$35.70 

$203.46 
$300.00 

$1,700.00 
$329.08 
$109.65 
$61.93 

$482.43 

$200.00 
$171.58, 

$1,179.83 
$1,554.34 

$100.00 

$225.00 

$180,00 

$50.00 
$40.00 

$1,383.60 
$100.00 

$50.00 
$786.00 
$24.00 

$344.00 

$50.00 

$158.00 

$218.00 
$25.00 

$375.00 

$72.00 
$50.00 

$54.00 
$60.00 
$50.00 
$36.00 

$840.00 

$50.00 

$25,760.73 
$26,100.73 
$26,000.73 
$25,030.73 
$25,060.73 
$25,545.73 
$25,171.73 
$25,271.73 
$26,044.73 
$25,955.95 
$25,885.95 
$25,360.95 
$24,405.40 
$24,505.40 
$24,347.55 
$24,304.98 
$24,529.98 
$24,445.11 
$24,320.11 
$24,152.40 
$24,033.50 
$23,954.62 
$24,134.62 
$23,909.62 
923,834.62 
$23,759.62 
$23,727.75 
$23,678.13 
$23,406.42 
$23,456.42 
$23,496.42 
$24,880.02 
$24,980.02 
$24,669.14 
$24,719.14 
$25,505.14 
$25,529.14 
$25,873.14 
$25,672.67 
$25,722.67 
$25,708.67 
$25,866.67 
$25,817.44 
$25,587.92 
$25,562.05 
$25,780.05 
$25,805.05 
$26,180.05 
$26,145.73 
$26,093.38 
$26,057.43 
$26,129.43 
$26,179.43 
$25,547.01 
$25,194.28 
$24,623.48 
$23,436.30 
$23,074.22 
$23,038.52 
$23,092.52 
$23,152.52 
$23,202.52 
$23,238.52 
$24,078.52 
$23,875.06 
$23,575.06 
$21,875.06 
$21,545.98 
$21,436.33 
$21,374.40 
$20,891.97 
$20,941.97 
$20,741.97 
$20,570.39 
$19,390.56 
$17,836.22 

Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Senior Night 
Florida Trip 
Senior Night 
Senior Night 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Locker Rooms 
Hospitality Room 
Game Concessions 
Senior Night 
Senior Night 
Banquet 
Senior Night 
Game Concessions 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
Game Concessions 
7th/Bth Grade End of Season 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Game Concessions 
T-shirts Fundraiser 
7th/8th Grade End of Season 
Game Concessions 
T-shirts Fundraiser 
Practice Shirts 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Locker Rooms 
T-shirts Fundraiser 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Hospitality Room 
Florida Trip 
State Tournament 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
T-shirts Fundraiser 
Banquet 
State Tournament 
Florida Trip 
Locker Rooms 
Team Shirts by grade/teamystate 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
T-shirts Fundraiser 
Team Gear 
Florida Trip 
8Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Banquet 
Banquet 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Banquet 
Tshirts Fundraiser 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Banquet 
Banquet 
Team Meals 
Banquet 
Florida Trip 
Banquet 
Banquet 
Banquet 
Powder Buff Fundraiser 
Banquet 
Florida Trip 
Team Shirts by grade/team/state 
Florida Trip



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Owasso Takedown Club, DBA Owasso Wrestling Booster Club 

PO Box 2364 

Owasso, Ok 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

88-2561607 
Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional Heather Pollock 

Information can be obtained: 

heatherpollock96@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The Owasso Wrestling Booster Club is dedicated to supporting and enhancing the 

Owasso's wrestling program. Our primary goal is to provide resources, encouragement 

and opportunities for student-athletes to excel both on and off the mat. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

OTC consist of a executive board of officers: President - Heather Pollock, VP - 

JC Hubbard, Treasure - Kali Cary, Secretary - Katie Tessman as well as two reps 

from each program. Parents are encouraged to join but membership is voluntary 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 
Overall, sanctioning the Owasso Wrestling Booster Club would create a win-win situation for the 

district and its students by providing increased support for the wrestling program, fostering 

community engagement, promoting student development and enhancing the long-term stability of the program 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do So, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 18 day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Bs Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

A haneso Tebedlersal Aub 
Name of Applicant (Organization) 

IV[2 

Approval (Board of Education) 

ate 
Date 

Signature of Applicant representative



Owasso Takedown Club FY 2023 

Income and Expense Report 

Starting balance as of 09/01/2023 

Membership Dues 

Membership Fees 

Youth Registration Fees 

Freestyle Registration Fees 

Membership Dues Totals 

Fundraisers 

Wrestling Tournaments 

Freestyle/Greco Tournament 

Youth Tournament 

Highschool Dual Tournament 

Highschool Concessions 

Girls Dual Tournament 

Wrestling Tournaments Totals 

Camps/Clinics 

Elite Camp 

K-6 Agility Camp 

Camps/Clinics Totals 

FanPledge Event 

GoFundMe 

Meat Raffle 

Old Gear/T-shirts Sales 

Fundraisers Totals 

Operating Costs 

Misc. Equipment (mat tape, first aid kit, sanitizer) 

Ram Academy Rent 

Youth Coach Travel Expenses 

Youth Mats 

Coaches USA Cards 

TrackWrestling/Flo Accounts 

Coaches Gear 

JH Gear (singlets, backpacks, warmups) 

HS Gear (singlets, backpacks, warmups) 

Wrestling Room Upgrades (bleachers, weights, racks) 

JH/HS Meals 

Mat Boss 

Girls Gear (t-shirt, shorts) 

Operating Costs Totals 

09/01/2023 - 08/31/2024 

Income 

$1,887.08 

$12,420.00 

$14,307.08 

Income 

Income 

$32,038.34 

$1,100.00 

$3,416.40 

$1,900.00 

$38,454.74 

Income 

$17,487.50 

$2,383.00 

$495.00 

$58,820.24 

Income 

$38.43 

$50.00 

$150.00 

$40.00 

$406.44 

$684.87 

1/3 

Expenses 

-$408.00 

-$1,140.00 

-$1,548.00 

Expenses 

Expenses 

-$13,380.93 

-$1,360.16 

-$1,287.92 

-$2,054.39 

-$18,083.40 

Expenses 

-$87.74 

-$1,506.97 

-$19,678.11 

Expenses 

-$2,028.02 

$1,475.49 

-$300.00 

-$965.00 

-$4,787.00 

-$919.71 

-$1,610.98 

-$7,943.79 

-$1,843.82 

-$21,873.81 

$15,767.03 

Net 

$1,479.08 

$11,280.00 

$12,759.08 

Net 

$18,657.41 

-$260.16 

$2,128.48 

-$154.39 

$20,371.34 

Net 

$17,399.76 

$876.03 

$495.00 

$39,142.13 

Net 

-$1,989.59 

-$1,425.49 

-$300.00 

-$815.00 

-$4,787.00 

-$879.71 

-$1,610.98 

-$7,537.35 

-$1,843.82 

-$21,188.94



Coach Stipends 

HS Boys Head Coach 

HS Boys Assistant Coach 

HS Girls Head Coach 

HS Girls Assistant Coach 

JR High Head Coach 

JR High Assistant Coach 

Youth Head Coach 

Youth Assistant Coach 

Coach Stipends Totals 

Scholarship/Donations 

Scholarship 

Donations 

Scholarship/Donations Totals 

Administration 

Development Costs 

Gathering on Main 

HS/JH Banquet (Sr Posters) 

Misc. Program Development 

Youth Club (WOW gear, PINS) 

Youth End of Season Party 

Development Costs Totals 

Insurance 

OKUSA Club Sanctioned - Youth 

OKUSA Club Sanctioned - Freestyle 

OKWA Club Roster Fees - Youth 

Insurance Totals 

MoneyMinder 

Office Supplies 

PO Box 

SOS and IRS fillings 

Administration Totals 

Summer Tournaments 

Travel Expenses/Registrations 

Summer Tournaments Totals 

Tournament Registrations/Reimbursements 

Youth 

JH/HS 

Tournament Registrations/Reimbursements Totals 

Grand Totals 

Income 

Income 

$1,150.00 

$1,150.00 

Income 

Income 

$85.00 

$130.65 

$215.65 

Income 

$215.65 

Income 

$289.42 

$289.42 

Income 

$10,085.00 

$1,485.00 

$11,570.00 

$87,037.26 

2/3 

Expenses 

Expenses 

Expenses 

Expenses 

-$80.43 

-$2,287.73 

-$1,304.61 

-$239.25 

-$767.30 

-$4,679.32 

Expenses 

-$150.00 

-$630.00 

-$780.00 

-$59.03 

-$5,518,35 

Expenses 

-$3,982.49 

-$3,982.49 

Expenses 

-$14,395.00 

-$5,670.20 

-$20,065.20 

-$72,665.96 

Net 

Net 

$1,150.00 

$1,150.00 

Net 

Net 

$4.57 

-$2,287.73 

-$1,173.96 

-$239.25 

-$767.30 

-$4,463.67 

Net 

-$150.00 

-$630.00 

-$780.00 

-$59.03 

-$5,302.70 

Net 

-$3,693.07 

-$3,693.07 

Net 

-$4,310.00 

-$4,185.20 

-$8,495.20 

$14,371.30



Increase in funds $14,371.30 

Funds available as of 08/31/2024 $30,138.33 

3/3



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Ator Booster Club 

1500 N Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1314752 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: Tina Bushyhead 

918-706-6227 tina.bushyhead@owassops.org 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The goal of the Ator Booster Club is to assist Ator Elementary Faculty/Students by purchasing playground equipment 

and other teacher and/or classroom needs. These needs include class sets of novels, art supplies, pencil sharpeners and various classroom items as needed 

Tha purposa af ne boas lub is ta fil in tha gaps as th 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

We have a president, vice president, secretary and treasurer. 

These are voting members and are elected yearly. The principal serves as the executive member. 

The membership requirement states that you must have a child at our school. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The District and its students benefit from the sanctioning of our organization in several ways. 

Our organization purchases playground equipment, classroom sets of books as well as other needs, all of which are not paid by the district. 

The students and teachers benefit directly from the items which are purchased in a timely manner. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1, Please print legibly or foye, Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Ator Booster Club 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

HA¥- 24 
Date Date 

OQ 
Signature of Aplicant representative 



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Expenses for the Year "Total Revenue 

Item Amount 

Income for the Year 

|Back to School 

($809.50) | Shirts (spirit wear) : 

Raffle Baskets $0.00 | ; Raffle Baskets 

| Fall Dance $0.01 Fall Dance $0.00 

| Popcorn & Pickles $3,277.98 | Popcorn & Pickles $1,209.40 | | Popcorn & Pickles $2,068.58 

| Walkathon $8,424.52) | Walkathon $1,653.75 | | Walkathon $6,770.77 
Donations $500.0! jonations $0.00 | | Donations $500.00 

Sucker Sales .00 | | Sucker Sales $3,163.25 | | Sucker Sales ($950.25) 
Santa Pics $693.00 | | Santa Pics $173.09 | | Santa Pics $519.91 

EVENTS: 
PE Skating ; $2,523.00 | | PE Skating $2,610.00 | | PE Skating ($87.00) 

Curriculum Nights $0.00 | | Curriculum Nights $471.81) | Curriculum Nights ($471.81) 

Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 | | Teacher Conf dinner $2,843.40 | | Teacher Conf dinne ($2,843.40) 

Winter Parties $0.00 | | Winter Parties $0.00 

| Valentine Parties $0.00} | Valentine Parties $0.00 

Field trips $1,082.00 | | Field trips $11.51 

Winter Parties $0.00 

Valentine Parties $0.00 
Field trips $1,093.51 

Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 | | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 | | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 

Tailgate $0.00 | | Tailgate $82.33 | | Tailgate ($82.33) 

Teacher Apprec. $0.00 | | Teacher Appreciatio1 $1,722.26 | | Teacher Appreciatic ($1,722.26) 

5th Graduation $0.00 | | 5th Grade Grad $142.30} | 5th Grade Grad ($142.30) 

Volunteer Apprec. .00 | | Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 

PROJECTS: __ PROJECTS: 
Teacher's Request ! Teacher's Request $1,355.20 | | Teacher's Request ($1,355.20) 

Teacher Grants . | Teacher Grants $0.00 | | Teacher Grants $0.00 

Art Closet $0.00 $0.00) Art Closet $0.00 

Fraud charges . $0.00 | | Fraud charges $0.00 

| Teacher $50 GC Teacher $50 GC 

| MISC. EXP: MISC. EXE i 
_ Supplies : Supplies $0.00 

| Sam's Club Renewal Sam's Club Renew $0.00 

| Retun fee _ Return fee ($86.48) 

Total $3,880.08 
t i) 

Pending Expenses 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 
Item #Sold Amount Item Amount Item Amount 

31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 

FUNDRAISERS: __ FUNDRAISERS __ FUNDRAISERS 
Back to School $0.00 | Back to school $85.00 i |Back to school ($85.00) 
Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 | | Shirts $0.00 | Shirts $0.00 
Raffle Baskets $0.00 | | Raffle Baskets $0.00 | | Raffle Baskets 
Fall Dance $0.00 | Fall Dance $0.00 | | Fall Dance $0.00 

| Popcorn & Pickles $1,050.00 | | Popcorn & Pickles $195.32 | | Popcorn & Pickles $854.68 
'Walkathon $0.00 | Walkathon $0.00 | | Walkathon $0.00 
Donations $0.00 | | Donations $0.00} | Donations $0.00 
Sucker Sales $0.00 | | Sucker Sales $0.00 | | Sucker Sales $0.00 

(Santa Pics. _ $0.00 | | Santa Pics Santa Pics $0.00 
EVENTS: EVENTS? ENTS: a 

| PE Skating $0.00 ating | PE Skating $0.00 
| Curriculum Nights $0.00 | | Curriculum Nights $0.00 | | Curriculum Nights $0.00 
| Teacher Conf dinner $0.00} | Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 i Teacher Conf dinne $0.00 
| Winter Parties $0.00 | | Winter Parties $0.00 | | Winter Parties $0.00 
| Valentine Parties $0.00 | | Valentine Parties $0.00 | | Valentine Parties $0.00 
| Field trips $0.00 | | Field trips $0.00} | Field trips $0.00 
| 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 | | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 | | 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 
| Tailgate $200.00 | | Tailgate $0.00 } | Tailgate $200.00 
Teacher Apprec. $0.00 | | Teacher Appreciatior $0.00 i Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 
| 5th Graduation $0.00 | | 5th Grade Grad $0.00) | 5th Grade Grad $0.00 
| Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. = 

| Teacher's Request : eacher's Request | 
| Teacher Grants $0.00 | | Teacher Grants | Teacher Grants 
|Art Closet $0.00 | | Art Closet $0.00} | Art Closet 
Fraud charges $0.00 | | Fraud charges $0.00) | Fraud charges 

<Teacher $50 GC $50.00 | | Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00 | [Teacher $5 
MISC. EXP: _ MISC. EXP.: Es SC. 

| Supplies $0.00 | | Supplies $0.00 | | Supplies $0.00 
Sam's Club Renewal $0.00 || Sam's Club Renew $ $0.00) | Sam's Club Renew $0.00 
Retun fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 } Return fee $0.00 

Total $5,180.08 | Total $2,015.32 | Total $3,164.76 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

Bank Statement 8/31/2023 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer 



Income for the Year 

ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Item #Sold = Amount | Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 é 

FUNDRAISERS: FUNDRAISERS FUNDRAISERS 
| Back to School $0.00 | | Back to school $85.00! Back to school ($85.00) 
Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 | | Shirts $0.00 | Shirts $0.00 
Raffle Baskets $0.00 | Raffle Baskets $0.00 | | Raffle Baskets 

Fall Dance $0.00 | | Fall Dance $0.00 | Fall Dance $0.00 

Popcorn & Pickles $2,085.40 { Popcorn & Pickles $195.32) Popcorn & Pickles $1,890.08 
| Walkathon $0.00 | Walkathon $31.84 | _Walkathon ($31.84) 

' Donations $0.00 Donations $0.00) Donations $0.00 

| Sucker Sales $0.00 | | Sucker Sales $771.00 | Sucker Sales ($771.00) 

ponte Pics Santa $0.00| | Santa Pics $0.00 
EVENTS: : a NTS: on 

| PE Skating $0.00 | | PE Skating $0.00 | | PE Skating $0.00 

| Curriculum Nights $0.00 | | Curriculum Nights $113.36 | | Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 

| Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 | | Teacher Conf dinner $0.00} | Teacher Conf dinne $0.00 

| Winter Parties $0.00 | | Winter Parties $0.00} | Winter Parties $0.00 
| Valentine Parties $0.00 | | Valentine Parties $0.00) | Valentine Parties $0.00 

| Field trips $0.00 | | Field trips $0.00) | Field trips $0.00 

| Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 | | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00} | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 
' Tailgate $200.00 | | Tailgate $271.80) | Tailgate ($71.80) 

8Teacher Apprec. $0.00} | Teacher Appreciatior $0.00) | Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

| 5th Graduation $0.00 | | 5th Grade Grad $0.00} | 5th Grade Grad $0.00 

Volunteer Apprec. 
<PRC Se 

| Teacher's Request 
Teacher Grants 

| Art Closet 

Fraud charges 

8Teacher $50 GC 
MISC. EXP.: 
Supplies 

Sam's Club Renewal 

Retun fee 

Total 

Pending Income 

Teacher's Req uest $0.00 | 
$0.00 | | Teacher Grants 
$0.00 i Art Closet 
$0.00 | | Fraud charges 

$50.00 | | Teacher $50 GC 
7 MISC/EXP: 
$0.00 | | Supplies 

Sam's Club Renew $ 

$0.00 | | Return fee 

$6,215.48 Total 

Pending Expenses 

8 

{Volunteer 

E' 
| Teacher's Request 

| Teacher Grants 

$0.00 | | Art Closet 
$0.00} | Fraud charges 

$1,700.00 | Teacher $50 GC 
) MISC. EXP: 

$0.00 | | Supplies 
$0.00 Sam's Club Renew 

$0.00 Return fee 

$3,353.52 Fy 

$185.20 
$0.00 

Total 

($185.20) 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

($1,650.00) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,861.96 
Bank Statement 9/30/2023 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Pending Income 

$16,252.87 Total 

Pending Expenses 

Item #Sold | Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 

FUNDRAISERS: FUNDRAISERS __ FUNDRAISERS 
<Back to School $0.00 Back to school $85.00 ' Back to school ($85.00) 

- Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00. Shirts $0.00 _ Shirts $0.00 
Raffle Baskets $0.00 _ Raffle Baskets $100.00. Raffle Baskets 
Fall Dance $0.00 _ Fall Dance $0.00 . Fall Dance $0.00 
Popcorn & Pickles $2,197.65 Popcorn & Pickles $371.58 | Popcorn & Pickles $1,826.07 

_ Walkathon $9,154.14. Walkathon $571.07 _Walkathon $8,583.07 
Donations $0.00. Donations $0.00 . Donations $0.00 
Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $771.00 | Sucker Sales $0.00 
Santa Pics _ $0.00 Santa Pics _ $0.00 Santa Pics $0.00 
EVENTS: 4 EVENTS: __ EVENTS: . 
_PE Skating $0.00: PE Skating $0.00 | PE Skating $0.00 
Curriculum Nights $0.00 Curriculum Nights $113.36 | Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 
Teacher Conf dinner $0.00. Teacher Conf dinner $1,144.04 Teacher Conf dinne ($1,144.04) 
Winter Parties $0.00. Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 
Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00. Valentine Parties $0.00 
"Field trips $0.00. Field trips $341.00 Field trips ($341.00) 
5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 
8Tailgate $200.00 Tailgate $271.80 Tailgate ($71.80) 
Teacher Apprec. $0.00 | Teacher Appreciatio1 $0.00 Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

_ 5th Graduation $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 
Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 
PROJECTS: PROJECTS: | PROJECTS: 
Teacher's Request $0.00 Teacher's Request $490.06 Teacher's Request ($490.06) 
Teacher Grants $0.00 _ Teacher Grants $0.00 Teacher Grants $0.00 

_Art Closet $0.00 Art Closet $0.00, Art Closet $0.00 
_ Fraud charges $0.00 Fraud charges $0.00 Fraud charges $0.00 
_ Teacher $50 GC $50.00 Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00 Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 
MISC. EXP: | fe MISC, EXP.:.. | _. MISC. EXP: 20 

_ Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 . Supplies $0.00 
_ Sam's Club Renewal $0.00. Sam's Club Renew $ $0.00 | Sam's Club Renew $0.00 
" Retun fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00. Return fee $0.00 

_ Total $5,958.91 Total $10,293.96 
Bank Statement 10/31/2023 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

Item # Sold 4 Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 

FUNDRAISERS: FUNDRAISERS FUNDRAISERS : 
Back to School $0.00 Back to school $85.00 Back to school ($85.00) 

_ Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 Shirts $0.00 Shirts $0.00 
Raffle Baskets $71.00 Raffle Baskets $100.00 Raffle Baskets 
Fall Dance $0.00 _ Fall Dance $0.00 _ Fall Dance $0.00 

_ Popcorn & Pickles $2,249.65 Popcorn & Pickles $483.94 Popcorn & Pickles $1,765.71 
_Walkathon $9,368.14 | Walkathon $596.07 Walkathon $8,772.07 
_ Donations $560.00 Donations $0.00 Donations $560.00 
Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $771.00. | Sucker Sales $0.00 
Santa Pics $0.00 Santa Pics $0.00 © Santa Pics $0.00 
EVENTS: EVENTS: EVENTS: © S 

_ PE Skating $0.00 - PE Skating $0.00 | PE Skating $0.00 
_ Curriculum Nights $0.00. Curriculum Nights $113.36 4 Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 
Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 | Teacher Conf dinner $1,144.04 Teacher Conf dinne ($1,144.04) 
Winter Parties $0.00 . Winter Parties $0.00 © Winter Parties $0.00 

_ Valentine Parties $0.00. Valentine Parties $0.00 « Valentine Parties $0.00 
"Field trips $292.00 Field trips $1,051.00 Field trips ($759.00) 
5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 | Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 
8Tailgate $200.00 Tailgate $271.80. Tailgate ($71.80) 
Teacher Apprec. $0.00 Teacher Appreciatior $0.00: Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

_ 5th Graduation $0.00. 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 
_ Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 . Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 
PROJECTS: PROJECTS: _. PROJECTS: 

_ Teacher's Request $0.00 Teacher's Request $1,146.16 Teacher's Request ($1,146.16) 
Teacher Grants $0.00 Teacher Grants $0.00 ~ Teacher Grants $0.00 

- Art Closet $0.00 Art Closet $0.00: " Art Closet $0.00 
Fraud charges $0.00 _. Fraud charges $0.00 | Fraud charges $0.00 

_ Teacher $50 GC $50.00 = Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00 Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 
MISC. EXP.: .... MISC. EXP.: ye MISC. EXP.: es 
Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 - Supplies $0.00 
Sam's Club Renewal $0.00 . Sam's Club Renew $ $0.00. Sam's Club Renew $0.00 
Retun fee $0.00 4 Return fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 

Total $17,441.87 © Total $7,462.37 Total $9,979.50 
Bank Statement 11/30/2023 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

Item #Sold Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 aa $3,880.08 gy mae 
FUNDRAISERS: 4 _. FUNDRAISERS 4_4_4s#FUNDRAISERS 
Back to School $0.00... Back to school $85.00 © Back to school ($85.00) 

- Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 . Shirts $0.00 ... Shirts $0.00 
_ Raffle Baskets $71.00 © Raffle Baskets $100.00 _ Raffle Baskets 

_ Donations church $1,000.00 __ Fall Dance $444.62 . Fall Dance $555.38 
Popcorn & Pickles $2,332.40 ~ Popcorn & Pickles $483.94 Popcorn & Pickles $1,848.46 
Walkathon $9,368.14 4 Walkathon $596.07 Walkathon $8,772.07 

Donations $871.16 4 Donations $0.00. Donations $871.16 
Sucker Sales $771.00. Sucker Sales $771.00 | Sucker Sales $0.00 
Santa Pics $1,035.00 Santa Pics $198.52. Santa Pics $836.48 

EVENTS: EVENTS: EVENTS: S 
PE Skating $0.00 ~ PE Skating $0.00 | PE Skating $0.00 

Curriculum Nights $0.00 .. Curriculum Nights $113.36 Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 
Teacher Conf dinner $0.00. Teacher Conf dinner $1,144.04 . Teacher Conf dinne ($1,144.04) 

_ Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 
Valentine Parties $0.00 © Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 
Field trips $723.00. Field trips $1,051.00 © Field trips ($328.00) 
5th Grade T-shirts $0.00°. 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 = 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 

Tailgate $200.00 | Tailgate $271.80. Tailgate ($71.80) 
Teacher Apprec. $0.00. Teacher Appreciatior $0.00 Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 
5th Graduation $0.00: 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 
Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 

PROJECTS: _ PROJECTS: ae PROJECTS: a 
Teacher's Request $0.00 Teacher's Request $2,787.19. Teacher's Request ($2,787.19) 
Teacher Grants $0.00 . Teacher Grants $0.00 . Teacher Grants $0.00 
Art Closet $0.00 . Art Closet $0.00 . Art Closet $0.00 
Fraud charges $0.00 © Fraud charges $0.00 . Fraud charges $0.00 
Teacher $50 GC $50.00 4 Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00. Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 

MISC. EXP.: MISC. EXP: MISC. EXP: oe 
Supplies $0.00. Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 
Sam's Club Renewal $0.00. Sam's Club Renew $ $0.00 Sam's Club Renew $0.00 
Retun fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 

Total $20,301.78 Total $9,746.54 Total $10,555.24 
Bank Statement 12/31/2023 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

$10,119.39 

Item #Sold Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 . $3,880.08 a aS : fo : 

FUNDRAISERS: 4 _ FUNDRAISERS FUNDRAISERS 
Back to School $0.00 .. Back to school $85.00 Back to school ($85.00) 
Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 © Shirts $0.00 © Shirts $0.00 
Raffle Baskets $71.00 Raffle Baskets $100.00 _ Raffle Baskets 

- Donations church $1,000.00 4 Fall Dance $444.62 4 Fall Dance $555.38 

- Popcorn & Pickles $2,332.40 Popcorn & Pickles $616.48 © Popcorn & Pickles $1,715.92 

Walkathon $9,368.14 Walkathon $596.07 Walkathon $8,772.07 

Donations $871.16 Donations $0.00. Donations $871.16 

Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $771.00. Sucker Sales $0.00 
Santa Pics $1,035.00 Santa Pics $198.52. Santa Pics $836.48 

EVENTS: EVENTS: EVENTS: 4 
PE Skating $0.00 PE Skating $0.00 4 PE Skating $0.00 
Curriculum Nights $0.00 Curriculum Nights $113.36 Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 
Teacher Conf dinner $0.00. Teacher Conf dinner $1,144.04. Teacher Conf dinne ($1,144.04) 
Winter Parties $0.00. Winter Parties $0.00 4 Winter Parties $0.00 
Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 © Valentine Parties $0.00 

- Field trips $723.00 Field trips $1,051.00 - Field trips ($328.00) 
5th Grade T-shirts $0.00. Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 
Tailgate $200.00 Tailgate $271.80 . Tailgate ($71.80) 
Teacher Apprec. $0.00. Teacher Appreciatio1 $0.00. Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

_ 5th Graduation $0.00 © 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 
Volunteer Apprec. $0.00. Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 

PROJECTS: PROJECTS: PROJECTS: 2 
Teacher's Request $0.00 | Teacher's Request $2,977.50 | Teacher's Request ($2,977.50) 

_ Teacher Grants $0.00 Teacher Grants $0.00 . Teacher Grants $0.00 
Art Closet $0.00 = Art Closet $0.00 Art Closet $0.00 

_ Fraud charges $0.00 Fraud charges $0.00 4 Fraud charges $0.00 

Teacher $50 GC $50.00 Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00. Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 

MISC. EXP: MISC. EXP.: MISC, EXP.: : 
Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 

Sam's Club Renewal $0.00 Sam's Club Renew $ $50.00 Sam's Club Renew ($50.00) 

Retun fee $0.00 4 Return fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 

Total $20,301.78 Total Total $10,182.39 
Bank Statement 1/31/2024 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

Item #Sold Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 

FUNDRAISERS: FUNDRAISERS FUNDRAISERS 
Back to School $0.00 | Back to school $85.00 Back to school ($85.00) 

Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 | Shirts $0.00 Shirts $0.00 

Raffle Baskets $71.00 Raffle Baskets $100.00! Raffle Baskets 

Donations church $1,000.00 Fall Dance $444.62 Fall Dance $555.38 

Popcorn & Pickles $2,332.40 Popcorn & Pickles $696.66 Popcorn & Pickles $1,635.74 

Walkathon $9,368.14 ~Walkathon $596.07 Walkathon $8,772.07 

Donations $871.16 Donations $0.00 Donations $871.16 

Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $0.00 

Santa Pics $1,035.00 | | Santa Pics $198.52| Santa Pics $836.48 

EVENTS: EVENTS: EVENTS: 
PE Skating $0.00 | | PE Skating $0.00! PE Skating $0.00 

| Curriculum Nights $0.00 || Curriculum Nights $113.36 Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 

Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 Teacher Conf dinner $1,144.04 Teacher Conf dinne ($1,144.04) 

Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 

Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 

Field trips $723.00 Field trips $1,051.00 Field trips ($328.00) 

Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 | 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 5th Grade T-shirts $0.00 

Tailgate $200.00 Tailgate $271.80 Tailgate ($71.80) 

Teacher Apprec. $0.00| Teacher Appreciatior $0.00 Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

5th Graduation $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 

Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 | Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 

PROJECTS: PROJECTS: PROJECTS: 
Teacher's Request $0.00 | Teacher's Request $3,250.04! Teacher's Request ($3,250.04) 

Teacher Grants $0.00 | Teacher Grants $0.00 | Teacher Grants $0.00 

Art Closet $0.00 Art Closet $0.00 Art Closet $0.00 

Fraud charges $0.00 | Fraud charges $0.00 Fraud charges $0.00 

Teacher $50 GC $50.00 | Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00| | Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 

MISC. EXP.: MISC. EXP; MISC. EXP.: 
Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 | 

Sam's Club Renewal $0.00' Sam's Club Renew $ $50.00 Sam's Club Renew ($50.00) 

Retun fee $0.009 Return fee $0.00 Return fee $0.00 

Total $20,301.78 Total $10,472.11 Total $9,829.67 
Bank Statement 2/29/2024 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



ATOR BOOSTER CLUB 2023-2024 Financial Statement 

Income for the Year Expenses for the Year Total Revenue 

Item #Sold Amount Item Amount Item Amount 
31-Jul-20 $3,880.08 

FUNDRAISERS: FUNDRAISERS FUNDRAISERS 
Back to School $0.00 | Back to school $85.00 Back to school ($85.00) 

Shirts (spirit wear) $0.00 Shirts $0.00) Shirts $0.00 

Raffle Baskets $71.00 Raffle Baskets $100.00 Raffle Baskets 

Donations church $1,000.00 Fall Dance $444.62 Fall Dance $555.38 

Popcorn & Pickles $2,928.02 | Popcorn & Pickles $781.04' Popcorn & Pickles $2,146.98 

Walkathon $9,368.14. Walkathon $596.07 Walkathon $8,772.07 

Donations $871.16 Donations $0.00} Donations $871.16 

Sucker Sales $771.00' Sucker Sales $771.00 Sucker Sales $0.00 

Santa Pics $1,035.00 Santa Pics $198.52| Santa Pics $836.48 

EVENTS: EVENTS: EVENTS: 
PE Skating $2,426.00 PE Skating $0.00 PE Skating $2,426.00 

Curriculum Nights $0.00 4 Curriculum Nights $113.36 Curriculum Nights ($113.36) 

Teacher Conf dinner $0.00 Teacher Conf dinner $1,852.66 | | Teacher Conf dinne ($1,852.66) 

Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 Winter Parties $0.00 

Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 Valentine Parties $0.00 

Field trips $1,275.00 Field trips $1,423.00 | Field trips ($148.00) 

5th Grade T-shirts $0.00! Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 Sth Grade T-shirts $0.00 

Tailgate $200.00 Tailgate $271.80 Tailgate ($71.80) 

Teacher Apprec. $0.00| Teacher Appreciatior $0.00 Teacher Appreciatic $0.00 

5th Graduation $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 5th Grade Grad $0.00 

Volunteer Apprec. $0.00| Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 Volunteer Apprec. $0.00 

PROJECTS: PROJECTS; PROJECTS: 
Teacher's Request $0.00 | Teacher's Request $3,914.12| Teacher's Request ($3,914.12) 

Teacher Grants $0.00 | Teacher Grants $0.00 | Teacher Grants $0.00 

Art Closet $0.00 | Art Closet $0.00| Art Closet $0.00 

Fraud charges $0.00 | Fraud charges $0.00 Fraud charges $0.00 

Teacher $50 GC $50.00 | Teacher $50 GC $1,700.00} | Teacher $50 GC ($1,650.00) 

MISC. EXP.: MISC. EXP.: MISC. EXP.: 
Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 Supplies $0.00 

Sam's Club Renewal $0.00| Sam's Club Renew $ $50.00 Sam's Club Renew ($50.00) 

Retun fee $0.00! Return fee $0.00} Return fee $0.00 

Total $23,875.40 Total $12,301.19 Total $11,574.21 

Pending Income Pending Expenses 

Bank Statement 3/31/2024 

Reconciliation to Bank 

Pending Income 

Pending Expenses 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, Tina Bushyhead, Treasurer



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District9==) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Bailey Booster Club 

10221 E 96th St N 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1453447 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional Rebekah Lane 

Information can be obtained: 

918-261-9117 owassobbc@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

To provide information to bring together school and home. To lend all 

possible support to teachers and administrators through volunteer hours 

and various fundraising activities designed to collect and disburse equipment our school. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

We have a president, vice-president, treasurer, secretary, and several 

coordinators over various different committees. Membership is open to 

parents, grandparents, and/or guardians of Bailey Elementary students. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Teachers and students of Bailey Elementary school will have the funds 

for extra activities, classroom supplies, new playgournd equipment, along 

with other needs as they arise during the shcool year. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 

N
r



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1° day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

le 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Bailey Booster Club 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

04/18/2024 
Date Date 

8Reeth Kanne 
Signature of Applicant representative



BBC Treasurer9s Report 

4116/2023- 4/23/2024 

Beginning Balance - $36,618.02 

Ending Balance - $39,119.48 

Top 3 Expenditures 

e Principal Requests $6,052.81 

o Back to school, TV for cafeteria, microscopes, t-shirts, IXL 

e Teacher/Student Activities $6,044.06 

o Tailgate, class parties, Teacher appreciation, teacher lunch/dinners 

e Teacher Requests $3,395.89 

o Class set-up, Activities 

Income 

e Amazon Smiles $40.75 

e Box Tops $66.00 

Expenses 

e BBC Office Supplies $834.57 

o Coin and cash counters, stamps, paper, envelopes 

Fundraisers 

Bingo $12,355.62 minus expenses $3,476.38 = $8,879.24 

Candy Grams $2,757.46 minus expenses $727.19 = $2,030.27 

Spirit Store $10,500.26 minus expenses $8,650.70 = $1,849.56 

Walkathon $9,837.58 minus expenses $367.07 = $9,470.51 

Officers 

Rebekah Lane, President 

April Holmes, Vice President 

Megan Wright, Treasurer 

Melissa Jones, Secretary 

Claire Jay, Homeroom Parent Coordinator



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant: Barnes Community Care 

Organization9s address: Barnes Elementary School 

7809 E 76th St, Owasso, OK 74055 

Organization9s federal ID#: _EIN: 46-4135536 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: Suzanne Dossett 

Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 918-798-5853 suzanne.dossett@gmail.com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Barnes Community Care will assist identified families in need at Barnes Elementary 

School through organized donations and contributions. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Barnes Community Care is an organization of mostly retired teachers from Barnes Elementary. 

The Board of Directors consists of a President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The students identified as needy and their siblings (anywhere in the system), will benefit from food 

and gifts during the holidays. Also, many students and teachers throughout the system sponsor Angel 

Trees or other fundraisers to help this project. The program also helps supply the clothes and food closet 

and provide catastrophe care (house fire, death or severe illness of parent or guardian, etc). 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2: Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Barnes Community Care 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4 /is/2zo2¢ 
Date / Date 

ch 
ignatfife of Applicant representative 



Barnes Community Cares 

Treasurer's Report 

12/31/23 

Beginning Balance 

Income 
Deposit 

Total Income 

Expenses 

CK #1123 
CK #1124 
CK #1125 
CK #1126 
CK #1127 
CK #1128 
CK #1129 
CK #1130 
CK #1131 
CK #1132 
CK #1133 
CK #1134 
CK #1135 
CK #1136 
CK #1137 
CK #1138 
CK #1139 
CK #1140 
CK #1141 
CK #1142 
CK #1143 
CK #1144 
CK #1145 
CK #1146 
CK #1147 
CK #1148 
CK #1149 
CK #1150 

Total Expenses 

Ending Balance 

10/25/2023 Contributions in Memory of Brenda Busby 

10/27/2023 Contributions in Memory of Brenda Busby 

11/2/2023 Mouser Buss 

12/2/2025 St. Henry's Mens Club 

12/4/2023 Bares PTO, Vera Church 
12/13/2023 St. Henry's - Mystery Donor 
12/14/2023 Betty Visconti 

12/27/2023 Suzanne Dossett - deposit due to bank error 

1/10/2023 Barnes Cafeteria - Pay lunch charges 

4/15/2023 Christa Cole - Food for Food Pantry 
10/27/2023 Barnes Cafeteria - Pay lunch charges 

10/30/2023 Bares Cafeteria - Pay lunch charges 

12/3/2023 Ashley Dossett - Gifts Needy Family 

12/11/2023 Joyce Wagner - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/11/2023 Christa Cole - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/12/2023 Christa Cole - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/12/2023 Connie Norton - Christmas for BCC kids 
VOID 

12/12/2023 Stephanie Meyer - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/12/2023 Janice Bames - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/12/2023 Joyce Wagner - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/13/2023 Shannon Keech - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/13/2023 Sharon Curfman - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/13/2023 Stephanie Meyer - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/13/2023 Joyce Wagner - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/14/2023 Karla Studie - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/14/2023 Stephanie Meyer - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/14/2023 Shannon Keech - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/14/2023 Shannon Keech - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/14/2023 Shannon Keech - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/15/2023 Cindy Scorsone - Christmas for BCC kids 

12/16/2023 Cindy Scorsone - Christmas for BCC kids 
12/15/2023 Suzanne Dossett - Christmas for BCC kids 

VOID 

12/15/2023 Shannon Keech - Christmas for BCC kids 

VOID 

50 individual families served at Christmas 

a 

Na Ro TD gece 

1,702.36 

12,258.22 

Yja/>4 C=, 
Treasfrer Date



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Barnes Elementary PTO 

7809 E 76TH STN 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1425923 Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: 
Tasha Hernandez 

760-954-1367; ptobarnes@gmail.com 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

The Barnes Elementary PTO is organized for the purpose of supporting the education of children 

at Barnes Elementary by providing resources, not otherwise provided by the school budget, 

to aide the educational process as well as foster relationships for the school, parents and teachers. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Any parent, guardian or other adult standing in loco parentis for a student at the school 

may be a member. The principal and any teacher employed at the school may be a 

member. Board members will be nominated and voted in by members in good standing. 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

Assist teachers and administrators in providing resources, supplies, events and 

experiences outside of the school's budget. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1 day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Barnes Elementary PTO 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

April 1, 2024 

hye 
Signature of Appficant representative



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District==) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant: Haywiurel \ M th Elementary PTO 

Organization9s address: [22243 a q ISS N 

dwaso, Ok 74051 

Organization9s federal ID#: a % am 13S Tate 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: Cowrtnuy Dowlér 

Applicant's phoned demaik 4 ¥ -GOI- UI fadty wouedlSimitap ho 6) gat cm 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Ow oul is to onrich the (eorning of eueny 
Seuclet act Smit Hough gppor tun ti& tat 

(ue not otherwice dwar lable w in te sclool wily. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

y Wood exists with 4 Wwientbus , Pres. VP. 

Trencutr dud Secretay - Menai Must have 

O Student envoiled tr Smith - 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

When we [nest in ow Students anal otur whol 

we Cure owl betor-Poy Hand take Vat wto_ovtey 
fictwe shal sike heneFrhing Ot ovly Snatth act Gur 
guare oUsInGr. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1< day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

L. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Hayworel Samet PTO 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

4 / (2 [24 
Date Date 

Couch Dowell 
Signature of Applicant representative
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Depot 

(17.43) 
Party 

City 

120.77 
Square 

(3.72) 
Wal-mart 

(19.56) 
Wal-mart 

(122.26) 
A
m
a
z
o
n
 

62.51 
Square 

204.28 
Square 

(48.98) 
A
m
a
z
o
n
 

16.21 
H
o
m
e
 

Depot 

72.90 
Square 

(42.78) 
A
m
a
z
o
n
 

139.59 
Square 

19.56 
Wal-mart 

120.47 
Square 

(90.23) 
Wal-mart 

47.94 
Square 

79.39 
Square 

(129.13) 
Sams 

Club 

(11.07) 
McAlisters 

(22.85) 
Wal-mart 

(23.67) 
Sams 

Club 

(28.27) 
Little 

Ceasars 

(43.39) 
OTC 

Brands 

(12.88) 
Hideaway 

Pizza 

(19.53) 
Check 

2481 

(22.79) 
Hobby 

Lobby 

Walk-a-thon 

walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

teacher 
wishlist 

walk-a-thon 

walk-a-thon 

teacher 
wishlist 

Return 
walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

teacher 
wishlist 

Walk-a-thon 

Return 
Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

halloween 
grams 

Walk-a-thon 
prizes 

Walk-a-thon 
& 

p/t 
conf 

p/t 
conf 

meal 

Walk-a-thon 
prizes 

halloween 
grams 

Walk-a-thon 
prizes 

Walk-a-thon 
prizes 

Treat 
Trolly



10/13/23 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 10/17/23 

10/17/23 

10/17/23 

10/23/23 

10/23/23 

10/27/23 

10/27/23 

10/31/23 

11/02/23 

11/3/23 

11/7/23 

11/7/23 

11/13/23 

11/13/23 

11/15/23 

11/15/23 

11/15/23 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 11/16/23 

11/17/23 

11/17/23 

11/17/23 

11/20/23 

11/20/23 

11/24/23 

11/27/23 

11/30/23 

wn PPP PH HAHA HHH 

21,088.41 

315.77 
3,717.23 
3,755.50 

(3.25) 
(15.18) 
(59.15) 

(158.00) 
(21.52) 

(125.00) 
(24.33) 

1,034.00 
(99.00) 
(7.17) 

(32.66) 
(23.37) 

(165.95) 

29,176.33 

(7.58) 
(7.94) 

(9.54) 
(13.88) 
(38.44) 
(40.86) 

(413.05) 
(1,517.12) 

(50.00) 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Copy 
Service 

H
o
b
b
y
 
Lobby 

Wal-mart 

Check 
2463 

S
a
m
s
 

Club 

Check 
2464 

H
o
m
e
 

Depot 

Deposit 

Check 
2330 

Target 

A
m
a
z
o
n
 

Wal-mart 

S
a
m
s
 

Club 

Wal-mart 

Sprouts 

W
a
l
m
a
r
t
 

Walmart 

Mcalisters 
Deli 

Mcalisters 
Deli 

A
m
a
z
o
n
 

Check 
2465 

Withdrawl 
cash 

out 

Night 
Walk-a-thon 

Walk-a-thon 

halloween 
grams 

Halloween 
grams 

treat 
trolly 

1/2 
funds 

from 
spirit 

night 
at 

C
a
n
e
s
 

to 
Smith 

halloween 
grams 

Teacher 
wishlists 

food 
drive 

Halloween 
G
r
a
m
s
 

Walk-a-thon 
prize 

to 
Mrs. 

Vogt 

Treat 
trolly 

glow 
tape 

for 
food 

drive 
reward 

Treat 
trolly 

Skinny 
Pop 

for 
food 

drive 
reward 

and 
cocoa 

Treat 
trolly 

Treat 
trolly 

Treat 
trolly 

Treat 
trolly 

Teacher 
lunch 

for 
food 

drive 
reward 

Teacher 
lunch 

for 
food 

drive 
reward 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

C
h
a
n
g
e
 

for 
s
m
e
n
c
i
l
s



12/5/23 

12/6/23 

12/6/23 

12/6/23 

12/7/23 

12/8/23 

12/11/23 

12/12/23 

12/14/23 

12/15/23 

12/15/23 

12/15/23 

12/15/23 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 12/18/23 

12/18/23 

12/26/23 

1/8/24 

1/8/24 

1/15/24 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 

1/19/24 

1/19/24 

1/19/24 

1/22/24 

2/2/24 

2/5/24 

2/5/24 

2/6/24 

PRP APA HH HHH HHH H wn PAPA AHH wn PAPPH FH PH HHH HF 

(51.33) 
Hobby 

Lobby 

(5.45) 
Target 

(10.88) 
TJMaxx 

(36.96) 
A
m
a
z
o
n
 

(8.27) 
Fedex 

(29.71) 
Walmart 

(61.46) 
W
a
l
m
a
r
t
 

(97.89) 
S
a
m
s
 

Club 

(13.28) 
Walmart 

19.58 
H
o
b
b
y
 
Lobby 

(3.26) 
Hobby 

Lobby 

(22.35) 
Reasors 

26,756.66 

(4.20) 
W
a
l
m
a
r
t
 

(100.76) 
Panera 

(5.45) 
W
a
l
m
a
r
t
 

764.75 
Deposit 

(192.24) 
Sams 

27,218.76 

(12.08) 
$5 

Gold 
Diggers 

(30.22) 
$5 

Gold 
Diggers 

(43.31) 
S
a
m
s
 

(273.19) 
Marcos 

Pizza 

(251.29) 
Sams 

(4.00) 
Target 

(8.95) 
$5 

Gold 
Diggers 

(32.50) 
$5 

Gold 
Diggers 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

teacher 
birthdays 

Teacher 
birthdays 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

Cookies 
and 

cocoa 

December 
g
u
m
m
y
 

treats 
for 

students 

teacher 
breakfast 

and 
g
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
swap 

sacks 

G
u
m
d
r
o
p
 
S
w
a
p
 

return 

Teacher 
birthdays 

Teacher 
breakfast 

Teacher 
breakfast 

Teacher 
breakfast 

Teacher 
birthdays 

Smencils 

National 
Popcorn 

Day 

Teacher 
Appreciation/Birthdays 

Teacher 
Appreciation/Birthdays 

Office 
chocolate 

Teacher 
Lunch 

Valentine 
grams 

Valentine 
grams 

Teacher 
Appreciation/Birthdays 

Teacher 
Appreciation/Birthdays



2/15/24 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 

3/15/24 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 

pending 

pending 

2/19/24 

2/9/24 

2/12/24 

2/16/24 

2/16/24 

2/20/24 

2/20/24 

2/20/24 

2/27/24 

3/1/24 

3/5/24 

3/5/24 

3/6/24 

3/7/24 

3/12/24 

3/13/24 

3/13/24 

3/14/24 

3/14/24 

3/14/24 

3/14/24 

3/21/24 

3/29/24 

An PR PH HF PH FA PHP H AHHH HF wn wn PAA LF 

(8.71) 
Target 

(22.08) 
Target 

(5.65) 
McAlisters 

26,526.78 

22.00 
Deposit 

806.00 
Deposit 

(11.19) 
$5 

Gold 
Diggers 

(23.94) 
Scholastic 

Books 

(600.57) 
Scholastic 

Books 

(200.00) 
Check 

2507 

833.10 
Deposit 

(25.88) 
S
a
m
s
 

(833.10) 
Check 

2508 

35.90 
S
a
m
s
 

(17.49) 
Reasors 

(61.55) 
Walmart 

(32.07) 
Baja 

Jacks 

(1,075.35) 
Galaxy 

Jumpers 

(7.28) 
Target 

(13.07) 
Target 

(15.37) 
Target 

(79.54) 
Target 

25,227.38 

(16.83) 
Hobby 

Lobby 

(84.82) 
S
a
m
s
 

Club 

(20.48) 
Target 

(690.00) 
Josh's 

Sno 
Shack 

Counselor 
Appreciation 

Counselor 
Appreciation 

Counselor 
Appreciation 

Valentine 
G
r
a
m
s
 

Valentine 
Grams 

Teacher 
appreciation/birthdays 

Teacher 
classroom 

library 
purchase 

Teacher 
classroom 

library 
purchase 

Rocky 
M
e
a
d
o
w
 

Farm 
- 
walk 

a 
thon 

prizes 

Spirit 
Night 

W
h
a
t
a
b
u
r
g
e
r
 

P/T 
conf 

dinner 

Funds 
to 

Smith 
from 

W
h
a
t
a
b
u
r
g
e
r
 

Spirit 
Night 

Fruit 
Roll 

up 
returns 

P/T 
Conf 

dinner 

P/T 
Conf 

dinner 

P/T 
Conf 

dinner 

Inflatables 
for 

super 
kids 

day 

Support 
staff 

day 

Support 
staff 

day 

Support 
staff 

day 

Support 
staff 

day 

Teacher 
Appreciation 

Jelly 
Bean 

Day 

Office 
Chocolate 

Super 
kids 

d
a
y



4/6/24 
B
a
l
a
n
c
e
 

Est 
remainder 

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
s
 

Donuts 
with 

g
r
o
w
n
u
p
s
 

Teacher 
appreciation 

5th 
grade 

t-shirts 

Superkids 
Day 

AAA HF An 

24,415.25 

(200.00) 
(2,500.00) 

(350.00) 
(200.00) 

21,165.25



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant: Pamela Hodson PTD Lac 

Organization9s address: \YADo EE. § ih St IO 

QUGSS © , OL 7408S 

Organization9s federal ID#: CH = 42S: TS|\ 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: re la umole 

Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: q \S - 859-2030 hodsonelementacypte é gmat aN 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Whe oo 18 oraamnized Soe he ourpase of 
v J ; \ i 

81 un wdc + 

Wedson_E\ernnentacu Oy FOMEC ng Celadon pS 
loekwseen tne Schoo) acents jedtners and Gude 

1 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

We Nave @ gover ning learel Of 2-12 Members Who 

Nango tne day to day. Any Parent, Quacdian oF employee of 
ey i J om tS 

Hodson_iS welcome A 8youn the gonera\ PTD by Paying ally 
Membership Cre . That RembersiS entitles Vv. 

Privelages at Meeni sgt Including | election of the boarel 
DesCribe how the District and its sbadentels ill benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The_tManey Caised Dy our PTO alos tne School +0 urchase additional 

educational Materials and equioment that the districk Could pdt otherrsise 

affod .f he A ackiv +0 invelved vith 
Me Amild's Schosl not only voit Money jut US Their Hme and talents. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1" day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Pamela Hodson PIO Loc 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

Apcel 3 j 2024 
Date 

Ala Runngle 
Sigfa @fature of Appcant representative



Pamela Hodson Elementary PTO FY 2023 

Income and Expense Compared to Annual Budget 

06/01/2023 - 05/31/2024 

Starting balance as of 06/01/2023 $21,765.12 

Z : : : cee _ Budgeted ae Budgeted : = L 2 
Fundraising = ~ Actual Income Income 4 Actual Expenses Expenses Actual Net Budget Net More/-Less 

Membership Dues $380.00 $500.00 : - $380.00 $500.00. -$120.00 
Spirit Wear $1,485.15 $13,500.00 - $10,350.00 $1,485.15 $3,150.00 -$1,664.85 
Walkathon $14,855.75 $10,500.00 $1,039.41 -$2,000.00 $13,816.34 $8,500.00 $5,316.34 
Spirit Nights $1,808.43 $1,500.00 - - $1,808.43 $1,500.00 $308.43 
Read-A-Thon = $10,500.00 -$50.00 - $10,450.00 -$10,450.00 
Donations $75.00 < $36.43 - $38.57 <2 $38.57 
Miscellaneous Fundraisers (i.e: $601.61 $250.00 =~: 44S4=~ $2500 «$601.61 $228.00 $376.61 
Bedlam Coin War) 

rr4<4i4 EC ual Expense 
Father/Daughter Dance $5,062.67 $3,000.00. = -$1,499,72 -$2,000.00 $3,562.95 $1,000.00 $2,562.95 

Mother/Son Night $3,724.06 $3,000.00 -$3,700.00 -$2,000.00 $24.06 $1,000.00 -$975.94 

SuperKids Day - $4,000.00 : -$4,500.00 - $500.00 $500.00 

5th Grade Fun Day - $3,000.00 - -$3,000.00 - - - 

$500.00 $500.00 $500.00 

<ActualIncome 2 ne Actual Expenses E 

Fall Teacher Allowances - : - -$3,700.00 -$3,700.00 

-$3,700.00 

Teacher Allowances 

-$3,700.00 -$3,700.00 - 

-$3,700.00 -$3,700,00 - Christmas Teacher Allowances - ? 

Budgeted 
PTO Supplies aoe _ Actualincome9 == Income_ Actual Expenses : ; a Less= 

Supplies - = -$27.23 -$750,00 $722.77 

Miscellaneous $7,286.89 - $6,287.96 - $998.93 - $998.93 
PTO Supplies Totals 4 sizeess $6315.19 $750.00 $971.70 -$750.00 $1,721. 

- Budgeted : Budgeted : 
School Support : Actual Income Income Actual Eypences Expenses Actual Net _ Budget Net = ee 

Art Closet - - -$726.70 -$1,500.00 -$726.70 -$1,500.00 $773.30 

Teacher Requests - - -$2,341.05 -$3,000.00 -$2,341.05 -$3,000.00 $658.95 

Testing Snacks i : ae -$600,00 = -$600.00 $600.00 
School Request - - -$7,097.95 -$7,500.00 -$7,097.95 -$7,500.00 $402.05 

SchoolSupportTotals == = $10,165.70 $12,600.00 -$10,165.70 -$12,600.00 $2,434.30 
: : Budgeted 2 Budgeted : Budget 4 More/- 

Staff Appreciation Actual Income Income Actual Expenses Expenses ActualNet = =4-8Net Less 

Meet the Teacher Luncheon - - = - > = - 

Conference Luncheons - - -$243.28 -$900.00 -$243.28 -$900.00 $656.72 

1/2



: i : Budgeted Budgeted Budget More/- 
Staff Appreciation 4 % _Actualincome 444_4sIncome_= Actual Expenses _ Expenses Actual Net Net Less 

Staff Appreciation Week - - - -$2,000.00 - -$2,000.00 $2,000.00 

100 Day of School Gift Card - a -$337.50 -$320.00 -$337.50 -$320.00 

Increase in funds $4,542.33 

Funds available as of 05/31/2024 $26,307.45 

2/2



Account Name : Business 8Checking (Totally Free ) _ 

Account, Number : 1834216 4 7 

Date Range : 04/01/20 -04/23/2024 

Transaction Nur Date : |Description | ___ Memo - - 
_ 37935074, 04/1 6/2024 Check 

37935073, (04/16/2024 _XX7097 Pos PURCHASE 04/15 oo 

37910740 (04/15/2024 Check 4 
37910739 04/15/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 04/11 1 570.15 
37910738 04/15/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 04/121 217.08 
37896578 04/12/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 04/111 4-100.28 
37887229 04/11/2024 Check 898.9 
"37887228, _ 04/11/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 04/101 -110 ; 
37868282, _ 04/09/2024 Check tf 
37813474, 04/03/2024 Deposit 
37813473 04/03/2024. Deposit 

"08/11/2024 | Check 
"37571461, 03/08/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 03/07 1 
37470903 _ 
37355355 02/14/2024 Square Inc $Q240214 T3QD73BAD1DSEKS_ _ 
37199977, 01/29/2024. Check | 

__ 37178976) 01/25/2024 Check 4 

a o
O
;
 

aS
 

oO
 

i
o
 

i
n
 

02/27/2024 | |XX7097 POS PURCHASE 02/26 1 

37170623, 01/24/2024 Deposit _ 
37162536, 01/23/2024. |Square Inc $Q240123 TSDBYR2F6ZFWJOD | 4702.67 

__ 37144722, __ 01/22/2024 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 01/191 -226.26 
37432988 01/19/2024 XX0612POS PURCHASE OI19C 82.47, 

37124286 _ 01/18/2024 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 01/18C 54.04. 
37091763, O/T T2067 

STON eo 
37048665 <01/09/2024 MASTERCARD CROSSBORDER 44_4-0.89_4 
37029665 01/08/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/071 -1443.5 

37029664 01/08/2024 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 01/06 -326.74 
37029663, _ 01/08/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/071 444-246.75 : 
37029662 __ 01/08/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/06 = 4-84.64 
37029661 _ 01/08/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/071 -19.62. ; 

_ 37029660 _01/08/2024_XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/07 1 978 
37029659 __01/08/2024 Square Inc SQ240108 TSQMBVY6JK786JZ (6108.51. 
37016347 __01/05/2024 Xx7097 POS PURCHASE 01/05C 80.22, 
37016346 01/05/2024 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 01/04C 4-45.94 7 
36995272 01/03/2024 Check ; -2514.45 
36873028 _ _ 3870.25 

_ 36840202 ___-3700 . 
36840201 12/18/2023 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 12/16 1 174 

36840200 12/18/2023 Depost 1870.75 
36794191 12/12/2023 Check 46.92 _4 
36759899 12/08/2023 XX0604 POS PURCHASE 12/04 C -337.5



Balance 

__23386.29 
23402.79 

_23794.79 
24364.94) 

_ 24582.02 

Check Num ber | 

l
O
O
 

D
|
e
 

D
I
d
l
a
!
l
o
}
 

__ 246823) 2849, ; 
___25076.2 | 

_ 251862) | 0 
25420648) 

24861.87| en) 
4 24810.17 0 
__24850.17) 8 

25140.79 

25749.18 L
o
l
o
 

4888.03) es 
| __26988.03) 2846, ma) 
(2748803, 2845 
__27638.03 0. 

2727803) | 
_ - . 0. 

2280162) 0 
2288409) 0 

___22938.13 2843, 0 
_ 23664.83 | ; 0 

2876472, 8 
4_.25208.22/ 0 

2534.96) 
2578171) : | 

| 25866.35 ; ; 
2588597, | 

__26895.75 
___19787.24 

1986746 
1991 3.4 

25998.1) 

29698.1 

15891.67 SC 
O
l
o
 

lo 
Did

 
l
O
l
o
l
a
j
o
l
a
l
o
l
o



36084940, 
35967768. 

36730053 12/05/2023 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 12/04 1 ~42.52 
36730052 12/05/2023 Deposit a 4 
36707115 12/04/2023 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 12/04 C <14,09 

36691339. | 4997.95, 
36569448 11/17/2023. Check = s4i4i8<84~s*~s~S~*=8S BO 

36547512, 11/18/2023 Deposit 
36537283 11/14/2023. Square Inc SQ231114 T3STROSM1THS4D0 
36455976 11/06/2023 XX0612 POS PURCHASE 11/03 C 138.99 
36431151 11/02/2023 XX0612 POS PURCHASE 11/02 C <123.71 

36389024 10/30/2023 Square Inc $Q231028 T3S9F4ZN3PEOSSJ 
36358765, 7097 REC POS DD PUR 10/22 110 
36349100, XX6370 POS PURCHASE 10/231 138 
"98349099, 10/24/2028 XX670 POS PURCHASE 10728 198 
36285570 __ 10/17/2023. XX7097 PURCHASE RETURN 10/16 10:06 AMZN 1 

"36203147, 10/10/2023 Check 
10/10/2023. XX7097 POS PURCHASE 10/06 ¢ d 

36203145 10/10/2023 XX7097 POS PURCHASE 10/07 ¢ 
36203144 __ 10/10/2023 Xx7097 POS PURCHASE 10/08 ¢ 

35489847, 
__ 38071707 
mes 

~ 34900365. 
34900364 

34900363 

_ 34900362 
34900361, 
34891020 
34891019 
34881620 

_ 34871228 

__ 34848060 

34848059 
34848058 

34824808 

34815394 
34805514 

SABO) 
34784769 
34784768 

09/26/2023 8Deposit _ 
09/13/2023 | Square Inc $Q230913 T3DBAPEWZG2AK4H _ 

9/05/2023 'XX6370 POS PURCHASE 09/02 C 

"08/14/2023 Check i 
0 07/24/2023 XX7097 POS P PURCHASE 07/23 1 

06/07/2023 XX6370 POS PURCHASE 06/06 2 
05/22/2023 Check : 

/ AMZNELENSVKX p payments. ar amazon.com m ID#1YLG 

05/19/2023 XX7171 POS PURCHASE 05/18 C __ 7182.74 

05/19/2023 | Deposit 
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OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Mills Action Club 

8200 N. 124th E. Ave. 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization9s address: 

73-1133138 
Organization9s federal ID#: 

Organization9s representative 

From whom additional | 

Information can be obtained: Brad Dishman 

918 272-2288 
Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

See attached By-Laws 

(Email Address) 

brad.dishman@owassops.org 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

See attached By-Laws 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The organization provides funds for teachers 

and students that the district does not. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1° day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 

Owasso, OK 74055 

Mills Action Club 
Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

April 2, 2024 

Noe li? 

) by Date 
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OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

Thi. application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicart hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education or Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District99) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program. parent-teacher organization. or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District's sanctioning policy 

Morrow Elementary PTO 

12301 N 132nd E Ave 

Collinsville, OK 74021 

Legal name of applicant: 

Organization's address: 

84-3108396 Organization's federal ID=: 

Oryanization9s representative 

trom whom additional Amy H U nter 
Information can be obtained: 

918-899-9312 morrowpto@yahoo.com 
Applicant's phone= & e-mail: 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Our mission is to sus air a reiationship between parents, teachsrs and students 

by providing opportunites at home and on site for 

families to participate in events and fundraising. 



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

We are an elected board and adhere to by-laws. 

Our members pay an annual fee of $5 which 

allows them the right to vote during meetings and 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

We will be able to provide materials and/or 

financial support to the students and teachers 

and offer free events for our families. 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits. membership. programs. operations. or organization on the basis or race. gender. 

age. religion. national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time. request the records of the applying organization. which 

records the organization will promptly make available. and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so. withdraw 

sanctioning. and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant. applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education. in addition to this application. a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its 

h
o



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District's administration office by the 1* day of june prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

[, Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

te
 

Sign and date this application. 

4, Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 
Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso. OK 74055 

Morrow Elementary PTO 

Name of Applicant (Organization) Approval (Board of Education) 

a 
Date 

Signatare of Applicant representative 

e
o



Event Name 

Balance from 2023/24 

Membership Fees 

Walkathon Profits 

Coin War 

Holiday Store Profits 

Spiritwear 

Friendship Grams 

Sunshine Crew 

Classroom Giveback 

Staff/Classroom Requests 

Prize/Incentives 

Change War 

PTO Supplies 

Special Meals/Lounge Events 

Teacher Appreciation Week 

Biz Town 

Biz Town carried over for 24/25 

Swings Savings 

Cost of Swings/Installation 

Income 

$2,776.75 

$320.00 

$24,100 

$1,510 
$4,289.00 

$0.00 

$300 

$3,047.65 

$2,370 

$22,000 

$60,713.53 

Expense 

$1,000 

0) 
250 

$327,83 

$4,200 

$2,972.00 

$3,100.00 

325,34 

$400.00 

$1,000 

$2,340 

$45,125.00 

60387 

Balance 

$326.53



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant: al aie Moe OS PTO 

Organization9s address: [ 3450 ¢ LO Ard_St. al 8 

Owaswme, O% TtOSsg 

Organization9s federal ID#: 74 - | \a \ @ ASs® ) 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 

Information can be obtained: lakes ii. Qe Nae A \a Ae 

Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: (UW IaSSfo Rocth?¢ Ak TO @ Arndga lL. Cam 

Gi9- 212 OOI5 S) 
Statement of purpose and goals: 

ay Lic Fe A Pipe vee Dean 2agk PTO ig 4 Set (pee edaltar On 

Quad Pook Cc eA adi Qasr nei pe née Fick can dicen, par AND 

Barr d Me ocdna coe We \ong +9 sSupnore OUT seJngo \ 

COUR MULR < Oud Prove Ae asense of 

Connecre ne WeS>- !



Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Tre Loong, ch of Mais ora Mak on Curcentdiu inhluglé> 

yee enident, Uiee Pred det, Seeretary , and) Treeagucee. We 

Hate ta fey A ted eae etrk pn em pes TU 
neko Wir wyert> and Or dan CRMON - CTO i9 meaole. 

Avo abi TO ann Mamegeore Parsi ne Mum ers over 1B 
Dunde. WAN Dom edat o4vupe. 
Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

The Dectacasie PTO prowides Piaaacia | assislance 

to Northtasrt Elemente anh jnelps ho area A 

S07 42 of CAM runt Lo,- Chm Pancake arndtomil {es 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

2. Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

3. Sign and date this application. 

4. Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 

1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Name of Applicant oat eeaee 
OocVncasc Zlemeniany PTO 

ale Approval (Board of Education) 

H-\8-a4 
Date Date 

Uy Dolrme rbbehe 
Si gnature of Applicant representative 



Northeast Elementary PTO 

School Year 2023-2024 

a e ¢ 0 E 
1 4 

Legacy Savings $5,052.93 $5,050.34 
General Business Account (Liquid Cash) $15,448.14 $23,900.29 

Spirit Wear Expense $3,250.00 $560.00 $560.00 
Northest Num Nums $900.00 $528.86 $1,673.40 $1,144.54 
Fall Family Picnic $500.00 $533.18 $1,125.25 $592.07 
Walk-a-thon $550.00 $439.46 $5,969.36 $5,529.90 
Valentine's Grams $500.00 $1,011.39 $1,011.39 
Boo Grams $500.00 $417.53 $837.00 $419.47 
Basket Bingo (family game night) $2,250.00 $0.00 
Fun Fitness Day $60.00 $0.00 
Special Requests(tvs, PTC dinner, coffee/donuts) $800.00 $1,420.91 -$1,420.91 
Family Dance $751.21 $6,051.00 $5,299.79 
Fairy Godmother Teacher Appreciation $517.99 -$517.99 

First Day of School $150.00 $85.00 -$85.00 
Mornings With Me $600.00 $428.17 -$428.17 
Folders $750.00 $0.00 
Recess Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
Teacher Enrichment $4,500.00 $3,200.00 -$3,200.00 
Specials Enrichment $900.00 $0.00 
Library Enrichment $1,500.00 $0.00 
Rizograph (Xerox) $300.00 $0.00 
discretionary spend 

Misc $350.00 $100.00 -$100.00 
PTO Supplies $300.00 $63.44 -$63.44 



OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING 

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, § 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

applicant hereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Owasso Public 

Schools (the <District=) to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are 

exempt from the statutory controls over school activity funds. The applicant affirms that 

they qualify as a student achievement program, parent-teacher organization, or 

organization as defined by Section 4.04 of the District9s sanctioning policy. 

Legal name of applicant: Shone Canyon Elementavy PTO 

Organization9s address: 1305 N. qa E. Ave. 

Owasso, OK T4055 

Organization9s federal ID#: al- 083129 \ 

Organization9s representative 
From whom additional 
Information can be obtained: Sovanh Ben Lee d v 

Applicant9s phone# & e-mail: (1%) S\G- 300% Sky Kd Aa o gn ay) .com 

Statement of purpose and goals: 

Me purpose, of Stone Cony on Elementary PTO 

12 +o provide suppovrk to the SCE school, 

Staff, and Students wherever possible. 
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Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements: 

Our organ zehon consists of & nommated boaicck 

plus Member S Who meek navi ly duiaing +he Schvo| year. 

Membevehip dues are 4 5* per pcvson annually 

Describe how the District and its students will benefit if the organization is sanctioned: 

opSand SCF will benefit Since 4he PTO ppwidt s 

valuable edutchonal tools, supphes, pregvams, and evevts 

+\yvot all teachers stuff and Students Mov} Uh} 2e: 

The applicant certifies that it does not and will not discriminate with respect to its 

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis or race, gender, 

age, religion, national origin or disability. 

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to 

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of Education 

are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the Board of 

Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization, which 

records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of Education 

may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so, withdraw 

sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-appealable. 

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider whether 

to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the Board of 

Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization9s current bylaws as 

well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of its



operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent 

audit of its most recent completed year. This application must be delivered to the 

District9s administration office by the 1* day of June prior to the commencement of the 

application year. 

Instructions to applicant: 

1. 

2. 

Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

Attach copy of statement of financial activity and current bylaws. 

Sign and date this application. 

Deliver this application and required attachments to: 

Owasso Public Schools 

Attn: Business Office 
1501 N. Ash 
Owasso, OK 74055 

Stone Canyon Elementary PTO 
Name of Applicant (Organization) 4 | Approval (Board of Education) 

O4- 24-24 
Date Date 

Signature of 8ppt representative



Stone Canyon Elementary PTO 

Profit and Loss 

July 2023 - March 2024 

TOTAL 

Income 

Amazon Smiles 97.10 

Father-Daughter 1,130.00 

Membership 645.00 

Mother-Son 3,380.00 

Skating Money 3,827.00 

Spirit Nights - Restaurant 2,374.76 

Spirit Wear Income 7,368.46 

Spring Fundraiser 6,304.75 
Walk-A-Thon Income 17,029.00 

Total Income $42,156.07 

GROSS PROFIT $42,156.07 

Expenses 

5th Grade Party 950.00 

Christmas Crafts 545.01 

Class Parties 2,519.49 

Father Daughter Night 405.00 

Funding Request 8,087.61 

Mother-Son Expense 3,282.14 

OEF Basket 276.75 

School Supplies 78.42 

Spirit Wear 8,978.46 

Spirit/Social 3,783.76 

Uncategorized Expense 28.74 

Walk-A-Thon 3,780.92 

Total Expenses $32,716.30 

NET OPERATING INCOME $9,439.77 
NET INCOME $9,439.77 

















































Memorandum of Understanding

This memorandum of understanding is between Gallagher Talent, LLC and Owasso Public
Schools for the purpose of providing advertising rights for Owasso Sports Network webcasts
and live radio broadcasts for the 2024-2025 school year.

In this agreement, Gallagher Talent, LLC will broker advertising for webcasts and radio
broadcasts for all regular season football, regular season basketball and select regular season
baseball games. In addition, Gallagher Talent, LLC will assist Owasso Public Schools and
Owasso Sports Network personnel in the production of webcasts and radio broadcasts.
Outlets for the broadcasts will be KYFM 100.1 FM and the Owasso Rams media platforms
produced by Owasso Sports Network.

Gallagher Talent, LLC will sell advertising in the form of thirty (30) second commercials and
other in-game branding to run during the broadcasts (ie. Touchdown sponsor, starting lineup
sponsor, broadcast booth sponsor, etc.). Any proposed branding opportunities are at the
discretion of Gallagher Talent, LLC, and all sponsors will be approved by Owasso Public
Schools Director of Athletics.

As part of this arrangement, Gallagher Talent, LLC agrees to broadcast commercials sold by
the Owasso Department of Athletics and to communicate with the Director of Athletics in
selling school-related advertising opportunities to potential clients.

Gallagher Talent, LLC agrees to pay 50% of the gross revenues of advertising generated by
the broadcasts to Owasso Public Schools. These payments will be made twice per school year
– on or before Dec. 31, 2024 and May 31, 2025.

Gallagher Talent, LLC agrees to undertake all other expenses associated with the brokering of
advertising with Owasso Sports Network, including travel and personnel costs incurred by
Gallagher Talent, LLC. Owasso Public Schools will be responsible for payment and expenses
associated with broadcasters who are not employed by Gallagher Talent, LLC.

Owasso Public Schools reserves the right to use all audio from broadcasts for video
streaming, promotional activities and other uses for which it sees fit.

Jared Gallagher, Gallagher Talent, LLC                        Board of Education, Owasso Public Schools
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MULTI-MEDIA RIGHTS AND USAGE AGREEMENT WITH OAD 
 

  

Trinity Media Group, LLC (an Oklahoma Limited Liability Company) dba VYPE 

Oklahoma (“VYPE Oklahoma”) and Owasso Public Schools (OPS) for the use and benefit of the 

Owasso Athletic Department, collectively the "Parties," enter into this Agreement ("Agreement") 

concerning media rights and usage on behalf of media advertisers and commercial sponsors for 

OPS.  

 

1.  (a) Obtaining Commercial Sponsors and Promoting Media Usage: For the 

consideration described below, VYPE Oklahoma agrees to obtain commercial sponsors and 

media advertisers for OPS, and some of its activities, and to negotiate contracts with those 

commercial sponsors and media advertisers for the appropriate use of media in the promotion of 

OPS and those commercial sponsors, for the school year 2024-2025.  To assist VYPE Oklahoma 

in those efforts, OPS grants VYPE Oklahoma the right and authority to market and to contract, in 

writing, for: (i) the use of advertising space including, signage in Printed Ticketing, Calendar 

Posters, Print Programs, Athletic Website, Athletic Social Media Platforms, and Athletic Live 

Streaming broadcasts.   

(b) Consideration.  VYPE Oklahoma agrees to pay OPS no less than $9,000 during 

the term of this Agreement. VYPE Oklahoma will share revenue at 30% after material costs are 

considered. 

 

2. Expenses. VYPE Oklahoma is responsible for and will pay all of its expenses related 

to the performance of this Agreement, including all labor and personnel expenses associated with 

employees for VYPE who are performing services under this Agreement, any and all expenses 

associated with billing and collection of sponsorship or advertising revenues generated under this 

Agreement, and any additional costs of obtaining media advertising space and time to fulfill any 

commercial sponsorship or media advertising agreements negotiated by VYPE Oklahoma. 

 

3. Financial Disclosure. At the end of the school year and this Agreement, VYPE 

Oklahoma will disclose all financial records relating to the commercial sponsorships and sale of 

media advertising space and time under this Agreement. 

 

4. Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

Oklahoma. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the 

parties hereto and their affiliates with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior or 

contemporaneous agreements, representations, warranties and understandings of such parties 

(whether oral or written) concerning this same subject matter. No promise, inducement, 

representation or agreement, other than as expressly set forth herein, has been made to or by the 

parties hereto. This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement, signed by the Parties 

to be bound by the amendment. The undersigned parties acknowledge they both participated in 

negotiating and drafting this Agreement, and that the Agreement should  not be strictly construed 

for or against either party. 
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5. Types of Sponsorships and Media Advertising Not Permitted. VYPE Oklahoma will 

not pursue any sponsorship opportunities or media advertising relationships with any enterprises 

producing or selling alcohol, tobacco, performance enhancing products, or gaming services.  

 

6. VYPE Oklahoma acknowledges that this Agreement does not become effective and 

enforceable until reviewed and approved by Owasso Public School Board at a regularly 

scheduled Board meeting. 

 

 

  

 

 

         

Austin Chadwick 

Publisher/Owner 

Trinity Media Group, LLC 

 

Date:  06/3/2024     

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________    

President, Board of Education 

Owasso Public Schools 

 

Date: _____________ 



1.60 Title I Parent Involvement District Parent and Family Engagement Policy

The Owasso Public Schools agrees to implement the following statutory requirements:
1. The district will have activities and procedures for the involvement of parents in all of
its schools with Title I programs. Those programs, activities, and procedures will be
planned and operated with meaningful consultation with parents of participating children.
2. The district will work with its schools to ensure that the required parental involvement
policies and requirements are met and that the district parent compacts have been
provided and a signature is optional.
3. The district and its Title I program schools will provide opportunities for the
participation of parents with limited English proficiency, parents with disabilities, and
parents of migratory children, including providing information and required school reports
in an understandable and uniform format and, including alternative formats upon
request, and, to the extent practicable, in a language parents understand.
4. If the Title I program school improvement plan is not satisfactory to parents of
participating children, the district will submit any parent comments to the State
Department of Education (SDE).
5. The district and Title I program school sites will implement programs, activities and
procedures in accordance with the following definition:
Parental involvement means participation of parents in regular, two-way, and meaningful
communication involving student academic learning and other school activities ensuring;
a) that parents play an integral and meaningful role in assisting their child’s learning ;
b) that parents are encouraged to be actively involved in their child’s education at school;
c) that parents are full partners in their child’s education and are included, as
appropriate, in decision-making and on advisory committees to assist in the education of
their child;
d) the carrying out of other activities, such as those described in Section 1118 of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).

Implementation of Title I Parental Involvement Policy District Parent and Family
Engagement Policy

1. Owasso Public Schools will take the following actions to involve parents in the joint
development of the Title I parental involvement policy District Parent and Family
Engagement Policy:

a. The Title I Committee (which includes parents) will review the policy at the site
level. Suggestions and/or concerns will be communicated to the district Title I
Coordinator Evaluator for possible revisions.
b. The Title I Parental Involvement Policy District Parent and Family Engagement
Policy will be reviewed at the District Title I committee meeting.
c. The policy will be posted on the district website with a link for parents to
respond to the district Title I Coordinator Evaluator regarding suggestions.



2. Owasso Public Schools will take the following actions to involve parents in the process
of Title I school review and improvement:

a. Parents will serve on applicable site and district committees.
b. District and school report card information and/or access will be distributed to
each family.
c. Parents will receive information to access individual student assessment
reports regarding their child’s mastery of student achievement mandates.
d. The district will build an effective communication partnership with the parent
regarding their child’s school and teacher. This will include qualifications of each
teacher, academic initiatives, available programs and federal mandates.

3. The Owasso Public Schools will coordinate and integrate parental involvement
strategies with the 4-Year Old Program district Early Childhood Education.

4. The district will schedule a meeting annually to review and evaluate the Parental
Involvement Policy. Parent representatives will be invited from each Title I program
school.OPS will involve parents and family members in the activities of the schools
served as Title I, Part A program schools, with the representation of parents and/or
family members by the local educational agency to adequately represent the needs of
the population served by such agency to develop, revise, and to review the parent and
family engagement policy annually [ESSA, 1116 (a) (2)].

5. The Owasso Public Schools will build the school’s and parent’s capacity for strong
parental involvement, in order to ensure effective involvement of parents and to
support a partnership among the schools involved, parents, and the community to
improve student academic achievement, through the following activities described
below:

The district will, with the assistance of its Title I program schools, provide assistance to parents
of children served by the school district or school as appropriate, in understanding topics such
as the following:

● Oklahoma State Academic Content standards
● Oklahoma state student academic achievement standards
● Oklahoma state and local academic assessments, including alternative assessments
● Title I, Part A requirements
● How to monitor their child’s progress
● How to work with educators

The assistance may be provided through the distribution of monthly newsletters, during
scheduled parent conferences, distribution of brochures, and/or district website.

The district will, with the assistance of its Title I program schools, provide materials and
assistance to help parents work with their children to improve their children’s academic
achievement with various activities and reading support.



Amended May 2024
Amended January 2014
Adopted July 2006



Elementary Handbook
20234-20245

Ator Elementary 1500 North Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-2204

Bailey Elementary 10221 E 96th Street, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5399

Barnes Elementary 7809 E 76th Street North, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1153

Hodson Elementary 14500 E 86th Street, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8160

Mills Elementary 8200 North 124th E Avenue, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-2288

Morrow Elementary 12301 N 132nd E Ave, Collinsville, OK 74021 918-928-4050

Northeast Elementary 13650 E 103rd Street, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-0015

Smith Elementary 12223 E 91st Street, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5162

Stone Canyon Elementary 7305 N 177th East Avenue, Owasso, OK 74055 918-274-1634

This handbook contains helpful information, guidelines, and procedures that correspond
with state law and the Owasso School Board Policies. The purpose of this handbook is to
assist parents and students with navigating the school years as students learn and grow to
become independent, responsible, Respectful Rams. We welcome the partnership of
parents as we support the success of our students.

SCHOOL DISTRICT MISSION STATEMENT

Our mission is to provide a safe environment that equips, educates, and empowers
students on their journey toward outstanding character and success.
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NONDISCRIMINATION
There will be no discrimination in the district because of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information in its programs, services, activities and employment. The district also provides equal access to the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following people have been
designated to handle inquiries regarding the district’s non- discrimination policies * Section 504/Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on disability) *
Director of Special Services Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8021 * Title VI of the Civil Rights Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on race, color and national
origin) * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Title IX Coordinator
(for questions or complaints based on sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity)
Athletic Director Owasso Public Schools 12901 E. 86th St. N., Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1867 * Age Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on age) * Executive Director of Elementary Student
Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Any individual, who has experienced some other form of discrimination,
including discrimination not listed above, may contact: * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso,
OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Outside Assistance may be obtained from: * U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights One Petticoat Lane 1010 Walnut Street, Suite 320 Kansas City, MO 64106 (816)
268-0550 (816) 268-0599 (Fax) (877) 521-2172 (TTY) E-mail: OCR.KansasCity@ed.gov
Policy 1.22a
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ARRIVAL/DISMISSAL PROCEDURES
Doors open at 8:45 a.m. for student arrival. The elementary school day begins at 9:00 a.m. and ends at
3:45 p.m.

ELEMENTARY SCHEDULE GRADES PreK-5
● ARRIVAL: After students arrive at school they are not permitted to leave school property during

school hours, except in the company of the adult guardian.
● EARLY DISMISSAL: If it becomes necessary for you to pick up your child before regular school

dismissal, go to the office to sign out your child. Early dismissals will be counted as a tardy or
absence depending on the time of day. No student will be dismissed from the classroom until the
teacher receives appropriate notification. Only persons listed in PowerSchool will be allowed to
pick up a child. This is a protective measure both for your child and school personnel.

● PUNCTUALITY: It is important for students to arrive at school on time, so the class can begin
promptly. If children arrive late, they start the day already behind in their instructional day . It can
also be a disruption to the teaching/learning process.

● DISMISSAL: Dismissal procedures are specific to each school site. Please make arrangements with
your child regarding their after school plans for transportation. If there is a change to your child’s
transportation or dismissal plans, please call the school office and communicate those plans by
2:00 p.m.

ASSIGNMENTS
MAKE-UP WORK

1. When a student is absent longer than two (2) days, the parent may call the school to request
assignments on the third day.

2. When students are absent, they have the number of school days they were absent plus one school
day to complete assignments. (Example: If a student is absent 3 days, the student has 4 days to
complete the homework.)

POLICY 5.03

ATTENDANCE MATTERS
Encouraging regular attendance is one of the most powerful ways you can prepare your child for success
in school. When school attendance is a priority, children get better grades, develop healthy life habits,
avoid dangerous behavior and have a better chance of graduating high school. When students are absent
for fewer days, their grades and reading skills often improve. Students who attend school regularly also
feel more connected to their community, develop important social skills and friendships, and are
significantly more likely to graduate from high school, setting them up for a strong future. Regular
attendance at school is required by state law. Under school law, parents are responsible for their child’s
attendance until graduation from high school or the age of 18. When students are absent just two days
per month - even when the absences are excused - it can have a negative impact. This adds up to being
absent 18 times during the year, which is considered chronically absent. Over the course of a student’s
school career, this equals 234 days, which is almost 1 ½ years of school missed.
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“A student who is absent from instruction without excuse for ten (10) consecutive days is to be recorded
as absent each day. On day eleven (11), the pupil is to be exited from the roll” Okla. Admin. Code §
210:10-1-5. Re-enrollment will be required if the student returns to the district.

As a parent, you can prepare your child for a lifetime of success by making regular school attendance a
priority.  By figuring out the reasons for your child’s absences, whether they’re physical or emotional,
and taking advantage of support services, such as tutoring and student mentoring, we can partner with
you to set your child on the path to success.

ATTENDANCE PROCEDURES/POLICY
Pre-K instructional time is equal to 2.5 hours for the morning and 2.5 hours for the afternoon. Please go
to your school’s web page for specific starting and ending times.

● If your child is absent from school, please call the attendance number of your child’s school to
report the absence between 8:15 a.m. and 9:30 a.m. each day he/she is absent.  

● Half-Day: In order for a student to be credited for a half-day of attendance, a student must be in
attendance two of the first three hours of the school day to be recorded present for one-half day.
Likewise, a student must be in attendance two of the final three hours to be recorded present for
one-half day. (Per Accreditation of Oklahoma Schools)  

● If an absence is anticipated, please notify the teachers and attendance office ahead of time.
Parents who will be out of town and unable to contact the attendance office in case their student
is absent must contact the attendance office before leaving town and designate the
person/persons responsible for clearing their student’s absence notifying the school of the
student’s absence while they are unavailable.

● Any student who is not at school will be charged with an absence, whether it is excused or
unexcused. An absence is considered unexcused until a parent calls the attendance office.  

● Excessive tardiness causes students to miss out on valuable instruction. Excessive tardies may
result in consequences.  

● Any child running a fever is not permitted to be at school. Children MUST be fever free for 24
hours without the aid of fever reducing medication before returning to school.  

● Scheduled medical appointments will be viewed as excused tardies with a note showing
verification from a medical professional.  Early dismissal will be considered unexcused unless
written documentation is provided from the appointment.

● Parents of students who have excessive absences will be notified.
● In the event of absences occurring due to a chronic or recurring illness, documentation by the

student’s doctor indicating the nature of the chronic or recurring condition, including diagnosis is
required, per 5.03

BULLYING
Bullying is any pattern of harassment, intimidation, threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or
electronic communication directed towards a student or group of students that results in or is
reasonably perceived as being done with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for
the targeted individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school’s educational mission or the education of any student. Owasso Public Schools strives to ensure a
safe environment for every student. If you have witnessed or received a report of a bullying situation,
please provide information to an administrator, teacher, or counselor so the school and district can take
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appropriate action. Students may make a report and all information will be confidential, and if you wish
you have the right to submit the report anonymously. Visit the Bullying Prevention page on the OPS
website for more guidance, reporting, and resources. Please refer to the Owasso Public Schools Board of
Education Policy link for more information on Bullying. POLICY 5.13, 5.45

PROHIBITING HARASSMENT, INTIMITDATION AND BULLYING POLICY 5.13

Statement of Legislative Mandate and Purpose

This policy is a result of the legislative mandate and public policy embodied in the School Safety
and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq. (“Act”). The district intends to
comply with the mandates of the Act and expects students to refrain from bullying. Bullying is
expressly forbidden and students who bully are subject to disciplinary consequences as outlined
in the district’s policy on student behavior. Students who bully may also be provided with
assistance to end their unacceptable behavior, and targets of bullies may be provided with
assistance to overcome the negative effects of bullying.

The Owasso Public Schools’ student conduct code prohibits bullying. This regulation further
explains the negative effects of that behavior and seeks to promote strategies for prevention.

Definition of Terms
1. Statutory definition of harassment, intimidation, and bullying:

70 O.S. §24-100.3(c) of the School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act defines the term
bullying,” as including, but not limited to a pattern of harassment, intimidation,
threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or electronic communication, directed toward
a student or group of students that results in or is reasonably perceived as being done
with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for the targeted
individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school's educational mission or the education of any student that a reasonable person
should recognize will:

A. Harm another student;
B. Damage another student’s property;
C. Place another student in reasonable fear or harm to the student’s property, or
D. Insult or demean any student or group of students in such a way as to disrupt or
interfere with the school’s educational mission or the education of a student.

2. The “Reasonable Person” Standard
In determining what a “reasonable person” should recognize as an act of placing a
student in “reasonable” fear or harm, staff will determine “reasonableness” not from only
the point of view of a mature adult, but also from the point of view of an immature child of
the age of the intended victim along with, but not limited to, consideration of special
emotional, physical, or mental needs of the particular child; personality or physical
characteristics, or history that might cause the child to be particularly sensitive to efforts
by a bully to humiliate, embarrass, or lower the self esteem of the victim; and the
discipline history, personality of, and physical characteristics of the individual alleged to
have engaged in the prohibited behavior.
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3. General Display of Bullying Acts
Bullying for purposes of this section of the regulation, includes harassment and intimidation, and
vice versa. According to experts in the field, bullying in general is the exploitation of a less
powerful person by an individual taking unfair advantage of that person, which is repeated over
time, and which inflicts a negative effect on the victim. The seriousness of a bullying act depends
on the harm inflicted upon the victim and the frequency of the offensive acts. Power may be, but
is not limited to, physical strength, social skill, verbal ability, or other characteristics. Bullying acts
by students have been described in several different categories.

A. Physical Bullying includes harm or threatened harm to another’s body or property, including,
but not limited to, what would reasonably be foreseen as a serious expression of intent to inflict
physical harm or property damage through verbal or written speech or gestures directed at the
student-victim, when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and
the reaction of the intended victim. Common acts include tripping, hitting, pushing, pinching,
pulling hair, kicking, biting, starting fights, daring others to fight, stealing or destroying property,
extortion, assaults with a weapon, other violent acts, and homicide.

B. Emotional Bullying includes the intentional infliction of harm to another's self-esteem,
including but not limited to insulting or profane remarks, insulting or profane gestures, or
harassing and frightening statement, when such events are considered in light of the surrounding
facts, the history of the students involved, and age, maturity, and special characteristics of the
students.

C. Social Bullying includes harm to another’s group acceptance, including but not limited to, harm
resulting from intentionally gossiping about another student or intentionally spreading negative
rumors about another student that results in the victim being excluded from a school activity or
student group; the intentional planning and/or implementation of acts or statements that inflict
public humiliation upon a student; the intentional undermining of current relationships of the
victim-student through the spreading of untrue gossip or rumors designed to humiliate or
embarrass the student; the use of gossip, rumors, or humiliating acts designed to deprive the
student of awards, recognition, or involvement in school activities; the false or malicious
spreading of an untrue statement that exposes the victim to contempt or
ridicule or deprives the victim of the confidence and respect of student peers; or the making of
false statements to others that the student has committed a crime, or has an infectious,
contagious, or loathsome disease, or similar egregious representations.

D. Sexual Bullying includes harm to another resulting from but not limited to, making unwelcome
sexual comments about the student, making vulgar, profane, or lewd comments or drawings or
graffiti about the victim; directing vulgar, profane, or lewd gestures toward the victim;
committing physical acts of a sexual nature at school, including the fondling or touching of private
parts of the victim’s body; participation in the gossiping or spreading of false rumors about the
student’s sexual life; written or verbal statements directed at the victim that would reasonably be
interpreted as a serious threat to force the victim to commit sexual acts or to sexually assault the
victim when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and the reaction
of the intended victim; off-campus dating violence by a student that
adversely affects the victim’s school performance or behavior, attendance, participation in school
functions or extracurricular activities, or makes the victim fearful at school of the assaulting bully;
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or the commission of sexual assault, rape, or homicide. Such conduct may also constitute sexual
harassment – also prohibited by Owasso Public Schools.

E. Cyberbullying is bullying that takes place over digital devices like cell phones, computers, and
tablets. Cyberbullying can occur through SMS, Text, and apps, or online in social media, forums,
or gaming where people can view, participate in, or share content. Cyberbullying includes
sending, posting, or sharing negative, harmful, false, or mean content about someone else. It can
also include sharing personal or private information about someone else causing embarrassment
or humiliation. Additional examples include, but are not limited to, sending cruel, vicious and
sometimes threatening messages; using group chats as a way to gang up on one person; posting
mean or untrue statements of classmates online with intent to embarrass them; breaking into an
email account or online profile and sending vicious or embarrassing material to others; engaging
in messaging intended to trick another person into revealing sensitive or personal information
and forwarding that information to others; taking nude or otherwise degrading photos or videos
of a person and sharing that content.

Understanding of and Prevention of Bullying of Students

A. Student and Staff Education and Training

A full copy of this policy will be posted on the district's website and included in all district
handbooks.

All staff will be provided with a copy of the district’s policy on prevention of bullying of
students. All students will have access to the policy in the student handbook and a copy
of the entire policy is available on request. Owasso Public Schools is committed to
providing appropriate and relevant training to staff regarding identification of behavior
constituting bullying of students and the prevention and management of such conduct.
Students, like staff members, shall participate in an annual education program that sets
out expectations for student behavior and emphasizes an understanding of bullying of
students, the district’s prohibition of such conduct, and the reasons why the conduct is
destructive, unacceptable, and will lead to discipline. Students shall also be informed of
the consequences of bullying conduct toward their peers.

B. Owasso Public Schools’ Safe School Committees

The safe school committee has the responsibility of studying and making recommendations
regarding unsafe conditions, strategies for students to avoid harm at school, student
victimization, crime prevention, school violence, and other issues which interfere with and
adversely affect school safety. With respect to student harrassment, intimidation, and bullying,
the safe school committee shall consider and make recommendations regarding professional staff
development needs of faculty and other staff related to methods to decrease student
harassment, intimidation, and bullying and understanding and identifying bullying behaviors. In
addition, the committee shall make recommendations regarding: identification of methods to
encourage the involvement of the community and students in addressing conduct involving
bullying; methods to enhance relationships between students and school staff in order to
strengthen communication; and fashioning of problem-solving teams that include counselors
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and/or school psychologists.

In accomplishing its objectives, the committee shall review traditional and accepted
harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention programs utilized by other states, state
agencies, or school districts. (See also policy 1.43)

Student Reporting
Students are encouraged to inform school personnel if they are the victim of or a witness to acts
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The Report and Stop Bullying form is available under the
student tab on each school site’s webpage.

Staff Reporting
An important duty of the staff is to report acts or behavior that the employee witnesses that
appear to constitute harassing, intimidating, or bullying. Employees, whether certified or non
certified, shall encourage students who tell them about acts that may constitute intimidation,
harassment, or bullying to complete a report form. For young students, staff members given that
information will need to provide direct assistance to the student.

Staff members who witness such events are to complete reports and to submit them to the
building principal. Staff members who hear of incidents that may, in the staff member’s
judgment, constitute harassment, intimidation, or bullying, are to report all relevant information to
the building principal.

Parental Reporting and Responsibilities
Parents/guardians will be informed in writing of the district's program to stop bullying. An
administrative response to bullying may involve certain actions to be taken by parents. Parents
will be informed of the program and the means for students to report bullying acts toward them
or other students. They will also be told that to help prevent bullying at school they should
encourage their children to:

1. Report bullying when it occurs;
2. Take advantage of opportunities to talk to their children about bullying;
3. Inform the school immediately by using the Report and Stop Bullying form on the
Owasso Public Schools’ website under the parent tab if they think their child is being
bullied or is bullying other students;
4. Watch for symptoms that their child may be a target of bullying and report those
symptoms; and
5. Cooperate fully with school personnel in identifying and resolving incidents.

Monitoring and Compliance

In order to assist the State Department of Education with compliance efforts pursuant to the
School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq., the district will
identify a Bullying Coordinator who will serve as the district contact responsible for providing
information to the State Board of Education.

A copy of this policy will be submitted to the State Department of Education annually as part of
the school district’s Annual Performance Report.
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Disciplinary Measures
In administering discipline, consideration will be given to alternative methods of discipline to
ensure that the most effective discipline is administered in each case. In all disciplinary action,
teachers and administrators will be mindful of the fact that they are dealing with individual
personalities. The faculty may consider consultation with parents to determine the most effective
disciplinary measure.

In considering alternatives of corrective actions, the faculty/administration of the school district
will consider those listed below. However, the school is not limited to these alternative methods,
nor does this list reflect an order or sequence of events to follow in disciplinary actions. The
board of education will rely upon the judgment and discretion of the administrator to determine
the appropriate remedial or corrective action in each instance.

1. Conference with student
2. Conference with parents
3. In-school suspension
4. Detention
5. Referral to counselor
6. Behavioral contract
7. Changing student's seat assignment or class assignment
8. Requiring a student to make financial restitution for damaged property
9. Requiring a student to clean or straighten items or facilities damaged by the student's
behavior
10. Restriction of privileges
11. Involvement of local authorities
12. Referring student to appropriate social agency
13. Suspension
14. Change of Placement
15. Other appropriate disciplinary action as required and as indicated by the circumstances
which may include, but is not limited to, removal from eligibility to participate or attend
extracurricular activities as well as removal from the privilege of attending or participating
in the graduation ceremony, school dances, prom, prom activities, and/or class trips.

The above consequences will be imposed for any person who commits an act of bullying as well
as any person found to have falsely accused another as a means of retaliation, reprisal, or as a
means of bullying. Strategies will be created to provide counseling or referral to appropriate
services, including guidance, academic intervention, and other protection for students, both
targets and perpetrators, and family members affected by bullying, as necessary.

The school district is not required to provide educational services in the regular school setting
to any student who has been removed from a public school or private school in Oklahoma or
another state by administrative or judicial process for an act of using electronic communication
with the intent to terrify, intimidate or harass, or threaten to inflict injury or physical harm to
faculty or students.
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CAFETERIA
BREAKFAST/LUNCH

1. A hot breakfast and lunch program is provided in the cafeteria for the benefit and convenience of
both the student and parent.

2. Students may bring their breakfast or lunch.
3. If a parent wishes to have lunch with their child, they must sign them out of the building and back

in upon return.
4. Breakfast/Lunch times vary by site.

LUNCH PAYMENTS/CHARGES
Students should have funds in their accounts before they attempt to purchase a meal or a la carte items
on their account. Occasionally, a student may need to “charge” a breakfast or lunch on account; this
means the student’s account is placed in the negative in order to allow for the meal, a la carte items are
not allowed to be charged. For details related to meal balances and charges, please see POLICY 5.49.
Students are only allowed to do this until their account reaches a negative balance of ten dollars
(-$10.00) before money is required to be deposited to pay off the charges and provide for more meals. If
a student has reached a balance of negative ten dollars (-$10.00), and still does not have money to pay
for lunch, he or she will be asked to call home to make arrangements for lunch. Once a student reaches
the maximum negative balance an alternative meal of a Cheese Sandwich, Fruit, and Milk will be
provided for lunch and Toast and fruit juice will be provided for breakfast. Please call your cafeteria
manager or the child nutrition offices if you find you are in a difficult situation; they may be able to work
with you. Should your child have outstanding charges on the date they are approved for free or reduced
price meals, you are still responsible for paying off those charges. Low balance notices are sent home
with the students at least twice a week. All parents/guardians are encouraged to complete a
free/reduced meal application. If you should need one during the school year, forms are available online
and at the school offices.

MY SCHOOL BUCKS
For your convenience, you may pay with a credit/debit card using the My School Bucks application to
load money on your child’s account. My School Bucks application information can be found on the
Owasso Public Schools website. If you have questions or need further assistance, please call the Child
Nutrition Department at (918)272-8034. POLICY 5.49

CANCELLATIONS
Announcements about school cancellations will be shared via the district’s social media and will be
broadcast on local radio and television stations.

CELL-PHONES/WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS
The School District desires to provide a learning environment that is free from distraction.  It is the
student’s responsibility to ensure that all electronic devices are not in use during class hours, unless
directed by the teacher to use them for educational purposes.
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Any and all electronic devices, including but not limited to cell phones, smart phones, tablets, laptops,
smart watches, ear buds, or any other type of mobile electronic device, have a reduced expectation of
privacy once they enter any school zone and may be subject to confiscation and/or search should a
school violation be suspected. Possession and/or use of any personal electronic device is a privilege, not
a right, that is extended to the student, which, at the discretion of the school, may be revoked should
circumstances warrant and disciplinary consequences may occur. Please refer to the following Owasso
Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on cell phones and mobile devices.
POLICY 1.76 , 5.31

DIRECTORY INFORMATION
The school district proposes to designate the following personally identifiable information contained in a
student's education record as "directory information”:

● Student’s Name
● Photograph
● Athletic Information, including height and weight
● Grade Level (i.e., first grade, tenth grade, etc.)
● Participation in officially recognized activities and sports
● Degrees, Honors, & Awards received

Within the first three weeks of each school year, the school district will publish the above list of directory
information it proposes to designate as directory information for the school year. For students enrolling
after the notice is published, the list will be given to the student's parent or the eligible student at the
time and place of enrollment. Parents or eligible students have two weeks following this publication or
notice to advise the school district in writing (a letter to the school superintendent's office) of any or all
of the items they refuse to permit the district to designate as directory information about their student.
POLICY 5.28

DRESS CODE PROTOCOL
The student policies are determined by the administration. Students will not wear clothing or accessories
that display pictures, lettering or numbering that is profane, vulgar, repulsive, obscene, or that advertises
or promotes dangerous weapons, tobacco, alcoholic beverages, low-point beer, drugs, drug-related items
or paraphernalia.
The following dress code applies at school, while on school vehicles or going to or from or attending
school events.
The school policies are the result of the cooperative effort of the school board and the administration. It
is understandable that criteria be established to prohibit extreme styles and designs in clothing which
might disrupt the education process or endanger the health and safety of pupils.  The following dress
and grooming policy applies at school, while on school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school
events.

1. Students will not wear clothes or accessories showing vulgar, profane, or obscene images, words,
or numbers, or anything promoting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or related items.
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2. Students are not permitted to wear tank tops or shirts with spaghetti straps. Midriffs, halter tops,
backless dresses, and sleeveless garments resembling tank tops are not permitted. Clothing should
not expose or display undergarments.

3. Wearing pants below the waistline (sagging and bagging clothes) or wearing caps, bandanas,
handkerchiefs, shoestrings or items associated with gang related behavior are not permitted.

4. The wearing of shorts of appropriate length is permitted. Shorts, skirts, dresses, and holes in pants
should cover the upper to mid-thighs and should not expose undergarments.

5. All students are required to wear shoes. No exceptions except for medical reasons. It is
recommended for safety reasons that no strapless shoes be worn. Shoes with wheels are not to be
worn on school property.

6. T-shirts, designed for street wear, and school sponsored organization shirts may be worn. Shirts
with advertisements of alcoholic beverages or objectionable slogans/pictures may not be worn.
Midriffs will be covered at all times.

7. Students will not wear hats or caps, bandanas, stocking caps, or hoodies covering the head while in
the building. Exceptions will be made for religious purposes, medical reasons and/or for special
events.

8. Costumes and costume accessories are not permitted, except for specified school events or
designated spirit weeks.

Building Administrators will have total authority for the interpretation of the dress code to all students. If
there are situations that arise that are not specifically covered in this code, the administrator in charge
will interpret the situation in light of the basic intent of this policy and that ruling will be final until such
time that the policy is revised or changed to cover the situation.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
FIRE DRILL PROCEDURES

1. Each building is equipped with its own fire alarm signal and procedure.
2. Students will know and use the proper exit from anywhere in the school building.
3. Students will evacuate the building immediately in a proper manner.
4. Teachers will assure all students on his/her roster are present and accounted for once clear of

danger.
5. Fire Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

TORNADO DRILL PROCEDURES
1. Each building is equipped with its own tornado alarm signal and procedure.
2. Students will “duck and cover” in areas designated by the building principal.
3. Tornado Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

SECURITY DRILLS
● Security drills are practiced on a regular basis.

a. lockdown drills - security threat inside the building
b. lockout drills - security threat outside the building

In the event of an emergency, parents or guardians are encouraged NOT to initially respond to the
school during a crisis. This will allow city and school officials to assess the situation and activate the
school's crisis plan. Should there be an emergency (national, local or school), parents are asked to:

● Cooperate with safety and school officials.
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● Wait for notification of how and when to respond. This notification will come via the Owasso
Public School’s communication tools and local media. It is imperative that you refrain from using
cell phones to contact your student as the overload will impair emergency personnel from
performing their duties.

ENROLLMENT and REGISTRATION
NEW STUDENTS: Enrollment information for students new to Owasso is available on the district website.

RETURNING STUDENTS: Students with continual enrollment in Owasso schools must go through an
annual registration process through their school site in order to verify residency.

FERPA
FERPA NOTICE
The Board of Education intends to comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
Questions regarding the district policy and FERPA may be directed to the principal at the school site or
the Owasso Public School Education Service Center at 1501 N. Ash, 918-272-5367.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on student Records. POLICY 5.28

GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM
Our school counseling offices are available to support students in the areas of academic, career, social
and personal issues.   Students should sign up in the counseling office to see a counselor.  The counselor
will send for the student during the day as soon as possible. Crisis situations will be addressed
immediately.  Students, parents and teachers are encouraged to refer individual students to the
counseling staff when they have a concern about the well-being of a particular student.  Referrals for
outside resources are made on an informal basis and are optional for students or parents. Small group
counseling is utilized to address academic issues within the classroom.  Mediation is available to students
who are experiencing conflict with another student that has not reached a level requiring disciplinary
action.  Referrals to local counseling resources are available.

GRADES GRADING PRACTICE
PROGRESS REPORTS & REPORT CARDS

● Owasso Public Schools want to have strong communication with parents about their child's
academic progress.

● Parents have a right to be updated about their child's academic progress and Owasso Public
Schools has provided various tools for that purpose.

● Academic progress will be recorded in a timely manner.
● The electronic grade book is available to parents online, 24 hours a day, to accommodate a

variety of schedules.
o For Grades PreK-4, parents will receive quarterly reports of standard mastery, in the form

of a standards-based report of progress.
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o For Grades 3-5, a parent will be able to see individual grades for each assignment as well
as their child's average in each subject.

o Grades are recorded to reflect academic progress. In shorter weeks, holidays, or when
special projects may occur, fewer grades may be recorded.

o If there are challenges in accessing grades online, the teacher and/or office staff at their
child's school is available to help parents.

● Regular academic reports will be shared with the parents on the following schedule:
o Report of Progress (End of 1st Nine Weeks)
o Report Card (End of 1st Semester) 
o Report of Progress (End of 3rd Nine Weeks)
o Report Card (End of 2nd Semester) 

● Classroom teachers will utilize parent conferences to visit with parents to discuss their child's
progress.

● Parents may request or receive information about your child’s grades any time during the school
year.

● Teachers will respond as quickly as possible to parents, but the first priority is always serving the
children in the classroom.  Therefore, it may be the next business day before a grading question is
answered.

HEALTH SERVICES
The Health Services Department serves our students and schools in a variety of areas. Please see the
health services page on our district website for specific information regarding:

● COVID
● Flu
● Immunizations
● Lice
● Meningitis
● MRSA
● Pink Eye

BED BUGS GUIDELINES
While inconvenient and a nuisance, bed bugs do not cause disease and can be effectively eradicated. A
diagnosis of bed bug bites or exposure should not disrupt the educational process.
Upon discovering bed bugs, known exposure or a suspected bite, a child’s parent should be notified by
the nurse and treatment options discussed. It is not necessary or effective to do school-wide or
classroom-wide checks. Anyone that has had known close contact may be checked as well. The ultimate
responsibility for bed bug checks, treatment and control lies with the parents. Children who have known
bed bug exposure and/or bites can be checked at the nurse’s discretion or if a parent requests. The
school nurse’s goals are to facilitate an accurate assessment of the problem, provide appropriate
resources for treatment and prevention, and minimize school absences. References: National Association
of School Nurses (NASN); Center for Disease Control (CDC).

MEDICATION
Except for provisions allowed in the district Medication Administration Policy, students may not retain
possession of or self-administer any medication.  Student’s requiring medication at school must report
to the School Nurse’s office for appropriate paperwork and storage of medication.  Narcotic medication
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will not be stored or administered at school by school personnel. The Medication Administration Policy
is available in the Nurse’s office and on the school website.  Violation of this policy may result in
discipline, including out of school suspension. POLICY 5.01

MENINGITIS INFORMATION
Meningococcal (men-IN-jo-kok-ul) disease is a rare but sometimes fatal disease caused by a bacterium
called Neisseria meningitis. The disease causes either meningitis, severe swelling of the brain and spinal
cord or meningococcemia, a serious infection of the blood.

Vaccines can prevent many types of meningococcal disease, but not all types. This vaccine is not required
to attend kindergarten through the 12th grade in Oklahoma. However, it is required for students who are
enrolling in colleges and other schools after high school who will live in dormitories or on-campus
student housing. For more information, contact your healthcare provider, local county health
department or visit the National Meningitis Association website at www.nmaus.org. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public School website link for more information about Meningitis. OPS Health
Services/Meningitis

LIBRARY BOOKS
TEXTBOOK/LIBRARY
Each student is responsible for the care of his or her textbooks and/or library books. We do not charge
any fines for overdue books, however, lost, damaged or destroyed books will need to be paid for by the
end of the nine-week period or check out periods will be suspended. Store-bought replacements will not
be accepted because our copies are purchased from companies that specialize in library-bound books.

LOST AND FOUND PROCEDURES
1. Please use name labels or some form of identification on items of clothing, lunch boxes and other

personal items.
2. All articles found are to be placed in the lost and found areas. Articles not claimed will be given to a

local charitable organization on a regular basis.

MONEY
When sending money to school, please send the correct change or a check in a labeled envelope
specifying the child’s name, teacher, and purpose of the money.

NON-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
The school assumes no responsibility for information or management of non-school activities such as
scouts, soccer, wrestling, cheerleading, gymnastics, and other such activities not provided by Owasso
Public Schools.
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OPEN TRANSFERS
A request for a transfer into this district initiated by or on behalf of a nonresident student will be
approved or denied in accordance with district policy. Priority for space and resources is assigned to
resident students and the children of Owasso Public Schools staff. Please refer to the following Owasso
Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on open transfers. POLICY 5.20

PARENTS’ BILL OF RIGHTS
Owasso Public Schools is in compliance with the Parents’ Bill of Rights. Additional information is available
for parents in the school policy manual on this subject. Parents may submit written requests to obtain
the specific information listed in the Parents’ Bill of Rights law during regular school business hours by
contacting the building principal or the superintendent. 25 O.S. Section 2001 Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on Parents’ Bill of
Rights POLICY 1.69

PARTIES
During the year there will be only two school-wide parties, Winter Holiday and Valentine's Day. Any
refreshments brought to school for these parties must be store-bought. Parents may not bring birthday
treats for the class, and please do not send party invitations to the school to be distributed. Any visitor
attending a party must check in at the safe school identification system.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
1. Students not taking physical education are to have a statement from the doctor. Before a student

who is under a physician's care will be allowed to resume physical activity, a written release from
the doctor must be presented to the physical education teacher.

2. Students not participating in physical education due to a short-term illness must have a note dated
and signed by a parent. This is to be given to the school nurse.

3. Students do not change clothes for physical education in elementary school. We encourage shoes
and clothing that are appropriate for both physical education and recess.

PRE-K GENERAL PARENT INFORMATION
Pre-K is an exciting time as children embark upon new adventures in the world of learning. We look
forward to providing the best possible learning environment to educate the “whole” child. Each child will
progress at his/her own rate, acquiring skills as he/she is developmentally ready. Maintaining each child’s
self-esteem and building a secure foundation for future growth will always remain a priority. With
teamwork and cooperation among parents, teachers, and students, we will have a successful year!

● Please send a change of clothes, including underwear, socks, shirt and pants in a Ziploc bag with
your child’s name. Extra shoes are also acceptable but not required.

● Students may go outside to recess each day weather permitting. Please send appropriate
outerwear with your child daily when the weather gets colder. Please write your child’s name in
the jacket or coat.

● Students are expected to be fully potty trained and able to take care of their toileting needs and
routines. Students requiring pull ups are not considered to be potty trained. Your child will be
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coached to change their clothes when accidents occur. Parents will be called to assist in changing
clothes when a bowel movement accident occurs.

PROHIBITION OF RACE AND SEX DISCRIMINATION
The Board of Education hereby directs that neither the district, nor any employee of the district, shall
teach or include in a course for students or employees the discriminatory principles outlined in policy
5.58. The district hereby designates the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, as the
employee responsible for receiving complaints. Complaints may be submitted online through the district
website. Upon receipt of a complaint, the complainant shall receive notification from the designated
employee that the complaint has been received and whether it will be investigated within ten
(10) days of receipt. POLICY 5.58

PROTECTION OF PUPIL RIGHTS (PPRA)
PPRA affords parents certain rights regarding the conduct of surveys, collection, and use of information
for marketing purposes and certain physical exams. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools
Board of Education Policy link for more information on Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment.
POLICY 1.38
Parents who believe their rights have been violated may file a complaint with:
Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue,
SW Washington, D.C. 20202-5920
1-800-872-5327

RESIDENCY
Oklahoma law provides a definition of “residence” for children attending school at 70 O.S. Section 1-113.
If a child is between the ages of five and twenty-one, they are entitled to attend school free of charge in
the district of residence. State law provides that a child’s residence for school purposes is the school
district in which the (1) parents, (2) guardian or (3) person having legal custody of the child holds legal
residence. Children may also establish residency if their attorney-in-fact is a resident of the district.
Owasso Public Schools does not permit students to establish residency based on the affidavit of a person
who has assumed permanent care and custody of the child under Okla. Stat. tit. 70 O.S. Section 1-113.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on residency POLICY 5.23

SEARCH AND SEIZURE
The superintendent, principal, teacher, or security personnel of Owasso Public Schools, upon reasonable
suspicion, shall have the authority to detain and search or authorize the search, of any pupil or property
in the possession of the pupil when said pupil is on any school premises, or while in transit under the
authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored or authorized by the school, for
dangerous weapons, controlled dangerous substances, as defined in the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
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Substances Act, intoxicating beverages, beer, as defined by Section 163.2 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, or for missing or stolen property if said property be reasonably suspected to have been taken
from a pupil, a school employee or the school during school activities. The search shall be conducted by
a person of the same sex as the person being searched and shall be witnessed by at least one other
authorized person, said person to be of the same sex if practicable. Please refer to the following Owasso
Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on search and seizures. Oklahoma HB
1634 (2023) allows for the search of shoes and hand and head coverings. POLICY 5.19, 5.29

SEXUAL HARASSMENT
All students, employees, and Board members are strictly prohibited from engaging in any form of sexual
harassment of any student, employee, and applicant for employment, vendor representative, or patron
of the School District.  In the case of a student of the School District, “sexual harassment” is defined as
unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other unwelcome verbal or physical conduct
of a sexual nature by any person towards a student.   Any student engaging in sexual harassment is
subject to any and all disciplinary action which may be imposed under the School District’s Policy on
Student Behavior.  Any employee or student who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment or knows
of any student or employee who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment shall immediately report
all such incidents to either the superintendent, assistant superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or
any Board member of the School District.  If a report of an incident needs to be made after normal
school hours, the above-listed individuals may be contacted at home.  It is preferred that all such reports
be made in person or in writing signed by the reporting party.  However, in order to encourage full,
complete, and immediate reporting of such prohibited activities, any person may report such incidents in
writing and anonymously by mailing such reports to the personal attention of any of the
above-designated persons.  All such reports should state the name of the alleged harassing student,
employee, or Board member, the person(s) being harassed, the nature, contacts and extent of the
prohibited activity, the dates of the prohibited activity, and any other information necessary to a full
report and investigation of the matter.  The School District will investigate all reports.

STUDENT DISCIPLINE POLICY
One of the most important phases of a person’s educational development is that of learning proper
behavior, cooperation, respect, and self-discipline.  Without these characteristics, it is difficult for a
person to maintain the proper attitude to develop intellectually.  It is the school’s responsibility as a part
of the total educational process to assist the student in the development of self-discipline.

The following discipline methods may be assigned by the principal or assistant principal for a student
that engages in any of the behaviors listed under the Discipline Code section while at school, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school events:

1. Counseling- May involve the classroom teacher, counselor, or administrator.
2. Removal from class (non-appealable) – Students will be allowed to come to school, but will be

isolated from certain class periods.
3. Detention (non-appealable) – Students will be required to study, complete assignments, or do

other school work during detention.
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4. School Service (non-appealable)- School service may be used in lieu of other normally assigned
disciplinary  actions.  Service opportunities may include, but are not limited to cleaning cafeteria
tables, grounds beautification, general cleaning, etc.

5. Alternative In-School Placement (non-appealable)- Students will be allowed to come to school,
but will be isolated or restricted from the main flow of daily routine. School administrators will
decide how many days of in-school placement a student serves based on the severity of the
offense. In school placement stays will be communicated to the parent or guardian by the school
administrator.

6. Out of School Suspension (appealable)-Students may be suspended out of school as a result of a
major offense, multiple offenses, or repeated offenses.  Length of short-term suspensions may
include 1-10 school days. Length of long-term suspensions will be 11 days or more, up to or
including one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

7. Change of Placement (appealable) – Students may receive a change of placement to an
alternative educational setting in lieu of an out-of-school suspension lasting more than 10 days or
up to one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

DISCIPLINE CODE
The principal or assistant principal shall have the authority to assign any of the above disciplinary
options to any student who engages in the following behavior at school, on school grounds, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from, or attending school events:

1. Arson
2. Altering or attempting to alter another individual’s food or beverage
3. Assault (whether physical or verbal) and/or battery
4. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person because

of his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin,
religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic information by making,
transmitting, causing, allowing to be transmitted, broadcasting, publishing, distributing,
causing, or allowing to be broadcast, published or distributed, any message, material,
telephonic, computerized or electronic message.

5. Cheating - violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
6. Conduct that threatens or jeopardizes the safety of others
7. Cutting class or sleeping, eating or refusing to work in class
8. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
9. Extortion
10. Failure to attend assigned detention, alternative school, or other disciplinary assignment

without approval
11. Failure to comply with state immunization records
12. False reports or false calls
13. Fighting
14. Forgery, fraud, or embezzlement
15. Gambling
16. Gang related activity or action
17. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, including gestures, written or verbal expression,

electronic communication or physical acts
18. Hazing’s (whether involving initiations or not) in connection with any school activity,

regardless of location
19. Immorality
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20. Inappropriate attire, including violation of dress code
21. Inappropriate behavior or gestures
22. Indecent exposure
23. Intimidation or harassment because, of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression

or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or
genetic information, including but not limited to: (a) assault and battery; (b) damage,
destruction, vandalism or defacing any real or personal property; or threatening, by word or
act, the acts identified in (a) or (b)

24. Obscene language
25. Physical or verbal abuse
26. Plagiarism-violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
27. Possession or distribution of a caustic substance
28. Possessing, distributing or viewing obscene materials, including electronic possession,

distribution or viewing (sexting)
29. Possession, without prior authorization, of a wireless telecommunication device
30. Possession, threat or use of a dangerous weapon, replica weapons, toy guns/facsimile and

related instrumentalities (i.e., bullets, shells, gun powder, pellets, etc.)
31. Possession, use, manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, conspiracy to sell, distribute or

possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution, or being under the influence of (a)
alcoholic beverages, low-point beer (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), (b) any mind
altering substance, except for medications taken for legitimate medical purposes pursuant to
district policy, including but not limited to prescription medications for which the individual
does not have a prescription, or medications used outside their intended, therapeutic
purpose, (c) paint, glue, aerosol sprays, salts, incense and other substances which may be
used as an intoxicating substance, or (d) any substance believed or represented to be a
prohibited substance, regardless of its actual content.

32. Possession of illegal and/or drug related paraphernalia
33. Possession or claimed possession of prescription and/or non-prescription medicine while at

school and school related functions without prior district approval
34. Profanity
35. Purchasing, selling and/or attempting to purchase or sell prescription and nonprescription

medicine while at school and school related functions.
36. Sexual or other harassment of individuals including, but not limited to, students, school

employees, volunteers
37. Theft
38. Threatening behavior, including but not limited to gestures, written, verbal, or physical acts,

or electronic communications
39. Truancy
40. Use, possession, distribution or selling tobacco or tobacco related products in any form,

including but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, loose tobacco, rolling papers, chewing, tobacco,
snuff, matches, lighters, e-cigarettes, personal vaporizers, electronic nicotine delivery systems,
and any cartridge, container or product designed to be used in conjunction with these
delivery systems, regardless of the nicotine content of the product.

41. Use or possession of missing or stolen property if property is reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a student, a school employee or the school

42. Using racial, religious, ethnic, sexual, gender or disability-related epithets
43. Vandalism
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44. Violation of board of education policies, rules or regulations or violation of school rules and
regulations including, but not limited to, disrespect, lingering or in restrooms, running in halls,
bringing unauthorized items to school, inappropriate or unauthorized use of cellular phones
or other electronic media, name calling, destroying or defacing school property

45. Vulgarity
46. Willful damage to school property
47. Willful disobedience of a directive of any school official

In addition, conduct occurring outside of the normal school day or off school property that has a direct
and immediate negative effect on the discipline or educational process or effectiveness of the school,
will also result in disciplinary action. Examples of immediate negative effects include, but are not limited
to, electronic communication, negative reaction by the victim, overt face to face confrontations at school
or school events, etc. Students found in violation of any of the above may receive disciplinary action. Any
student who is determined to have brought a firearm on school grounds under the jurisdiction of the
School District shall be suspended out of school for a period of not less than one calendar year.
Participation in the school’s extracurricular activities is a privilege, not a right.  When a student’s
behavior results in an out-of-school suspension, Change of Placement (COP), or In-School Placement
(ISP), the student immediately (notwithstanding the filing of an appeal) forfeits the privilege of
participating in all extracurricular activities of the school.  In addition, when the principal determines to
impose alternative in-school placement or other correctional measures against a student, the student
will not be permitted to participate in any extracurricular activities offered by the school during the term
of the discipline unless, in the sole judgment of the principal, such participation is appropriate given the
nature of the student’s offense.

DUE PROCESS AND STUDENT SUSPENSIONS
Alternative in-school placement, detention, and similar disciplinary options or correctional measures are
not considered by law to be out-of-school suspension and do not require or involve due process
procedures.

Suspension and Change of Placement Terms

All suspensions and changes of placement will have a definite start and end date. The term may be

reduced if a student performs a specified remedial act if those conditions are agreed to at the time of

the suspension or change of placement. Term lengths will be as consistent as possible between students

considering the nature of the conduct and the previous disciplinary history of the student.

Long-term suspensions and changes of placement are those in excess of ten (10) school days.

Suspensions and changes of placement will not extend beyond the current school semester and

succeeding semester, except in the case of possession of a firearm, in which case a suspension shall be

for a period of not less than one (1) calendar year. Suspensions involving firearms are governed by the

school district's Gun-Free Schools Student Suspension policy.

Short-term suspensions are those suspensions of ten (10) or fewer school days.

Short-Term Suspension Appeals (10 or fewer days)
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A parent or student may appeal the suspension decision to a site committee. The principal shall inform

the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension and the method for appealing. An appeal must

be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within three (3) days(excluding days when

school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the principal does

not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of the

decision, the principal’s suspension decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the parents request to appeal

and that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in

In-House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension.

Long-Term Suspension or Change of Placement Appeals

Site Level - 1st Level of Appeal

A parent or student may appeal the suspension or change of placement decision to a site committee.

The principal shall inform the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension or change of

placement and the method for appealing.

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within five (5) days (excluding

days when school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the

principal does not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in

session) of the decision, the principal’s decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

five (5) days (excluding days when school is not in session)of receiving the parents request to appeal and

that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal, the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in In

House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension or change of placement.

District Level - 2nd Level of Appeal

In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of the review committee, he/she may appeal

to the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, who will assemble a 5 person committee of
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district level administrators.. The request to appeal must be received by the Assistant Superintendent of

Teaching and Learning within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) after the parent

receives the decision from the site-level committee. If the request is not received within this time-frame,

the site-level committee decision is final. In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of

the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, he/she may appeal to the Owasso Board of

Education, within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the decision from the

assistant superintendent.

Board of Education or Designated Hearing Officer - 3rd Level of Appeal

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the superintendent within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) days after the parent/student receives the assistant

superintendent’s decision. If the superintendent does not receive a written appeal within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) of the assistant superintendent’s decision, the assistant

superintendent’s decision is final. If the board receives a timely written appeal request, the board or an

appointed hearing officer, will hear the appeal as soon as possible. This decision is final and

non-appealable.

Board Hearing Procedures

The parent/student will be notified in writing of the date, time and place of the hearing and will have the

right to choose an "open" or "closed" hearing. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate the

work schedule of parents. The following procedures will be followed:

1. The board president or the appointed hearing officer should:

a. Announce that the next agenda item is a suspension or change of placement review

hearing.

b. Ask whether the parent/student wants the hearing to be open to the public or in

executive session. The offer of an open hearing and the response is to be made a part of

the minutes of the meeting. If the parent/student requests a closed hearing, a motion to

go into executive session per their request should be made and voted on.

2. The board president or hearing officer should advise the parent/student:

a. That they are entitled to legal counsel, if they desire it.

b. That the administration will present its witnesses first and that after each witness the

parents or their legal counsel will be given an opportunity to cross-examine.

c. That the parent/student will be given an opportunity to call any relevant witnesses and

present any relevant evidence, subject to cross-examination by the administration’s legal

counsel.

d. That the board or its hearing officer will consider the evidence and documents and
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reach a decision that will be recorded by vote in open session.

e. That the parent/student may ask any questions about the procedure.

3. Administration may call witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

4. Parent/student may call any witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

5. After each witness is presented board members or the hearing officer may ask the witness

questions.

6. Parent/student’s closing statement.

7. Administration's closing statement.

8. Deliberate in private. (If the hearing is not in executive session, the board or its hearing officer

may deliberate in executive session only with permission of the parent/student.)

9. Return to open session and vote. After adopting a motion making certain findings of fact the

board must make a motion to:

a. affirm the suspension;

b. modify the suspension or change of placement (increase or decrease severity of the

suspension or change of placement)

c. revoke the suspension or change of placement. If the hearing is before a hearing officer,

no motions will be required as a part of the hearing process; otherwise, the hearing

officer will have the same obligations as the board when rendering a decision.

Attendance at School Pending Appeal Hearing

Pending an appeal of the student suspension or change of placement, the student will have the right to

attend school under such "in-house" restrictions as the principal deems proper, except that at the

discretion of the principal, the student may be prohibited from attending school pending any appeal

hearing if in the judgment of the principal the student’s continued presence in the building will

constitute an immediate danger to the health or safety of students, school employees, school property,

or would be a substantial disruption of the educational process. The days in “in-house” will not count

toward the days of out of school suspension.

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy links for more information
on Student suspension and appeals process. POLICY 5.26, 5.57

STUDENT INTERNET USAGE AGREEMENT
As a part of the resources available to students, the district provides internet access at each school site.
The district intends for this resource to be used for educational purposes and not to be used for conduct
which is harmful. Any individual using district resources to engage in electronic or digital
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communications has no expectation of privacy. Furthermore, students must be cognizant of the fact that
electronic or digital communications which occur on private equipment are often permanently available
and may be available to school administrators. It is presumed users will comply with district standards
and will honor the district’s policies, rules and regulations. Regarding school internet and computer,
electronic, or digital usage, the following are not permitted.

● Displaying or sharing offensive messages, pictures, or site addresses.
● Damaging computers, computer systems, computer networks or computer services.
● Violating copyright laws.
● Downloading, uploading, or distributing software.
● Using obscene language.
● Harassing, attacking or insulting others.
● Cyberbullying.
● Illegally accessing content through District network applications or equipment, or bypassing

software parameters set in place by the District
For more information please see the Owasso Public School Student Technology Use Agreement.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on Electronic and Digital communication. POLICY 1.76

STUDENT SUSPENSION APPEALS PROCESS
MOVED SECTION UP TO BE IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER
DUE PROCESS AND STUDENT SUSPENSIONS
Alternative in-school placement, detention, and similar disciplinary options or correctional measures are
not considered by law to be out-of-school suspension and do not require or involve due process
procedures.

SHORT TERM OUT OF SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (10 or fewer school days)
A short-term out-of-school suspension may be appealed to a committee composed of administrators
and/or teachers.  An appeal to a committee can be requested by letter to the school principal, which
must be received within five (5) calendar days after the principal’s out-of-school suspension decision is
received by the student or his/her parent/guardian.  The out-of-school suspension decision will become
the final and non-appealable if a request is not timely submitted.  The decision of the committee shall be
final and non-appealable.

LONG-TERM OUT-OF-SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (In excess of 10 School Days)
Method of Appeal to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her Designee: An appeal can be presented by
letter to the Superintendent.  If no appeal is received within (5) calendar days after the principal’s
decision is received by the parent or student, the principal’s out-of-school suspension decision will be
final and non-appealable.  The Superintendent or his/her designee should hold a conference with the
parent or guardian as soon as possible after receipt of the appeal. The conference will be held during
regular school hours, Monday through Friday, with consideration given to the hours of working parents
whenever possible.  At the conference, the Superintendent or his/her designee will read the policy, rule,
or regulation the student is charged with having violated and will briefly outline the conduct on the part
of the student. The parent should be asked by the Superintendent or his/her designee if he/she
understands the rule and the charges against the student.  At the conclusion of the conference, the
Superintendent or his/her designee will state whether he/she will uphold, terminate or modify the
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out-of-school suspension.  In all cases the parent will be advised of his/her right to have the suspension
reviewed by the Board of Education.  

Method of Appeal to the Board of Education: An appeal can be requested by letter to the Assistant
Superintendent of Schools or the Clerk of the Board of Education.  If no appeal is received within five (5)
days after the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee is received by the parent or student,
the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee will be final and non-appealable.  The Board will
hear the appeal as soon as possible.  The Board’s decision is final and non-appealable.  The parent and
student will be notified in writing of the date, time, and place of the hearing.  The parent and student
will have the right to an “open” or “closed” hearing, at their option.  Reasonable efforts will be made to
accommodate the work schedule of parents. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board
of Education Policy links for more information on Student suspension and appeals process. POLICY 5.26,
5.57

TECHNOLOGY: PERSONAL COMMUNICATION
DEVICE USAGE

1. Personal communication device (cell phone, smartwatch or similar devices) usage is not permitted
during school hours.

TELEPHONE
2. Students must have permission from a teacher and/or office personnel to use the school

telephone.
3. Outgoing calls are to be made only in cases of emergency, such as illness or inclement weather.

Permission to go home with a friend or change plans after school does not constitute an
emergency.

4. Recommendation is made that the parent and child work out an agreement at the beginning of the
term as to where the parent will meet the child during bad weather, thus saving some telephone
calls.

5. Students will be called to the telephone only in cases of emergency. We discourage parents from
calling their children at school and asking office personnel to deliver messages unless it is an
emergency. Principals will assist their staff in managing these processes.

6. Please make arrangements with your child regarding their after school plans for transportation.
Please do not hesitate to call the school office and communicate those plans by 2:00 p.m. This
allows the school ample time to communicate changes with the student.

TESTING
All Owasso elementary schools comply with state mandated testing requirements. Your child’s school will
communicate site specific testing information.

TEXTBOOKS/CHROMEBOOKS
Students are responsible for the textbooks and chromebooks issued to them. Each student will be
expected to pay for any textbooks or chromebooks lost or damaged. The fee for damages varies
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depending upon the severity of damage. Lost or damaged textbooks, library books, and chromebooks
will be assessed at replacement value. Parents will be notified by school staff when materials are lost or
damage occurs that results in an expense to parents.

The Student Technology Insurance Program has been established to provide parents the opportunity to
purchase insurance for 1:1 student technology devices. The insurance program is voluntary, but families
are highly encouraged to participate.

TOBACCO POLICY
Students are not allowed to use tobacco or be in possession of tobacco in school buildings, school
vehicles, including buses, or on the school campus. Possession of tobacco will be defined as any form of
tobacco being on a student’s person or in his/her purse, locker, gym bag, or vehicle. Electronic cigarettes
and/or vaping products are not allowed. Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action.

TRANSPORTATION
BICYCLES
The parent should consider the following recommendations:

1. The bicycle should be in good repair and meet all safety standards.
2. The rider should know and observe all traffic laws.
3. Bicycles are to be parked at the bicycle rack upon arriving at school and not ridden again until

school is dismissed.
4. The school will not be held responsible for stolen bikes. We strongly recommend padlocks on

bicycles.
5. Students are to walk their bicycles at all times while on school grounds.

BUSES
Transportation in district-owned buses is furnished to students who reside one and one-half miles or
more from the school. All buses used by the Owasso Schools meet the requirements of the State Board
of Education and operate in compliance with their regulations. All students are expected to regard the
bus as a classroom and conduct themselves appropriately. Safety is stressed at all times.

The driver of the bus is a school official and has the same authority as a classroom teacher over the
students in his/her care. After a student gets on the bus, he/she is under the supervision of the bus
driver and is expected to help him maintain discipline in order to prevent serious accidents. The driver
has authority and is expected to look after the welfare of all students under his/her care. Any student
may be removed from the bus that persists in disobeying regulations. After getting on the bus, no
student is to depart from the bus until it reaches school in the morning or arrives at the designated place
for him/her to leave the bus in the evening, except by special permission from the driver. A note signed
and dated by the parents would be necessary for permission to be given for the student to ride a
different bus than normal.

RULES FOR BUS RIDERS
Bring a note signed by your parent if you are to do anything other than ride your usual bus. The note is
due the day of the change. An unexpected change in afternoon plans must be called in before 2:00 p.m.
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1. Use a safe route in walking to and from the bus stop. Walk facing traffic, if at all possible.
2. Be on time at school bus stops. Avoid having to run to catch the bus or having the school bus wait

for you.
3. Always use the handrail when getting on or off the school bus.
4. Be seated immediately.
5. Keep the aisle clear.
6. Keep all parts of your body inside the bus at all times.
7. Do not throw things out of the school bus windows.
8. Do not eat or drink while on the school bus.
9. Do not be loud or boisterous.
10. Absolutely no distracting behavior is allowed on the school bus.
11. Complete silence at railroad crossings is needed.
12. When unloading to cross the street, always walk to the front of the bus and wait for the driver to

motion you across the street.
13. Do not walk behind the school bus when it is loading and unloading.
14. Do not open or close the school bus doors.

WALKERS AND CAR RIDERS
1. Walkers and car riders should NOT arrive before 8:45 a.m.
2. It is the responsibility of the parent to communicate appropriate safety measures when students

are walking to and from school. Students should use the designated crosswalk and obey the
directives of the crossing guard.

3. Parents should not leave their children at a school outside of school hours as the supervision of
students is a priority.

VISITORS
Parents are welcome to visit the school. All visitors must sign in and out in the main office, and provide
identification, and are required to use our school identification process. All visitors must wear a visible
visitor’s badge/sticker while on a school campus. Student visitors are not permitted on campus.  A
parent needing to see his/her child during the school day should report to the main office.

Visitors can be asked to leave by administrators at any time.  Visitation privileges can and will be revoked
if deemed necessary by administrators and SRO’s. If you need to visit a teacher, please call the school
office or email your child’s teacher to make an appointment. Scheduling a visit will help to prevent
disruptions to the educational process. Visitors are not permitted on the playground during school hours,
nor are they permitted to stand or park near the playgrounds. The school will contact the Owasso Police
Department to report loitering individuals near the property. Please refer to the following Owasso Public
Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on visitors. POLICY 1.44

VOLUNTEER GUIDELINES
Volunteers are welcome and appreciated at school sites. Specific needs for volunteers vary from site to
site. Contact your child’s school for details.

● Volunteers are expected to adhere to confidentiality regarding any student information and/or
situations that they may encounter.
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● Any obtained information should NOT be shared on or off school grounds. Concerns should be
reported to appropriate school personnel.

● Please contact the site principal, or their designee, for additional requirements, expectations, and
guidelines.

WITHDRAWALS
Parents who wish to withdraw their children must follow these steps:

1. Inform the office and teacher at least one week prior to leaving.
2. Make sure all charges are paid to the cafeteria and that all textbooks, library books, and school

property are returned.
3. A withdrawal slip must be completed in the school office.

Approved by Board the Board of Education on 7/17/23
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Owasso
6th - 7th - 8th

Grade Handbook
20234-20245

6th Grade Center 8101 N 129th E Avenue, Owasso, OK 74055 918-274-3020

7th Grade Center 1400 North Main, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1183

8th Grade Center 13901 E 86th Street, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-6274

This handbook contains helpful information, guidelines, and procedures that correspond
with state law and the Owasso School Board Policies.

SCHOOL DISTRICT MISSION STATEMENT

Our mission is to provide a safe environment that equips, educates, and empowers
students on their journey toward outstanding character and success.
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NONDISCRIMINATION

There will be no discrimination in the district because of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information in its programs, services, activities and employment. The district also provides equal access to the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following people have been
designated to handle inquiries regarding the district’s non- discrimination policies * Section 504/Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on disability) *
Director of Special Services Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8021 * Title VI of the Civil Rights Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on race, color and national
origin) * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Title IX Coordinator
(for questions or complaints based on sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity)

Athletic Director Owasso Public Schools 12901 E. 86th St. N., Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1867 * Age Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on age) * Executive Director of Elementary Student
Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Any individual, who has experienced some other form of discrimination,
including discrimination not listed above, may contact: * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso,
OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Outside Assistance may be obtained from: * U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights One Petticoat Lane 1010 Walnut Street, Suite 320 Kansas City, MO 64106 (816)
268-0550 (816) 268-0599 (Fax) (877) 521-2172 (TTY) E-mail: OCR.KansasCity@ed.gov

Policy 1.22a

The goal of this handbook is to inform parents and students of school guidelines. In addition, a goal of
this handbook and all school rules is to help foster fully capable, independent, young adults. We know
that goal requires the support of parents and we welcome that partnership.

ATTENDANCE
ARRIVAL AT SCHOOL
Students should not arrive at school until after 7:10 a.m. The building will not be open before then.
Students are to be seated in the designated areas until dismissed by the duty teachers.  Classes begin at
8:00 a.m. and end at 2:45 p.m.  Once at school, students may not leave campus unless checked out by a
parent/guardian.

ATTENDANCE MATTERS
Encouraging regular attendance is one of the most powerful ways you can prepare your child for success
in school. When school attendance is a priority, children get better grades, develop healthy life habits,
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avoid dangerous behavior and have a better chance of graduating high school. When students are absent
for fewer days, their grades and reading skills often improve. Students who attend school regularly also
feel more connected to their community, develop important social skills and friendships, and are
significantly more likely to graduate from high school, setting them up for a strong future. Regular
attendance at school is required by state law and encouraged by the Owasso Public School District.
Under school law, parents are responsible for their child’s attendance until graduation from high school
or the age of 18. When students are absent just two days per month - even when the absences are
excused - it can have a negative impact. This adds up to being absent 18 times during the year, which is
considered chronically absent. Over the course of a student’s school career, this adds up to 234 days,
which is almost 1 ½ years of school missed.

As a parent, you can prepare your child for a lifetime of success by making regular school attendance a
priority.  By figuring out the reasons for your child’s absences, whether they’re physical or emotional,
and taking advantage of support services, such as free tutoring, student mentoring and after school
activities, we can partner with you to set your child on the path to success.

ATTENDANCE PROCEDURES/POLICY
1. Anytime a student is absent from school, a parent/guardian should call the school office for each

day the student is absent. Any student who is absent is considered unexcused until a
parent/guardian calls the attendance office.

2. In the event of absences occurring due to a chronic or recurring illness, documentation by the
student’s doctor indicating the nature of the chronic or recurring condition, including diagnosis is
required, per 5.03

3. Anytime a student arrives after 8:00 a.m. he/she must check in at the attendance office before
going to class.  A parent/guardian should call the attendance office to report the tardy.

4. Anytime a student arrives for first period after 8:10 a.m., it will be counted as an absence for first
hour.

5. The maximum number of days that a student may be absent and still receive high school credit
for the semester is nine.  The maximum includes BOTH excused and unexcused absences. It
does not include student activities. (note: this applies only to students in the 8th grade who are
taking courses for high school credit)

6. Parents of students who have excessive absences will be notified in writing.  Attendance is a
priority for all Owasso Public School students.

7. There are two types of absences: excused and unexcused.  School work missed because of an
excused absence is to be made up by the student.  It is the responsibility of the student to check
with the teachers to see what work was missed and when it is due.  A student going on a field
trip, an activity trip, or must check before the trip with his/her teachers for his/her assignments.
 The student will receive full credit for the make-up work when it is turned in, on or before the
specified time.   For excused absences a student will receive a day for every day out.  For a school
activity, work is due on the due date or immediately upon return.

8. “A student who is absent from instruction without excuse for ten (10) consecutive days is to be
recorded as absent each day. On day eleven (11), the pupil is to be exited from the roll” Okla.
Admin. Code § 210:10-1-5. Re-enrollment will be required if the student returns to the district.
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ATTENDANCE INCENTIVE – SEMESTER TEST EXEMPTIONS
All students are required to take each of their semester finals in the fall semester.  Students may exempt
Spring semester finals if they meet the following FULL year requirements. Classes for high school credit
may require a semester test worth up to, but no more than 15% of the course grade.

1. 10 absences for the full year and an 85% in both semesters of the class.

The only type of absence that does not count against exemptions is the Student Activity (SA) absence.
 Students who are exempt are not required to come to school during the hour of that final.

BULLYING
Bullying is any pattern of harassment, intimidation, threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or
electronic communication directed towards a student or group of students that results in or is
reasonably perceived as being done with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for
the targeted individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school’s educational mission or the education of any student. Owasso Public Schools strives to ensure a
safe environment for every student. If you have witnessed or received a report of a bullying situation,
please provide information to an administrator, teacher, or counselor so the school and district can take
appropriate action. Students may make a report and all information will be confidential, and if you wish
you have the right to submit the report anonymously. Visit the Bullying Prevention page on the OPS
website for more guidance, reporting, and resources. Please refer to the Owasso Public Schools Board of
Education Policy link for more information on Bullying. POLICY 5.13, 5.45

PROHIBITING HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION AND BULLYING POLICY 5.13

Statement of Legislative Mandate and Purpose

This policy is a result of the legislative mandate and public policy embodied in the School Safety
and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq. (“Act”). The district intends to
comply with the mandates of the Act and expects students to refrain from bullying. Bullying is
expressly forbidden and students who bully are subject to disciplinary consequences as outlined
in the district’s policy on student behavior. Students who bully may also be provided with
assistance to end their unacceptable behavior, and targets of bullies may be provided with
assistance to overcome the negative effects of bullying.

The Owasso Public Schools’ student conduct code prohibits bullying. This regulation further
explains the negative effects of that behavior and seeks to promote strategies for prevention.

Definition of Terms
1. Statutory definition of harassment, intimidation, and bullying:

70 O.S. §24-100.3(c) of the School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act defines the term
bullying,” as including, but not limited to a pattern of harassment, intimidation,
threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or electronic communication, directed toward
a student or group of students that results in or is reasonably perceived as being done
with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for the targeted
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individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school's educational mission or the education of any student that a reasonable person
should recognize will:

A. Harm another student;
B. Damage another student’s property;
C. Place another student in reasonable fear or harm to the student’s property, or
D. Insult or demean any student or group of students in such a way as to disrupt or
interfere with the school’s educational mission or the education of a student.

2. The “Reasonable Person” Standard
In determining what a “reasonable person” should recognize as an act of placing a
student in “reasonable” fear or harm, staff will determine “reasonableness” not from only
the point of view of a mature adult, but also from the point of view of an immature child of
the age of the intended victim along with, but not limited to, consideration of special
emotional, physical, or mental needs of the particular child; personality or physical
characteristics, or history that might cause the child to be particularly sensitive to efforts
by a bully to humiliate, embarrass, or lower the self esteem of the victim; and the
discipline history, personality of, and physical characteristics of the individual alleged to
have engaged in the prohibited behavior.

3. General Display of Bullying Acts
Bullying for purposes of this section of the regulation, includes harassment and intimidation, and
vice versa. According to experts in the field, bullying in general is the exploitation of a less
powerful person by an individual taking unfair advantage of that person, which is repeated over
time, and which inflicts a negative effect on the victim. The seriousness of a bullying act depends
on the harm inflicted upon the victim and the frequency of the offensive acts. Power may be, but
is not limited to, physical strength, social skill, verbal ability, or other characteristics. Bullying acts
by students have been described in several different categories.

A. Physical Bullying includes harm or threatened harm to another’s body or property, including,
but not limited to, what would reasonably be foreseen as a serious expression of intent to inflict
physical harm or property damage through verbal or written speech or gestures directed at the
student-victim, when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and
the reaction of the intended victim. Common acts include tripping, hitting, pushing, pinching,
pulling hair, kicking, biting, starting fights, daring others to fight, stealing or destroying property,
extortion, assaults with a weapon, other violent acts, and homicide.

B. Emotional Bullying includes the intentional infliction of harm to another's self-esteem,
including but not limited to insulting or profane remarks, insulting or profane gestures, or
harassing and frightening statement, when such events are considered in light of the surrounding
facts, the history of the students involved, and age, maturity, and special characteristics of the
students.

C. Social Bullying includes harm to another’s group acceptance, including but not limited to, harm
resulting from intentionally gossiping about another student or intentionally spreading negative
rumors about another student that results in the victim being excluded from a school activity or
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student group; the intentional planning and/or implementation of acts or statements that inflict
public humiliation upon a student; the intentional undermining of current relationships of the
victim-student through the spreading of untrue gossip or rumors designed to humiliate or
embarrass the student; the use of gossip, rumors, or humiliating acts designed to deprive the
student of awards, recognition, or involvement in school activities; the false or malicious
spreading of an untrue statement that exposes the victim to contempt or
ridicule or deprives the victim of the confidence and respect of student peers; or the making of
false statements to others that the student has committed a crime, or has an infectious,
contagious, or loathsome disease, or similar egregious representations.

D. Sexual Bullying includes harm to another resulting from but not limited to, making unwelcome
sexual comments about the student, making vulgar, profane, or lewd comments or drawings or
graffiti about the victim; directing vulgar, profane, or lewd gestures toward the victim;
committing physical acts of a sexual nature at school, including the fondling or touching of private
parts of the victim’s body; participation in the gossiping or spreading of false rumors about the
student’s sexual life; written or verbal statements directed at the victim that would reasonably be
interpreted as a serious threat to force the victim to commit sexual acts or to sexually assault the
victim when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and the reaction
of the intended victim; off-campus dating violence by a student that
adversely affects the victim’s school performance or behavior, attendance, participation in school
functions or extracurricular activities, or makes the victim fearful at school of the assaulting bully;
or the commission of sexual assault, rape, or homicide. Such conduct may also constitute sexual
harassment – also prohibited by Owasso Public Schools.

E. Cyberbullying is bullying that takes place over digital devices like cell phones, computers, and
tablets. Cyberbullying can occur through SMS, Text, and apps, or online in social media, forums,
or gaming where people can view, participate in, or share content. Cyberbullying includes
sending, posting, or sharing negative, harmful, false, or mean content about someone else. It can
also include sharing personal or private information about someone else causing embarrassment
or humiliation. Additional examples include, but are not limited to, sending cruel, vicious and
sometimes threatening messages; using group chats as a way to gang up on one person; posting
mean or untrue statements of classmates online with intent to embarrass them; breaking into an
email account or online profile and sending vicious or embarrassing material to others; engaging
in messaging intended to trick another person into revealing sensitive or personal information
and forwarding that information to others; taking nude or otherwise degrading photos or videos
of a person and sharing that content.

Understanding of and Prevention of Bullying of Students

A. Student and Staff Education and Training

A full copy of this policy will be posted on the district's website and included in all district
handbooks.

All staff will be provided with a copy of the district’s policy on prevention of bullying of
students. All students will have access to the policy in the student handbook and a copy
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of the entire policy is available on request. Owasso Public Schools is committed to
providing appropriate and relevant training to staff regarding identification of behavior
constituting bullying of students and the prevention and management of such conduct.
Students, like staff members, shall participate in an annual education program that sets
out expectations for student behavior and emphasizes an understanding of bullying of
students, the district’s prohibition of such conduct, and the reasons why the conduct is
destructive, unacceptable, and will lead to discipline. Students shall also be informed of
the consequences of bullying conduct toward their peers.

B. Owasso Public Schools’ Safe School Committees

The safe school committee has the responsibility of studying and making recommendations
regarding unsafe conditions, strategies for students to avoid harm at school, student
victimization, crime prevention, school violence, and other issues which interfere with and
adversely affect school safety. With respect to student harassment, intimidation, and bullying, the
safe school committee shall consider and make recommendations regarding professional staff
development needs of faculty and other staff related to methods to decrease student
harassment, intimidation, and bullying and understanding and identifying bullying behaviors. In
addition, the committee shall make recommendations regarding: identification of methods to
encourage the involvement of the community and students in addressing conduct involving
bullying; methods to enhance relationships between students and school staff in order to
strengthen communication; and fashioning of problem-solving teams that include counselors
and/or school psychologists.

In accomplishing its objectives, the committee shall review traditional and accepted
harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention programs utilized by other states, state
agencies, or school districts. (See also policy 1.43)

Student Reporting
Students are encouraged to inform school personnel if they are the victim of or a witness to acts
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The Report and Stop Bullying form is available under the
student tab on each school site’s web page.

Staff Reporting
An important duty of the staff is to report acts or behavior that the employee witnesses that
appear to constitute harassing, intimidating, or bullying. Employees, whether certified or non
certified, shall encourage students who tell them about acts that may constitute intimidation,
harassment, or bullying to complete a report form. For young students, staff members given that
information will need to provide direct assistance to the student.

Staff members who witness such events are to complete reports and to submit them to the
building principal. Staff members who hear of incidents that may, in the staff member’s
judgment, constitute harassment, intimidation, or bullying, are to report all relevant information to
the building principal.

Parental Reporting and Responsibilities
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Parents/guardians will be informed in writing of the district's program to stop bullying. An
administrative response to bullying may involve certain actions to be taken by parents. Parents
will be informed of the program and the means for students to report bullying acts toward them
or other students. They will also be told that to help prevent bullying at school they should
encourage their children to:

1. Report bullying when it occurs;
2. Take advantage of opportunities to talk to their children about bullying;
3. Inform the school immediately by using the Report and Stop Bullying form on the
Owasso Public Schools’ website under the parent tab if they think their child is being
bullied or is bullying other students;
4. Watch for symptoms that their child may be a target of bullying and report those
symptoms; and
5. Cooperate fully with school personnel in identifying and resolving incidents.

Monitoring and Compliance

In order to assist the State Department of Education with compliance efforts pursuant to the
School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq., the district will
identify a Bullying Coordinator who will serve as the district contact responsible for providing
information to the State Board of Education.

A copy of this policy will be submitted to the State Department of Education annually as part of
the school district’s Annual Performance Report.

Disciplinary Measures
In administering discipline, consideration will be given to alternative methods of discipline to
ensure that the most effective discipline is administered in each case. In all disciplinary action,
teachers and administrators will be mindful of the fact that they are dealing with individual
personalities. The faculty may consider consultation with parents to determine the most effective
disciplinary measure.

In considering alternatives of corrective actions, the faculty/administration of the school district
will consider those listed below. However, the school is not limited to these alternative methods,
nor does this list reflect an order or sequence of events to follow in disciplinary actions. The
board of education will rely upon the judgment and discretion of the administrator to determine
the appropriate remedial or corrective action in each instance.

1. Conference with student
2. Conference with parents
3. In-school suspension
4. Detention
5. Referral to counselor
6. Behavioral contract
7. Changing student's seat assignment or class assignment
8. Requiring a student to make financial restitution for damaged property
9. Requiring a student to clean or straighten items or facilities damaged by the student's
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behavior
10. Restriction of privileges
11. Involvement of local authorities
12. Referring student to appropriate social agency
13. Suspension
14. Change of Placement
15. Other appropriate disciplinary action as required and as indicated by the circumstances
which may include, but is not limited to, removal from eligibility to participate or attend
extracurricular activities as well as removal from the privilege of attending or participating
in the graduation ceremony, school dances, prom, prom activities, and/or class trips.

The above consequences will be imposed for any person who commits an act of bullying as well
as any person found to have falsely accused another as a means of retaliation, reprisal, or as a
means of bullying. Strategies will be created to provide counseling or referral to appropriate
services, including guidance, academic intervention, and other protection for students, both
targets and perpetrators, and family members affected by bullying, as necessary.

The school district is not required to provide educational services in the regular school setting
to any student who has been removed from a public school or private school in Oklahoma or
another state by administrative or judicial process for an act of using electronic communication
with the intent to terrify, intimidate or harass, or threaten to inflict injury or physical harm to
faculty or students.

CAFETERIA
BREAKFAST/LUNCH

1. A hot breakfast and lunch program is provided in the cafeteria for the benefit and convenience of
both the student and parent.

2. Students may bring their breakfast or lunch, but they will be required to eat in the cafeteria.

3. Parents may sign their children out for lunch and must sign them back in when they return.

4. Breakfast/Lunch times vary by site.

LUNCH PAYMENTS/CHARGES
Students should have funds in their accounts before they attempt to purchase a meal or a la carte items
on their account. Occasionally, a student may need to “charge” a breakfast or lunch on account; this
means the student’s account is placed in the negative in order to allow for the meal, a la carte items are
not allowed to be charged. For details related to meal balances and charges, please see POLICY 5.49.
Students are only allowed to do this until their account reaches a negative balance of ten dollars
(-$10.00) before money is required to be deposited to pay off the charges and provide for more meals. If
a student has reached a balance of negative ten dollars (-$10.00), and still does not have money to pay
for lunch, he or she will be asked to call home to make arrangements for lunch. Once a student reaches
the maximum negative balance an alternative meal of a Cheese Sandwich, Fruit, and Milk will be
provided for lunch and Toast and fruit juice will be provided for breakfast. Please call your cafeteria
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manager or the child nutrition offices if you find you are in a difficult situation; they may be able to work
with you. Should your child have outstanding charges on the date they are approved for free or reduced
price meals, you are still responsible for paying off those charges. Low balance notices are sent home
with the students at least twice a week. All parents/guardians are encouraged to complete a
free/reduced meal application. If you should need one during the school year, forms are available online
and at the school offices.

MY SCHOOL BUCKS
For your convenience, you may pay with a credit/debit card using the My School Bucks application to
load money on your child’s account. My School Bucks application information can be found on the
Owasso Public Schools website. If you have questions or need further assistance, please call the Child
Nutrition Department at (918)272-8034.

POLICY 5.49

CANCELLATIONS
Announcements about school cancellations will be shared via the district’s social media and will be
broadcast on local radio and television stations.

CELL-PHONES/TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICES
The School District desires to provide a learning environment that is free from distraction.  It is the
student’s responsibility to ensure that all electronic devices are not in use during class hours, unless
directed by the teacher to use them for educational purposes.

Any and all electronic devices, including but not limited to cell phones, smart phones, tablets, laptops,
MP3 players, smart watches, ear buds, or any other type of mobile electronic device, have a reduced
expectation of privacy once they enter any school zone and may be subject to confiscation and/or search
should a school violation be suspected. Possession and/or use of any personal electronic device is a
privilege, not a right, that is extended to the student, which, at the discretion of the school, may be
revoked should circumstances warrant and disciplinary consequences may occur. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on cell phones and
mobile devices. POLICY 1.76 , 5.31

CLOSED CAMPUS
The Owasso 6th, 7th, and 8th Grade Centers are closed at lunch. Students are required to eat lunch on
campus. Students may bring their lunch or purchase the meals provided by the cafeteria. Students will
not be permitted to leave campus during lunch except when they are checked out by a parent/guardian.
If lunch is delivered to a student, please make sure your student knows the lunch is being delivered and
ensure it arrives before lunch starts. Students will not be allowed to have food and/or drink items
delivered to the school by third party vendors.
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DIRECTORY INFORMATION
The school district proposes to designate the following personally identifiable information contained in a
student's education record as "directory information”:

● Student’s Name
● Photograph
● Athletic Information, including height & weight
● Grade Level (i.e., first grade, tenth grade, etc.)
● Participation in officially recognized activities and sports
● Degrees, Honors, & Awards received

Within the first three weeks of each school year, the school district will publish the above list of directory
information it proposes to designate as directory information for the school year. For students enrolling
after the notice is published, the list will be given to the student's parent or the eligible student at the
time and place of enrollment. Parents or eligible students have two weeks following this publication or
notice to advise the school district in writing (a letter to the school superintendent's office) of any or all
of the items they refuse to permit the district to designate as directory information about their student.
POLICY 5.28

DRESS and GROOMING GUIDELINES
The school policies are the result of the cooperative effort of the school board and the administration. It
is understandable that criteria be established to prohibit extreme styles and designs in clothing which
might disrupt the education process or endanger the health and safety of pupils.  The following dress
and grooming policy applies at school, while on school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school
events. The principal and assistant principal have total authority in the interpretation of the dress
code. If situations arise that are not specifically covered in the guidelines, the administration will
interpret the situation in light of the basic intent of the policy and that ruling will be final until such time
that the policy is revised or changed to cover this situation.
D

1. Students will not wear clothes or accessories showing vulgar, profane, or obscene images, words,
or numbers, or anything promoting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or related items. T-shirts designed for
street wear, and school sponsored organization shirts may be worn. Students will not wear
clothing or accessories that display pictures, lettering or numbering that is profane, vulgar,
repulsive or obscene or that advertises or promotes dangerous weapons, tobacco, alcoholic
beverages, beer, drugs, drug-related items or paraphernalia.

2. Midriffs, halter tops, backless dresses, spaghetti strap shirts or dresses, and sleeveless garments
resembling tank tops are not permitted. Midriffs will be covered at all times. Cleavage will be kept
covered at all times. Clothing should not expose or display undergarments.

3. Tights and leggings may be worn
4. Shorts, skirts, dresses, and holes in pants should cover the upper to mid-thighs and should not

expose undergarments.
5. All students are required to wear shoes.No exceptions except for medical reasons.
6. Students will not wear hats, caps, bandanas, stocking caps, or hoodies covering the head while in

the building. Exceptions will be made for religious purposes, medical reasons and/or for special
events.
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7. Costumes and costume accessories are not permitted, except for specified school events or
designated spirit weeks.

8. Writing on clothes, hands, or any other parts of the body is not permitted.

The dress and grooming policy applies to all school activities. The staff and administration believe that
good grooming, cleanliness and neatness are important for a good learning environment. Those who
wear clothes that do not conform to the guidelines will not return to class until proper attire is attained
and discipline may be assigned as deemed appropriate by administration.

DRUGS AND ALCOHOL
1. Illegal and illicit drugs and alcohol

a. Use of illicit drugs and unlawful possession and use of alcohol is wrong and harmful.  A
drug detection dog is used randomly on campus. Students are prohibited from using,
being under the influence of, possessing, furnishing, distributing, selling, conspiring to sell
or possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages,
non-intoxication alcoholic beverages (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), illegal or
illicit drugs (any amount), or other synthetic products used as mood-altering substances at
school, while on school vehicles or at any school-sponsored event.  “Illicit drugs” include
steroids and prescription and over-the-counter medications being used for an abusive
purpose, i.e., when they are not used in compliance with the prescription or directions for
use and are not being used to treat a current health condition of the student.
“Mood-altering substances” include paint, glue, aerosol sprays, and similar substances.
 Violation of this rule will result in imposition of disciplinary measures, which may include
suspension for the remainder of the current semester and the following semester.  The
length of a student suspension for violation of this rule may be shortened in some cases at
the discretion of the building principal provided that:

i. The suspended student completes the school drug and alcohol education program
counseling and

ii. The student is in good academic standing

b. Student violation of this rule which also constitutes illegal conduct will be reported to law
enforcement authorities. Drug testing policies and procedures are available in the nurse’s
office or online at the school’s website.

2. Distribution of Information
a. Information for students and their parents about drug and alcohol counseling and

rehabilitation and reentry programs in this geographic area is available from the principal
at each student’s school.

b. Copies of these rules shall be provided to all students and their parents at the beginning
of each school year.

EARLY DISMISSAL
If it is necessary for a student to leave school before the end of the day, a verified parent/guardian must
come into the office and sign the student out and the student must sign back in upon returning to
school.  Any student leaving campus without checking out through the office will be considered truant.  
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If a student should need an early dismissal with someone other than a parent/guardian, a
parent/guardian must call the office, identify the person and give permission for them to pick up the
student.  In order to maintain student safety, notes cannot be accepted for early dismissals. Early
dismissals do NOT include lunch dismissals. Students checking out for lunch may only be signed out by
those that are previously identified on InfoSnap.  Notes or calls will not be accepted for lunch
dismissals.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
FIRE DRILL PROCEDURES

● Each building is equipped with its own fire alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will know and use the proper exit from anywhere in the school building.
● Students will evacuate the building upon direction.
● Teachers will check rolls once clear of danger.
● Fire Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

TORNADO DRILL PROCEDURES
● Each building is equipped with its own tornado alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will ‘duck and cover’ in areas designated by the building principal.
● Tornado Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

SECURITY DRILLS
● Security drills are practiced on a regular basis.

a. lockdown drills - security threat inside the building
b. lockout drills - security threat outside the building

In the event of an emergency, parents or guardians are encouraged NOT to initially respond to the
school during a crisis. This will allow city and school officials to assess the situation and activate the
school's crisis plan. Should there be an emergency (national, local or school), parents are asked to:

● Cooperate with safety and school officials.
● Wait for notification of how and when to respond. This notification will come via the Owasso

Public School’s communication tools and local media. It is imperative that you refrain from using
cell phones to contact your student as the overload will impair emergency personnel from
performing their duties.

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, CLUBS AND
ORGANIZATIONS
Clubs and other organizations are offered on a voluntary basis.  Wholehearted participation in these
activities is encouraged.  In order to attend practice or participate in an extracurricular activity, a
student must be in attendance three hours on the day of the activity. Failure to be in attendance will
result in the student being withheld from the activity. Students participating in school activities are
subject to eligibility rules. A student who is ineligible shall not be allowed to miss school or be
approved to participate in any school activity, during the school day or after the school day. Academics
come first; passing grades take priority. In the instance where the school activity is a part of a
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performance-based class where participation in the activity is required for a grade, an alternative
assignment may be used as a substitute for the missed school activity. Academic eligibility will be
monitored on a weekly basis per Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Association guidelines. All
students participating in Oklahoma Secondary Schools Athletic Association (OSSAA) sanctioned activities
are subject to all residency requirements. For complete details of these requirements and guidelines, go
to: www.ossaa.com. All clubs are required to maintain a charter or constitution and to function in
accordance with its guidelines.  A student appealing a teacher’s/sponsor’s/coach’s decision cannot
participate in extracurricular activities until the appeal process has been completed.  All students
involved in competitive extracurricular activities will be subject to random drug testing. Parents must
submit a signed consent form before participation. Students are not allowed to participate until the
signed consent form is submitted. A list of organizations is provided on the OPS website.

FERPA
The Board of Education intends to comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
Questions regarding the district policy and FERPA may be directed to the principal at the school site or
the Owasso Public School Education Service Center at 1501 N. Ash, 918-272-5367. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on student Records.
POLICY 5.28

GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM
Our school counseling offices are available to support students in the areas of academic, career, social
and personal issues.   Students should sign up in the counseling office to see a counselor.  The counselor
will send for the student during the day as soon as possible. Crisis situations will be addressed
immediately.  Students, parents and teachers are encouraged to refer individual students to the
counseling staff when they have a concern about the well-being of a particular student.  Referrals for
outside resources are made on an informal basis and are optional for students or parents. Small group
counseling is utilized to address academic issues within the classroom.  Mediation is available to students
who are experiencing conflict with another student that has not reached a level requiring disciplinary
action.  Referrals to local counseling resources are available.

GRADING PRACTICE
● Our schools want to have strong communication with parents about their child’s academic

progress. We take that responsibility seriously.
● Parents have a right to be updated about their child's academic progress and Owasso Public

Schools has provided various tools for that purpose.
● The electronic grade book is available to parents on-line, 24 hours a day, to accommodate a

variety of schedules.
○ A parent will be able to see individual grades for each assignment as well as their child's

average in each subject.
○ We encourage our teachers to take two grades a week in each subject but shorter weeks,

holidays, or special projects may affect that expectation.
○ If there are challenges in accessing grades on-line, the office staff at their child's school is

more than willing to help parents.
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● Regular academic progress will be up to date on PowerSchool and shared with the parents on the
following schedule:

○ Report of Progress (End of 1st Nine Weeks)
○ Report Card (End of 1st Semester) 
○ Report of Progress (End of 3rd Nine Weeks)
○ Report Card (End of 2nd Semester) 

● Classroom teachers will utilize parent conferences to visit face-to-face with parents to discuss
their child's progress.

● Should communication about grades be needed by either the parent or the teacher, that can
happen at any time during the school year.

● Teachers will respond as quickly as possible to parents, but the first priority is always serving the
children in the classroom.  Therefore, it may be the next day before a grading question is
answered. A child's academic success is a team effort between home and school.  We're serving
students together!

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
A total of twenty-three units of credit must be earned during the four years of high school. The specific
requirements for graduation are listed in the secondary course guide. The secondary course guide also
provides information for students and families regarding which courses count for high school credit.
High school credits are earned on a semester basis. A student receives .5 unit of credit for each
semester that he/she receives a passing grade in a given subject for high school credit. See Course Guide

HEALTH SERVICES
The Health Services Department serves our students and schools in a variety of areas. Please see the
health services page on our district website for specific information regarding:

● COVID
● Flu
● Immunizations
● Lice
● Meningitis
● MRSA
● Pink Eye

MEDICATION
Except for provisions allowed in the district Medication Administration Policy, students may not retain
possession of or self-administer any medication.  Student’s requiring medication at school must report
to the School Nurse for appropriate paperwork and storage of medication.  Narcotic medication will not
be stored or administered at school by school personnel. The Medication Administration Policy is
available in the Nurse’s office and on the school website.  Violation of this policy may result in
discipline, including out of school suspension. POLICY 5.01

MENINGITIS INFORMATION
Meningococcal (men-IN-jo-kok-ul) disease is a rare but sometimes fatal disease caused by a bacterium
called Neisseria meningitis. The disease causes either meningitis, severe swelling of the brain and spinal
cord or meningococcemia, a serious infection of the blood.
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Vaccines can prevent many types of meningococcal disease, but not all types. This vaccine is not required
to attend kindergarten through the 12th grade in Oklahoma. However, it is required for students who are
enrolling in colleges and other schools after high school who will live in dormitories or on-campus
student housing. For more information, contact your healthcare provider, local county health
department or visit the National Meningitis Association website at www.nmaus.org. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public School website link for more information about Meningitis. OPS Health
Services/Meningitis

OPEN TRANSFERS
A request for a transfer into this district initiated by or on behalf of a nonresident student will be
approved or denied in accordance with district policy. Priority for space and resources is assigned to
resident students and the children of Owasso Public Schools staff. Please refer to the following Owasso
Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on open transfers. POLICY 5.20

PARENT BILL OF RIGHTS
Owasso Public Schools are in compliance with the Parents’ Bill of Rights. Additional information is
available for parents in the school policy manual on this subject. Parents may submit written requests to
obtain the specific information listed in the Parents’ Bill of Rights law during regular school business
hours by contacting the building principal or the superintendent.
25 O.S. Section 2001

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on Parents Bill of Rights POLICY 1.69

PROHIBITION OF RACE AND SEX DISCRIMINATION
The Board of Education hereby directs that neither the district, nor any employee of the district, shall
teach or include in a course for students or employees the discriminatory principles outlined in policy
5.58. The district hereby designates the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, as the
employee responsible for receiving complaints. Complaints may be submitted online through the district
website. Upon receipt of a complaint, the complainant shall receive notification from the designated
employee that the complaint has been received and whether it will be investigated within ten
(10) days of receipt. POLICY 5.58

PROTECTION OF PUPIL RIGHTS AMENDMENT
(PPRA)
PPRA affords parents certain rights regarding the conduct of surveys, collection, and use of information
for marketing purposes and certain physical exams. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools
Board of Education Policy link for more information on Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment. POLICY
1.38

Parents who believe their rights have been violated may file a complaint with:
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Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue,
SW Washington, D.C. 20202-5920
1-800-872-5327

RESIDENCY
Oklahoma law provides a definition of “residence” for children attending school at 70 O.S. Section 1-113.
If a child is between the ages of five and twenty-one, they are entitled to attend school free of charge in
the district of residence. State law provides that a child’s residence for school purposes is the school
district in which the (1) parents, (2) guardian or (3) person having legal custody of the child holds legal
residence. Children may also establish residency if their attorney-in-fact is a resident of the district.
Owasso Public Schools does not permit students to establish residency based on the affidavit of a person
who has assumed permanent care and custody of the child under Okla. Stat. tit. 70 O.S. Section 1-113.

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on residency POLICY 5.23

SCHEDULE CHANGES
Schedule changes will only be made for the following school board approved reasons:

● To balance the size of classes
● Student is enrolled in a course incorrectly or if prerequisite courses have not been taken.
● Medical conditions warrant a change.
● A schedule change for any reason, other than the above, requires approval from an administrator.

SEARCH AND SEIZURE
The superintendent, principal, teacher, or security personnel of Owasso Public Schools, upon reasonable
suspicion, shall have the authority to detain and search or authorize the search, of any pupil or property
in the possession of the pupil when said pupil is on any school premises, or while in transit under the
authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored or authorized by the school, for
dangerous weapons, controlled dangerous substances, as defined in the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act, intoxicating beverages, low-point beer, as defined by Section 163.2 of Title 37 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, or for missing or stolen property if said property be reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a pupil, a school employee or the school during school activities. The search shall be
conducted by a person of the same sex as the person being searched and shall be witnessed by at least
one other authorized person, said person to be of the same sex if practicable. Students have no
reasonable expectation of privacy rights in the contents of school lockers, desks, and other school
property. Students who drive a vehicle onto school property do so as a privilege afforded them by the
School District and not as a right.

Accordingly, any student who drives a vehicle of any kind to school and parks that vehicle on school
property is deemed to authorize a search of the vehicle by the superintendent, principal, teacher, or
security personnel at any time and for any reason deemed appropriate by the school principal or the
Superintendent of Schools. Any student who refuses to peaceably submit his/her vehicle to a search
when requested to do so may be suspended out of school for such refusal. Please refer to the following

18

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1C7Ji3Es9lW44I5jqVFGRMbFN3UgorB9-/view?usp=sharing


Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on search and seizures.
Oklahoma HB 1634 (2023) allows for the search of shoes and hand and head coverings. POLICY 5.19,
5.29

SEXUAL HARASSMENT
All students, employees, and Board members are strictly prohibited from engaging in any form of sexual
harassment of any student, employee, and applicant for employment, vendor representative, or patron
of the School District.  In the case of a student of the School District, “sexual harassment” is defined as
unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other unwelcome verbal or physical conduct
of a sexual nature by any person towards a student.   Any student engaging in sexual harassment is
subject to any and all disciplinary action which may be imposed under the School District’s Student
Discipline Policy.  Any employee or student who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment or knows
of any student or employee who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment shall immediately report
all such incidents to either the superintendent, assistant superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or
any Board member of the School District.  If a report of an incident needs to be made after normal
school hours, the above-listed individuals may be contacted at home.  It is preferred that all such reports
be made in person or in writing signed by the reporting party.  However, in order to encourage full,
complete, and immediate reporting of such prohibited activities, any person may report such incidents in
writing and anonymously by mailing such reports to the personal attention of any of the
above-designated persons.  All such reports should state the name of the alleged harassing student,
employee, or Board member, the person(s) being harassed, the nature, contacts and extent of the
prohibited activity, the dates of the prohibited activity, and any other information necessary to a full
report and investigation of the matter.  The School District will investigate all reports.

STUDENT DISCIPLINE POLICY
One of the most important phases of a person’s educational development is that of learning proper
behavior, cooperation, respect, and self-discipline.  Without these characteristics, it is difficult for a
person to maintain the proper attitude to develop intellectually.  It is the school’s responsibility as a part
of the total educational process to assist the student in the development of self-discipline.

The following discipline methods may be assigned by the principal or assistant principal for a student
that engages in any of the behaviors listed under the Discipline Code section while at school, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school events:

1. Counseling- May involve the classroom teacher, counselor, or administrator.
2. Removal from class (non-appealable) – Students will be allowed to come to school, but will be

isolated from certain class periods.
3. Detention (non-appealable) – Students will be required to study, complete assignments, or do

other school work during detention.
4. School Service (non-appealable)- School service may be used in lieu of other normally assigned

disciplinary  actions.  Service opportunities may include, but are not limited to cleaning cafeteria
tables, grounds beautification, general cleaning, etc.

5. Alternative In-School Placement (non-appealable)- Students will be allowed to come to school,
but will be isolated or restricted from the main flow of daily routine. School administrators will
decide how many days of in-school placement a student serves based on the severity of the
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offense. In school placement stays will be communicated to the parent or guardian by the school
administrator.

6. Out of School Suspension (appealable)-Students may be suspended out of school as a result of a
major offense, multiple offenses, or repeated offenses.  Length of short-term suspensions may
include 1-10 school days. Length of long-term suspensions will be 11 days or more, up to or
including one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

7. Change of Placement (non-appealable) – Students may receive a change of placement to an
alternative educational setting in lieu of an out-of-school suspension lasting more than 10 days or
up to one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

DISCIPLINE CODE
The principal or assistant principal shall have the authority to assign any of the above disciplinary
options to any student who engages in the following behavior at school, on school grounds, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from, or attending school events:
1. Arson
2. Altering or attempting to alter another individual’s food or beverage
3. Assault (whether physical or verbal) and/or battery
4. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person because of

his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin,
religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic information by making,
transmitting, causing, allowing to be transmitted, broadcasting, publishing, distributing, causing,
or allowing to be broadcast, published or distributed, any message, material, telephonic,
computerized or electronic message.

5. Cheating
6. Conduct that threatens or jeopardizes the safety of others
7. Cutting class or sleeping, eating or refusing to work in class
8. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
9. Extortion
10. Failure to attend assigned detention, alternative school or other disciplinary assignment without

approval
11. Failure to comply with state immunization records
12. False reports or false calls
13. Fighting
14. Forgery, fraud, or embezzlement
15. Gambling
16. Gang related activity or action
17. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, including gestures, written or verbal expression, electronic

communication or physical acts
18. Hazing (whether involving initiations or not) in connection with any school activity, regardless of

location
19. Immorality
20. Inappropriate attire, including violation of dress code
21. Inappropriate behavior or gestures
22. Indecent exposure
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23. Intimidation or harassment because, of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or
identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information, including but not limited to: (a) assault and battery; (b) damage, destruction,
vandalism or defacing any real or personal property; or threatening, by word or act, the acts
identified in (a) or (b)

24. Obscene language
25. Physical or verbal abuse
26. Plagiarism
27. Possession or distribution of a caustic substance
28. Possessing, distributing or viewing obscene materials, including electronic possession,

distribution or viewing (sexting)
29. Possession, without prior authorization, of a wireless telecommunication device
30. Possession, threat or use of a dangerous weapon, replica weapons, toy guns/facsimile and

related instrumentalities (i.e., bullets, shells, gun powder, pellets, etc.)
31. Possession, use, manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, conspiracy to sell, distribute or

possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution, or being under the influence of (a) alcoholic
beverages, low-point beer (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), (b) any mind altering
substance, except for medications taken for legitimate medical purposes pursuant to district
policy, including but not limited to prescription medications for which the individual does not
have a prescription, or medications used outside their intended, therapeutic purpose, (c) paint,
glue, aerosol sprays, salts, incense and other substances which may be used as an intoxicating
substance, or (d) any substance believed or represented to be a prohibited substance, regardless
of its actual content.

32. Possession of illegal and/or drug related paraphernalia
33. Possession or claimed possession of prescription and/or non-prescription medicine while at

school and school related functions without prior district approval
34. Profanity
35. Purchasing, selling and/or attempting to purchase or sell prescription and nonprescription

medicine while at school and school related functions.
36. Sexual or other harassment of individuals including, but not limited to, students, school

employees, patrons.
37. Theft
38. Threatening behavior, including but not limited to gestures, written, verbal, or physical acts, or

electronic communications
39. Truancy
40. Use, possession, distribution or selling tobacco or tobacco related products in any form, including

but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, loose tobacco, rolling papers, chewing tobacco, snuff,
matches, lighters, e-cigarettes, personal vaporizers, electronic nicotine delivery systems, and any
cartridge, container or product designed to be used in conjunction with these delivery systems,
regardless of the nicotine content of the product.

41. Use or possession of missing or stolen property if property is reasonably suspected to have been
taken from a student, a school employee or the school

42. Using racial, religious, ethnic, sexual, gender or disability-related epithets
43. Vandalism
44. Violation of board of education policies, rules or regulations or violation of school rules and

regulations including, but not limited to, disrespect, lingering in restrooms, running in halls,
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bringing unauthorized items to school, inappropriate or unauthorized use of cellular phones or
other electronic media, name calling, destroying or defacing school property

45. Vulgarity
46. Willful damage to school property
47. Willful disobedience of a directive of any school official

In addition, conduct occurring outside of the normal school day or off school property that has a direct
and immediate negative effect on the discipline or educational process or effectiveness of the school,
will also result in disciplinary action. Examples of immediate negative effects include, but are not limited
to, electronic communication, negative reaction by the victim, overt face to face confrontations at school
or school events, etc. Students found in violation of any of the above may receive disciplinary action. Any
student who is determined to have brought a firearm on school grounds under the jurisdiction of the
School District shall be suspended out of school for a period of not less than one calendar year.
Participation in the school’s extracurricular activities is a privilege, not a right.  When a student’s
behavior results in an out-of-school suspension, Change of Placement (COP), or In-School Placement
(ISP), the student immediately (notwithstanding the filing of an appeal) forfeits the privilege of
participating in all extracurricular activities of the school.  In addition, when the principal determines to
impose alternative in-school placement or other correctional measures against a student, the student
will not be permitted to participate in any extracurricular activities offered by the school during the term
of the discipline unless, in the sole judgment of the principal, such participation is appropriate given the
nature of the student’s offense.

DUE PROCESS AND STUDENT SUSPENSIONS
Alternative in-school placement, detention, and similar disciplinary options or correctional measures are
not considered by law to be out-of-school suspension and do not require or involve due process
procedures.

Suspension and Change of Placement Terms

All suspensions and changes of placement will have a definite start and end date. The term may be

reduced if a student performs a specified remedial act if those conditions are agreed to at the time of

the suspension or change of placement. Term lengths will be as consistent as possible between students

considering the nature of the conduct and the previous disciplinary history of the student.

Long-term suspensions and changes of placement are those in excess of ten (10) school days.

Suspensions and changes of placement will not extend beyond the current school semester and

succeeding semester, except in the case of possession of a firearm, in which case a suspension shall be

for a period of not less than one (1) calendar year. Suspensions involving firearms are governed by the

school district's Gun-Free Schools Student Suspension policy.

Short-term suspensions are those suspensions of ten (10) or fewer school days.

Short-Term Suspension Appeals (10 or fewer days)
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A parent or student may appeal the suspension decision to a site committee. The principal shall inform

the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension and the method for appealing. An appeal must

be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within three (3) days(excluding days when

school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the principal does

not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of the

decision, the principal’s suspension decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the parents request to appeal

and that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in

In-House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension.

Long-Term Suspension or Change of Placement Appeals

Site Level - 1st Level of Appeal

A parent or student may appeal the suspension or change of placement decision to a site committee.

The principal shall inform the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension or change of

placement and the method for appealing.

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within five (5) days (excluding

days when school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the

principal does not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in

session) of the decision, the principal’s decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

five (5) days (excluding days when school is not in session)of receiving the parents request to appeal and

that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal, the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in In

House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension or change of placement.

District Level - 2nd Level of Appeal
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In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of the review committee, he/she may appeal

to the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, who will assemble a 5 person committee of

district level administrators.. The request to appeal must be received by the Assistant Superintendent of

Teaching and Learning within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) after the parent

receives the decision from the site-level committee. If the request is not received within this time-frame,

the site-level committee decision is final. In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of

the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, he/she may appeal to the Owasso Board of

Education, within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the decision from the

assistant superintendent.

Board of Education or Designated Hearing Officer - 3rd Level of Appeal

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the superintendent within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) days after the parent/student receives the assistant

superintendent’s decision. If the superintendent does not receive a written appeal within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) of the assistant superintendent’s decision, the assistant

superintendent’s decision is final. If the board receives a timely written appeal request, the board or an

appointed hearing officer, will hear the appeal as soon as possible. This decision is final and

non-appealable.

Board Hearing Procedures

The parent/student will be notified in writing of the date, time and place of the hearing and will have the

right to choose an "open" or "closed" hearing. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate the

work schedule of parents. The following procedures will be followed:

1. The board president or the appointed hearing officer should:

a. Announce that the next agenda item is a suspension or change of placement review

hearing.

b. Ask whether the parent/student wants the hearing to be open to the public or in

executive session. The offer of an open hearing and the response is to be made a part of

the minutes of the meeting. If the parent/student requests a closed hearing, a motion to

go into executive session per their request should be made and voted on.

2. The board president or hearing officer should advise the parent/student:

a. That they are entitled to legal counsel, if they desire it.

b. That the administration will present its witnesses first and that after each witness the

parents or their legal counsel will be given an opportunity to cross-examine.

c. That the parent/student will be given an opportunity to call any relevant witnesses and

present any relevant evidence, subject to cross-examination by the administration’s legal
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counsel.

d. That the board or its hearing officer will consider the evidence and documents and

reach a decision that will be recorded by vote in open session.

e. That the parent/student may ask any questions about the procedure.

3. Administration may call witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

4. Parent/student may call any witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

5. After each witness is presented board members or the hearing officer may ask the witness

questions.

6. Parent/student’s closing statement.

7. Administration's closing statement.

8. Deliberate in private. (If the hearing is not in executive session, the board or its hearing officer

may deliberate in executive session only with permission of the parent/student.)

9. Return to open session and vote. After adopting a motion making certain findings of fact the

board must make a motion to:

a. affirm the suspension;

b. modify the suspension or change of placement (increase or decrease severity of the

suspension or change of placement)

c. revoke the suspension or change of placement. If the hearing is before a hearing officer,

no motions will be required as a part of the hearing process; otherwise, the hearing

officer will have the same obligations as the board when rendering a decision.

Attendance at School Pending Appeal Hearing

Pending an appeal of the student suspension or change of placement, the student will have the right to

attend school under such "in-house" restrictions as the principal deems proper, except that at the

discretion of the principal, the student may be prohibited from attending school pending any appeal

hearing if in the judgment of the principal the student’s continued presence in the building will

constitute an immediate danger to the health or safety of students, school employees, school property,

or would be a substantial disruption of the educational process. The days in “in-house” will not count

toward the days of out of school suspension.

SHORT TERM OUT OF SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (10 or fewer school days)

A short-term out-of-school suspension may be appealed to a committee composed of administrators
and/or teachers.  An appeal to a committee can be requested by letter to the school principal, which
must be received within five (5) calendar days after the principal’s out-of-school suspension decision is
received by the student or his/her parent.  The out-of-school suspension decision will become final and
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non-appealable if a request is not timely submitted.  The decision of the committee shall be final and
non-appealable.
LONG-TERM OUT-OF SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (In excess of 10 School Days)

Method of Appeal to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her Designee: An appeal can be presented by
letter to the Superintendent.  If no appeal is received within (5) calendar days after the principal’s
decision is received by the parent or student, the principal’s out-of-school suspension decision will be
final and non-appealable.  The Superintendent or his/her designee should hold a conference with the
parent or guardian as soon as possible after receipt of the appeal. The conference will be held during
regular school hours, Monday through Friday, with consideration given to the hours of working parents
whenever possible.  At the conference, the Superintendent or his/her designee will read the policy, rule,
or regulation the student is charged with having violated and will briefly outline the conduct on the part
of the student. The parent should be asked by the Superintendent or his/her designee if he/she
understands the rule and the charges against the student.  At the conclusion of the conference, the
Superintendent or his/her designee will state whether he/she will uphold, terminate or modify the
out-of-school suspension.  In all cases the parent will be advised of his/her right to have the suspension
reviewed by the Board of Education.  

Method of Appeal to the Board of Education: An appeal can be requested by letter to the Assistant
Superintendent of Schools or the Clerk of the Board of Education.  If no appeal is received within five (5)
days after the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee is received by the parent or student,
the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee will be final and non-appealable.  The Board will
hear the appeal as soon as possible.  The Board’s decision is final and non-appealable.  The parent and
student will be notified in writing of the date, time, and place of the hearing.  The parent and student
will have the right to an “open” or “closed” hearing, at their option.  Reasonable efforts will be made to
accommodate the work schedule of parents. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board
of Education Policy links for more information on Student suspension and appeals process. POLICY 5.26,
5.57

STUDENT INTERNET USAGE AGREEMENT
As a part of the resources available to students, the district provides internet access at each school site.
The district intends for this resource to be used for educational purposes and not to be used for conduct
which is harmful. Any individual using district resources to engage in electronic or digital
communications has no expectation of privacy. Furthermore, students must be cognizant of the fact that
electronic or digital communications which occur on private equipment are often permanently available
and may be available to school administrators. It is presumed users will comply with district standards
and will honor the district’s policies, rules and regulations. Regarding school internet and computer,
electronic, or digital usage, the following are not permitted.

● Displaying or sharing offensive messages, pictures, or site addresses
● Damaging computers, computer systems, computer networks or computer services
● Violating copyright laws
● Downloading, uploading, or distributing software
● Using obscene language
● Harassing, attacking or insulting others
● Cyberbullying
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For more information please see the Owasso Public School Student Technology Use Agreement.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on Electronic and Digital communication. POLICY 1.76

TARDIES
Being on time to class each hour is required.

● Four minutes are allowed for changing classes. Under normal conditions, this is enough time to
get from one class to another. Students should be in their respective classroom and in their seat
when the tardy bell rings. Disciplinary action will be taken for unexcused tardiness.

● Any student not in their seat at the tardy bell will be considered tardy. First hour tardy students
will be directed to the office for an admit pass.  

● Students arriving to school after 8:00 a.m. will be considered tardy.  Students arriving after 8:10
a.m. will be counted as absent for 1st period. 

● All tardies to school, including those excused by a parent/guardian, will count towards the
semester limit of five. Those tardies that are accompanied with a doctor’s note will be the
exception.

TARDIES TO SCHOOL:
FIRST HOUR TARDIES

● 1 – 4 Tardies per semester: Tardy recorded and staff will encourage timely attendance
● 5 – 8 Tardies per semester: Detention or other consequences may be assigned for each

tardy to school. Parents will be notified with each consequence
● After 9th Tardy in the Semester: Parents will be contacted to attend a parent conference

and other consequences and/or counseling services may be assigned

SECOND-SIXTH HOUR TARDIES
● 1 - 4 Tardies per semesters: Teacher assigned consequences
● 5 - 8 Tardies: Detention or other consequences
● 9 + Tardies: Detention, parent conference, counseling, or other measures

TELEPHONE
Students may receive phone calls in the main office, during class, only for an emergency.  Parents are
asked NOT to call students at school unless it is absolutely necessary.  If it is necessary, the office staff
will take a message and see that it is delivered in a timely manner.  Students may only use the office
phone for the following reasons:

● Emergency situations
● To return a parent/guardian call
● Need lunch or lunch money
● In violation of dress code
● Need transportation
● School activity canceled/time change

* Students are expected to make their plans prior to coming to school
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TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/CHROMEBOOKS
Students are responsible for the textbooks and chromebooks issued to them. Each student will be
expected to pay for any textbooks or chromebooks lost or damaged. The fee for damages varies
depending upon the severity of damage. Lost or damaged textbooks, library books, and chromebooks
will be assessed at replacement value. Parents will be notified by school staff when materials are lost or
damage occurs that results in an expense to parents.

The Student Technology Insurance Program has been established to provide parents the opportunity to
purchase insurance for 1:1 student technology devices. The insurance program is voluntary, but families
are highly encouraged to participate.

TOBACCO POLICY
Students are not allowed to use tobacco or be in possession of tobacco in school buildings, school
vehicles, including buses, or on the school campus. Possession of tobacco will be defined as any form of
tobacco being on a student’s person or in his/her purse, locker, gym bag, or vehicle. Electronic cigarettes
and/or vaping products are not allowed. Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action.

TRANSPORTATION
BICYCLES
The parent should consider the following recommendations:

1. The bicycle should be in good repair and meet all safety standards.
2. The rider should know and observe all traffic laws.
3. Bicycles are to be parked at the bicycle rack upon arriving at school and not ridden again until

school is dismissed.
4. The school will not be held responsible for stolen bikes. We strongly recommend padlocks.
5. Students are to walk their bicycles at all times while on school grounds.

BUSES
Transportation in district-owned buses is furnished to students who reside one and one-half miles or
more from the school. All buses used by the Owasso Schools meet the requirements of the State Board
of Education and operate in compliance with their regulations. All students are expected to regard the
bus as a classroom and conduct themselves appropriately. Safety is stressed at all times.

The driver of the bus is a school official and has the same authority as a classroom teacher over the
students in his/her care. After a student gets on the bus, he/she is under the supervision of the bus
driver and is expected to help him maintain discipline in order to prevent serious accidents. The driver
has authority and is expected to look after the welfare of all students under his/her care. Any student
may be removed from the bus that persists in disobeying regulations. After getting on the bus, no
student is to depart from the bus until it reaches school in the morning or arrives at the designated place
for him/her to leave the bus in the evening, except by special permission from the driver. A note signed
and dated by the parents and a building administrator would be necessary for permission to be given
for the student to ride a different bus than normal.
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RULES FOR BUS RIDERS
1. Bring a note signed by your parent if you are to do anything other than ride your usual bus. The

note is due the day of the change. An unexpected change in afternoon plans must be called in
before 1:45 p.m.

2. Use a safe route in walking to and from the bus stop. Walk facing traffic, if at all possible.
3. Be on time at school bus stops. Avoid running to catch the bus or having the bus wait for you.
4. Always use the handrail when getting on or off the school bus.
5. Be seated immediately.
6. Keep the aisle clear.
7. Keep all parts of your body inside the bus at all times.
8. Do not throw things out of the school bus windows.
9. Do not eat or drink while on the school bus.
10. Do not be loud or boisterous.
11. Absolutely no distracting behavior is allowed on the school bus.
12. Complete silence at railroad crossings is needed.
13. When unloading to cross the street, always walk to the front of the bus and wait for the driver to

motion you across the street.
14. Do not walk behind the school bus when it is loading and unloading.
15. Do not open or close the school bus doors.

WALKERS AND CAR RIDERS
1. Walkers and car riders should NOT arrive before 7:10 a.m.
2. Parents of walkers should advise their children not to accept rides from strangers.
3. It is best if students who are walking to school have a definite route, agreed upon by parents, and

children to follow to and from school. Students should use the designated crosswalk and obey the
directives of the crossing guard.

4. Parents should not leave their children at a school outside of school hours.
5. After school, all walkers students must go home and stay away from all school campuses. They

cannot meet and or visit at other school sites, unless attending an authorized school activity.

TRUANCY
A truancy occurs when a student is absent without parents’ knowledge or approval, or a student is not in
his/her assigned area during the designated time.  The policy for truancy is as follows:

1. First Offense: A student who is truant one, two, or three hours will receive two hours of detention
for every hour or partial hour missed.  A student truant more than three hours will receive
alternative in-school placement.

2. Repeat Offenses: Alternative in-school placement or additional consequences

VALUABLE PROPERTY
We encourage students to leave valuable items at home.  If a student chooses to bring a valuable item(s)
to school, the student does so at his/her own risk.  
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VISITORS
All visitors must sign in and out in the main office, provide identification, and are required to use our
school identification process. All visitors must wear a visible visitor’s badge/sticker. Student visitors are
not permitted on campus.  A parent needing to see his/her child during the school day should report to
the main office.  Should anyone other than a parent request to see a student, the parent will be notified
in order to grant permission.  Visitors can be asked to leave by administrators at any time.  Visitation
privileges can and will be revoked if deemed necessary by administrators and SRO’s. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on visitors. POLICY,
1.44

WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL
Parents who wish to withdraw their children must follow these steps:

● Parents should notify the office prior to the student’s last day.
● Parents should complete all necessary paperwork to document the withdrawal.
● Fines must be paid and school property returned.
● In case of extenuating circumstances and the student is unable to follow this procedure, please

contact the school administration.
● Grades and records will be sent to the student’s new school, upon their request.

Approved by Board the Board of Education on 7/17/23
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NONDISCRIMINATION

There will be no discrimination in the district because of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information in its programs, services, activities and employment. The district also provides equal access to the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following people have been
designated to handle inquiries regarding the district’s non- discrimination policies * Section 504/Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on disability) *
Director of Special Services Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8021 * Title VI of the Civil Rights Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on race, color and national
origin) * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Title IX Coordinator
(for questions or complaints based on sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity)

Athletic Director Owasso Public Schools 12901 E. 86th St. N., Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1867 * Age Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on age) * Executive Director of Elementary Student
Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Any individual, who has experienced some other form of discrimination,
including discrimination not listed above, may contact: * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso,
OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Outside Assistance may be obtained from: * U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights One Petticoat Lane 1010 Walnut Street, Suite 320 Kansas City, MO 64106 (816)
268-0550 (816) 268-0599 (Fax) (877) 521-2172 (TTY) E-mail: OCR.KansasCity@ed.gov

Policy 1.22a

The goal of this handbook is to inform parents and students of school guidelines. In addition, a goal of
this handbook and all school rules is to help foster fully capable, independent, young adults. We know
that goal requires the support of parents, and we welcome that partnership.
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ARRIVAL AT SCHOOL
Students should not arrive at school until after 7:10 a.m. The building will not be open before then.
Students should report to specified areas.  Classes begin at 8:00 a.m. and end at 2:45 p.m.  Once at
school, students may not leave campus unless checked out by a parent/guardian.

ATTENDANCE MATTERS
Encouraging regular attendance is one of the most powerful ways you can prepare your child for success
in school. When school attendance is a priority, children get better grades, develop healthy life habits,
avoid dangerous behaviors and have a better chance of graduating high school. When students are
absent for fewer days, their grades and reading skills often improve. Students who attend school
regularly also feel more connected to their community, develop important social skills and friendships,
and are significantly more likely to graduate from high school, setting them up for a strong future.
Regular attendance at school is required by state law and encouraged by the Owasso Public School
District. Under school law, parents are responsible for their child’s attendance until graduation from high
school or the age of 18.

When students are absent just two days per month - even when the absences are excused - it can have a
negative impact. This adds up to being absent 18 times during the year, which is considered chronically
absent. Over the course of a student’s school career, this is equal to 234 days, which is almost 1 ½ years
of school missed.

As a parent, you can prepare your child for a lifetime of success by making regular school attendance a
priority.  By figuring out the reasons for your child’s absences, whether they’re physical or emotional,
and taking advantage of support services, such as free tutoring, student mentoring, and after school
activities, we can partner with you to set your child on the path to success. POLICY 5.03

ATTENDANCE PROCEDURES/POLICY
1. Anytime a student is absent from school, please call the proper attendance office each day

he/she is absent: Notes will not be accepted.
1. OHS Seniors: 918.272.8092
2. OHS Juniors: 918.272.8094
3. OHS Sophomores: 918.274.3031
4. OHS Freshmen: 918.274.3033

2. The student must report to the attendance office, make contact with a parent to clear the
absence, and receive an admit slip to class.  These steps must be completed before 3:00 p.m.
Consequences may be assigned for any uncleared absences.  The absence is considered
unexcused until a parental or guardian contacts is made the attendance office.

3. If an absence is anticipated, please clear the absence ahead of time with the teachers and
attendance office.  Parents who will be out of town and unable to contact the attendance office
in case their student is absent must contact the attendance office before leaving town and
designate the person/persons responsible for clearing their student’s absence while they are
unavailable.

4. There are two types of absences: excused and unexcused.  School work missed because of an
excused absence is to be made up by the student.  It is the responsibility of the student to check
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with the teachers to see what work was missed and when it is due.  A student going on a field trip
or activity trip must check before the trip with his/her teachers for his/her assignments. The
student will receive full credit for the make-up work when it is turned in, on or before the
specified time.   For excused absence a student will receive a day for every day out.  For a school
activity, work is due on the due date or immediately upon return. When a student receives a
truancy, there is to be no make-up work. make-up work may not be provided.

5. In the event of absences occurring due to a chronic or recurring illness, documentation by the
student’s doctor indicating the nature of the chronic or recurring condition is required, per policy
5.03

6. Anytime a student leaves campus after 8:00 a.m., he/she must check out through the attendance
office.  If a student leaves campus without checking out, he/she will be considered truant.

7. Anytime a student arrives after 8:00 a.m., he/she must check in with the attendance office.
Failure to do this will result in a disciplinary action.

8. Anytime a student arrives for first period after 8:10 a.m., it will be counted as an absence for first
hour.

9. Seniors and Juniors may use two days per semester to visit a college or armed service as a school
activity.  An official letter must be turned into the attendance office the day the student returns
to school.

10. A student who does not have a parking permit must be signed out by a parent or guardian.
11. If a student is checked out during 4th hour, lunch is a part of 4th hour, he/she may receive an

absence for 4th hour.
12. The maximum number of days that a student may be absent and still receive credit for the

semester is nine.   The maximum includes BOTH excused and unexcused absences. It does not
include student activities.

13. “A student who is absent from instruction without excuse for ten (10) consecutive days is to be
recorded as absent each day. On day eleven (11), the pupil is to be exited from the roll” Okla.
Admin. Code § 210:10-1-5. Re-enrollment will be required if the student returns to the district.

ATTENDANCE NOTIFICATION
● As student absences accrue, a notification will be sent to inform parents of the number of

absences per class period.
● On the tenth absence in a class, the student will lose credit in that class.  A letter will be mailed

home stating that the student has lost credit, due to attendance.  
● If a student does lose credit, due to attendance, the parents/guardians may submit an appeal to

an assistant principal, within 5 days after the last day of the semester.  A decision will be made by
the attendance appeals committee regarding the outstanding circumstances and determine if
credit will be given for any/all classes.

ATTENDANCE INCENTIVE – SEMESTER TEST EXEMPTIONS
Classes for high school credit may require a semester test worth up to, but no more than 15% of the
course grade. All students are required to take each of their semester finals in the fall semester. Students
may exempt Spring semester finals if they meet the following FULL year requirements.

1. 10 absences for the full year and a 85% or above in both semesters of the class
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The only type of absence that does not count against exemptions is the Student Activity (SA) and College
Visit (CV) absences. Students who are exempt are not required to come to school during the hour of that
final.

BULLYING
Bullying is any pattern of harassment, intimidation, threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or
electronic communication directed towards a student or group of students that results in or is
reasonably perceived as being done with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for
the targeted individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school’s educational mission or the education of any student. Owasso Public Schools strives to ensure a
safe environment for every student. If you have witnessed or received a report of a bullying situation,
please provide information to an administrator, teacher, or counselor so the school and district can take
appropriate action. Students may make a report and all information will be confidential. You have the
right to submit the report anonymously. Visit the Bullying Prevention page on the OPS website for more
guidance, reporting, and resources. Please refer to the Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy
link for more information on Bullying. POLICY 5.13, 5.45

PROHIBITING HARASSMENT, INTIMITDATION AND BULLYING POLICY 5.13

Statement of Legislative Mandate and Purpose

This policy is a result of the legislative mandate and public policy embodied in the School Safety
and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq. (“Act”). The district intends to
comply with the mandates of the Act and expects students to refrain from bullying. Bullying is
expressly forbidden and students who bully are subject to disciplinary consequences as outlined
in the district’s policy on student behavior. Students who bully may also be provided with
assistance to end their unacceptable behavior, and targets of bullies may be provided with
assistance to overcome the negative effects of bullying.

The Owasso Public Schools’ student conduct code prohibits bullying. This regulation further
explains the negative effects of that behavior and seeks to promote strategies for prevention.

Definition of Terms
1. Statutory definition of harassment, intimidation, and bullying:

70 O.S. §24-100.3(c) of the School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act defines the term
bullying,” as including, but not limited to a pattern of harassment, intimidation,
threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or electronic communication, directed toward
a student or group of students that results in or is reasonably perceived as being done
with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for the targeted
individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school's educational mission or the education of any student that a reasonable person
should recognize will:

A. Harm another student;
B. Damage another student’s property;
C. Place another student in reasonable fear or harm to the student’s property, or
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D. Insult or demean any student or group of students in such a way as to disrupt or
interfere with the school’s educational mission or the education of a student.

2. The “Reasonable Person” Standard
In determining what a “reasonable person” should recognize as an act of placing a
student in “reasonable” fear or harm, staff will determine “reasonableness” not from only
the point of view of a mature adult, but also from the point of view of an immature child of
the age of the intended victim along with, but not limited to, consideration of special
emotional, physical, or mental needs of the particular child; personality or physical
characteristics, or history that might cause the child to be particularly sensitive to efforts
by a bully to humiliate, embarrass, or lower the self esteem of the victim; and the
discipline history, personality of, and physical characteristics of the individual alleged to
have engaged in the prohibited behavior.

3. General Display of Bullying Acts
Bullying for purposes of this section of the regulation, includes harassment and intimidation, and
vice versa. According to experts in the field, bullying in general is the exploitation of a less
powerful person by an individual taking unfair advantage of that person, which is repeated over
time, and which inflicts a negative effect on the victim. The seriousness of a bullying act depends
on the harm inflicted upon the victim and the frequency of the offensive acts. Power may be, but
is not limited to, physical strength, social skill, verbal ability, or other characteristics. Bullying acts
by students have been described in several different categories.

A. Physical Bullying includes harm or threatened harm to another’s body or property, including,
but not limited to, what would reasonably be foreseen as a serious expression of intent to inflict
physical harm or property damage through verbal or written speech or gestures directed at the
student-victim, when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and
the reaction of the intended victim. Common acts include tripping, hitting, pushing, pinching,
pulling hair, kicking, biting, starting fights, daring others to fight, stealing or destroying property,
extortion, assaults with a weapon, other violent acts, and homicide.

B. Emotional Bullying includes the intentional infliction of harm to another's self-esteem,
including but not limited to insulting or profane remarks, insulting or profane gestures, or
harassing and frightening statement, when such events are considered in light of the surrounding
facts, the history of the students involved, and age, maturity, and special characteristics of the
students.

C. Social Bullying includes harm to another’s group acceptance, including but not limited to, harm
resulting from intentionally gossiping about another student or intentionally spreading negative
rumors about another student that results in the victim being excluded from a school activity or
student group; the intentional planning and/or implementation of acts or statements that inflict
public humiliation upon a student; the intentional undermining of current relationships of the
victim-student through the spreading of untrue gossip or rumors designed to humiliate or
embarrass the student; the use of gossip, rumors, or humiliating acts designed to deprive the
student of awards, recognition, or involvement in school activities; the false or malicious
spreading of an untrue statement that exposes the victim to contempt or
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ridicule or deprives the victim of the confidence and respect of student peers; or the making of
false statements to others that the student has committed a crime, or has an infectious,
contagious, or loathsome disease, or similar egregious representations.

D. Sexual Bullying includes harm to another resulting from but not limited to, making unwelcome
sexual comments about the student, making vulgar, profane, or lewd comments or drawings or
graffiti about the victim; directing vulgar, profane, or lewd gestures toward the victim;
committing physical acts of a sexual nature at school, including the fondling or touching of private
parts of the victim’s body; participation in the gossiping or spreading of false rumors about the
student’s sexual life; written or verbal statements directed at the victim that would reasonably be
interpreted as a serious threat to force the victim to commit sexual acts or to sexually assault the
victim when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was made and the reaction
of the intended victim; off-campus dating violence by a student that
adversely affects the victim’s school performance or behavior, attendance, participation in school
functions or extracurricular activities, or makes the victim fearful at school of the assaulting bully;
or the commission of sexual assault, rape, or homicide. Such conduct may also constitute sexual
harassment – also prohibited by Owasso Public Schools.

E. Cyberbullying is bullying that takes place over digital devices like cell phones, computers, and
tablets. Cyberbullying can occur through SMS, Text, and apps, or online in social media, forums,
or gaming where people can view, participate in, or share content. Cyberbullying includes
sending, posting, or sharing negative, harmful, false, or mean content about someone else. It can
also include sharing personal or private information about someone else causing embarrassment
or humiliation. Additional examples include, but are not limited to, sending cruel, vicious and
sometimes threatening messages; using group chats as a way to gang up on one person; posting
mean or untrue statements of classmates online with intent to embarrass them; breaking into an
email account or online profile and sending vicious or embarrassing material to others; engaging
in messaging intended to trick another person into revealing sensitive or personal information
and forwarding that information to others; taking nude or otherwise degrading photos or videos
of a person and sharing that content.

Understanding of and Prevention of Bullying of Students

A. Student and Staff Education and Training

A full copy of this policy will be posted on the district's website and included in all district
handbooks.

All staff will be provided with a copy of the district’s policy on prevention of bullying of
students. All students will have access to the policy in the student handbook and a copy
of the entire policy is available on request. Owasso Public Schools is committed to
providing appropriate and relevant training to staff regarding identification of behavior
constituting bullying of students and the prevention and management of such conduct.
Students, like staff members, shall participate in an annual education program that sets
out expectations for student behavior and emphasizes an understanding of bullying of
students, the district’s prohibition of such conduct, and the reasons why the conduct is

8



destructive, unacceptable, and will lead to discipline. Students shall also be informed of
the consequences of bullying conduct toward their peers.

B. Owasso Public Schools’ Safe School Committees

The safe school committee has the responsibility of studying and making recommendations
regarding unsafe conditions, strategies for students to avoid harm at school, student
victimization, crime prevention, school violence, and other issues which interfere with and
adversely affect school safety. With respect to student harrassment, intimidation, and bullying,
the safe school committee shall consider and make recommendations regarding professional staff
development needs of faculty and other staff related to methods to decrease student
harassment, intimidation, and bullying and understanding and identifying bullying behaviors. In
addition, the committee shall make recommendations regarding: identification of methods to
encourage the involvement of the community and students in addressing conduct involving
bullying; methods to enhance relationships between students and school staff in order to
strengthen communication; and fashioning of problem-solving teams that include counselors
and/or school psychologists.

In accomplishing its objectives, the committee shall review traditional and accepted
harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention programs utilized by other states, state
agencies, or school districts. (See also policy 1.43)

Student Reporting
Students are encouraged to inform school personnel if they are the victim of or a witness to acts
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The Report and Stop Bullying form is available under the
student tab on each school site’s webpage.

Staff Reporting
An important duty of the staff is to report acts or behavior that the employee witnesses that
appear to constitute harassing, intimidating, or bullying. Employees, whether certified or non
certified, shall encourage students who tell them about acts that may constitute intimidation,
harassment, or bullying to complete a report form. For young students, staff members given that
information will need to provide direct assistance to the student.

Staff members who witness such events are to complete reports and to submit them to the
building principal. Staff members who hear of incidents that may, in the staff member’s
judgment, constitute harassment, intimidation, or bullying, are to report all relevant information to
the building principal.

Parental Reporting and Responsibilities
Parents/guardians will be informed in writing of the district's program to stop bullying. An
administrative response to bullying may involve certain actions to be taken by parents. Parents
will be informed of the program and the means for students to report bullying acts toward them
or other students. They will also be told that to help prevent bullying at school they should
encourage their children to:

1. Report bullying when it occurs;
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2. Take advantage of opportunities to talk to their children about bullying;
3. Inform the school immediately by using the Report and Stop Bullying form on the
Owasso Public Schools’ website under the parent tab if they think their child is being
bullied or is bullying other students;
4. Watch for symptoms that their child may be a target of bullying and report those
symptoms; and
5. Cooperate fully with school personnel in identifying and resolving incidents.

Monitoring and Compliance

In order to assist the State Department of Education with compliance efforts pursuant to the
School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq., the district will
identify a Bullying Coordinator who will serve as the district contact responsible for providing
information to the State Board of Education.

A copy of this policy will be submitted to the State Department of Education annually as part of
the school district’s Annual Performance Report.

Disciplinary Measures
In administering discipline, consideration will be given to alternative methods of discipline to
ensure that the most effective discipline is administered in each case. In all disciplinary action,
teachers and administrators will be mindful of the fact that they are dealing with individual
personalities. The faculty may consider consultation with parents to determine the most effective
disciplinary measure.

In considering alternatives of corrective actions, the faculty/administration of the school district
will consider those listed below. However, the school is not limited to these alternative methods,
nor does this list reflect an order or sequence of events to follow in disciplinary actions. The
board of education will rely upon the judgment and discretion of the administrator to determine
the appropriate remedial or corrective action in each instance.

1. Conference with student
2. Conference with parents
3. In-school suspension
4. Detention
5. Referral to counselor
6. Behavioral contract
7. Changing student's seat assignment or class assignment
8. Requiring a student to make financial restitution for damaged property
9. Requiring a student to clean or straighten items or facilities damaged by the student's
behavior
10. Restriction of privileges
11. Involvement of local authorities
12. Referring student to appropriate social agency
13. Suspension
14. Change of Placement
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15. Other appropriate disciplinary action as required and as indicated by the circumstances
which may include, but is not limited to, removal from eligibility to participate or attend
extracurricular activities as well as removal from the privilege of attending or participating
in the graduation ceremony, school dances, prom, prom activities, and/or class trips.

The above consequences will be imposed for any person who commits an act of bullying as well
as any person found to have falsely accused another as a means of retaliation, reprisal, or as a
means of bullying. Strategies will be created to provide counseling or referral to appropriate
services, including guidance, academic intervention, and other protection for students, both
targets and perpetrators, and family members affected by bullying, as necessary.

The school district is not required to provide educational services in the regular school setting
to any student who has been removed from a public school or private school in Oklahoma or
another state by administrative or judicial process for an act of using electronic communication
with the intent to terrify, intimidate or harass, or threaten to inflict injury or physical harm to
faculty or students.

CAFETERIA
BREAKFAST/LUNCH

1. A hot breakfast and lunch program is provided in the cafeteria for the benefit and convenience of
both the student and parent.

2. Students may bring their breakfast or lunch, but they will be required to eat in the cafeteria.

3. Breakfast/Lunch times vary by site.

LUNCH PAYMENTS/CHARGES
Students should have funds in their accounts before they attempt to purchase a meal or a la carte items
on their account. Occasionally, a student may need to “charge” a breakfast or lunch on account; this
means the student’s account is placed in the negative in order to allow for the meal, a la carte items are
not allowed to be charged. For details related to meal balances and charges, please see POLICY 5.49.
Students are only allowed to do this until their account reaches a negative balance of ten dollars
(-$10.00) before money is required to be deposited to pay off the charges and provide for more meals. If
a student has reached a balance of negative ten dollars (-$10.00), and still does not have money to pay
for lunch, he or she will be asked to call home to make arrangements for lunch. Once a student reaches
the maximum negative balance an alternative meal of a Cheese Sandwich, Fruit, and Milk will be
provided for lunch and Toast and fruit juice will be provided for breakfast. Please call your cafeteria
manager or the child nutrition offices if you find you are in a difficult situation; they may be able to work
with you. Should your child have outstanding charges on the date they are approved for free or reduced
price meals, you are still responsible for paying off those charges. Low balance notices are sent home
with the students at least twice a week. All parents/guardians are encouraged to complete a
free/reduced meal application. If you should need one during the school year, forms are available online
and at the school offices.
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MY SCHOOL BUCKS
For your convenience, you may pay with a credit/debit card using the My School Bucks application to
load money on your child’s account. My School Bucks application information can be found on the
Owasso Public Schools website. If you have questions or need further assistance, please call the Child
Nutrition Department at (918)272-8034.

POLICY 5.49

CANCELLATIONS
Announcements about school cancellations will be shared via the district’s social media and will be
broadcast on local radio and television stations.

CARE OF SCHOOL PROPERTY
It is essential that a wholesome respect for public property be fostered.  Students who damage or
destroy school property shall be required to make complete restitution.  Other disciplinary action may be
taken to ensure school facilities are appropriately maintained.

CELL-PHONES/TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICES
The School District desires to provide a learning environment that is free from distraction.  It is the
student’s responsibility to ensure that all electronic devices are not in use during class hours, unless
directed by the teacher to use them for educational purposes. Any and all electronic devices, including
but not limited to cell phones, smart phones, tablets, laptops, MP3 players, smart watches, ear buds, or
any other type of mobile electronic device, have a reduced expectation of privacy once they enter any
school zone and may be subject to confiscation and/or search should a school violation be suspected.
Possession and/or use of any personal electronic device is a privilege, not a right, that is extended to the
student, which, at the discretion of the school, may be revoked should circumstances warrant and
disciplinary consequences may occur. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of
Education Policy link for more information on cell phones and mobile devices. POLICY 1.76 , 5.31

CLOSED CAMPUS POLICY
The campus at Owasso High School will be closed from the time a student arrives on campus until the
end of the school day. The parking lot will be off-limits to students during this time.  There are seven
reasons for a student to be in the school parking lot during the day. Those reasons include:

1. Students Arriving Late to School.  These students will report directly to the attendance office to
check in.  They will receive an admit and proceed to class.

2. Students With an Early Dismissal.  These students must have an early dismissal pass signed by
the attendance office.

3. Students Arriving from Morning Tech.  These students must have their Tulsa Technology Center
ID.

4. Students Leaving for Afternoon Tech.  These students must have their Tulsa Technology Center
ID.
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5. Students Involved in Sixth Hour Athletics.  These students may leave campus to report to their
practice areas. If the practice area is on the HS campus students are not allowed to move their
vehicles.

6. Students Involved in Concurrent Enrollment.  These students may arrive late or leave early due
to their concurrent schedule.

7. Students Involved in Career Connections Program (Internship). These students may arrive late or
leave early due to their internship schedules.

Students are not permitted to arrive on campus and leave without permission. Likewise, students are not
permitted to leave campus and return while waiting for their bus. Any other student in the parking lot
during the school day will be in violation of the Closed Campus Policy. Whether the student has actually
left the campus or not is irrelevant. Violation of this rule will be documented and disciplined.

CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT
Students interested in earning college credit while in high school should visit with the OHS college and
career counselor. POLICY 5.35

DELIVERIES
Deliveries of items to students by parents/guardians can be brought to the main office with students

either being called down to the office or items being delivered to students. Parents/guardians may be

asked for their ID to confirm their relationship with the student. Students will not be allowed to have

food and/or drink items delivered to the school by third party vendors.

DIRECTORY INFORMATION
The school district proposes to designate the following personally identifiable information contained in a
student's education record as "directory information”:

● Student’s Name
● Photograph
● Athletic Information, including height and weight
● Grade Level (i.e., first grade, tenth grade, etc.)
● Participation in officially recognized activities and sports
● Degrees, Honors, & Awards received

Within the first three weeks of each school year, the school district will publish the above list of directory
information it proposes to designate as directory information for the school year. For students enrolling
after the notice is published, the list will be given to the student's parent or the eligible student at the
time and place of enrollment. Parents or eligible students have two weeks following this publication or
notice to advise the school district in writing (a letter to the school superintendent's office) of any or all
of the items they refuse to permit the district to designate as directory information about their student.
POLICY 5.28

DRESS AND GROOMING POLICIES
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The school policies are the result of the cooperative effort of the school board and the administration. It
is understandable that criteria be established to prohibit extreme styles and designs in clothing which
might disrupt the education process or endanger the health and safety of pupils.  The following dress
and grooming policy applies at school, while on school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school
events.

1. Students will not wear clothing or accessories that display pictures, lettering, or numbering that
is profane, vulgar, repulsive, obscene, or that advertises or promotes dangerous weapons,
tobacco, alcoholic beverages, low-point beer, drugs, drug related items, or paraphernalia.
Students will not wear clothes or accessories showing vulgar, profane, or obscene images, words,
or numbers, or anything promoting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or related items.

2. Midriffs, halter tops, backless dresses, and sleeveless garments resembling tank tops are not
permitted. Clothing should not expose or display undergarments.

3. Shorts, skirts, dresses, and holes in pants should cover the upper to mid-thighs and should not
expose undergarments.

4. All students are required to wear shoes. No exceptions except for medical reasons.
5. Students will not wear hats, caps, stocking caps, or hoodies covering the head while in the

building. No exceptions except for medical reasons. Any item that obscures the eyes, face or ears
that creates a distraction or is a safety issue must not be worn. Exceptions to the rule can be
made for medical or religious reasons upon administrative approval.

6. Costumes and costume accessories are not permitted, except for specified school events or
designated spirit weeks.

7. Facial and body piercings that disrupt the educational process or endanger the health and safety
of students will not be permitted.

The dress and grooming policy applies to all school activities. The staff and administration believe that
good grooming, cleanliness and neatness are important for a good learning environment. Those who
wear clothes that do not conform to the guidelines will not return to class until proper attire is attained
and discipline may be assigned as deemed appropriate by administration. The assistant principal and
principal will have total authority in interpreting the dress code to all students. If there are situations
that arise that are not specifically covered in this code, the administrator in charge will interpret the
situation in light of the basic intent of this policy, and that ruling will be final until such time that the
policy is revised or changed to cover that situation.

DRUGS AND ALCOHOL
Use of illicit drugs and unlawful possession and use of alcohol is wrong and harmful.  A drug detection
dog is used randomly on campus. Students are prohibited from using, being under the influence of,
possessing, furnishing, distributing, selling, conspiring to sell or possess or being in the chain of sale or
distribution of alcoholic beverages, non-intoxication alcoholic beverages (as defined by Oklahoma law,
i.e., 3.2 beer), illegal or illicit drugs (any amount), or other synthetic products used as mood-altering
substances at school, while on school vehicles or at any school-sponsored event.  “Illicit drugs” include
steroids, prescription and over-the-counter medications, marijuana, THC, and cannabis when they are
not used in compliance with the prescription or directions for use and are not being used to treat a
current health condition of the student. “Mood-altering substances” include paint, glue, aerosol sprays,
and similar substances.  Violation of this rule will result in disciplinary measures, which may include
suspension and/or change of placement for the remainder of the current semester and the following
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semester.  The length of a student suspension and/or change of placement for violation of this rule may
be shortened in some cases at the discretion of the building principal provided that:

a. The student completes the school drug and alcohol education program counseling and
b. The student is in good academic standing

Students in violation of this rule which also constitutes illegal conduct will be reported to law
enforcement authorities. Drug testing policies and procedures are available in the nurse’s office or online
at the school’s website. Information for students and their parents about drug and alcohol counseling
and rehabilitation and reentry programs in this geographic area is available from the principal at each
student’s school.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
FIRE DRILL PROCEDURES

● Each building is equipped with its own fire alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will know and use the proper exit from anywhere in the school building.
● Students will evacuate the building upon direction.
● Teachers will check rolls once clear of danger.
● Fire Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

TORNADO DRILL PROCEDURES
● Each building is equipped with its own tornado alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will ‘duck and cover’ in areas designated by the building principal.
● Tornado Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

SECURITY DRILLS
● Security drills are practiced on a regular basis.

a. lockdown drills - security threat inside the building
b. lockout drills - security threat outside the building

In the event of an emergency, parents or guardians are encouraged NOT to initially respond to the
school during a crisis. This will allow city and school officials to assess the situation and activate the
school's crisis plan. Should there be an emergency (national, local or school), parents are asked to:

● Cooperate with safety and school officials.
● Wait for notification of how and when to respond. This notification will come via the Owasso

Public School’s communication tools and local media. It is imperative that you refrain from using
cell phones to contact your student as the overload will impair emergency personnel from
performing their duties.

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, CLUBS AND
ORGANIZATIONS
Clubs and other organizations are offered on a voluntary basis.  Wholehearted participation in these
activities is encouraged.  In order to attend practice or participate in an extracurricular activity, a
student must be in attendance three hours on the day of the activity. Failure to be in attendance will
result in the student being withheld from the activity. Students participating in school activities are
subject to eligibility rules. A student who is ineligible shall not be allowed to miss school or be
approved to participate in any school activity, during the school day or after the school day. Academics
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come first; passing grades take priority. In the instance where the school activity is a part of a
performance-based class where participation in the activity is required for a grade, an alternative
assignment may be used as a substitute for the missed school activity. Academic eligibility will be
monitored on a weekly basis per Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Association guidelines. All
students participating in Oklahoma Secondary Schools Athletic Association (OSSAA) sanctioned activities
are subject to all residency requirements. For complete details of these requirements and guidelines, go
to: www.ossaa.com. All clubs are required to maintain a charter or constitution and to function in
accordance with its guidelines.  A student appealing a teacher’s/sponsor’s/coach’s decision cannot
participate in extracurricular activities until the appeal process has been completed.  All students
involved in competitive extracurricular activities will be subject to random drug testing-5.27.
Parents must submit a signed consent form before participation. Students are not allowed to participate
until the signed consent form is submitted. A list of organizations is provided on the OPS website.

FERPA
The Board of Education intends to comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
Questions regarding the district policy and FERPA may be directed to the principal at the school site or
the Owasso Public School Education Service Center at 1501 N. Ash, 918-272-5367. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on student Records.
POLICY 5.28

GRADE CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
To be classified as a sophomore, a student must have earned a minimum of 4.5 units of credit at the
beginning of the school year. To be classified as a junior, a student must have earned a minimum of 9.0
units at the beginning of the school year.  To be classified as a senior, a student must have earned a
minimum of 16.0 units at the beginning of the school year. See Course Guide

GRADING PRACTICE
● Our schools want to have strong communication with parents about their child’s academic

progress. We take that responsibility seriously.
● Parents have a right to be updated about their child's academic progress and Owasso Public

Schools has provided various tools for that purpose.
● The electronic grade book is available to parents on-line, 24 hours a day, to accommodate a

variety of schedules.
○ A parent will be able to see individual grades for each assignment as well as their child's

average in each subject.
○ We encourage our teachers to take two grades a week in each subject but shorter weeks,

holidays, or special projects may affect that expectation.
○ If there are challenges in accessing grades on-line, the office staff at their child's school is

more than willing to help parents.
● Regular academic progress will be up to date on PowerSchool and shared with the parents on the

following schedule:
○ Report of Progress (End of 1st Nine Weeks)
○ Report Card (End of 1st Semester) 
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○ Report of Progress (End of 3rd Nine Weeks)
○ Report Card (End of 2nd Semester) 

● Classroom teachers will utilize parent conferences to visit face-to-face with parents to discuss
their child's progress.

● Should communication about grades be needed by either the parent or the teacher, that can
happen at any time during the school year.

● Teachers will respond as quickly as possible to parents, but the first priority is always serving the
children in the classroom.  Therefore, it may be the next day before a grading question is
answered. A child's academic success is a team effort between home and school.  We're serving
students together!

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
A total of twenty-three units of credit must be earned during the four years of high school. Senate Bill
1792 passed by the Oklahoma Legislature and effective July 1, 2006 requires all students to be
automatically enrolled in the college preparatory graduation plan unless another plan is requested by a
parent/guardian. Selection of the Core Curriculum Plan requires a signed notice from a parent/guardian.​
The specific requirements for the graduation plans are listed in the secondary course guide located on
the Owasso High School webpage. Students must meet all graduation requirements as set forth by the
State Department of Education in order to obtain an Owasso High School diploma. Students must be
within one credit of meeting their graduation requirements in order to participate in commencement
exercises. POLICY 5.34

GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING PROGRAM
The high school guidance and counseling offices are available to support students in the areas of
academic, career, social and personal issues.   Students should sign up in the counseling office to see a
counselor.  The counselor will send for the student during the day as soon as possible. Crisis situations
will be addressed immediately.  Students, parents and teachers are encouraged to refer individual
students to the counseling staff when they have a concern about the well-being of a particular student.
 Referrals for outside resources are made on an informal basis and are optional for students or parents.
Small group counseling is utilized to address academic issues within the classroom.  Mediation is
available to high school students who are experiencing conflict with another student that has not
reached a level requiring disciplinary action.  Referrals to local resources are available for
pregnant/parenting teens to provide health education regarding maternal/child needs.  Tobacco
education and group counseling is available for students who have expressed concerns regarding
substance use issues. Conflict resolution training is available to high school students who have violated
Owasso High School’s policy regarding threatening behavior and/or bullying for the first time.

HEALTH SERVICES
The Health Services Department serves our students and schools in a variety of areas. Please see the
health services page on our district website for specific information regarding:

● COVID
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● Flu
● Immunizations
● Lice
● Meningitis
● MRSA
● Pink Eye

MEDICATION
Except for provisions allowed in the district Medication Administration Policy, students may not retain
possession of or self-administer any medication.  Student’s requiring medication at school must report
to the School Nurse for appropriate paperwork and storage of medication.  Narcotic medication will not
be stored or administered at school by school personnel. The Medication Administration Policy is
available in the Nurse’s office and on the school website.  Violation of this policy may result in
discipline, including out of school suspension. POLICY 5.01

MENINGITIS INFORMATION
Meningococcal (men-IN-jo-kok-ul) disease is a rare but sometimes fatal disease caused by a bacterium
called Neisseria meningitis. The disease causes either meningitis, severe swelling of the brain and spinal
cord or meningococcemia, a serious infection of the blood. Vaccines can prevent many types of
meningococcal disease, but not all types. This vaccine is not required to attend kindergarten through the
12th grade in Oklahoma. However, it is required for students who are enrolling in colleges and other
schools after high school who will live in dormitories or on-campus student housing. For more
information, contact your healthcare provider, local county health department or visit the National
Meningitis Association website at www.nmaus.org. Please refer to the following Owasso Public School
website link for more information about Meningitis. OPS Health Services/Meningitis

LIBRARY MEDIA CENTER
The mission for Owasso Libraries is to provide an opportunity for students and staff to become effective
users of ideas and information, to encourage the enjoyment of reading, and to promote life-long
learning.

The OHS Library Media Centers have a comprehensive online card catalog, the internet, online
subscriptions, periodicals, and a collection of thousands of books.

● The OHS East and OHS West Library Media Centers are open Monday through Friday from 7:40
a.m. until 3:00 p.m.  You are welcome to use the library for study groups, individual study, to
read, or to browse the various sections in the library.

● You must have your current ID to check books out from the library.
● Books are checked out for a two-week time period.  Students may renew books, if they have the

book(s) with them, unless a reserve has been placed on the books.  Reference books are not
checked out.

MAKE-UP WORK
There are two types of absences: excused and unexcused.  School work missed because of an excused
absence is to be made up by the student.  It is the responsibility of the student to check with the
teachers to see what work was missed and when it is due.  A student going on a field trip, an activity trip,
or vacation must check before the trip with his/her teachers for his/her assignments.  The student will
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receive up to full credit for the make-up work when it is turned in, on or before the specified time.   For
excused absence a student will receive a day for every day out.  For a school activity, work is due on the
due date or immediately upon return. When a student receives a truancy, there is to be no make-up
work.
POLICY 5.03

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES
Motor vehicle registration fees support the cost of security and maintenance of the parking lots and
drives.  For the security and well-being of our students and staff, vehicles driven to school must be
registered and display the appropriate permit on the rear view mirror.
Parking Permit Fee: $25

Parking in a No-Parking Zone, Teacher Designated Parking, Handicapped Zone
$20 fine

Improper/Reckless Driving
$20 (improper) $30 (reckless) fine

No Parking Permit
$20 fine plus permit fee, if applicable

● Students must make arrangements for paying fines with the grade-level principal.  Failure to do
so may result in the loss of driving privileges for a specified time period or other disciplinary
action.

● Students who acquire four tickets in a year will lose their driving privileges for a specified period
of time.

● Parking is a privilege and any unsafe operation or violation may result in revocation of parking
privileges.

● Multiple offenses can but are not limited to vehicles being towed and parking privileges being
revoked.

MOTOR VEHICLE REGULATIONS AND PENALTIES
1. All motor vehicles driven to school by students must be properly registered.
2. All students must obey the 10 MPH campus speed limit and Oklahoma traffic laws when

operating a motor vehicle on campus.
3. Vehicles are to be operated in a safe and responsible manner at all times.
4. Student vehicles are to be parked in student-designated areas. Staff parking spaces are

numbered, and students may not park there. All bus loops and entrances must be kept clear for
buses and/or emergency vehicles.

5. In an effort to secure student vehicles, students are not permitted in the parking lots during class
period or between classes. Students who go to the lots without an authorized pass to do so will
be subject to disciplinary action. Please see the information above in regard to the Closed
Campus Policy.
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6. Any student(s) involved in an accident or who has had his/her vehicle tampered with or
vandalized should notify their assistant principal’s office immediately. School Resource Officers
may be utilized to help in these situations.

7. School Resource Officers may be enlisted to help monitor appropriate parking lot behavior.
8. Parking permits must be placed on the rear view mirror for visibility purposes.

OPEN TRANSFERS
A request for a transfer into this district initiated by or on behalf of a nonresident student will be
approved or denied in accordance with district policy. Priority for space and resources is assigned to
resident students and the children of Owasso Public Schools staff. Please refer to the following Owasso
Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on open transfers. POLICY 5.20

PARENT BILL OF RIGHTS
Owasso Public Schools is in compliance with the Parents’ Bill of Rights. Additional information is available
for parents in the school policy manual on this subject. Parents may submit written requests to obtain
the specific information listed in the Parents’ Bill of Rights law during regular school business hours by
contacting the building principal or the superintendent.
25 O.S. Section 2001
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on Parents Bill of Rights POLICY 1.69

PROHIBITION OF RACE AND SEX DISCRIMINATION
The Board of Education hereby directs that neither the district, nor any employee of the district, shall
teach or include in a course for students or employees the discriminatory principles outlined in policy
5.58. The district hereby designates the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, as the
employee responsible for receiving complaints. Complaints may be submitted online through the district
website. Upon receipt of a complaint, the complainant shall receive notification from the designated
employee that the complaint has been received and whether it will be investigated within ten
(10) days of receipt. POLICY 5.58

PROTECTION OF PUPIL RIGHTS (PPRA)
PPRA affords parents certain rights regarding the conduct of surveys, collection, and use of information
for marketing purposes and certain physical exams. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools
Board of Education Policy link for more information on Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment. POLICY
1.38
Parents who believe their rights have been violated may file a complaint with:
Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue, SWWashington, D.C. 20202-5920
1-800-872-5327
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RESIDENCY
Oklahoma law provides a definition of “residence” for children attending school at 70 O.S. Section 1-113.
If a child is between the ages of five and twenty-one, they are entitled to attend school free of charge in
the district of residence. State law provides that a child’s residence for school purposes is the school
district in which the (1) parents, (2) guardian or (3) person having legal custody of the child holds legal
residence. Children may also establish residency if their attorney-in-fact is a resident of the district.
Owasso Public Schools does not permit students to establish residency based on the affidavit of a person
who has assumed permanent care and custody of the child under Okla. Stat. tit. 70 O.S. Section 1-113.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on residency POLICY 5.23

SCHEDULE CHANGES
Circumstances which may warrant a schedule change are as follows:

1. Academic Misplacement
2. Schedule error
3. Adjustment to meet graduation, Oklahoma Promise or NCAA requirements
4. Completion of 1st semester activity (e.g. athletics, marching band)
5. Concurrent enrollment in a college course
6. If a student drops an AP course, they will only enroll in a concurrent or virtual course
7. A schedule change for any reason, other than the above, requires approval from an administrator.

Applications for a requested schedule change may be obtained from a Counselor and must be completed
within the first ten school days at the start of the semester within the timeframe set by the counseling
office .  Criteria for approval or disapproval of a schedule change may include:

1. Academic record
2. Graduation plan
3. Administration Approval
4. Parent conference
5. Availability in a core course

SEARCH AND SEIZURE
The superintendent, principal, teacher, or security personnel of Owasso Public Schools, upon reasonable
suspicion, shall have the authority to detain and search or authorize the search, of any pupil or property
in the possession of the pupil when said pupil is on any school premises, or while in transit under the
authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored or authorized by the school, for
dangerous weapons, controlled dangerous substances, as defined in the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act, intoxicating beverages, low-point beer, as defined by Section 163.2 of Title 37 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, or for missing or stolen property if said property be reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a pupil, a school employee or the school during school activities. The search shall be
conducted by a person of the same sex as the person being searched and shall be witnessed by at least
one other authorized person, said person to be of the same sex if practicable. Students have no
reasonable expectation of privacy rights in the contents of school lockers, desks, and other school
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property. Students who drive a vehicle onto school property do so as a privilege afforded them by the
School District and not as a right. Accordingly, any student who drives a vehicle of any kind to school and
parks that vehicle on school property is deemed to authorize a search of the vehicle by the
superintendent, principal, teacher, or security personnel at any time and for any reason deemed
appropriate by the school principal or the Superintendent of Schools. Any student who refuses to
peaceably submit his/her vehicle to a search when requested to do so may be suspended out of school
and/or Change of Placement for such refusal. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board
of Education Policy link for more information on search and seizures. Oklahoma HB 1634 (2023) allows
for the search of shoes and hand and head coverings. POLICY 5.19, 5.29

SEXUAL HARASSMENT
All students, employees, and Board members are strictly prohibited from engaging in any form of sexual
harassment of any student, employee, and applicant for employment, vendor representative, or patron
of the School District.  In the case of a student of the School District, “sexual harassment” is defined as
unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other unwelcome verbal or physical conduct
of a sexual nature by any person towards a student.   Any student engaging in sexual harassment is
subject to any and all disciplinary action which may be imposed under the School District’s Policy on
Student Behavior.  Any employee or student who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment or knows
of any student or employee who is or has been subjected to sexual harassment shall immediately report
all such incidents to either the superintendent, assistant superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or
any Board member of the School District.  If a report of an incident needs to be made after normal
school hours, the above-listed individuals may be contacted at home.  It is preferred that all such reports
be made in person or in writing signed by the reporting party.  However, in order to encourage full,
complete, and immediate reporting of such prohibited activities, any person may report such incidents in
writing and anonymously by mailing such reports to the personal attention of any of the
above-designated persons.  All such reports should state the name of the alleged harassing student,
employee, or Board member, the person(s) being harassed, the nature, contacts and extent of the
prohibited activity, the dates of the prohibited activity, and any other information necessary to a full
report and investigation of the matter.  The School District will investigate all reports.

STUDENT DISCIPLINE POLICY
One of the most important phases of a person’s educational development is that of learning proper
behavior, cooperation, respect, and self-discipline.  Without these characteristics, it is difficult for a
person to maintain the proper attitude to develop intellectually.  It is the school’s responsibility as a part
of the total educational process to assist the student in the development of self-discipline. POLICY 5.26,
5.27

The following discipline methods may be assigned by the principal or assistant principal for a student
that engages in any of the behaviors listed under the Discipline Code section while at school, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school events:

1. Counseling- May involve the classroom teacher, counselor, or administrator.
2. Removal from class (non-appealable) – Students will be allowed to come to school, but will be

isolated from certain class periods.
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3. Detention (non-appealable) – Students will be required to study, complete assignments, or do
other school work during detention.

4. School Service (non-appealable)- School service may be used in lieu of other normally assigned
disciplinary  actions.  Service opportunities may include, but are not limited to cleaning cafeteria
tables, grounds beautification, general cleaning, etc.

5. Alternative In-School Placement (non-appealable)- Students will be allowed to come to school,
but will be isolated or restricted from the main flow of daily routine. School administrators will
decide how many days of in-school placement a student serves based on the severity of the
offense. In school placement stays will be communicated to the parent or guardian by the school
administrator.

6. Out of School Suspension (appealable)-Students may be suspended out of school as a result of a
major offense, multiple offenses, or repeated offenses.  Length of short-term suspensions may
include 1-10 school days. Length of long-term suspensions will be 11 days or more, up to or
including one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

7. Change of Placement (non-appealable appealable) – Students may receive a change of
placement to an alternative educational setting in lieu of an out-of-school suspension lasting
more than 10 days or up to one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

DISCIPLINE CODE
The principal or assistant principal shall have the authority to assign any of the above disciplinary
options to any student who engages in the following behavior at school, on school grounds, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from, or attending school events:

1. Arson
2. Altering or attempting to alter another individual’s food or beverage
3. Assault (whether physical or verbal) and/or battery
4. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person because

of his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin,
religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic information by making,
transmitting, causing, allowing to be transmitted, broadcasting, publishing, distributing,
causing, or allowing to be broadcast, published or distributed, any message, material,
telephonic, computerized or electronic message.

5. Cheating - violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
6. Conduct that threatens or jeopardizes the safety of others
7. Cutting class or sleeping, eating or refusing to work in class
8. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
9. Extortion
10. Failure to attend assigned detention, alternative school, or other disciplinary assignment

without approval
11. Failure to comply with state immunization records
12. False reports or false calls
13. Fighting
14. Forgery, fraud, or embezzlement
15. Gambling
16. Gang related activity or action
17. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, including gestures, written or verbal expression,

electronic communication or physical acts
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18. Hazing’s (whether involving initiations or not) in connection with any school activity,
regardless of location

19. Immorality
20. Inappropriate attire, including violation of dress code
21. Inappropriate behavior or gestures
22. Indecent exposure
23. Intimidation or harassment because, of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression

or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or
genetic information, including but not limited to: (a) assault and battery; (b) damage,
destruction, vandalism or defacing any real or personal property; or threatening, by word or
act, the acts identified in (a) or (b)

24. Obscene language
25. Physical or verbal abuse
26. Plagiarism-violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
27. Possession or distribution of a caustic substance
28. Possessing, distributing or viewing obscene materials, including electronic possession,

distribution or viewing (sexting)
29. Possession, without prior authorization, of a wireless telecommunication device
30. Possession, threat or use of a dangerous weapon, replica weapons, toy guns/facsimile and

related instrumentalities (i.e., bullets, shells, gun powder, pellets, etc.)
31. Possession, use, manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, conspiracy to sell, distribute or

possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution, or being under the influence of (a)
alcoholic beverages, low-point beer (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), (b) any mind
altering substance, except for medications taken for legitimate medical purposes pursuant to
district policy, including but not limited to prescription medications for which the individual
does not have a prescription, or medications used outside their intended, therapeutic
purpose, (c) paint, glue, aerosol sprays, salts, incense and other substances which may be
used as an intoxicating substance, or (d) any substance believed or represented to be a
prohibited substance, regardless of its actual content.

32. Possession of illegal and/or drug related paraphernalia
33. Possession or claimed possession of prescription and/or non-prescription medicine while at

school and school related functions without prior district approval
34. Profanity
35. Purchasing, selling and/or attempting to purchase or sell prescription and nonprescription

medicine while at school and school related functions.
36. Sexual or other harassment of individuals including, but not limited to, students, school

employees, volunteers
37. Theft
38. Threatening behavior, including but not limited to gestures, written, verbal, or physical acts,

or electronic communications
39. Truancy
40. Use, possession, distribution or selling tobacco or tobacco related products in any form,

including but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, loose tobacco, rolling papers, chewing, tobacco,
snuff, matches, lighters, e-cigarettes, personal vaporizers, electronic nicotine delivery systems,
and any cartridge, container or product designed to be used in conjunction with these
delivery systems, regardless of the nicotine content of the product.
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41. Use or possession of missing or stolen property if property is reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a student, a school employee or the school

42. Using racial, religious, ethnic, sexual, gender or disability-related epithets
43. Vandalism
44. Violation of board of education policies, rules or regulations or violation of school rules and

regulations including, but not limited to, disrespect, lingering or in restrooms, running in halls,
bringing unauthorized items to school, inappropriate or unauthorized use of cellular phones
or other electronic media, name calling, destroying or defacing school property

45. Vulgarity
46. Willful damage to school property
47. Willful disobedience of a directive of any school official

In addition, conduct occurring outside of the normal school day or off school property that has a direct
and immediate negative effect on the discipline or educational process or effectiveness of the school,
will also result in disciplinary action. Examples of immediate negative effects include, but are not limited
to, electronic communication, negative reaction by the victim, overt face to face confrontations at school
or school events, etc. Students found in violation of any of the above may receive disciplinary action. Any
student who is determined to have brought a firearm on school grounds under the jurisdiction of the
School District shall be suspended out of school for a period of not less than one calendar year.
Participation in the school’s extracurricular activities is a privilege, not a right.  When a student’s
behavior results in an out-of-school suspension, Change of Placement (COP), or In-School Placement
(ISP), the student immediately (notwithstanding the filing of an appeal) forfeits the privilege of
participating in all extracurricular activities of the school.  In addition, when the principal determines to
impose alternative in-school placement or other correctional measures against a student, the student
will not be permitted to participate in any extracurricular activities offered by the school during the term
of the discipline unless, in the sole judgment of the principal, such participation is appropriate given the
nature of the student’s offense.

DUE PROCESS AND STUDENT SUSPENSIONS
Alternative in-school placement, detention, and similar disciplinary options or correctional measures are
not considered by law to be out-of-school suspension and do not require or involve due process
procedures.

Suspension and Change of Placement Terms

All suspensions and changes of placement will have a definite start and end date. The term may be

reduced if a student performs a specified remedial act if those conditions are agreed to at the time of

the suspension or change of placement. Term lengths will be as consistent as possible between students

considering the nature of the conduct and the previous disciplinary history of the student.

Long-term suspensions and changes of placement are those in excess of ten (10) school days.

Suspensions and changes of placement will not extend beyond the current school semester and

succeeding semester, except in the case of possession of a firearm, in which case a suspension shall be
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for a period of not less than one (1) calendar year. Suspensions involving firearms are governed by the

school district's Gun-Free Schools Student Suspension policy.

Short-term suspensions are those suspensions of ten (10) or fewer school days.

Short-Term Suspension Appeals (10 or fewer days)

A parent or student may appeal the suspension decision to a site committee. The principal shall inform

the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension and the method for appealing. An appeal must

be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within three (3) days(excluding days when

school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the principal does

not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of the

decision, the principal’s suspension decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the parents request to appeal

and that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in

In-House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension.

Long-Term Suspension or Change of Placement Appeals

Site Level - 1st Level of Appeal

A parent or student may appeal the suspension or change of placement decision to a site committee.

The principal shall inform the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension or change of

placement and the method for appealing.

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within five (5) days (excluding

days when school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the

principal does not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in

session) of the decision, the principal’s decision is final. The principal shall assemble a committee within

five (5) days (excluding days when school is not in session)of receiving the parents request to appeal and

that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.
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During the time of the appeal, the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in In

House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension or change of placement.

District Level - 2nd Level of Appeal

In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of the review committee, he/she may appeal

to the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, who will assemble a 5 person committee of

district level administrators.. The request to appeal must be received by the Assistant Superintendent of

Teaching and Learning within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) after the parent

receives the decision from the site-level committee. If the request is not received within this time-frame,

the site-level committee decision is final. In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of

the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, he/she may appeal to the Owasso Board of

Education, within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the decision from the

assistant superintendent.

Board of Education or Designated Hearing Officer - 3rd Level of Appeal

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the superintendent within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) days after the parent/student receives the assistant

superintendent’s decision. If the superintendent does not receive a written appeal within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) of the assistant superintendent’s decision, the assistant

superintendent’s decision is final. If the board receives a timely written appeal request, the board or an

appointed hearing officer, will hear the appeal as soon as possible. This decision is final and

non-appealable.

Board Hearing Procedures

The parent/student will be notified in writing of the date, time and place of the hearing and will have the

right to choose an "open" or "closed" hearing. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate the

work schedule of parents. The following procedures will be followed:

1. The board president or the appointed hearing officer should:

a. Announce that the next agenda item is a suspension or change of placement review

hearing.

b. Ask whether the parent/student wants the hearing to be open to the public or in

executive session. The offer of an open hearing and the response is to be made a part of

the minutes of the meeting. If the parent/student requests a closed hearing, a motion to

go into executive session per their request should be made and voted on.

2. The board president or hearing officer should advise the parent/student:
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a. That they are entitled to legal counsel, if they desire it.

b. That the administration will present its witnesses first and that after each witness the

parents or their legal counsel will be given an opportunity to cross-examine.

c. That the parent/student will be given an opportunity to call any relevant witnesses and

present any relevant evidence, subject to cross-examination by the administration’s legal

counsel.

d. That the board or its hearing officer will consider the evidence and documents and

reach a decision that will be recorded by vote in open session.

e. That the parent/student may ask any questions about the procedure.

3. Administration may call witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

4. Parent/student may call any witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

5. After each witness is presented board members or the hearing officer may ask the witness

questions.

6. Parent/student’s closing statement.

7. Administration's closing statement.

8. Deliberate in private. (If the hearing is not in executive session, the board or its hearing officer

may deliberate in executive session only with permission of the parent/student.)

9. Return to open session and vote. After adopting a motion making certain findings of fact the

board must make a motion to:

a. affirm the suspension;

b. modify the suspension or change of placement (increase or decrease severity of the

suspension or change of placement)

c. revoke the suspension or change of placement. If the hearing is before a hearing officer,

no motions will be required as a part of the hearing process; otherwise, the hearing

officer will have the same obligations as the board when rendering a decision.

Attendance at School Pending Appeal Hearing

Pending an appeal of the student suspension or change of placement, the student will have the right to

attend school under such "in-house" restrictions as the principal deems proper, except that at the

discretion of the principal, the student may be prohibited from attending school pending any appeal

hearing if in the judgment of the principal the student’s continued presence in the building will

constitute an immediate danger to the health or safety of students, school employees, school property,
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or would be a substantial disruption of the educational process. The days in “in-house” will not count

toward the days of out of school suspension.

SHORT-TERM OUT-OF-SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (10 or Fewer School Days)
A short-term out-of-school suspension may be appealed to a committee composed of administrators
and/or teachers.  An appeal to a committee can be requested by letter to the school principal, which
must be received within five (5) calendar days after the principal’s out-of-school suspension decision is
received by the student or his/her parent.  The out-of-school suspension decision will become final and
non-appealable if a request is not timely submitted. The decision of the committee shall be final and
non-appealable.

LONG-TERM OUT-OF-SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS (In Excess of 10 School Days)

Method of Appeal to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her
Designee:  An appeal can be presented by letter to the Superintendent.  If no appeal is received within
five (5) calendar days after the principal’s decision is received by the parent or student, the principal’s
out-of-school suspension decision will be final and not appealable.  The Superintendent or his/her
designee should hold a conference with the parent or guardian as soon as possible after receipt of the
appeal.  The conference will be held during regular school hours, Monday through Friday, with
consideration given to the hours of working parents whenever possible.  At the conference, the
Superintendent or his/her designee will read the policy, rule, or regulation the student is charged with
having violated and will briefly outline the conduct on the part of the student.  The parent should be
asked by the Superintendent or his/her designee if he/she understands the rule and the charges against
the student.  At the conclusion of the conference, the Superintendent or his/her designee will state
whether he/she will terminate or modify the out-of-school suspension.  In all cases the parent will be
advised of his/her right to have the suspension reviewed by the Board of Education.

Method of Appeal to the Board of Education:  An appeal can be requested by letter to the Assistant
Superintendent of Schools or the Clerk of the Board of Education.  If no appeal is received within five (5)
days after the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee is received by the parent or student,
the decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee will be final and not appealable.  The Board will
hear the appeal as soon as possible.  The Board’s decision is final and not appealable.  The parent and
student will be notified in writing of the date, time, and place of the hearing.  The parent and student
will have the right to an “open” or “closed” hearing, at their option.  Reasonable efforts will be made to
accommodate the work schedule of parents. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board
of Education Policy links for more information on Student suspension and appeals process.
POLICY 5.26, 5.57

STUDENT IDENTIFICATION
Students must, upon request, identify themselves to any school personnel, and may be asked to provide
their ID card. ID cards are not to be covered with pins, stickers, pictures or other objects, nor should
they be altered in any way.  Lost IDs will be replaced at a cost of $5.
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STUDENT INTERNET USAGE AGREEMENT
As a part of the resources available to students, the district provides internet access at each school site.
The district intends for this resource to be used for educational purposes and not to be used for conduct
which is harmful. Any individual using district resources to engage in electronic or digital
communications has no expectation of privacy. Furthermore, students must be cognizant of the fact that
electronic or digital communications which occur on private equipment are often permanently available
and may be available to school administrators. It is presumed users will comply with district standards
and will honor the district’s policies, rules and regulations. Regarding school internet and computer,
electronic, or digital usage, the following are not permitted.

● Displaying or sharing offensive messages, pictures, or site addresses
● Damaging computers, computer systems, computer networks or computer services
● Violating copyright laws
● Downloading, uploading, or distributing software
● Using obscene language
● Harassing, attacking or insulting others
● Cyberbullying

For more information please see the Owasso Public School Student Technology Use Agreement.

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information
on Electronic and Digital communication. POLICY 1.76

TARDIES
Definition of Tardy: A student is tardy if not in the classroom when the tardy bell rings. A student who is
more than ten (10) minutes late for any period may receive a truancy code for class that day.  
All students must check in at the appropriate attendance office for any first period tardy.  

Procedure for Tardies:
1st and 2nd tardy verbal warning
3rd and 4th tardy parent contact by teacher, detention assigned
5th tardy detention assigned, admin referral
6th or more admin referral, additional consequences

TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/CHROMEBOOKS
Students are responsible for the textbooks and chromebooks issued to them. Each student will be
expected to pay for any textbooks or chromebooks lost or damaged. The fee for damages varies
depending upon the severity of damage. Lost or damaged textbooks, library books, and chromebooks
will be assessed at replacement value. Parents will be notified by school staff when materials are lost or
damage occurs that results in an expense to parents.
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The Student Technology Insurance Program has been established to provide parents the opportunity to
purchase insurance for 1:1 student technology devices. The insurance program is voluntary, but families
are highly encouraged to participate.

TOBACCO POLICY
Students are not allowed to use tobacco or be in possession of tobacco in school buildings, school
vehicles, including buses, or on the school campus.  Possession of tobacco will be defined as any form of
tobacco being on a student’s person or in his/her purse, locker, gym bag, or vehicle. Electronic cigarettes
and/or vaping products/paraphernalia (including chargers) are not allowed. Violation of this policy will
result in disciplinary action. POLICY 1.52

TRANSPORTATION
BICYCLES
The parent should consider the following recommendations:

1. The bicycle should be in good repair and meet all safety standards.
2. The rider should know and observe all traffic laws.
3. Bicycles are to be parked at the bicycle rack upon arriving at school and not ridden again until

school is dismissed.
4. The school will not be held responsible for stolen bikes. We strongly recommend padlocks on

bicycles.
5. Students are to walk their bicycles at all times while on school grounds.

BUSES
Transportation in district-owned buses is furnished to students who reside one and one-half miles or
more from the school. All buses used by the Owasso Schools meet the requirements of the State Board
of Education and operate in compliance with their regulations. All students are expected to regard the
bus as a classroom and conduct themselves appropriately. Safety is stressed at all times. POLICY 5.30

The driver of the bus is a school official and has the same authority as a classroom teacher over the
students in his/her care. After a student gets on the bus, he/she is under the supervision of the bus
driver and is expected to help them maintain discipline in order to prevent serious accidents. The driver
has authority and is expected to look after the welfare of all students under his/her care. Any student
may be removed from the bus that persists in disobeying regulations. After getting on the bus, no
student is to depart from the bus until it reaches school in the morning or arrives at the designated place
for him/her to leave the bus in the evening, except by special permission from the driver. A note signed
and dated by the parents would be necessary for permission to be given for the student to ride a
different bus than normal.

RULES FOR BUS RIDERS
1. Bring a note signed by your parent if you are to do anything other than ride your usual bus. The

note is due the day of the change. An unexpected change in afternoon plans must be called in
before 1:45 p.m.

2. Use a safe route in walking to and from the bus stop. Walk facing traffic, if at all possible.
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3. Be on time at school bus stops. Avoid having to run to catch the bus or having the school bus wait
for you.

4. Always use the handrail when getting on or off the school bus.
5. Be seated immediately.
6. Keep the aisle clear.
7. Keep all parts of your body inside the bus at all times.
8. Do not throw things out of the school bus windows.
9. Do not eat or drink while on the school bus.
10. Do not be loud or boisterous.
11. Absolutely no distracting behavior is allowed on the school bus.
12. Complete silence at railroad crossings is needed.
13. When unloading to cross the street, always walk to the front of the bus and wait for the driver to

motion you across the street.
14. Do not walk behind the school bus when it is loading and unloading.
15. Do not open or close the school bus doors.

WALKERS AND CAR RIDERS
1. Walkers and car riders should NOT arrive before 7:10 a.m.
2. Parents of walkers should advise their children not to accept rides from strangers.
3. It is best if students who are walking to school have a definite route, agreed upon by parents and

child to follow to and from school.
4. Students should leave campus after school unless attending an authorized school activity.

TRUANCY
A truancy occurs when a student is absent without parents’ knowledge or approval, or a student is not in
his/her assigned area during the designated time.  The policy for truancy is as follows:

1. First Offense: A student who is truant one, two, or three hours will receive two hours of detention
for every hour or partial hour missed.  A student truant more than three hours will receive
alternative in-school placement.

2. Repeat Offenses: Alternative in-school placement or additional consequences

VISITORS
All visitors must sign in and out in the main office, provide identification, and are required to use our
school identification process. All visitors must wear a visible visitor’s badge/sticker. Students who do not
attend Owasso High School are not permitted on campus.  A parent needing to see his/her child during
the school day should report to the main office.  Should anyone other than a parent request to see a
student, the parent will be notified in order to grant permission.  Visitors can be asked to leave by
administrators at any time.  Visitation privileges can and will be revoked if deemed necessary by
administrators and SRO’s. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy
link for more information on visitors. POLICY 5.19, 1.44

WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL
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Any student needing to withdraw from Owasso High School must inform the appropriate attendance
office.  Parents will be contacted.  Upon the parents’ approval, the student will receive a withdrawal form
to take to his/her teachers.  When the form is complete, the student will receive all of his/her records if
there are no holds on the student’s records.

Approved by Board the Board of Education on 7/17/23
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Owasso
High School

Ram Academy
Handbook

20234-20245
Ram Academy 202 East Broadway, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8040

This handbook contains helpful information, guidelines, and procedures that
correspond with state law and the Owasso School Board Policies.

SCHOOL DISTRICT MISSION STATEMENT
Our mission is to provide a safe environment that equips, educates, and empowers

students on their journey toward outstanding character and success.
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NONDISCRIMINATION

There will be no discrimination in the district because of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or
genetic information in its programs, services, activities and employment. The district also provides equal access to the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following people have
been designated to handle inquiries regarding the district’s non- discrimination policies * Section 504/Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on
disability) * Director of Special Services Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-8021 * Title VI of the Civil Rights Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on race, color
and national origin) * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Title
IX Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity)

Athletic Director Owasso Public Schools 12901 E. 86th St. N., Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-1867 * Age Act Coordinator (for questions or complaints based on age) * Executive Director of Elementary Student
Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools 1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Any individual, who has experienced some other form of
discrimination, including discrimination not listed above, may contact: * Executive Director of Elementary Student Services Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction Owasso Public Schools
1501 N. Ash, Owasso, OK 74055 918-272-5367 * Outside Assistance may be obtained from: * U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights One Petticoat Lane 1010 Walnut Street, Suite 320 Kansas
City, MO 64106 (816) 268-0550 (816) 268-0599 (Fax) (877) 521-2172 (TTY) E-mail: OCR.KansasCity@ed.gov

Policy 1.22a
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The goal of this handbook is to inform parents and students of school guidelines. In addition, a goal of
this handbook and all school rules is to help foster fully capable, independent, young adults. We know
that goal requires the support of parents and we welcome that partnership.

OWASSO SCHOOL CALENDAR 2022-2023 2024-2025

FIRST BLOCK:
First Day of School August 17, 2023 August 15, 2024
Labor Day September 4, 2022 September 2, 2024
End of First Block October 13, 2023 October 11, 2024
Fall Break October 16-20, 2023 October 14-18, 2024

SECOND BLOCK:  
First Day of Second Block October 23, 2023 October 21, 2024
Thanksgiving Break November 20-24, 2023 November 25-29,
2024
End of Second Block December 13, 2023 December 20, 2024
Winter Break December 20, 202-January 3, 2023
December 20, 2024-January 6, 2025

THIRD BLOCK:
First Day of Third Block January 4, 2024 January 7, 2025
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Martin Luther King Holiday January 15, 2024 January 20, 2025
Professional Development Day (no students) January 16, 2024 January 21, 2025
President’s Day Holiday February 19, 2024 February 17, 2025
End of Third Block March 15, 2024 March 14, 2025
Spring Break March 18-25, 2024 March 17-21, 2025

FOURTH BLOCK:
First Day of Fourth Block March 26, 2024 March 25, 2025
Last Day (Students & Teachers) May 24, 2024** May 23, 2025

**All Owasso Ram Academy students and parents/guardians are required to abide by the policies
and procedures contained within this handbook as well as all Owasso district policies and
procedures provided in the policy manual section at www.owassops.org.

ACADEMIC
ACADEMIC STUDY HALL
 Students are expected to complete all assigned work. Students are not allowed to sleep in class, to
not participate in class, or to pick and choose which assignments they complete. Students who have
missing assignments may be placed in study hall in order to complete their work. Academic study hall
may be assigned by the teacher, counselor, or principal before school, at lunch, or after school. Failure
to attend study hall may result in disciplinary consequences.

ACADEMIC PROBATION
Students who fail one or more classes will be placed on probation and will be expected to pass all of
their classes for the following academic block. Students who fail to do so may be removed from the
Ram Academy Program.

CLASSIFICATION
Students are assigned a grade classification based on the number of academic credits they have earned:

Freshman 0-5 credits
Sophomore 6-9 credits
Junior 10-15 credits
Senior 16-23 credits
 *23 credits are required to graduate
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GRADING SCALE

GRADE AP and COLLEGE CREDIT
BEARING

ACADEMIC

A (90-100) 4.4 4

B (80-89) 4.0 3

C (70-79) 3.0 2

D (60-69) 2.0 1

F (0-59) 0.0 0

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more
information on graduation. POLICY 5.34

ATTENDANCE
ABSENCES

1. Students are allowed FIVE total absences in each class per nine-week academic block.
Students who exceed the FIVE absence limit (excused and/or unexcused combined) will lose
credit for the block and will be placed on attendance probation. Students who exhibit
continued poor attendance will be removed from the Ram Academy.

2. Parents/guardians are strongly encouraged to monitor their student’s attendance. Daily
attendance records can be accessed through the parent portal.

3. Absences are considered excused through a parent phone call and/or medical documentation.
Parents should always call the office in the morning at 918-272-8040 to notify the attendance
secretary of an absence.

4. Absences are considered unexcused when not covered by a parent phone call and/or medical
documentation.

5. School activities will NOT count against the FIVE absence limit.
6. In the event of absences occurring due to a chronic or recurring illness, documentation by the

student’s doctor indicating the nature of the chronic or recurring condition, including diagnosis
is required, per policy 5.03 Even with medical documentation, students who miss excessive
days will be required to repeat the classes they have missed for educational purposes.
Students who are unable to attend school due to chronic illnesses or medical conditions will be
referred to Owasso Virtual School.

7. In the event of absences occurring due to a chronic or recurring illness, documentation by the
student’s doctor indicating the nature of the chronic or recurring condition, including diagnosis
is required, per policy 5.03 Even with medical documentation, students who miss excessive
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days will be required to repeat the classes they have missed for educational purposes.
Students who are unable to attend school due to chronic illnesses or medical conditions will be
referred to Owasso Virtual School.

8. Medical documentation is due in the office no later than the end of the day the student
returns to school. All medical documentation should be faxed directly from the doctor’s office
to our office at 918-272-0712.

9. “A student who is absent from instruction without excuse for ten (10) consecutive days is to be
recorded as absent each day. On day eleven (11), the pupil is to be exited from the roll” Okla.
Admin. Code § 210:10-1-5. Re-enrollment will be required if the student returns to the district.

ARRIVAL AT SCHOOL
The school day is from 8:30-2:10. The school doors will open at 7:20 a.m. Once on campus property,
students should come inside the building and stay. Students are not to hang out in cars or outside the
building at any time during the school day.
 

ATTENDANCE PROBATION
Students who exceed the FIVE absence limit and/or have excessive tardies will be placed on
attendance probation for the following academic block with the expectation that there will be no
repeat of this poor attendance behavior. Students who lose credits due to repeated violations of the
attendance policy may be removed permanently from this program.

BULLYING
Bullying is any pattern of harassment, intimidation, threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or
electronic communication directed towards a student or group of students that results in or is
reasonably perceived as being done with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results
for the targeted individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with
the school’s educational mission or the education of any student. Owasso Public Schools strives to
ensure a safe environment for every student. If you have witnessed or received a report of a bullying
situation, please provide information to an administrator, teacher, or counselor so the school and
district can take appropriate action. Students may make a report and all information will be
confidential, and if you wish you have the right to submit the report anonymously. Visit the Bullying
Prevention page on the OPS website for more guidance, reporting, and resources.

Prohibiting Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying: POLICY 5.13

Statement of Legislative Mandate and Purpose

This policy is a result of the legislative mandate and public policy embodied in the School Safety
and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq. (“Act”). The district intends to
comply with the mandates of the Act and expects students to refrain from bullying. Bullying is
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expressly forbidden and students who bully are subject to disciplinary consequences as outlined
in the district’s policy on student behavior. Students who bully may also be provided with
assistance to end their unacceptable behavior, and targets of bullies may be provided with
assistance to overcome the negative effects of bullying.

The Owasso Public Schools’ student conduct code prohibits bullying. This regulation further
explains the negative effects of that behavior and seeks to promote strategies for prevention.

Definition of Terms
1. Statutory definition of harassment, intimidation, and bullying:

70 O.S. §24-100.3(c) of the School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act defines the term
bullying,” as including, but not limited to a pattern of harassment, intimidation,
threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or electronic communication, directed toward
a student or group of students that results in or is reasonably perceived as being done
with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results for the targeted
individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with the
school's educational mission or the education of any student that a reasonable person
should recognize will:

A. Harm another student;
B. Damage another student’s property;
C. Place another student in reasonable fear or harm to the student’s property, or
D. Insult or demean any student or group of students in such a way as to disrupt or
interfere with the school’s educational mission or the education of a student.

2. The “Reasonable Person” Standard
In determining what a “reasonable person” should recognize as an act of placing a
student in “reasonable” fear or harm, staff will determine “reasonableness” not from only
the point of view of a mature adult, but also from the point of view of an immature child of
the age of the intended victim along with, but not limited to, consideration of special
emotional, physical, or mental needs of the particular child; personality or physical
characteristics, or history that might cause the child to be particularly sensitive to efforts
by a bully to humiliate, embarrass, or lower the self esteem of the victim; and the
discipline history, personality of, and physical characteristics of the individual alleged to
have engaged in the prohibited behavior.

3. General Display of Bullying Acts
Bullying for purposes of this section of the regulation, includes harassment and intimidation,
and vice versa. According to experts in the field, bullying in general is the exploitation of a less
powerful person by an individual taking unfair advantage of that person, which is repeated
over time, and which inflicts a negative effect on the victim. The seriousness of a bullying act
depends on the harm inflicted upon the victim and the frequency of the offensive acts. Power
may be, but is not limited to, physical strength, social skill, verbal ability, or other
characteristics. Bullying acts by students have been described in several different categories.

A. Physical Bullying includes harm or threatened harm to another’s body or property,
including, but not limited to, what would reasonably be foreseen as a serious expression of
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intent to inflict physical harm or property damage through verbal or written speech or gestures
directed at the student-victim, when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat
was made and the reaction of the intended victim. Common acts include tripping, hitting,
pushing, pinching, pulling hair, kicking, biting, starting fights, daring others to fight, stealing or
destroying property, extortion, assaults with a weapon, other violent acts, and homicide.

B. Emotional Bullying includes the intentional infliction of harm to another's self-esteem,
including but not limited to insulting or profane remarks, insulting or profane gestures, or
harassing and frightening statement, when such events are considered in light of the
surrounding facts, the history of the students involved, and age, maturity, and special
characteristics of the students.

C. Social Bullying includes harm to another’s group acceptance, including but not limited to,
harm resulting from intentionally gossiping about another student or intentionally spreading
negative rumors about another student that results in the victim being excluded from a school
activity or student group; the intentional planning and/or implementation of acts or
statements that inflict public humiliation upon a student; the intentional undermining of
current relationships of the victim-student through the spreading of untrue gossip or rumors
designed to humiliate or embarrass the student; the use of gossip, rumors, or humiliating acts
designed to deprive the student of awards, recognition, or involvement in school activities; the
false or malicious spreading of an untrue statement that exposes the victim to contempt or
ridicule or deprives the victim of the confidence and respect of student peers; or the making of
false statements to others that the student has committed a crime, or has an infectious,
contagious, or loathsome disease, or similar egregious representations.

D. Sexual Bullying includes harm to another resulting from but not limited to, making
unwelcome sexual comments about the student, making vulgar, profane, or lewd comments or
drawings or graffiti about the victim; directing vulgar, profane, or lewd gestures toward the
victim; committing physical acts of a sexual nature at school, including the fondling or touching
of private parts of the victim’s body; participation in the gossiping or spreading of false rumors
about the student’s sexual life; written or verbal statements directed at the victim that would
reasonably be interpreted as a serious threat to force the victim to commit sexual acts or to
sexually assault the victim when considering the factual circumstances in which the threat was
made and the reaction of the intended victim; off-campus dating violence by a student that
adversely affects the victim’s school performance or behavior, attendance, participation in
school functions or extracurricular activities, or makes the victim fearful at school of the
assaulting bully; or the commission of sexual assault, rape, or homicide. Such conduct may also
constitute sexual harassment – also prohibited by Owasso Public Schools.

E. Cyberbullying is bullying that takes place over digital devices like cell phones, computers,
and tablets. Cyberbullying can occur through SMS, Text, and apps, or online in social media,
forums, or gaming where people can view, participate in, or share content. Cyberbullying
includes sending, posting, or sharing negative, harmful, false, or mean content about someone
else. It can also include sharing personal or private information about someone else causing
embarrassment or humiliation. Additional examples include, but are not limited to, sending
cruel, vicious and sometimes threatening messages; using group chats as a way to gang up on
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one person; posting mean or untrue statements of classmates online with intent to embarrass
them; breaking into an email account or online profile and sending vicious or embarrassing
material to others; engaging in messaging intended to trick another person into revealing
sensitive or personal information and forwarding that information to others; taking nude or
otherwise degrading photos or videos of a person and sharing that content.

Understanding of and Prevention of Bullying of Students

A. Student and Staff Education and Training

A full copy of this policy will be posted on the district's website and included in all district
handbooks.

All staff will be provided with a copy of the district’s policy on prevention of bullying of
students. All students will have access to the policy in the student handbook and a copy
of the entire policy is available on request. Owasso Public Schools is committed to
providing appropriate and relevant training to staff regarding identification of behavior
constituting bullying of students and the prevention and management of such conduct.
Students, like staff members, shall participate in an annual education program that sets
out expectations for student behavior and emphasizes an understanding of bullying of
students, the district’s prohibition of such conduct, and the reasons why the conduct is
destructive, unacceptable, and will lead to discipline. Students shall also be informed of
the consequences of bullying conduct toward their peers.

B. Owasso Public Schools’ Safe School Committees

The safe school committee has the responsibility of studying and making recommendations
regarding unsafe conditions, strategies for students to avoid harm at school, student
victimization, crime prevention, school violence, and other issues which interfere with and
adversely affect school safety. With respect to student harrassment, intimidation, and bullying,
the safe school committee shall consider and make recommendations regarding professional
staff development needs of faculty and other staff related to methods to decrease student
harassment, intimidation, and bullying and understanding and identifying bullying behaviors.
In addition, the committee shall make recommendations regarding: identification of methods
to encourage the involvement of the community and students in addressing conduct involving
bullying; methods to enhance relationships between students and school staff in order to
strengthen communication; and fashioning of problem-solving teams that include counselors
and/or school psychologists.

In accomplishing its objectives, the committee shall review traditional and accepted
harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention programs utilized by other states, state
agencies, or school districts. (See also policy 1.43)

Student Reporting
Students are encouraged to inform school personnel if they are the victim of or a witness to acts
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The Report and Stop Bullying form is available under the
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student tab on each school site’s webpage.

Staff Reporting
An important duty of the staff is to report acts or behavior that the employee witnesses that
appear to constitute harassing, intimidating, or bullying. Employees, whether certified or non
certified, shall encourage students who tell them about acts that may constitute intimidation,
harassment, or bullying to complete a report form. For young students, staff members given that
information will need to provide direct assistance to the student.

Staff members who witness such events are to complete reports and to submit them to the
building principal. Staff members who hear of incidents that may, in the staff member’s
judgment, constitute harassment, intimidation, or bullying, are to report all relevant information to
the building principal.

Parental Reporting and Responsibilities
Parents/guardians will be informed in writing of the district's program to stop bullying. An
administrative response to bullying may involve certain actions to be taken by parents. Parents
will be informed of the program and the means for students to report bullying acts toward them
or other students. They will also be told that to help prevent bullying at school they should
encourage their children to:

1. Report bullying when it occurs;
2. Take advantage of opportunities to talk to their children about bullying;
3. Inform the school immediately by using the Report and Stop Bullying form on the
Owasso Public Schools’ website under the parent tab if they think their child is being
bullied or is bullying other students;
4. Watch for symptoms that their child may be a target of bullying and report those
symptoms; and
5. Cooperate fully with school personnel in identifying and resolving incidents.

Monitoring and Compliance

In order to assist the State Department of Education with compliance efforts pursuant to the
School Safety and Bullying Prevention Act, 70 OKLA. STAT. § 24-100.2 et seq., the district will
identify a Bullying Coordinator who will serve as the district contact responsible for providing
information to the State Board of Education.

A copy of this policy will be submitted to the State Department of Education annually as part of
the school district’s Annual Performance Report.

Disciplinary Measures
In administering discipline, consideration will be given to alternative methods of discipline to
ensure that the most effective discipline is administered in each case. In all disciplinary action,
teachers and administrators will be mindful of the fact that they are dealing with individual
personalities. The faculty may consider consultation with parents to determine the most effective
disciplinary measure.
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In considering alternatives of corrective actions, the faculty/administration of the school district
will consider those listed below. However, the school is not limited to these alternative methods,
nor does this list reflect an order or sequence of events to follow in disciplinary actions. The
board of education will rely upon the judgment and discretion of the administrator to determine
the appropriate remedial or corrective action in each instance.

1. Conference with student
2. Conference with parents
3. In-school suspension
4. Detention
5. Referral to counselor
6. Behavioral contract
7. Changing student's seat assignment or class assignment
8. Requiring a student to make financial restitution for damaged property
9. Requiring a student to clean or straighten items or facilities damaged by the student's
behavior
10. Restriction of privileges
11. Involvement of local authorities
12. Referring student to appropriate social agency
13. Suspension
14. Change of Placement
15. Other appropriate disciplinary action as required and as indicated by the circumstances
which may include, but is not limited to, removal from eligibility to participate or attend
extracurricular activities as well as removal from the privilege of attending or participating
in the graduation ceremony, school dances, prom, prom activities, and/or class trips.

The above consequences will be imposed for any person who commits an act of bullying as well
as any person found to have falsely accused another as a means of retaliation, reprisal, or as a
means of bullying. Strategies will be created to provide counseling or referral to appropriate
services, including guidance, academic intervention, and other protection for students, both
targets and perpetrators, and family members affected by bullying, as necessary.

The school district is not required to provide educational services in the regular school setting
to any student who has been removed from a public school or private school in Oklahoma or
another state by administrative or judicial process for an act of using electronic communication
with the intent to terrify, intimidate or harass, or threaten to inflict injury or physical harm to
faculty or students.

CAFETERIA
BREAKFAST/LUNCH

1. A hot breakfast and lunch program is provided in the cafeteria for the benefit and convenience
of both the student and parent.

2. Students may bring their breakfast or lunch, but they will be required to eat in the cafeteria.
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3. Parents may sign their children out for lunch and must sign them back in when they return.

4. Breakfast/Lunch times vary by site.

LUNCH PAYMENTS/CHARGES
Students should have funds in their accounts before they attempt to purchase a meal or a la carte
items on their account. Occasionally, a student may need to “charge” a breakfast or lunch on account;
this means the student’s account is placed in the negative in order to allow for the meal, a la carte
items are not allowed to be charged. For details related to meal balances and charges, please see
POLICY 5.49. Students are only allowed to do this until their account reaches a negative balance of ten
dollars (-$10.00) before money is required to be deposited to pay off the charges and provide for
more meals. If a student has reached a balance of negative ten dollars (-$10.00), and still does not
have money to pay for lunch, he or she will be asked to call home to make arrangements for lunch.
Once a student reaches the maximum negative balance an alternative meal of a Cheese Sandwich,
Fruit, and Milk will be provided for lunch and Toast and fruit juice will be provided for breakfast.
Please call your cafeteria manager or the child nutrition offices if you find you are in a difficult
situation; they may be able to work with you. Should your child have outstanding charges on the date
they are approved for free or reduced price meals, you are still responsible for paying off those
charges. Low balance notices are sent home with the students at least twice a week. All
parents/guardians are encouraged to complete a free/reduced meal application. If you should need
one during the school year, forms are available online and at the school offices.

MY SCHOOL BUCKS
For your convenience, you may pay with a credit/debit card using the My School Bucks application to
load money on your child’s account. My School Bucks application information can be found on the
Owasso Public Schools website. If you have questions or need further assistance, please call the Child
Nutrition Department at (918)272-8034. POLICY 5.49

CANCELLATIONS
Announcements about school cancellations will be shared via the district’s social media and will be
broadcast on local radio and television stations.

CELL-PHONES/WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS
The School District desires to provide a learning environment that is free from distraction.  It is the
student’s responsibility to ensure that all electronic devices are not in use during class hours, unless
directed by the teacher to use them for educational purposes.

Any and all electronic devices, including but not limited to cell phones, smart phones, tablets, laptops,
MP3 players,smart watches, ear buds, or any other type of mobile electronic device, have a reduced
expectation of privacy once they enter any school zone and may be subject to confiscation and/or
search should a school violation be suspected. Possession and/or use of any personal electronic
device is a privilege, not a right, that is extended to the student, which, at the discretion of the school,
may be revoked should circumstances warrant and disciplinary consequences may occur. Please refer
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to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on cell
phones and mobile devices. POLICY 1.76 , 5.31

CLOSED CAMPUS
Once students are on school campus property, including the parking lot, they are not allowed to leave
unless a parent calls the office and gives permission for an early dismissal. Students may NOT check
themselves out during the day unless they are on documented self-support. Students are NOT allowed
to leave campus without permission at any time during the day. Students are NOT allowed to leave for
lunch.

DANGEROUS WEAPONS RELOCATED

Possession by any student of a dangerous weapon, as that term is defined in this policy, or a replica or
facsimile of a dangerous weapon, while on school property, at a school-sponsored activity, or on a
school bus or vehicle, is prohibited. Furthermore, use of any item or instrumentality by a student to
threaten harm to any person or which is used to harm any person, while on school property, at a
school-sponsored activity, or on a school bus or vehicle, is prohibited. A dangerous weapon includes
but is not limited to any type of gun, any type of knife, explosive devices, chemical protection sprays,
brass knuckles, martial arts devices, etc… An additional descriptive list is provided in the district
policy manual. Students who violate this policy will be subject to out of school suspension and/or
permanent removal from this program. POLICY 5.05

DIRECTORY INFORMATION
The school district proposes to designate the following personally identifiable information contained
in a student's education record as "directory information”:

● Student’s Name
● Photograph
● Athletic Information, including height and weight
● Grade Level (i.e., first grade, tenth grade, etc.)
● Participation in officially recognized activities and sports
● Degrees, Honors, & Awards received

Within the first three weeks of each school year, the school district will publish the above list of
directory information it proposes to designate as directory information for the school year. For
students enrolling after the notice is published, the list will be given to the student's parent or the
eligible student at the time and place of enrollment. Parents or eligible students have two weeks
following this publication or notice to advise the school district in writing (a letter to the school
superintendent's office) of any or all of the items they refuse to permit the district to designate as
directory information about their student. POLICY 5.28
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DISCIPLINE
BULLYING RELOCATED
Bullying is any pattern of harassment, intimidation, threatening behavior, physical acts, verbal or
electronic communication directed towards a student or group of students that results in or is
reasonably perceived as being done with the intent to cause negative educational or physical results
for the targeted individual or group and is communicated in such a way as to disrupt or interfere with
the school’s educational mission or the education of any student. Owasso Public Schools strives to
ensure a safe environment for every student. If you have witnessed or received a report of a bullying
situation, please provide information to an administrator, teacher, or counselor so the school and
district can take appropriate action. Students may make a report and all information will be
confidential, and if you wish you have the right to submit the report anonymously. Please refer to the
Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on Bullying. POLICY 5.13,
5.45

DETENTION RELOCATED
Students must serve detention as scheduled through the Counselor and/or Principal.  Skipping
detention more than once will result in 3 days ISP. Students who owe six or more hours of detention at
one time may be assigned 3 days of ISP for excessive detention hours.  

DISCIPLINE CODE RELOCATED
The following behaviors at school, at school events, or while on school vehicles will result in
disciplinary action, which may include in-school placement, out of school suspension and/or
permanent removal from this program.

1. Arson
2. Altering or attempting to alter another individual’s food or beverage
3. Assault (whether physical or verbal) and/or battery
4. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person

because of his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity,
national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information by making or transmitting or causing or allowing to be transmitted, any
telephonic, computerized or electronic message

5. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person
because of his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity,
national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information by broadcasting, publishing or distributing or causing or allowing to be
broadcast, published or distributed, any message or material

6. Cheating
7. Conduct that threatens or jeopardizes the safety of others
8. Cutting class or sleeping, eating or refusing to work in class
9. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
10. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
11. Failure to attend assigned detention, alternative school or other disciplinary assignment

without approval

15

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kGaIejBitPtKNCycG_nNjggXJF0f_MXY/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1RG0-awBt48FzI48JtLnIQqyVh11iSkvE/view?usp=sharing


12. Failure to comply with state immunization records
13. False reports or false calls
14. Fighting
15. Forgery, fraud, or embezzlement
16. Gambling
17. Gang related activity or action
18. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, including gestures, written or verbal expression,

electronic communication or physical acts
19. Hazing’s (whether involving initiations or not) in connection with any school activity,

regardless of location
20. Immorality
21. Inappropriate attire, including violation of dress code
22. Inappropriate behavior or gestures
23. Indecent exposure
24. Intimidation or harassment because, of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender

expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation,
age, or genetic information, including but not limited to: (a) assault and battery; (b)
damage, destruction, vandalism or defacing any real or personal property; or threatening,
by word or act, the acts identified in (a) or (b)

25. Obscene language
26. Physical or verbal abuse
27. Plagiarism
28. Possession or distribution of a caustic substance
29. Possessing, distributing or viewing obscene materials, including electronic possession,

distribution or viewing (sexting)
30. Possession, without prior authorization, of a wireless telecommunication device
31. Possession, threat or use of a dangerous weapon and related instrumentalities (i.e., bullets,

shells, gun powder, pellets, etc.)
32. Possession, use, manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, conspiracy to sell, distribute or

possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution, or being under the influence of (a)
alcoholic beverages, low-point been (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), (b) any
mind altering substance, except for medications taken for legitimate medical purposes
pursuant to district policy, including but not limited to prescription medications for which
the individual does not have a prescription, or medications used outside their intended,
therapeutic purpose, (c) paint, glue, aerosol sprays, salts, incense and other substances
which may be used as an intoxicating substance, or (d) any substance believed or
represented to be a prohibited substance, regardless of its actual content.

33. Possession of illegal and/or drug related paraphernalia
34. Possession or claimed possession of prescription and/or non-prescription medicine while

at school and school related functions without prior district approval
35. Profanity
36. Purchasing, selling and/or attempting to purchase or sell prescription and nonprescription

medicine while at school and school related functions.
37. Sexual or other harassment of individuals including, but not limited to, students, school

employees, volunteers
38. Theft
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39. Threatening behavior, including but not limited to gestures, written, verbal, or physical
acts, or electronic communications

40. Truancy
41. Use, possession, distribution or selling tobacco or tobacco related products in any form,

including but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, loose tobacco, rolling papers, chewing,
tobacco, snuff, matches, lighters, e-cigarettes, personal vaporizers, electronic nicotine
delivery systems, and any cartridge, container or product designed to be used in
conjunction with these delivery systems, regardless of the nicotine content of the product.

42. Use or possession of missing or stolen property if property is reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a student, a school employee or the school

43. Using racial, religious, ethnic, sexual, gender or disability-related epithets
44. Vandalism
45. Violation of board of education policies, rules or regulations or violation of school rules and

regulations including, but not limited to, disrespect, lingering in restrooms, running in halls,
bringing unauthorized items to school, inappropriate or unauthorized use of cellular
phones or other electronic media, name calling, destroying or defacing school property

46. Vulgarity
47. Willful damage to school property
48. Willful disobedience of a directive of any school official

In addition, conduct occurring outside of the normal school day or off school property that has a
direct and immediate negative effect on the discipline or education process or effectiveness of the
school, could also result in disciplinary action, which may include in-school placement options or out
of school suspension and/or removal from this program. In-school placement, detention, and similar
disciplinary options or correctional measures are not considered by law to be out of school
suspensions and do not require or involve due process procedures. For out of school suspension/ due
process procedures please see the building principal.  

DRESS CODE
The school policies are the result of the cooperative effort of the school board and the administration.
It is understandable that criteria be established to prohibit extreme styles and designs in clothing
which might disrupt the education process or endanger the health and safety of pupils.  The following
dress and grooming policy applies at school, while on school vehicles, or going to or from or attending
school events.

1. Students will not wear clothes or accessories showing vulgar, profane, or obscene images,
words, or numbers, or anything promoting tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or related items. Students
will not wear clothing or accessories that display pictures, lettering, or numbering that is
profane, vulgar, repulsive, obscene, or that advertises or promotes dangerous weapons,
tobacco, alcoholic beverages, low-point beer, drugs, drug related items, or paraphernalia.

2. Midriffs, halter tops, backless dresses, and sleeveless garments resembling tank tops are not
permitted. Clothing should not expose or display undergarments.

3. Shorts, skirts, dresses, and holes in pants should cover the upper to mid-thighs and should not
expose undergarments.

4. All students are required to wear shoes. No exceptions except for medical reasons.
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5. Students will not wear hats, caps, stocking caps, or hoodies covering the head while in the
building. No exceptions except for medical reasons. Any item that obscures the eyes, face or
ears that creates a distraction or is a safety issue must not be worn. Exceptions to the rule can
be made for medical or religious reasons upon administrative approval.

6. Costumes and costume accessories are not permitted, except for specified school events or
designated spirit weeks.

7. Facial and body piercings that disrupt the educational process or endanger the health and
safety of students will not be permitted.

**The building principal has the final determination in what is and what is not acceptable attire at
school. 
 

DRUGS/ALCOHOL
 1. Illegal and Illicit Drugs and Alcohol

a. Use of illicit drugs and unlawful possession and use of alcohol is wrong and harmful.
b. Students are prohibited from using, being under the influence of, possessing,

furnishing, distributing, selling, conspiring to sell or possess or being in the chain of sale
or distribution of alcoholic beverages, non-intoxicating alcoholic beverages (as defined
by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), illegal or illicit drugs, or other mood-altering
substances at school, while on school vehicles, or at any school-sponsored event.

c. “Illicit drugs” includes steroids and prescription and over-the-counter medications
being used for an abusive purpose, i.e., when they are not used in compliance with the
prescription or directions for use and are not being used to treat a current health
condition of the student.

d. “Mood-altering substances” include, but are not limited to, paint, glue, aerosol sprays,
salts, incense, and other substances which may be used as an intoxicating substance.

e. Violation of this policy will result in imposition of disciplinary measures, which may
include suspension for the remainder of the current block and the following block
and/or removal from this program.

f. Student violation of this rule which also constitutes illegal conduct will be reported to
law enforcement authorities.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
FIRE DRILL PROCEDURES

● Each building is equipped with its own fire alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will know and use the proper exit from anywhere in the school building.
● Students will evacuate the building immediately in a proper manner.
● Teachers will check rolls once clear of danger.
● Fire Drills are practiced on a regular basis.

TORNADO DRILL PROCEDURES
● Each building is equipped with its own tornado alarm signal and procedure.
● Students will ‘duck and cover’ in areas designated by the building principal.
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● Tornado Drills are practiced on a regular basis.
SECURITY DRILLS

● Security drills are practiced on a regular basis.
a. lockdown drills - security threat inside the building
b. lockout drills - security threat outside the building

In the event of an emergency, parents or guardians are encouraged NOT to initially respond to the
school during a crisis. This will allow city and school officials to assess the situation and activate the
school's crisis plan. Should there be an emergency (national, local or school), parents are asked to:

● Cooperate with safety and school officials.
● Wait for notification of how and when to respond. This notification will come via the Owasso

Public School’s communication tools and local media. It is imperative that you refrain from
using cell phones to contact your student as the overload will impair emergency personnel
from performing their duties.

FERPA
The Board of Education intends to comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).
Questions regarding the district policy and FERPA may be directed to the principal at the school site or the
Owasso Public School Education Service Center at 1501 N. Ash, 918-272-5367. Please refer to the following

Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on student Records. POLICY 5.28

GANG POLICY
The following is prohibited at Owasso Public Schools at school, while on school vehicles or going to or
from or attending school events (home and away):

1. Possessing, wearing, using, distributing, or displaying any sign, symbol, badge, color, or
other item that is evidence of affiliation with or membership in a gang.

2. Wearing pants below the waistline (sagging and bagging) or wearing caps, bandannas,
handkerchiefs, shoe strings or other items associated with gang-related behavior.

3. Participating in any act, either verbal or nonverbal, to include gestures, expression,
handshakes, sign, etc. that may indicate an affiliation with or membership in a gang.

4. Participating in any act that may further the interest in a gang affiliation or gang
membership such as, but not limited to, writing or inscribing of gang-related graffiti to
include messages, symbols or signs on school property.

5. Wearing hats or caps inside the building.
Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action up to and including suspension out of school for
the current block and the following block and/or removal from this program and, if appropriate, the
filing of criminal charges, depending on the severity of the infraction.  

GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING
Students in alternative education programs are required to participate in guidance and counseling
services. The school counselor will visit with each student about his/her individual graduation plan as
well as career planning, post-high school education, and financial aid. The school counselor will also
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provide individual counseling as needed. In addition, outside agencies will provide individual and
group counseling services throughout the school year. These agencies include but are not limited to
Tristesse Grief Center, Youth Services of Tulsa, the Tulsa Health Department and CREOKS. 

HEALTH SERVICES
The Health Services Department serves our students and schools in a variety of areas. Please see the
health services page on our district website for specific information regarding:

● COVID - 19
● Flu
● Immunizations
● Lice
● Meningitis
● MRSA
● Pink Eye

MEDICATION
Except for provisions allowed in the district Medication Administration Policy, students may not retain
possession of or self-administer any medication.  Student’s requiring medication at school must
report to the School Nurse for appropriate paperwork and storage of medication.  Narcotic
medication will not be stored or administered at school by school personnel. The Medication
Administration Policy is available in the Nurse’s office and on the school website.  Violation of this
policy may result in discipline, including out of school suspension. POLICY 5.01

MENINGITIS INFORMATION
Meningococcal (men-IN-jo-kok-ul) disease is a rare but sometimes fatal disease caused by a bacterium
called Neisseria meningitis. The disease causes either meningitis, severe swelling of the brain and
spinal cord or meningococcemia, a serious infection of the blood.

Vaccines can prevent many types of meningococcal disease, but not all types. This vaccine is not
required to attend kindergarten through the 12th grade in Oklahoma. However, it is required for
students who are enrolling in colleges and other schools after high school who will live in dormitories
or on-campus student housing. For more information, contact your healthcare provider, local county
health department or visit the National Meningitis Association website at www.nmaus.org. Please
refer to the following Owasso Public School website link for more information about Meningitis. OPS
Health Services/Meningitis

OPEN TRANSFERS
A request for a transfer into this district initiated by or on behalf of a nonresident student will be
approved or denied in accordance with district policy. Priority for space and resources is assigned to
resident students and the children of Owasso Public Schools staff. Please refer to the following
Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on open transfers. POLICY
5.20
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PARENT BILL OF RIGHTS
Owasso Public Schools are in compliance with the Parents’ Bill of Rights. Additional information is
available for parents in the school policy manual on this subject. Parents may submit written requests
to obtain the specific information listed in the Parents’ Bill of Rights law during regular school business
hours by contacting the building principal or the superintendent.
25 O.S. Section 2001 Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy
link for more information on Parents Bill of Rights POLICY 1.69

PARENT/TEACHER CONFERENCES
Parent/guardian/teacher conferences will be held one evening per block. Invitations will be emailed
by the student’s advisory teacher.

Parents/guardians may also request a conference with teachers at any time during the school year.
The principal, counselor, or teachers also may request a conference as needed.

PROTECTION OF PUPIL RIGHTS (PPRA)
PPRA affords parents certain rights regarding the conduct of surveys, collection, and use of information for
marketing purposes and certain physical exams. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of

Education Policy link for more information on Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment. POLICY 1.38
Parents who believe their rights have been violated may file a complaint with:
Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue,
SW Washington, D.C. 20202-5920
1-800-872-5327

RESIDENCY
Oklahoma law provides a definition of “residence” for children attending school at 70 O.S. Section
1-113. If a child is between the ages of five and twenty-one, they are entitled to attend school free of
charge in the district of residence. State law provides that a child’s residence for school purposes is
the school district in which the (1) parents, (2) guardian or (3) person having legal custody of the child
holds legal residence. Children may also establish residency if their attorney-in-fact is a resident of the
district. Owasso Public Schools does not permit students to establish residency based on the affidavit
of a person who has assumed permanent care and custody of the child under Okla. Stat. tit. 70 O.S.
Section 1-113. Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for
more information on residency POLICY 5.23
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SEARCH AND SEIZURE
The superintendent, principal, teacher, or security personnel of Owasso Public Schools, upon
reasonable suspicion, shall have the authority to detain and search or authorize the search, of any
pupil or property in the possession of the pupil when said pupil is on any school premises, or while in
transit under the authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored or authorized by
the school, for dangerous weapons, controlled dangerous substances, as defined in the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, intoxicating beverages, low-point beer, as defined by Section
163.2 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or for missing or stolen property if said property be
reasonably suspected to have been taken from a pupil, a school employee or the school during school
activities. The search shall be conducted by a person of the same sex as the person being searched
and shall be witnessed by at least one other authorized person, said person to be of the same sex if
practicable. Students have no reasonable expectation of privacy rights in the contents of school
lockers, desks, and other school property. Students who drive a vehicle onto school property do so as
a privilege afforded them by the School District and not as a right.

Accordingly, any student who drives a vehicle of any kind to school and parks that vehicle on school
property is deemed to authorize a search of the vehicle by the superintendent, principal, teacher, or
security personnel at any time and for any reason deemed appropriate by the school principal or the
Superintendent of Schools. Any student who refuses to peaceably submit his/her vehicle to a search
when requested to do so may be suspended out of school for such refusal. Please refer to the
following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more information on search and
seizures. Oklahoma HB 1634 (2023) allows for the search of shoes and hand and head coverings.
POLICY 5.19, 5.29

STUDENT DISCIPLINE POLICY
One of the most important phases of a person’s educational development is that of learning proper
behavior, cooperation, respect, and self-discipline.  Without these characteristics, it is difficult for a
person to maintain the proper attitude to develop intellectually.  It is the school’s responsibility as a
part of the total educational process to assist the student in the development of self-discipline.

The following discipline methods may be assigned by the principal or assistant principal for a student
that engages in any of the behaviors listed under the Discipline Code section while at school, while on
school vehicles, or going to or from or attending school events:

1. Counseling- May involve the classroom teacher, counselor, or administrator.
2. Removal from class (non-appealable) – Students will be allowed to come to school, but will be

isolated from certain class periods.
3. Detention (non-appealable) – Students will be required to study, complete assignments, or do

other school work during detention.
4. School Service (non-appealable)- School service may be used in lieu of other normally

assigned disciplinary  actions.  Service opportunities may include, but are not limited to
cleaning cafeteria tables, grounds beautification, general cleaning, etc.

5. Alternative In-School Placement (non-appealable)- Students will be allowed to come to
school, but will be isolated or restricted from the main flow of daily routine. School
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administrators will decide how many days of in-school placement a student serves based on
the severity of the offense. In school placement stays will be communicated to the parent or
guardian by the school administrator.

6. Out of School Suspension (appealable)-Students may be suspended out of school as a result
of a major offense, multiple offenses, or repeated offenses.  Length of short-term suspensions
may include 1-10 school days. Length of long-term suspensions will be 11 days or more, up to
or including one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

7. Change of Placement (appealable) – Students may receive a change of placement to an
alternative educational setting in lieu of an out-of-school suspension lasting more than 10 days
or up to one calendar year for long-term based on the level of offense(s).

DISCIPLINE CODE
The principal or assistant principal shall have the authority to assign any of the above disciplinary
options to any student who engages in the following behavior at school, on school grounds, while
on school vehicles, or going to or from, or attending school events:

1. Arson
2. Altering or attempting to alter another individual’s food or beverage
3. Assault (whether physical or verbal) and/or battery
4. Attempting to incite or produce imminent violence directed against another person

because of his or her race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender expression or identity,
national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, or genetic
information by making, transmitting, causing, allowing to be transmitted, broadcasting,
publishing, distributing, causing, or allowing to be broadcast, published or distributed, any
message, material, telephonic, computerized or electronic message.

5. Cheating - violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
6. Conduct that threatens or jeopardizes the safety of others
7. Cutting class or sleeping, eating or refusing to work in class
8. Disruption of the educational process or operation of the school
9. Extortion
10. Failure to attend assigned detention, alternative school, or other disciplinary assignment

without approval
11. Failure to comply with state immunization records
12. False reports or false calls
13. Fighting
14. Forgery, fraud, or embezzlement
15. Gambling
16. Gang related activity or action
17. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, including gestures, written or verbal expression,

electronic communication or physical acts
18. Hazing’s (whether involving initiations or not) in connection with any school activity,

regardless of location
19. Immorality
20. Inappropriate attire, including violation of dress code
21. Inappropriate behavior or gestures
22. Indecent exposure
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23. Intimidation or harassment because, of race, color, sex, pregnancy, gender, gender
expression or identity, national origin, religion, disability, veteran status, sexual orientation,
age, or genetic information, including but not limited to: (a) assault and battery; (b)
damage, destruction, vandalism or defacing any real or personal property; or threatening,
by word or act, the acts identified in (a) or (b)

24. Obscene language
25. Physical or verbal abuse
26. Plagiarism-violations of OHS Academic Honesty Policy
27. Possession or distribution of a caustic substance
28. Possessing, distributing or viewing obscene materials, including electronic possession,

distribution or viewing (sexting)
29. Possession, without prior authorization, of a wireless telecommunication device
30. Possession, threat or use of a dangerous weapon, replica weapons, toy guns/facsimile and

related instrumentalities (i.e., bullets, shells, gun powder, pellets, etc.)
31. Possession, use, manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, conspiracy to sell, distribute or

possess or being in the chain of sale or distribution, or being under the influence of (a)
alcoholic beverages, low-point beer (as defined by Oklahoma law, i.e., 3.2 beer), (b) any
mind altering substance, except for medications taken for legitimate medical purposes
pursuant to district policy, including but not limited to prescription medications for which
the individual does not have a prescription, or medications used outside their intended,
therapeutic purpose, (c) paint, glue, aerosol sprays, salts, incense and other substances
which may be used as an intoxicating substance, or (d) any substance believed or
represented to be a prohibited substance, regardless of its actual content.

32. Possession of illegal and/or drug related paraphernalia
33. Possession or claimed possession of prescription and/or non-prescription medicine while

at school and school related functions without prior district approval
34. Profanity
35. Purchasing, selling and/or attempting to purchase or sell prescription and nonprescription

medicine while at school and school related functions.
36. Sexual or other harassment of individuals including, but not limited to, students, school

employees, volunteers
37. Theft
38. Threatening behavior, including but not limited to gestures, written, verbal, or physical

acts, or electronic communications
39. Truancy
40. Use, possession, distribution or selling tobacco or tobacco related products in any form,

including but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, loose tobacco, rolling papers, chewing,
tobacco, snuff, matches, lighters, e-cigarettes, personal vaporizers, electronic nicotine
delivery systems, and any cartridge, container or product designed to be used in
conjunction with these delivery systems, regardless of the nicotine content of the product.

41. Use or possession of missing or stolen property if property is reasonably suspected to have
been taken from a student, a school employee or the school

42. Using racial, religious, ethnic, sexual, gender or disability-related epithets
43. Vandalism
44. Violation of board of education policies, rules or regulations or violation of school rules and

regulations including, but not limited to, disrespect, lingering or in restrooms, running in
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halls, bringing unauthorized items to school, inappropriate or unauthorized use of cellular
phones or other electronic media, name calling, destroying or defacing school property

45. Vulgarity
46. Willful damage to school property
47. Willful disobedience of a directive of any school official

In addition, conduct occurring outside of the normal school day or off school property that has a
direct and immediate negative effect on the discipline or educational process or effectiveness of the
school, will also result in disciplinary action. Examples of immediate negative effects include, but are
not limited to, electronic communication, negative reaction by the victim, overt face to face
confrontations at school or school events, etc. Students found in violation of any of the above may
receive disciplinary action. Any student who is determined to have brought a firearm on school
grounds under the jurisdiction of the School District shall be suspended out of school for a period of
not less than one calendar year. Participation in the school’s extracurricular activities is a privilege,
not a right.  When a student’s behavior results in an out-of-school suspension, Change of Placement
(COP), or In-School Placement (ISP), the student immediately (notwithstanding the filing of an appeal)
forfeits the privilege of participating in all extracurricular activities of the school.  In addition, when
the principal determines to impose alternative in-school placement or other correctional measures
against a student, the student will not be permitted to participate in any extracurricular activities
offered by the school during the term of the discipline unless, in the sole judgment of the principal,
such participation is appropriate given the nature of the student’s offense.

DUE PROCESS AND STUDENT SUSPENSIONS
Alternative in-school placement, detention, and similar disciplinary options or correctional measures
are not considered by law to be out-of-school suspension and do not require or involve due process
procedures.

Suspension and Change of Placement Terms

All suspensions and changes of placement will have a definite start and end date. The term may be

reduced if a student performs a specified remedial act if those conditions are agreed to at the time of

the suspension or change of placement. Term lengths will be as consistent as possible between

students considering the nature of the conduct and the previous disciplinary history of the student.

Long-term suspensions and changes of placement are those in excess of ten (10) school days.

Suspensions and changes of placement will not extend beyond the current school semester and

succeeding semester, except in the case of possession of a firearm, in which case a suspension shall be

for a period of not less than one (1) calendar year. Suspensions involving firearms are governed by the

school district's Gun-Free Schools Student Suspension policy.

Short-term suspensions are those suspensions of ten (10) or fewer school days.

Short-Term Suspension Appeals (10 or fewer days)
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A parent or student may appeal the suspension decision to a site committee. The principal shall

inform the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension and the method for appealing. An

appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within three (3) days(excluding

days when school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's decision. If the

principal does not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in

session) of the decision, the principal’s suspension decision is final. The principal shall assemble a

committee within three (3) days (excluding days when school is not in session) of receiving the parents

request to appeal and that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in

In-House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension.

Long-Term Suspension or Change of Placement Appeals

Site Level - 1st Level of Appeal

A parent or student may appeal the suspension or change of placement decision to a site committee.

The principal shall inform the parent/student of the right to appeal the suspension or change of

placement and the method for appealing.

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the principal within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) after the parent/student receives the principal's

decision. If the principal does not receive a written appeal within three (3) days (excluding days when

school is not in session) of the decision, the principal’s decision is final. The principal shall assemble a

committee within five (5) days (excluding days when school is not in session)of receiving the parents

request to appeal and that committee shall consist of the following members.

• A principal or assistant principal from a different school.

• A teacher of the student’s choice.

• A teacher from the same site who has not had the student in class.

During the time of the appeal, the student will be placed in In-House Suspension and the days spent in

In House Suspension will not count towards days of suspension or change of placement.

District Level - 2nd Level of Appeal
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In the event the complainant does not accept the decision of the review committee, he/she may

appeal to the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, who will assemble a 5 person

committee of district level administrators.. The request to appeal must be received by the Assistant

Superintendent of Teaching and Learning within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session)

after the parent receives the decision from the site-level committee. If the request is not received

within this time-frame, the site-level committee decision is final. In the event the complainant does

not accept the decision of the Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning, he/she may appeal

to the Owasso Board of Education, within 5 days (excluding days when school is not in session) of

receiving the decision from the assistant superintendent.

Board of Education or Designated Hearing Officer - 3rd Level of Appeal

An appeal must be presented, electronically or in writing, to the superintendent within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) days after the parent/student receives the assistant

superintendent’s decision. If the superintendent does not receive a written appeal within five (5) days

(excluding days when school is not in session) of the assistant superintendent’s decision, the assistant

superintendent’s decision is final. If the board receives a timely written appeal request, the board or

an appointed hearing officer, will hear the appeal as soon as possible. This decision is final and

non-appealable.

Board Hearing Procedures

The parent/student will be notified in writing of the date, time and place of the hearing and will have

the right to choose an "open" or "closed" hearing. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate

the work schedule of parents. The following procedures will be followed:

1. The board president or the appointed hearing officer should:

a. Announce that the next agenda item is a suspension or change of placement review

hearing.

b. Ask whether the parent/student wants the hearing to be open to the public or in

executive session. The offer of an open hearing and the response is to be made a part

of the minutes of the meeting. If the parent/student requests a closed hearing, a

motion to go into executive session per their request should be made and voted on.

2. The board president or hearing officer should advise the parent/student:

a. That they are entitled to legal counsel, if they desire it.

b. That the administration will present its witnesses first and that after each witness

the parents or their legal counsel will be given an opportunity to cross-examine.

c. That the parent/student will be given an opportunity to call any relevant witnesses

and present any relevant evidence, subject to cross-examination by the

27



administration’s legal counsel.

d. That the board or its hearing officer will consider the evidence and documents and

reach a decision that will be recorded by vote in open session.

e. That the parent/student may ask any questions about the procedure.

3. Administration may call witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

4. Parent/student may call any witnesses and present documents subject to cross-examination.

5. After each witness is presented board members or the hearing officer may ask the witness

questions.

6. Parent/student’s closing statement.

7. Administration's closing statement.

8. Deliberate in private. (If the hearing is not in executive session, the board or its hearing

officer may deliberate in executive session only with permission of the parent/student.)

9. Return to open session and vote. After adopting a motion making certain findings of fact the

board must make a motion to:

a. affirm the suspension;

b. modify the suspension or change of placement (increase or decrease severity of the

suspension or change of placement)

c. revoke the suspension or change of placement. If the hearing is before a hearing

officer, no motions will be required as a part of the hearing process; otherwise, the

hearing officer will have the same obligations as the board when rendering a decision.

Attendance at School Pending Appeal Hearing

Pending an appeal of the student suspension or change of placement, the student will have the right

to attend school under such "in-house" restrictions as the principal deems proper, except that at the

discretion of the principal, the student may be prohibited from attending school pending any appeal

hearing if in the judgment of the principal the student’s continued presence in the building will

constitute an immediate danger to the health or safety of students, school employees, school

property, or would be a substantial disruption of the educational process. The days in “in-house” will

not count toward the days of out of school suspension.

Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy links for more
information on Student suspension and appeals process. POLICY 5.26, 5.57
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DETENTION RELOCATED
Students must serve detention as scheduled through the Counselor and/or Principal.  Skipping
detention more than once will result in 3 days ISP. Students who owe six or more hours of detention at
one time may be assigned 3 days of ISP for excessive detention hours.  

DISCIPLINARY PROBATION
Students who repeatedly violate Owasso Ram Academy and District policies will be placed on
disciplinary probation. Students who violate the terms of their probation contract may be removed
permanently from this program.  

STUDENT DRIVERS
Students who violate any of the following requirements may be subject to disciplinary measures
and/or may lose the privilege to drive to school:
 

1. All student drivers must register their vehicle with the office.
2. Student drivers must have a current, valid Oklahoma driver’s license and proof of insurance.
3. Reckless driving and speeding are absolutely prohibited.
4. Students are to park only in designated areas.
5. Students are not allowed to congregate in the parking lot or to hang out in cars before, during,

or after school.
6. The use of tobacco products or e-cigs in the vehicle while still on school property is not

permitted.

STUDENT INTERNET USAGE AGREEMENT
As a part of the resources available to students, the district provides internet access at each school
site. The district intends for this resource to be used for educational purposes and not to be used for
conduct which is harmful. Any individual using district resources to engage in electronic or digital
communications has no expectation of privacy. Furthermore, students must be cognizant of the fact
that electronic or digital communications which occur on private equipment are often permanently
available and may be available to school administrators. It is presumed users will comply with district
standards and will honor the district’s policies, rules and regulations. Regarding school internet and
computer, electronic, or digital usage, the following are not permitted.

● Displaying or sharing offensive messages, pictures, or site addresses
● Damaging computers, computer systems, computer networks or computer services
● Violating copyright laws
● Downloading, uploading, or distributing software
● Using obscene language
● Harassing, attacking or insulting others
● Cyberbullying
● Illegally accessing content through District network applications or equipment, or bypassing

software parameters set in place by the District
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For more information please see the Owasso Public School Student Technology Use Agreement.
Please refer to the following Owasso Public Schools Board of Education Policy link for more
information on Electronic and Digital communication. POLICY 1.76

TARDIES
Students are to be inside their classroom when the bell rings. Students who are late to any hour will
be required to get a tardy slip from the office. Any tardy consisting of 10 or more minutes will be
recorded as an unexcused absence.  Chronic tardiness will result in the following:
 
4th Tardy 1 hour of detention
5th Tardy 2 hours of detention
6th Tardy Parent will be contacted

TOBACCO POLICY
Students are not allowed to use tobacco or be in possession of tobacco in school buildings, school
vehicles, including buses, or on the school campus.  Possession of tobacco will be defined as any form
of tobacco being on a student’s person or in his/her purse, locker, gym bag, or vehicle. Electronic
cigarettes and/or vaping products are not allowed. Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary
action.

TRANSPORTATION
BICYCLES
The parent should consider the following recommendations:

1. The bicycle should be in good repair and meet all safety standards.
2. The rider should know and observe all traffic laws.
3. Bicycles are to be parked at the bicycle rack upon arriving at school and not ridden again until

school is dismissed.
4. The school will not be held responsible for stolen bikes. We strongly recommend padlocks on

bicycles.
5. Students are to walk their bicycles at all times while on school grounds.

BUSES
Transportation in district-owned buses is furnished to students who reside one and one-half miles or
more from the school. All buses used by the Owasso Schools meet the requirements of the State
Board of Education and operate in compliance with their regulations. All students are expected to
regard the bus as a classroom and conduct themselves appropriately. Safety is stressed at all times.

The driver of the bus is a school official and has the same authority as a classroom teacher over the
students in his/her care. After a student gets on the bus, he/she is under the supervision of the bus
driver and is expected to help him maintain discipline in order to prevent serious accidents. The driver
has authority and is expected to look after the welfare of all students under his/her care. Any student
may be removed from the bus that persists in disobeying regulations. After getting on the bus, no
student is to depart from the bus until it reaches school in the morning or arrives at the designated
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place for him/her to leave the bus in the evening, except by special permission from the driver. A note
signed and dated by the parents would be necessary for permission to be given for the student to
ride a different bus than normal.

RULES FOR BUS RIDERS
1. Bring a note signed by your parent if you are to do anything other than ride your usual bus.

The note is due the day of the change. An unexpected change in afternoon plans must be
called in before 1:00 p.m.

2. Use a safe route in walking to and from the bus stop. Walk facing traffic, if at all possible.
3. Be on time at school bus stops. Avoid having to run to catch the bus or having the school bus

wait for you.
4. Always use the handrail when getting on or off the school bus.
5. Be seated immediately.
6. Keep the aisle clear.
7. Keep all parts of your body inside the bus at all times.
8. Do not throw things out of the school bus windows.
9. Do not eat or drink while on the school bus.
10. Do not be loud or boisterous.
11. Absolutely no distracting behavior is allowed on the school bus.
12. Complete silence at railroad crossings is needed.
13. When unloading to cross the street, always walk to the front of the bus and wait for the driver

to motion you across the street.
14. Do not walk behind the school bus when it is loading and unloading.
15. Do not open or close the school bus doors.

WALKERS AND CAR RIDERS
1. Walkers and car riders should NOT arrive before 7:20 a.m.
2. Parents of walkers should advise their children not to accept rides from strangers.
3. It is best if students who are walking to school have a definite route, agreed upon by parents,

and child to follow to and from school. Students should use the designated crosswalk and obey
the directives of the crossing guard.

4. Parents should not leave their children at a school outside of school hours as the supervision of
students is a priority.

VISITOR POLICY
All visitors should report to the office upon arrival. For security reasons, unidentified visitors will be
asked for identification, required to use the safe school identification system and may be required to
leave campus. Students should not invite guests to campus without prior authorization from the
building principal. Parents/ guardians who wish to meet with a teacher, counselor, or the principal
should call ahead and schedule an appointment so as not to interfere with the educational process.
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TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/CHROMEBOOKS
Students are responsible for the textbooks and chromebooks issued to them. Each student will be
expected to pay for any textbooks or chromebooks lost or damaged. The fee for damages varies
depending upon the severity of damage. Lost or damaged textbooks, library books, and chromebooks
will be assessed at replacement value. Parents will be notified by school staff when materials are lost
or damage occurs that results in an expense to parents.

The Student Technology Insurance Program has been established to provide parents the opportunity
to purchase insurance for 1:1 student technology devices. The insurance program is voluntary, but
families are highly encouraged to participate.

Approved by Board the Board of Education on 7/17/23
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Before & After Care
Employee Handbook
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Owasso Public Schools SPARK Program Organizational Structure

Chain of Command is as follows:

Board of Education

Dr. Margaret Coates - Superintendent

Mark Officer - Assistant Superintendent

Melissa Zumwalt - SPARK Director

SPARK Site Leader

SPARK Site Teacher



INTRODUCTION
SPARK offers a developmentally appropriate before and after school program for
students enrolled in grades Pre-K through eighth. This program is geared to meet the
needs and characteristics of each child. Along with providing a safe and secure
environment at all nine of Owasso’s elementary school sites and the Sixth Grade
Center, SPARK’s carefully planned activities will “spark” students to dream, think,
create, explore, and play.

Our goal is Our program is designed to partner with parents to provide the highest
quality supplemental programming for our students.

MISSION STATEMENT
Our mission is to provide a safe, secure, enriching environment for all families.

GOALS
● We want to prepare students for positive citizenship.
● We want to provide a positive environment in which students, parents,

community, and staff work together to learn and grow.
● We want to expand opportunities for learning.
● We want to expand opportunities for social development.

Although SPARK is affiliated with Owasso Public Schools, this program is licensed
through DHS and some policies and procedures may differ from those of Owasso Public
Schools.

PHILOSOPHY
SPARK’s planned curriculum reflects the developmental interests of children in grades
Pre-K through eighth. Key elements of the program include:

● Peer to Peer Character Development
○ Peer relations increase in importance as children grow. Therefore, SPARK

provides numerous opportunities to spend time with friends and in group
activities. A positive approach to discipline is utilized; encouraging
self-control and independence in resolving conflicts. By utilizing mixed age
groups, leadership and cooperation are fostered.

● Physical Development
○ Individual and team sports activities are a significant part of the SPARK

program. Cooperation is emphasized over competition. Fine motor
activities are also included in the curriculum.

● Intellectual Development



○ “Hands-on” learning centers are a part of SPARK's planned activities that
encourage children to think, reason, question and experiment as they
construct knowledge. Creativity in art, game play, and building
manipulatives drama and writing, is encouraged. Opportunities are also
available for students to read or complete homework.

● Warm, Caring Staff
○ SPARK’s trained staff have been employed to serve as role models for

children. The staff provides appropriate, challenging activities which are
focused on the academic and social, and emotional development of each
child.

HIRING PROCESS/BENEFITS

● As an employee of Owasso Public Schools, all SPARK employees will follow the
same guidelines/procedures for hiring and termination. The OPS Policy Manual
can be found:
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qn6yasa4Vdj4bHbiB18DexkTMt62KYW1/view

● **See OPS Board Policy 3.22 - “Support Employees Rules for Conduct”.
● OPS Benefits for Support Staff -

https://www.owassops.org/apps/pages/DD/HR/BenefitsSupportStaff

ADDITIONAL ORIENTATION/TRAINING NOTES
● Within One Month:

Develops an individualized education plan (professional development
plan) in conjunction with the site leader.

SPARK - EPDP
Close supervision of new staff for the first 30 calendar period will include:

Pairing with a designated/experienced staff for initial work
assignments
Help through all orientation processes
Monitoring to be sure that all training is completed
Guidance in developing the professional development plan

● Ongoing:
Beginning of the year Staff Meeting for all Employees
DHS Orientation Completion Form
Notification will be given (via email or meeting) when any policies are
updated/changed
Site Staff Meetings - scheduled in compliance with STARS Level and
logged in each site’s notebook (once a quarter - 3 Star)

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qn6yasa4Vdj4bHbiB18DexkTMt62KYW1/view
https://www.owassops.org/apps/pages/DD/HR/BenefitsSupportStaff
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1XwD88BjY9b01nhmzJKZnK8MSoPwxt14JHVlvJ9IMPbA/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/11iNlMNdTQFXx07B3DjZQ1UWCRXr27AXyRgqlaMPVtO8/edit


Transition Plans
Staff will familiarize themselves with the attached transition plan
and use it accordingly - TRANSITION PLAN

● Resources for Orientation Include:
Licensing Requirements for Child Care Programs (Lic Req)
Good Health Handbook

https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okdhs/documents/okdhs-p
ublication-library/10-60.pdf

Orientation for Child Care Professionals (CECPD Website)
Assorted Professional Development Handouts
OPS Policy Manual

STAFF CONFLICT RESOLUTION PROTOCOL
SPARK staff will need to address issues with the staff members involved directly before
going to any other staff or their supervisor. Small issues are often solved when speaking
directly to the staff member involved. It is important to remember confidentiality and not
discuss with other staff members outside the issue. If that does not resolve the issue,
then the next supervisor up the chain may be contacted for assistance in resolving the
issue. If that does not resolve the issue, then the supervisor may initiate contact with the
next supervisor.

CRIMINAL HISTORY BACKGROUND CHECK AND RAP BACK
Prior to employment, all employees will sign consent forms and complete fingerprint
background checks, as well as a check of the Child Care Restricted Registry.

● All employees must be aware that registration on the Child Care Restricted
Registry may occur when:

a. A background investigation reveals a specified criminal history
b. An action against a child in child care results in a confirmed or

substantiated finding of abuse or neglect.
● This notice will also be posted in the SPARK office and on SPARK bulletin boards
● Registrants on the Restricted Registry are not eligible to work in the SPARK

program.

ABSENCES
● Staff are expected to be at work every day that school is in session. Our students

and parents count on staff to have consistent daily attendance. The quality of our
program depends on each staff member being at work.

● No matter the reason for your absence, please make sure you have
communicated with your site leader to let them know you will not be at SPARK.

https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1fQQ009GDqZG09rG1UWGX4Gac5VJ2TE_x0txuBMFIAQM/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1fQQ009GDqZG09rG1UWGX4Gac5VJ2TE_x0txuBMFIAQM/edit
https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okdhs/documents/okdhs-publication-library/10-60.pdf
https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/okdhs/documents/okdhs-publication-library/10-60.pdf


● We are a licensed DHS program and must maintain appropriate ratios at all
times.

● If you need to be absent, please use your sick days and personal days wisely. If
you do not have any sick or personal days, you will simply not receive pay for
that day (do not clock in). you must request sick time or personal time. Leave
without pay is a major exception to our Owasso Public Schools personnel
policies and requires authorization from your supervisor, the SPARK office, and
the final determination rests with our Human Resources Department.

● Remember, repeated requests for leave without pay are not a good reflection of
your work record or personal work ethic and will be noted during your staff
evaluation.

● Be responsible! Be professional! Be at work!

SICK DAYS
● Staff must call their immediate supervisor and Melissa Zumwalt a minimum of

one hour before the beginning of their assigned work shift to report an absence
due to illness.

● For afternoon illness, please call by noon if possible. This allows time for a
substitute to be found.

● If an illness occurs the day before or the day after a school holiday or the end of
school, a doctor’s note will be required.

PERSONAL DAYS
● Staff must request personal days off, two weeks in advance.
● Personal days may not be taken before or after a school holiday or the end of

school.

INCLEMENT WEATHER DAYS
● If school is canceled due to inclement weather or other unforeseen

circumstances, the SPARK program will not be in session.
● If the inclement weather develops during the school day, there will be SPARK

and all staff MUST be present.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS
● Performance evaluations are completed no later than March of each year.
● *SPARK Employee Evaluation
● SPARK staff will be evaluated using the required DHS licensing requirements.
● The evaluation forms will be given to each employee upon employment so that

the evaluation criteria are clear.

https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1NSxxAmHDxccbJX2NNClqp7aJfjSdrDOx15uNZi7i-qY/edit


● A self-evaluation will be done by each employee and submitted to their
supervisor prior to the final evaluation being written by the supervisor.

● Evaluations are a tool to encourage employee growth and professional
development. The evaluation should be used in adding the employee’s
professional development plan and in determining individual staff development
needs.

JOB EXPECTATIONS
● Site Leader -

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GlK-vKlm4Uf2EttvvmQ63yDingjwGpsohjf6
pBx9gj8/edit

● Site Teacher -
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1froTdtgDAGncZgXA7Knnpsjz6MYLTLSbjz
mfvAWJOto/edit

JOB TRAINING/PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
● The director has at least two college credits or 30-clock hours of job-related PD

within the last 12 months or within PDL certification.
● The director has completed the QRIS orientation video.
● Personnel employed with the program for at least 12 months have at least two

college credits or 20-clock hours of job-related PD, per PDL certification.

OPS JOB DESCRIPTIONS

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GlK-vKlm4Uf2EttvvmQ63yDingjwGpsohjf6pBx9gj8/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1GlK-vKlm4Uf2EttvvmQ63yDingjwGpsohjf6pBx9gj8/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1froTdtgDAGncZgXA7Knnpsjz6MYLTLSbjzmfvAWJOto/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1froTdtgDAGncZgXA7Knnpsjz6MYLTLSbjzmfvAWJOto/edit


JOB TITLE: Site Leader - SPARK
DEPARTMENT: Teaching and Learning
REPORTS TO: Director of SPARK
FLSA STATUS: Non-Exempt
CONTRACT STATUS: Part-time | 10 months
SALARY SCHEDULE: $23/hr
APPROVED BY: Director of SPARK
APPROVED DATE: 1/24/2023

SUMMARY: The role of the SPARK Site Leader is to provide childcare to students before
school starts and after the normal school day has ended. Their primary responsibilities are the
safety and well-being of children in their care, but also to provide instruction or educational
support, often working in coordination with the school or district. They will create and
implement lesson plans, supervise activities, and direct the other employees in the program at
that school site.

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS: These statements are intended to describe the responsibilities
assigned to this position and are not intended to represent an exhaustive list of all
responsibilities, duties and skills required.

1. Plan and facilitate core programming to advance the physical, social, emotional, and
intellectual development of children.

2. Supervise and maintain a safe working environment.
3. Maintain safe conditions for all students and staff.
4. Contribute ideas for enrichment activities, arts and crafts projects, and program quality.
5. Work with the Program Director to make appropriate referrals as needed.
6. Effectively communicate with parents of students as needed to achieve program goals.
7. Contribute to the overall success of the program by performing all assigned duties in a

professional, timely, and accurate manner.
8. Cultivate positive relationships with families, teachers, state licensing authorities,

community contacts and school site partners.
9. Assist students with homework, monitor outside recess, and coordinate scheduled

activities.
10. Communicate regularly with the Program Director to maintain program standards and

goals.
11. Regularly participate in any staff training/continued education or staff meetings.
12. Assists with special projects.
13. All other duties as assigned by the administrator.

SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES: SPARK staff.

QUALIFICATION: To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform
each essential duty satisfactorily. The requirements listed below are representative of the



knowledge, skill, and/or ability required. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

EDUCATION and/or EXPERIENCE:
1. High school diploma or GED
2. Bachelor’s degree preferred
3. Minimum of two (2) years of experience working with pre-k and/or elementary aged children
4. CPR Certification or willing to become certified
5. First Aid Certification or willing to become certified
6. Must be at least 21 years of age

KNOWLEDGE/SKILLS/ABILITIES: Great interpersonal skills and exceptional time
management; Computer literate; excellent written and oral communication ability; strong
knowledge of rules, regulations, policies, and laws applicable to education and special education;
expertise in Oklahoma State Department of Education regulations related to curriculum and
instruction. Ability to follow all district policies and procedures. Demonstrating strong
communication skills, orally and in writing, with faculty, staff, team members, and
administrators. Ability to work without supervision, and work as a team player. Ability to
document records accurately. Ability to manage confidential information in a manner that
respects students, families, and employees. Ability to listen effectively. Ability to maintain
emotional control under stressful situations and when working with students exhibiting
non-compliant behaviors.

LANGUAGE SKILLS: Ability to read, analyze, and interpret English language.

MATHEMATICAL SKILLS: Ability to apply advanced mathematical concepts and
mathematical operations to such tasks as frequency distribution, determination of test reliability
and validity, analysis of variance, correlation techniques, sampling theory, and factor analysis.

REASONING ABILITY: Ability to apply common sense understanding to carry out written
and oral instructions. Ability to define problems, collect data, establish facts, and draw valid
conclusions.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS: The physical demands described here are representative of those that
must be met by an employee to successfully perform the essential functions of this job.
Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the
essential functions.

While performing the duties of this job, the employee is regularly required to talk or hear. The
employee regularly is required to stand, sit, and walk.

The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 30 pounds. Specific vision abilities
required by this job include close vision, color vision and the ability to adjust focus.



WORK ENVIRONMENT: The work environment characteristics described here are
representative of those an employee encounters while performing the essential functions of this
job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform
the essential functions.

Primarily inside working conditions; some exposure to environmental conditions when observing
a student outside on the playground. The noise level in the work environment is usually
moderate. Must have your own transportation to visit all sites.



JOB TITLE: Teacher - SPARK
DEPARTMENT: Teaching and Learning
REPORTS TO: Director of SPARK
FLSA STATUS: Non-Exempt
CONTRACT STATUS: Part-time | 10 months
SALARY SCHEDULE: $16/hr - $20/hr depending on qualifications
APPROVED BY: Director of SPARK
APPROVED DATE: 1/24/2023

SUMMARY: The role of the SPARK Teacher is to provide childcare to students before school
starts and after the normal school day has ended. Their primary responsibilities are the safety and
well-being of children in their care, but also to provide instruction or educational support, often
working in coordination with the school or district. They will create and implement lesson plans,
supervise activities, and work under the direction of the site leader.

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS: These statements are intended to describe the responsibilities
assigned to this position and are not intended to represent an exhaustive list of all
responsibilities, duties and skills required.

1. Facilitate core programming to advance the physical, social, emotional, and intellectual
development of children.

2. Maintain a safe working environment.
3. Maintain safe conditions for all students and staff.
4. Contribute ideas for enrichment activities, arts and crafts projects, and program quality.
5. Work with the Program Director and Site Leader to make appropriate referrals as needed.
6. Effectively communicate with parents of students as needed to achieve program goals.
7. Contribute to the overall success of the program by performing all assigned duties in a

professional, timely, and accurate manner.
8. Cultivate positive relationships with families, teachers, state licensing authorities,

community contacts and school site partners.
9. Assist students with homework, monitor outside recess, and coordinate scheduled

activities.
10. Regularly participate in any staff training/continued education or staff meetings.
11. Assists with special projects.
12. All other duties as assigned by the administrator.

SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES: None

QUALIFICATION: To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform
each essential duty satisfactorily. The requirements listed below are representative of the
knowledge, skill, and/or ability required. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

EDUCATION and/or EXPERIENCE:
1. CPR Certification or willing to become certified
2. First Aid Certification or willing to become certified



3. Must be at least 16 years of age and have completed 10th grade or above.

KNOWLEDGE/SKILLS/ABILITIES: Great interpersonal skills and exceptional time
management; Computer literate; excellent written and oral communication ability; strong
knowledge of rules, regulations, policies, and laws applicable to education and special education;
expertise in Oklahoma State Department of Education regulations related to curriculum and
instruction. Ability to follow all district policies and procedures. Demonstrating strong
communication skills, orally and in writing, with faculty, staff, team members, and
administrators. Ability to work without supervision, and work as a team player. Ability to
document records accurately. Ability to manage confidential information in a manner that
respects students, families, and employees. Ability to listen effectively. Ability to maintain
emotional control under stressful situations and when working with students exhibiting
non-compliant behaviors.

LANGUAGE SKILLS: Ability to read, analyze, and interpret English language.

MATHEMATICAL SKILLS: Ability to apply advanced mathematical concepts and
mathematical operations to such tasks as frequency distribution, determination of test reliability
and validity, analysis of variance, correlation techniques, sampling theory, and factor analysis.

REASONING ABILITY: Ability to apply common sense understanding to carry out written
and oral instructions. Ability to define problems, collect data, establish facts, and draw valid
conclusions.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS: The physical demands described here are representative of those that
must be met by an employee to successfully perform the essential functions of this job.
Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the
essential functions.

While performing the duties of this job, the employee is regularly required to talk or hear. The
employee regularly is required to stand, sit, and walk.

The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 30 pounds. Specific vision abilities
required by this job include close vision, color vision and the ability to adjust focus.

WORK ENVIRONMENT: The work environment characteristics described here are
representative of those an employee encounters while performing the essential functions of this
job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform
the essential functions.

Primarily inside working conditions; some exposure to environmental conditions when observing
a student outside on the playground. The noise level in the work environment is usually
moderate. Must have your own transportation to visit all sites.



DHS REQUIREMENTS/PROTOCOLS
(taken from the DHS Licensing Requirements for Child Care Centers Handbook)

340:110-3-284. General qualifications, responsibilities, and professional
development

(a) General. Personnel are required to meet the general requirements in this
Section and those specific to his or her assigned position(s), per Oklahoma
Administrative Code (OAC) 340:110-3-284.1 through 340:110-3-284.4, with or
without reasonable accommodations.
(b) Qualifications. Personnel meet the general qualification requirements in (1)
through (3) of this subsection.

(1) Skills. Personnel possess the skills to perform his or her position
responsibilities.
(2) Background investigations. Personnel meet the background
investigation requirements, per OAC 340:110-3-282.
(3) Oklahoma Professional Development Ladder. Prior to or within 12
months of employment, teaching personnel obtain and maintain a current
Oklahoma Professional Development Ladder (OPDL) certificate, per OAC
340 Appendix FF – Oklahoma Professional Development Ladder.

(c) Responsibilities. Personnel meet the general responsibility requirements in
(1) through (3) of this subsection.

(1) Complying with requirements. Personnel comply with the
requirements.
(2) Caring for and educating children.Personnel:

(A) individualize the care and learning opportunities meeting each
child's needs based on the child's age and abilities, including
reviewing the information provided by parents while respecting
confidentiality;
(B) recognize and act to correct hazards to physical safety, both
indoors and outdoors;
(C) demonstrate prudent and responsible behavior reasonably
ensuring children's health and safety;
(D) demonstrate realistic expectations for behavior based on the
children's age,abilities, and needs; and
(E) work with children without physical, psychological, or emotional
punishment, mistreatment, or abuse.

(3) Reporting child abuse and neglect. Personnel report suspected child
abuse and neglect and human trafficking, per OAC 340:110-3-280(b).

(d) Professional development. Personnel meet the general professional
development requirements in (1) through (8) of this subsection.

(1) Professional development verification. Verification of professional
development is maintained, per OAC 340:110-3-281.3(b).
(2) Professional development plan. For the director and teaching
personnel the program:



(A) within six months of employment, develops an individualized
education plan;
(B) updates the plan annually; and
(C) maintains documentation, per OAC 340:110-3-281.3(b).

(3) Orientation. Within one week of employment and prior to having sole
responsibility for a group of children, personnel obtain orientation, as
documented, per OAC 340:110-3-281.3(b), including, at least a review of:

(A) Licensing requirements;
(B) prevention and control of infectious disease;
(C) immunizations;
(D) injury prevention; Child Care Programs 33 Effective 6-1-2022
(E) handling common childhood emergencies, including choking;
(F) medication administration consistent with standards for parental
consent;
(G) prevention of and response to emergencies due to food and
allergic reactions;
(H) prevention and control of infectious disease and mandatory
reporting;
(I) child abuse and neglect definition, identification, and mandatory
reporting;
(J) appropriate use of discipline and prevention of child
maltreatment;
(K) car seat and transportation precautions and safety;
(L) building and physical premise safety including identification of
and protection from hazards that can cause bodily injury, such as
electrical hazards, bodies of water, and vehicular traffic;
(M) handling and storage of hazardous materials and appropriate
bio-contaminant disposal;
(N) diaper changing;
(O) prevention of shaken baby syndrome and abusive head trauma;
(P) reducing the risks of sudden infant death syndrome (SIDS);
(Q) use of infant safe sleep practices;
(R) child development; and
(S) program specific information, including, at least:

(i) policies and procedures;
(ii) emergency preparedness and response planning for
emergencies resulting from a natural disaster or a
man-caused event addressing continuity of planning and all
situations, per OAC 340:110-3-279;
(iii) confidentiality of information regarding children and
families;
(iv) personnel's assigned duties and responsibilities, such as
classroom schedules and lesson plans; and
(v) methods used to inform personnel of children's special
health, nutritional, and developmental needs.



(4) Safe sleep. Prior to caring for infants, personnel obtain formal
professional development in safe sleep practices.
(5) Entry Level Child Care Training (ELCCT) or equivalent. Prior to, or
within 90-calendar days of employment, teaching personnel hired after
August 1, 2003, complete an approved entry-level training listed on the
Oklahoma Professional Development Registry (OPDR) website, such as
ELCCT. However, this training is not required when previously received,
unless the individual has not been employed at a licensed program within
the last five years.
(6) CPR and first aid. Cardio-pulmonary resuscitation (CPR) and first aid
certifications are age-appropriate for the children's ages accepted into
care and are from approved sources listed on the OPDR website. In
addition to CPR and first aid certification requirements for individuals in (A)
through (B) of this subsection, other position specific CPR and first aid
certification requirements are also met, per OAC 340:110-3-284.1 through
340:110-3-284.4.

(A) At all times, at least one personnel with current CPR and first
aid certification is present with children:

(i) on-site, including in each building where children are
present;
(ii) off-site; and
(iii) in each vehicle during transportation. However, a
volunteer with certification from any source meets this
requirement, provided the volunteer Child Care Programs 34
Effective 6-1-2022 does not fill another position, excluding
driver, per OAC 340:110-3-284.1 through 340:110-3-284.4.

(B) At least the director and master teachers obtain CPR and first
aid certifications as required, per OAC 340:110-3-284.1(b) and
340:110-3-284.2(b).

(7) Infection control. Personnel obtain infection control training at least
every 12 months.
(8) Continuing professional development. Ongoing professional
development is required.

(A) The director obtains at least the required number of
professional development clock-hours to maintain a current
Oklahoma Director's Credential, per OAC 340 Appendix EE -
Oklahoma Director's Credential. However, informal professional
development clock-hours are limited.
(B) Teaching personnel obtain at least the required number of
professional development clock-hours to maintain a current OPDL
certificate, per OAC 340 Appendix FF - Oklahoma Professional
Development Ladder. However, informal professional development
clock-hours are limited.
(C) Formal professional development is:

(i) a course or training event of two or more clock-hours from
an OPDR approved training organization; and



(ii) OPDR approved college credit hours.
(D) Informal professional development is:

(i) a course or training event of less than two clock-hours
from an OPDR approved training organization;
(ii) any number of clock-hours from an OPDR non-approved
training organization; and
(iii) any training from electronic media, such as videos or
DVDs.

(E) Reading and television programs do not count toward required
clock-hours.

(9) Child passenger safety. When the program provides transportation
for children required to be in a car seat or booster seat, per Child
Passenger Restraint System, Section 11-1112 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma
Statutes (47 O.S. § 11-1112), the program has at least one personnel who
obtained child passenger safety training from an approved source listed
on the OPDR website, unless the vehicles used are exempt, per OAC
340:110-3-305 (g). When the trained personnel's employment ends, the
program has three months to meet this requirement.

340:110-3-284.1. Director and personnel in charge
(a) General. In addition to the position specific requirements in this Section,
personnel meet the general requirements per Oklahoma Administrative Code
(OAC) 340:110-3-284.
(b) Director. The program employs an individual who meets these position
specific requirements.

(1) Position specific qualifications. The director:
(A) is at least 21 years of age;
(B) has satisfactory work experience;
(C) has a current bronze or higher level certificate per OAC 340
Appendix EE - Oklahoma Director's Credential;
(D) is not a director or master teacher at another program that
operates concurrently at any given time; and
(E) has a good understanding of the requirements and program
policies.

(2) Position specific responsibilities. The director is:
(A) accountable for the day-to-day operation of the program;
(B) responsible for:

(i) maintaining a program that meets or exceeds the
requirements;
(ii) improving the quality of care;
(iii) implementing program development and evaluation;
(iv) ensuring personnel and volunteers comply with the
requirements;
(v) supervising the conduct of personnel, volunteers, and
other individuals providing services in the program;



(vi) appointing and informing the personnel in charge when
the director is not present at the facility;
(vii) registering the program as a direct care organization
and maintaining information on the Oklahoma Professional
Development Registry (OPDR); and
(viii) overseeing parent communication and family
engagement;

(C) present at the facility during the hours of operation at least 50
percent of the operating hours or 30 hours per week, whichever is
less; and
(D) free from direct care responsibilities, when four or more
teaching personnel are required to meet ratios, at least three hours
per day during the hours of operation to provide program oversight
and personnel supervision.

(3) Position specific professional development. The director, upon
assuming the position:

(A) completes a DHS requirements compliance review form within
one month;
(B) obtains and maintains cardio-pulmonary resuscitation (CPR)
and first aid certifications prior to, or within three months, that meet
requirements per OAC 340:110-3-284(d); and
(C) is exempt from the Entry Level Child Care Training (ELCCT) or
equivalent requirement.

(c) Personnel in charge. The director appoints an individual who meets the
position specific requirements listed in (1) through (3) of this subsection.

(1) Position specific qualifications. The personnel in charge:
(A) are at least 21 years of age; and
(B) have a good understanding of the requirements and program
policies.

(2) Position specific responsibilities. The personnel in charge takes
responsibility for program operation when the director is not present at the
facility. Child Care Programs 36 Effective 6-1-2022
(3) Position specific professional development. The personnel in
charge meets specific professional development for his or her regularly
assigned position.

340:110-3-284.2. Teaching personnel
(a) General. In addition to the position specific requirements in this Section,
personnel meet the general requirements, per Oklahoma Administrative Code
(OAC) 340:110-3-284.
(b) Master teachers. The program employs or utilizes at least the minimum
number of required individuals or volunteers meeting the position specific
requirements in (1) through (6) of this subsection.

(1) Required master teachers. At least one master teacher is required for
every 60 children of the licensed capacity. Only the required number of
master teachers are required to meet all of the master teacher



requirements. However, all master teachers meet cardio-pulmonary (CPR)
and first aid certification requirements in (6) of this subsection.
(2) Position specific qualifications. Master teachers:

(A) are at least 18 years of age;
(B) have at least a high school diploma, General Education
Development (GED), or Licensing approved equivalent; and
(C) have a current Oklahoma Professional Development Ladder
(OPDL) certificate, per OAC 340 Appendix FF - Oklahoma
Professional Development Ladder of Level 4 or higher.

(3) Probationary master teachers. Directors may request a one-year
probationary period for personnel replacing master teachers not meeting
educational criteria, per (2)(C) of this subsection.

(A) Probationary master teachers:
(i) complete the Oklahoma Human Services (OKDHS) form
for the master teacher educational professional development
plan, per OAC 340:110-3-281.3(b); and
(ii) are listed on the Oklahoma Professional Development
Registry (OPDR). No specific level is required; however,
OPDL timeframes and certificates are met, per OAC
340:110-3-284(b).

(B) Licensing may extend the probationary period for a second
year, providing the probationary master teacher is actively pursuing
educational qualifications as identified on the OKDHS form.
(C) Master teacher educational qualifications are met for the initial
permit, license issuance, and increases in licensed capacity.

(4) Director as master teacher. The director may count as a master
teacher when meeting the master teacher qualifications, per (b) of this
Section. Directors counting as master teachers are eligible for
probationary periods, per (3) of this subsection.
(5) Position specific responsibilities. Master teachers:

(A) support other teaching personnel in meeting teacher and
assistant teacher responsibilities;
(B) are responsible for:

(i) direct care of children;
(ii) planning and implementing the lesson plans;
(iii) classroom arrangement;
(iv) planning and implementing parent communication and
family engagement; and
(v) providing input on program development and evaluation;
and

(C) are present at the facility during the hours of operation at least
50 percent of operating hours or 30 hours per week, whichever is
less.

(6) Position specific professional development. Master teachers obtain
and maintain CPR and first aid certification requirements, per OAC



340:110-3-284(d). Master teachers obtain the certification within three
months.

(c) Teachers. The program employs individuals or utilizes volunteers meeting the
position specific requirements in (1) through (3) of this subsection.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Teachers:
(A) are at least 18 years of age; and
(B) have at least:

(i) a high school diploma, GED, or Licensing approved
equivalent; or
(ii) completed 10th grade and are in the process of obtaining
a GED for a period not to exceed 12 months from
employment.

(2) Position specific responsibilities. Teachers:
(A) have the primary responsibility for direct care of children; and
(B) participate in:

(i) lesson plan development and implementation;
(ii) classroom arrangement;
(iii) parent communication and family engagement; and
(iv) program development and evaluation.

(3) Position specific professional development. Teachers obtain and
maintain CPR and first aid certification requirements, per OAC
340:110-3-284(d). Teachers obtain the certification within three months.

(d) Assistant teachers. The program may employ individuals or utilize
volunteers meeting the position specific requirements in (1) through (4) of this
subsection.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Assistant teachers:
(A) are at least 16 years of age; and
(B) meet one of the criteria in (i) through (iii). Assistant teachers:

(i) are currently enrolled in high school or an equivalent;
(ii) have at least a high school diploma, GED, or Licensing
approved equivalent; or
(iii) have completed 10th grade and are in the process of
obtaining a GED for a period not to exceed 36 months from
employment.

(2) Position specific responsibilities. Assistant teachers:
(A) are responsible for direct care of children; and
(B) carry out assigned tasks that may include participation in:

(i) lesson plan development and implementation;
(ii) classroom arrangement;
(iii) parent communication and family engagement; and
(iv) program development and evaluation.

(3) Position specific professional development. Assistant teachers
obtain and maintain CPR and first aid certification requirements, per OAC
340:110-3-284(d). Assistant teachers obtain the certification within three
months.
(4) Position specific limitations. Assistant teachers:



(A) are overseen by an on-site director, master teacher, or teacher:
(i) overseeing two or fewer assistant teachers at one time;
and
(ii) providing intervention, when needed; and Child Care
Programs 39 Effective 6-1-2022

(B) not having sole responsibility for a group of children:
(i) for more than three hours per day; and
(ii) during higher risk activities, per OAC 340:110-3-290.

(e) Substitutes for teaching personnel. The program may employ individuals
or utilize volunteers or other personnel meeting the position specific requirements
in (1) through (3) of this subsection.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Substitutes meet the teacher
qualifications, per (c) of this Section. However, the OPDL certificate is not
required until indicated in (3) of this subsection.
(2) Position specific responsibilities. Substitutes meet the responsibility
requirements for the position(s) they are filling.
(3) Position specific professional development. Substitutes meet the
general professional development requirements, per OAC
340:110-3-284(d). However, the timeframe for meeting professional
development requirements begins when the substitute has worked for the
program a total of 80 hours. However:

(A) orientation is required, prior to being left alone with children;
and
(B) CPR and first aid certification requirements are met per specific
position requirements.

340:110-3-284.3. Support personnel
(a) General. In addition to the position specific requirements in this Section,
personnel meet the general requirements per Oklahoma Administrative Code
(OAC) 340:110-3-284.
(b) All support personnel. The program may employ individuals or use
volunteers or other personnel who meet these position specific requirements.

(1) Position specific responsibilities. Support personnel provide support
service to the program.
(2) Position specific limitations. Personnel performing support services
do not count in ratios unless an exception applies per OAC
340:110-3-286(a).
(3) Position specific additional requirement. When support personnel
fill another position in OAC 340:110-3-284.1 or 340:110-3-284.2, the
individual also meets the requirements for the position(s) they are filling.

(c) Food service personnel. The program may employ individuals or use
volunteers or other personnel who meet these position specific requirements.

(1) Position specific responsibilities. Food service personnel:
(A) prepare and serve food; and
(B) meet the food service requirements per OAC 340:110-3-299.



(2) Position specific professional development. Prior to or within three
months of assuming primary responsibilities for food preparation, food
service personnel obtain food service training from an approved source
listed on the Oklahoma Professional Development Registry (OPDR)
website. However, this is not required when only limited food service is
provided per OAC 340:110-3-299(a).

(d) Drivers. The program may employ individuals or use volunteers or other
personnel who meet these position specific requirements.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Drivers:
(A) are at least 21 years of age;
(B) have a valid driver or commercial driver license (CDL) in their
state of residence, appropriate for the type of vehicle driven.
Documentation is maintained per OAC 340:110-3-281.3(b) and (c);
(C) who are contracted personnel or volunteers, may not be
required to obtain criminal history reviews per OAC
340:110-3-282(a); and
(D) are prohibited when required per OAC 340:110-3-283(b).

(2) Position specific responsibilities. Drivers:
(A) transport children; and
(B) meet the transportation requirements per OAC 340:110-3-305.

(3) Position specific professional development. Drivers, excluding
volunteers who transport on an irregular basis and do not fill another
position per OAC 340:110-3- 284.1 through 340:110-3-284.4, obtain within
three months of transporting children:

(A) child passenger safety training per OAC 340:110-3-284(d), from
the program's trained personnel or an approved source listed on
the OPDR website or a trained personnel is in the vehicle with the
contracted driver, unless the vehicle used is exempt per OAC
340:110-3-305(g). In addition, personnel who assist with child
passenger restraints obtain this training from the options indicated
within three months of assisting; and
(B) vehicle safety training:

(i) for the safe operation of the type of vehicle driven, when
driving a vehicle designed to transport 10 or more
passengers; and Child Care Programs 41 Effective 6-1-2022
(ii) from any training source, excluding owner manuals.

340:110-3-284.4. Other personnel and non-personnel
(a) General. In addition to position specific requirements in this Section,
personnel meet the general requirements per Oklahoma Administrative Code
(OAC) 340:110-3-284.
(b) Contracted personnel. When the program contracts for a service and the
individual or agency personnel fills a position per OAC 340:110-3-284.1 through
340:110-3-284.3, the requirements for the position(s) are met.
(c) Contracted non-personnel. When the program contracts for a service, such
as special activities or facility repair, and the individual or agency personnel does



not fill a position per OAC 340:110-3-284.1 through 340:110-3-284.3, the
personnel requirements are not required.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Contracted non-personnel who have
unsupervised access to children meet the background investigation
requirements per OAC 340:110-3-282.
(2) Position specific limitations. Contracted non-personnel are not
responsible for supervision per OAC 340:110-3-287(i).

(d) Specialized service professionals. The program may employ individuals,
contract non-personnel, use volunteers, and allow children to have access to
specialized service professionals, who meet these requirements.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Specialized service professionals
meet the background investigation requirements per OAC 340:110-3-282.
(2) Position specific additional requirement. Parent permission is
required. Documentation is maintained per OAC 340:110-3-281.4(b).

(e) Volunteers. The program may use volunteers who meet these requirements.
However, volunteers who fill another position per OAC 340:110-3-284.1 through
340:110-3-284.3 meet all personnel requirements and the requirements for the
position(s) they are filling, unless the requirements specifically state otherwise.

(1) Position specific qualifications. Volunteers who have unsupervised
access to children meet the background investigation requirements per
OAC 340:110-3-282.
(2) Position specific responsibilities. Volunteers comply with the
requirements.
(3) Position specific professional development. Volunteers within one
week of providing services, are familiar with program policies and
procedures that pertain to the services they are providing.
(4) Position specific limitations. Volunteers are supervised by the
director or designated personnel.

340:110-3-288. Discipline and behavior guidance
(a) General. Discipline and behavior guidance is developmentally appropriate,
responsive to the circumstances, constructive, and provides learning
opportunities. Personnel do not seek or accept parental permission not
complying with requirements, per Oklahoma Administrative Code (OAC)
340:110-3-293(a).
(b) Appropriate discipline.

(1) Assessment. Personnel evaluate the environment, atmosphere, and
activities before considering specific child interventions.
(2) Interaction. Personnel interact with an attitude of understanding and
firmness.
(3) Fairness and consistency. Personnel use fair and consistent rules.
(4) Perspective. Personnel maintain perspective and recognize every
behavior not requiring teaching personnel's attention or intervention.



(5) Expressing acceptance and disapproval. Personnel speak so
children understand their feelings are acceptable, but the action or
behavior may be unacceptable.
(6) Self-control. Personnel encourage children to develop self-control.
(7) Relevant. Personnel choose discipline relevant to the behavior.
(8) Redirect. Personnel provide alternatives when the behavior is
unacceptable.
(9) Consequences. Personnel use safe, natural, and logical
consequences helping children take responsibility for his or her actions.
(10) Individualize. Personnel recognize every discipline method is not
effective with every child or circumstance.
(11) Time-out or time-away. Personnel may consider this option when
other discipline methods are ineffective.

(A) Personnel use this method only with children 2 years of age and
older when:

(i) necessary for the child to regain self-control;
(ii) the child has the ability to learn from it; and
(iii) appropriate supervision is maintained.

(B) The child may sit quietly or participate in an individual activity.
(C) Time-out is limited to one minute or less for each year of age.
However, when self-control is regained in less time, the child may
rejoin an ongoing activity.

(c) Inappropriate discipline. Personnel are prohibited from using or threatening
to use inappropriate discipline.

(1) Physical. Inappropriate physical discipline examples include:
(A) actions that could cause pain, such as shaking, hitting, striking
with an object, spanking, swatting, thumping, pinching, popping,
shoving, spatting, hair pulling, yanking, and slamming;
(B) biting a child;
(C) putting anything in or on a child's mouth;
(D) exposure to extreme temperatures;
(E) excessive or forced exercise; and
(F) restraining or tying to restrict a child's movement by any means
other than holding. Holding is used only as long as necessary for
the child to regain self-control.

(2) Psychological and emotional. Inappropriate psychological and
emotional discipline examples, include:

(A) humiliating, rejecting, or neglecting a child;
(B) making derogatory or sarcastic remarks about a child's family,
race, gender, religion, or cultural background;



(C) yelling at a child out of anger or using harsh or profane
language;
(D) punishing or threatening a child in association with:

(i) education, such as writing repetitive sentences and
homework; and
(ii) physical needs, such as:

(I) withdrawing, denying, or forcing food, rest, or
toileting; and
(II) withdrawing or denying outdoor play or a weather
alternate activity;

(E) isolating a child without supervision;
(F) placing a child in a dark area;
(G) allowing a child to discipline other children; and
(H) punishing an entire group due to the actions of one or a few
children.

(d) Inappropriate food reward. Food is not used to obtain or reward desired
behaviors.

(1) Food reward exception. When a child has a non-typical behavioral
issue or learning style and other methods to modify the child's behavior do
not work, food if necessary, may be used initially to obtain or reward a
desired behavior.
(2) Food reward exception plan. A behavior modification plan, with
timeframes, is developed by relevant professionals, when applicable,
director, and parents to eliminate food as a reward and take steps to
transition to another method for obtaining or rewarding desired behaviors.
Documentation is maintained, per OAC 340:110-3-281.4(b).
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INTRODUCTION
SPARK offers a developmentally appropriate before and after school program for
students enrolled in grades Pre-K through eighth grade. This program is geared to meet
the needs and characteristics of each child. Along with providing a safe and secure
environment at all nine of Owasso’s elementary school sites and the Sixth Grade
Center, SPARK’s carefully planned activities will “spark” students to dream, think,
create, explore, and play.

Our goal is to partner with parents to provide the highest quality supplemental
programming for our students.

MISSION STATEMENT
To provide a safe, secure, enriching childcare environment to meet the needs of our
school families.

Although SPARK is affiliated with Owasso Public Schools, this program is licensed
through DHS and some policies and procedures may differ from those of Owasso Public
Schools.

PHILOSOPHY
SPARK’s planned curriculum reflects the developmental interests of children in grades
Pre-K through eighth. Key elements of the program include:

● Peer-to-Peer Character Development

○ Peer relations increase in importance as children grow. Therefore, SPARK
provides numerous opportunities to spend time with friends, build
relationships in peer groups, and participate in group activities. A positive
approach to discipline is utilized; encouraging self-control and
independence in resolving conflicts. By utilizing mixed age groups,
leadership and cooperation are fostered.

● Physical Development

○ Individual and team sports activities are a significant part of the SPARK
program. Cooperation is emphasized over competition. Both gross and
fine motor activities are also included in the curriculum.

● Intellectual Development
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○ “Hands-on” learning centers are a part of SPARK's planned activities that
encourage children to think, reason, question and experiment as they
construct knowledge. Creativity in art, game play, and building
manipulatives drama, and writing is encouraged. Opportunities are also
available for students to read or complete homework.

● Warm, Caring Staff

○ SPARK’s trained staff have been employed to serve as role models for
children. The staff provides appropriate, challenging activities which are
focused on the academic, character, and physical development of each
child.

○ All SPARK staff members have undergone an OSBI background check.

○ All SPARK staff members are CPR certified.

○ All SPARK staff members are required to maintain a set number of
professional development hours every year.

○ Students enrolled in the SPARK program will be assigned to a designated
staff member. This staff member will be their primary caregiver while at
SPARK. While all staff members will have interactions with all SPARK
students, each student will remain with their designated staff member
throughout the majority of their time.
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PROGRAMS

ELEMENTARY SITES
The Before School Program begins at 7:00 a.m. each school day and is an informal
time of child-directed center-based play. Students who choose to eat breakfast will be
escorted to the cafeteria to purchase through the Child Nutrition Program - breakfast
generally begins by 8:40 a.m., though sites may vary. Students are released from
SPARK at 8:45 a.m. to join their school’s student body and follow their morning
procedures.

The After School Program begins immediately after the school dismissal bell and
concludes each day at 6:00 p.m. A variety of stimulating projects and activities centered
on weekly themes are provided at this time. A snack is also included.

SIXTH GRADE CENTER
The After School Program begins immediately after the school dismissal bell and the
arrival of program buses from the 7th and 8th grade centers. This program concludes
each day at 6:00 p.m. Opportunities for homework completion/aid will be available in
addition to recreational activities. A snack will also be provided.
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OPERATIONAL POLICIES

COMMUNICATION
The majority of information is communicated via email. It is important to make sure the
SPARK main office has the most accurate email address on file, and to read the emails
as soon as possible. Lesson plans and announcements will also be posted at each site
on bulletin boards. Open and regular communication with the SPARK Program Site
Leader is highly encouraged.

LICENSING
All site programs are licensed through the Department of Human Services (DHS). A
licensing compliance file is available for viewing at any time, which is kept in a binder at
each site location.

DAYS CLOSED
SPARK is only open when school is in session. Please see the current school calendar
for days when school is closed.

SCHOOL CLOSING DUE TO WEATHER
When Owasso Public Schools are closed or in distance learning due to inclement
weather, SPARK will be closed. Check local weather stations and the school district
website for up-to-date information. Because the monthly payments are based on a
yearly cost, payment plans will not change due to weather closings.

PERSONAL BELONGINGS
Students will store personal belongings (books, sweaters, backpacks, etc.) in a laundry
basket provided at each site.
* NOTE: Electronic games and/or mobile devices are not permitted at SPARK. only
permitted during approved times at each SPARK site.
Additionally, SPARK is not responsible for lost, stolen or broken items.

https://www.owassops.org/apps/pages/SchoolYearCalendars
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BUILDING ACCESS
Each site will have a designated drop off and pick up procedure and location. Please be
informed of this procedure and follow it accordingly.

Parents/Guardians are only granted access to the SPARK program areas during drop
off/pickup. Do not access any classrooms, hallways, or other spaces that are not
designated as SPARK program areas. Trespassing in non-SPARK areas may lead to
dismissal from the program.

SPECIAL NEEDS
If your child receives services from the Owasso Public Schools Special Services
Department and attends a specific class to further their education, a meeting is required
with the SPARK Director to ensure there is a clear understanding of the child’s needs,
before the student may attend care. (The only exception is for those who receive
speech services only.) Parents may be required to visit the program to ensure their child
will thrive in our setting.

HEALTH AND SAFETY
SPARK makes every effort to promote good health and to prevent the spread of
infectious diseases.

Staff will administer medication under the following conditions:

● All medication must be provided by a parent. Any medicine must be given to the
SPARK Site Leader, along with a completed and signed authorization form.

● All prescription medicine must be prescribed for the child by a physician. It must
be in the original container with the child’s name on it. (Note: DHS only allows
SPARK staff to administer the prescription on the medicine bottle. If the
prescription changes, a new bottle must be provided.)

● All medications will be kept in a safe place and out of reach. The responsibility of
giving medication shall be assigned to one person on duty. If a student has
medication that needs to be delivered to the school nurse, please communicate
with the SPARK Program Site Leader.

● Parents must provide documentation in writing for sunscreen or insect repellent
to be applied to the student. It is preferred that the student apply the items, if age
appropriate.
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SPARK will not provide care to ill children. If a child has had diarrhea, vomiting, fever of
100.4°F or higher, undiagnosed rash, inflamed and matted eyes, or any sign of a
contagious disease in the past 24 hours, the child is to be kept at home and is not to
return to the program until completely recovered.

A child who becomes ill while at SPARK will be immediately isolated from the other
children, and the parent will be notified to pick up the child within one hour. If off site, the
parent will be given an exact location to pick up their student. Ill students will be
provided an area to rest until a parent can arrive.

Parents will be notified of any injury that occurs at the SPARK program and will be
called when there is any significant injury. In the case of an injury requiring immediate
professional treatment, the staff will call 911. The paramedics will decide on the
appropriate action. If the child needs emergency medical treatment, it will be at the
nearest available medical facility. The parent/ guardian will be responsible for ALL
medical charges.

Parents will be notified by a sign posted at the school site for any communicable
disease or infestation, if Owasso Public Schools has not notified all parents. For any
other illnesses or infestations, SPARK will follow district guidelines.

Poison Exposure- Poison control will be called, and a parent will be immediately
notified.

EMERGENCY PLAN
Once a month, SPARK will conduct tornado, fire and intruder-on-campus drills to show
children how to respond in the case of an emergency.

Staff will use their staff handbook and district emergency plans as needed for each
situation.

ENROLLMENT
Enrollment in the SPARK program is complete when the parent/guardian has:

● Completed the online registration and electronically signed the online
Financial/Policy Contract

● Paid the non-refundable registration fee
● Read and agreed to all policies stated in the parent handbook
● Received an email for confirmation of enrollment from the business office SPARK

director.



7

WAIT LIST: If no openings are available at your student’s school site, a waiting list will
be maintained. If/when a student withdraws from SPARK, we will contact the first person
on the waiting list by phone and email. Each person is given 24 hours to reply with
confirmation that care is still needed. If we do not receive a response, we will continue
through the list according to the time/date stamp from each enrollment. We will keep
this waiting list through March 1st.
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PROGRAM TUITION

TUITION
● Tuition is based on the amount of days scheduled during the academic calendar,

and then divided into ten equal monthly payments paid August-May.

○ The monthly tuition rates will not change, regardless of how many days
students attend each month. Credits/Refunds will not be offered for
unexpected school closures, or student suspensions due to inappropriate
behavior.

● Tuition is due on or before the 15th 1st of every month.

● Fees are subject to change. Notice will be given to parents in the event of an
increase. Tuition charges will be automatically posted on the 25th of each month,
A monthly invoice will be emailed one week prior to the tuition due date.

● Tuition must be paid in full on or before the 15th 1st of each month. If not
received, a $25 late fee per student will be posted on the 18th 3rd day of the
month to all accounts with any unpaid balance. Tuition (plus applicable fees)
must be paid in full by 5:00 p.m. on or before the 20th 7th of each month. If not
received, a dismissal notice will be sent on the 21st 8th of the month and your
student will be withdrawn from SPARK on that date.

● If you are using DHS subsidy to pay for your SPARK tuition, you will be required
to sign a separate agreement that outlines your payment schedule and additional
DHS requirements.

● In the case of divorce or joint custody agreements where parents are court
ordered to split the cost of child care expenses, the primary parent is responsible
for the entire tuition and any applicable fees. It is up to the primary parent to
collect the court-ordered portion that is due. SPARK will not bill two separate
parties for any student. In the case of 50/50 agreements, the parent who enrolls
and signs the Financial/Policy Contract will be the responsible party with access
to the online parent portal.

● Please note that school site staff are not allowed to accept tuition payments.

● A copy of the Financial/Policy Contract electronically signed during enrollment is
available upon request.
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PAYMENT METHODS
● Online Parent Portal via VISA/Mastercard/Discover or checking account

● Auto-Pay (Authorized through online enrollment or online parent portal) is
required for SPARK customers.

FINANCIAL HARDSHIPS
SPARK openly understands that financial hardships cannot be predicted. Established
families may apply for a temporary scholarship at any time. “Established,” means any
family who has a student currently enrolled, and has completed payment for the
registration fee and at least one month of tuition in full. Applications for temporary
scholarships during the school year will be available by contacting the SPARK office.
Applications will be reviewed as needed by a committee of 2-3 persons of the SPARK
Leadership Team.
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PROGRAM FEES

TUITION SCHEDULE
● Before School Only - $195.00 $190.00 per month/per child

● After School Only - $264.00 $259.00 per month/per child

● Before & After School - $350 $345.00 per month/per child

LATE PAYMENT FEES
● A $25.00 late payment fee per student is assessed automatically on the 18th 3rd

day of each month through the online billing system, for all accounts with any
unpaid balance.

● Tuition (plus applicable fees) must be paid in full by 5:00 p.m. on or before the
20th 7th of the month. If not received, a dismissal notice will be sent on the 21st
8th of the month, and your child(ren) will be withdrawn from the SPARK program.

RETURN PAYMENT FEES
● All returned forms of payment will be assessed a $25.00 return fee.

● The amount of the returned form of payment, plus the $25.00 fee, must be paid
within two business days after notification from the business office. Failure to do
so may result in the child(ren) being dismissed from SPARK.

● Multiple returned forms of payment may result in your child(ren) being dismissed
from SPARK.

FINDER’S FEES
● The SPARK program site manager must be notified of any after care absence. A

$5.00 finder’s fee will be assessed per incident in the event that there has been
no notification. Assessment of a fourth finder’s fee within an academic year may
result in the child(ren) being dismissed from SPARK.

● If a child does not arrive to the SPARK program after school, parents will be
called immediately, unless the school site office has notification of student
dismissal prior to SPARK program time
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LATE PICKUP FEES
● Children must be picked up by 6:00 p.m. A late fee of $10.00 will be charged for

any child picked up after 6:00 pm. Beginning at 6:05, an additional $1.00 per
minute per child will be assessed. Late pick up charges will be added to the
tuition fee and will follow the payment deadlines as outlined in the tuition details.
A fourth late charge notice in an academic year may result in the child(ren) being
dismissed from SPARK.

WITHDRAWAL AND PROGRAM CHANGES
A written/emailed withdrawal notice must be received in the SPARK office a minimum of
two weeks before a child leaves the program or makes any changes to their before and
after care status. Tuition fees will continue to be invoiced until the written notice is
received at the SPARK office. School site staff will not accept any withdrawal notices.
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ADDITIONAL PROGRAM PROCEDURES

● A parent or authorized person must check sign the child in each morning and
check sign the child out each night. Please see the SPARK Site Leader or other
staff member on duty to complete the check in/out process for the location of the
sign in/out sheet.

● The parent who enrolled and is the primary account holder is required to provide
SPARK with any and all court documents pertaining to the student, such as
custody agreements, divorce decrees, etc. SPARK is a separate entity from
the school office.

● The SPARK Site Leader must be notified of any absence. If a child does not
arrive to the SPARK program after school, parents will be called immediately,
unless the school site office has notification of the student’s dismissal prior to the
SPARK program time.

● All authorized persons to pick up must be at least 16 years of age, and must
present a current photo ID at the time of pick up. A parent will be allowed to pick
up his/her child, unless legal documents are on file with the SPARK office that
orders otherwise.

● Parents/guardians must notify the site staff by calling the SPARK Site Leader if
they wish to allow any persons to pick up their student that is not listed on their
current record.

● Parents/guardians are only granted access to the SPARK designated areas
during drop off/pickup. Do not access any classrooms, hallways or other spaces
that are not designated SPARK program areas. Trespassing in non-SPARK
areas may lead to dismissal from the program.

● SPARK must have a signed parent consent form granting permission for a child
to participate in extracurricular activities during SPARK hours. These activities
include dance, sports, arts and other club-related activities.

● Children MUST be picked up by 6:00 p.m. Late fees will be assessed beginning
at 6:01 p.m.

● In case of unexpected circumstances (inclement weather, illness, business, etc.)
the parent must have an alternative pick-up plan. SPARK employees may not
transport children.

● If a child has not been picked up by 6:30 p.m. by an authorized adult, every effort
will be made to contact persons designated as emergency contacts. If this is
unsuccessful, the Owasso Police Department may be called to handle the matter.
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● Any caregiver who has reason to believe that a child has been abused is
required by law to promptly contact the Oklahoma Department of Human
Services.

Note: Any toys from home, electronic games, devices, iPods, iPads, and/or cell phones,
including Smart Watches will not be permitted in the SPARK Program. If a student is
found with any of these items, a SPARK employee will secure them and return them to
the parent upon pickup. SPARK is not responsible for lost, stolen or broken items.

BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT GOALS
● A positive approach to guidance and discipline that fosters self-control and

independence while maintaining a positive self-image will be utilized. Conscious
Discipline is utilized for staff training. Because of the growing independence of
school-age children, guidance in helping children resolve conflicts and solve
problems is encouraged. The following methods will be used to accomplish this:

● Rules will be appropriate for the children’s age and stage of development.

● Staff will act as positive role models.

● Both the group as a whole and the needs of the child as an individual will be
taken into consideration.

● Rules will be consistently implemented.

● Rationale for rules will be explained and related to the child’s well-being, and to
the rights and safety of others.

● Staff will maintain an ongoing evaluation of themselves and the program as well
as the children served.

Our daily discipline process will follow the steps below:

1. Reminder
2. Warning
3. Separate/Take Away Distraction
4. Take student to SPARK site leader
5. Contact Parent (see steps below)

The use of corporal punishment is never permitted. A child will not be subject to verbal
abuse, humiliation or threats. If behavior problems occur and a student is brought to the
SPARK Site Leader, he/she will: , the SPARK Site Leader will: (**These are possible
outcomes depending on the severity of the behavior. These are not necessarily steps
that will be followed in order:)



14

1. Discuss the concern with the child and model correct behavior.

2. Discuss the unacceptable behavior with the parent.

3. Write an incident report for parents to sign that addresses the child’s
inappropriate behavior. The parent’s signature may be requested as
acknowledgement of the receipt of the report.

4. Suspended from services if the inappropriate behavior continues. Schedule a
parent/teacher conference with the SPARK Director or SPARK Site Leader to
establish a mutually agreed upon Behavior Intervention Plan.

5. Dismiss child from the program if behavior continues after the child returns from
the suspension. Parents will be required to make other child care arrangements
for the school year.

CAUSE FOR SUSPENSION or DISMISSAL
SPARK will not continue services for a child:

● When the child’s behavior endangers him/herself or others.

● When intentional destruction of property occurs.

● When behavior is consistently disruptive to the entire program affecting all
students.

● When the child leaves the site/program without permission.

● When a child is physically violent to staff (including but not limited to: hitting,
kicking, scratching, or spitting).

● For non-payment, late payments/late pick up fees, or continuous late pick-up.

● If a parent or guardian physically or verbally abuses/threatens another child,
parent, or SPARK employee.

● If a parent continually fails to follow policies and procedures of the program.

● In any dismissal event, tuition and possible refunds will be evaluated at that time.

**The program reserves the right to dismiss any child if the staff determines that the
program cannot meet the needs of the child. In extreme cases, the parent may be
requested to pick the child up during program time.

**If a student is dismissed from SPARK for any reason, the student cannot be
re-enrolled for one year from the date of dismissal.
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SITE CONTACT NUMBERS
Ator Elementary

Bailey Elementary

Barnes Elementary

Hodson Elementary

Mills Elementary

Morrow Elementary

Northeast Elementary

Smith Elementary

Stone Canyon Elementary

Owasso 6th Grade Center
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO 6TH GRADE CENTER Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 8101 N 129th East Ave   Billing Telephone: (918) 274-3020

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-68849101

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - STONE CANYON Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 7305 N 177th East Ave   Billing Telephone: (918) 274-1634

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901 E 86th St N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-66244601

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures


5/23/2024 3

EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - HAYWARD SMITH 
ELEM

Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 12223 E 91st St N   Billing Telephone: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-65708401

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/4/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - NORTHEAST Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 13650 E 103rd St N   Billing Telephone: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-67471601

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: Owasso PS - Morrow Elementary Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 12301 N 132nd East Ave   Billing Telephone: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: Collinsville, OK 74021 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-74102701

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - MILLS 
ELEMENTARY

Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 8200 N 124th East Ave   Billing Telephone: (918) 272-2288

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (479) 739-7271

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-68849301

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - HODSON 
ELEMENTARY

Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 14500 E 86th St N   Billing Telephone: (918) 272-8160

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 14500 E 86th St N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-68849201

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: BARNES ELEMENTARY Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 7809 E 76th St N   Billing Telephone: (918) 272-1153

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-66232101

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/24/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: BAILEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 10221 E 96th St N   Billing Telephone: (918) 272-5399

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-67471501

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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Commercial Services Agreement
5/23/2024

Cox Account Rep: Jack Bunds Cox System Address

Phone Number: (918) 286-4437
11811 East 51st Street South
Tulsa, OK 74146

Fax Number: (877) 873-8923

Customer Information Authorized Customer Representative Information

Legal Company Name: OWASSO PS - ATOR HEIGHTS 
ELEM

Full Name: Russell Thornton

Street Address: 1500 N Ash St   Billing Telephone: (918) 376-1276

City/State/Zip: Owasso, OK 74055 Fax:

Billing Address: 12901  E 86TH ST N   Contact Number: (918) 376-1293

City/State/Zip: OWASSO, OK 74055 Email: russell.thornton@owassops.org

Cox Account #: 186-72285501,186-65708301

Service Description From 
QTY

To QTY Unit Price Term 
(Months)

Monthly Recurring
Service Charges

One Time 
Service Charges

VoiceManager Essential 
Package w/ Flat Rated Line

0 1 $25.00 36 $25.00 $0.00

  COX 5 CENT CALL PLAN 0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

  Directory Listing - Pub Name 
Only

0 1 $0.00 36 $0.00 $0.00

Install Fees

Cox Business eMTA Self-Install 
Kit

0 1 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $25.00 $0.00

 The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, 
fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change. Visit http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees for more information

http://www.coxbusiness.com/taxesandfees
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This Commercial Services Agreement (the "Agreement") includes (i) this paragraph, the language above and Exhibit A (collectively, the 
"Service Terms"); (ii) the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms (the "General Terms") and (iii) 
any other terms and conditions applicable to the Services set forth above, including without limitation, the Cox tariffs, Service Guides set 
forth at http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911 ("SG"), State and Federal regulations, the Cox Acceptable Use Policy (the "AUP"), and Cox's 
Internet Service Disclosures located at www.cox.com/internetdisclosures. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement 
by this reference. Customer acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Service Terms (including Exhibit A), the AUP, General Terms, 
and all other referenced terms and conditions by signing this Agreement. By signing  this Agreement, Customer accepts that any and all 
disputes arising out of, relating to or concerning this Agreement and/or the Services shall be resolved through mandatory and binding 
arbitration unless Customer opts out pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Provision in the General Terms. This Agreement is subject to 
credit approval and Customer authorizes Cox to check credit. The service and equipment charges above, except as explicitly set forth in 
the Special Conditions section, do not include applicable taxes, fees, assessments or surcharges which are additional and may change 
from time to time. This proposal is valid provided Customer signs and delivers this Agreement to Cox unchanged within thirty (30) days 
from the date above. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that if (i) the transport Service(s) (e.g. Private Line Type 
Services, Ethernet Services) cross state boundaries or (ii) at least 10% of traffic on said transport Service(s) is Interstate in nature or 
designated for Internet traffic, then the entire transport Service(s) is considered Interstate. Customer has reviewed the 
interstate/intrastate designation of the transport Service(s) listed in the Service Description above and attests that all such designations 
are correct. Each party may use electronic signature to sign this Agreement, provided the electronic signature method used by Customer 
is acceptable to Cox. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by Customer and "Acceptance" by Cox. "Acceptance" of the 
Agreement by Cox shall occur upon the earlier of (i) Cox's countersignature of this Agreement or (ii) Cox's installation of Service at 
Customer's location. Customer acknowledges that it has read and understands the 911 disclosures in Section 2 of the Service Terms. By 
signing this Agreement, you represent that you are the authorized Customer representative.

Customer Authorized Signature CoxCom, LLC., Cox Oklahoma Telcom, LLC Signature

Signature:\s1\ Signature:

Print:\n1\ Print:

Title Position:\tbx_1_text\ Title Position:

Date:\d1\ Date:

Jack Bunds
Account Manager

6/3/2024

http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.cox.com/internetdisclosures
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EXHIBIT A

1. E911 Services FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT COX’S 911 PRACTICES, 
PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION ABOUT E911 SERVICE IN THE GENERAL 
TERMS AND ON THE WEBSITE  http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911

2. Service Start Date and Term The “Initial Term” shall begin upon installation of Service 
and shall continue for the applicable Term commitment set forth above in the Service Terms.
However, if Customer delays installation or is not ready to receive Services on the agreed-
upon installation date, Cox may begin billing for Services on the date Services would have 
been installed. Cox shall use reasonable efforts to make the Services available by the 
requested service date. Cox shall not be liable for damages for delays in meeting service 
dates due to install delays or reasons beyond Cox’s control. If Customer delays installation 
for more than ninety (90) days after Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Cox reserves 
the right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Customer and Customer 
shall be liable for Cox’s reasonable costs incurred. AFTER THE INITIAL TERM, THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RENEW FOR ONE (1) YEAR TERMS (EACH AN 
“EXTENDED TERM”) UNLESS A PARTY GIVES THE OTHER PARTY WRITTEN 
TERMINATION NOTICE AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF 
THE INITIAL TERM OR THEN CURRENT EXTENDED TERM. “Term” shall mean the Initial 
Term and Extended Term (s), if any. Cox reserves the right to increase rates for all Services 
by no more than ten percent (10%) during any Extended Term by providing Customer with 
at least sixty (60) days written notice of such rate increase. This limitation on rate increases 
shall not apply to video Services or Services for which rates, terms and conditions are 
governed by a Cox tariff or SG. Upon notice to Customer, Cox may change the rates for 
video Services periodically during the Term. Cox may change the rates for telephone 
Service subject to a Cox tariff or SG periodically during the Term. For the avoidance of 
doubt, promotional rates and promotional discounts provided to Customer will expire at the 
end of the Initial Term or earlier as set forth in the promotion language. Customer’s payment
for Service after notice of a rate increase will be deemed to be Customer’s acceptance of 
the new rate. 

3. Termination Customer may terminate any Service before the end of the Term selected 
by Customer above in the Service Terms upon at least thirty (30) days written notice to Cox; 
provided, however, if Customer terminates any such Service before the end of the Term 
(except for breach by Cox), unless otherwise expressly stated in the General Terms, 
Customer will be obligated to pay Cox a termination fee equal to the nonrecurring charges (if
unpaid) and One Hundred Percent (100%) of the monthly recurring charges for the 
terminated Service(s) multiplied by the number of months, including partial months, 
remaining in the Term. Cox may terminate this Agreement without liability at any time prior 
to installation of Services if Cox determines that Customer’s location is not reasonably 
serviceable or there is signal interference with any Cox Service(s) according to Cox’s 
standard practices. If Customer terminates or decreases any Service that is part of a bundle 
offering, the remaining Service(s) shall be subject to price increases for the remaining Term.
If Customer terminates this Agreement prior to installation of Service by Cox, Customer shall
be liable for Cox’s costs incurred. This provision survives termination of the Agreement. 

4. Payment Customer shall pay Cox all monthly recurring charges (“MRCs”) and all non-
recurring charges (“NRCs”), if any, by the due date on the invoice. Any amount not received 
by the due date shown on the applicable invoice will be subject to interest or a late charge 
no greater than the maximum rate allowed by law. If Cox terminates this Agreement due to 
Customer’s breach, or if Customer fails to pay any amounts when due and fails to cure such 
non-payment upon receipt of written notice of non-payment from Cox, Customer will be 
deemed to have terminated this Agreement and will be obligated to pay the termination fee 
described above. If applicable to the Service, Customer shall pay sales, use, gross receipts, 
and excise taxes, access fees and all other fees, universal service fund assessments, 911 
fees, franchise fees, bypass or other local, State and Federal taxes or charges, and 
deposits, imposed on the use of the Services. Taxes will be separately stated on Customer’s
invoice. No interest will be paid on deposits unless required by law. 

5. Service and Installation Cox shall provide Customer with the Services identified above 
in the Service Terms and may also provide related facilities and equipment, the ownership

of which shall be retained by Cox (the “Cox Equipment”), or for certain Services, Customer, 
may purchase equipment from Cox (“Customer Purchased Equipment”). Customer is 
responsible for damage to any Cox Equipment. If Cox Equipment is not returned to Cox after
termination or disconnection of Services, Customer shall be liable for the Cox Equipment 
costs. Customer may use the Services for any lawful purpose, provided that such purpose: 
(i) does not interfere or impair the Cox network or Cox Equipment; (ii) complies with the 
AUP; and (iii) is in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer 
shall use the Cox Equipment only for the purpose of receiving the Services. Customer shall 
use Customer Purchased Equipment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and 
any related equipment purchase agreement. Unless provided otherwise herein, Cox shall 
use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Services in accordance with applicable 
performance standards. Cox network management needs may require Cox to modify 
upstream and downstream speeds. Use of the Services shall be subject to the AUP at 
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms, which is incorporated herein by reference. Cox 
may change the AUP from time to time during the Term. Customer’s continued use of the 
Services following an AUP amendment shall constitute acceptance of the revised AUP.

6. General Terms The General Terms are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by 
reference. BY EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR USING OR PAYING FOR THE 
SERVICES, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND 
AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE GENERAL TERMS. 

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY
CONTAINED IN THE AGREEMENT, NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH OR INTERRUPTION OF 
ANY SERVICES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA OR STORED CONTENT, IDENTITY 
THEFT, OR FOR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT OF ANY THIRD
PARTY, NOR SHALL COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FAILURE OR ERRORS OF ANY COX SERVICE, COX EQUIPMENT, SIGNAL 
TRANSMISSION, LICENSED SOFTWARE, LOST DATA, FILES OR SOFTWARE DAMAGE
REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE. NEITHER COX NOR ANY COX RELATED PARTY WILL 
BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR FOR PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANY 
PERSON ARISING FROM THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT UNLESS 
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF COX. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COX OR 
ANY COX RELATED PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, ARISING FROM THIS 
AGREEMENT OR PROVISION OF THE SERVICES. 

8. WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO 
OTHER AGREEMENTS, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, RELATING TO THE SERVICES. SERVICES PROVIDED ARE A 
BEST EFFORTS SERVICE AND COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE SERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE SHALL BE ERROR-FREE OR WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. 
COX DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT SERVICE CAN BE PROVISIONED TO 
CUSTOMER’S LOCATION, OR THAT INSTALLATION OF SERVICE WILL OCCUR IN A 
SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME. COX DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICE OR 
EQUIPMENT WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S NEEDS, PERFORM AT A PARTICULAR SPEED,
BANDWIDTH OR THROUGHPUT RATE, OR WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE, 
SECURE, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, DISABLING CODE OR THE LIKE. 
INTERNET AND WIFI SPEEDS WILL VARY. COX MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO 
TRANSMISSION OR UPSTREAM OR DOWNSTREAM SPEEDS OF THE NETWORK. 

9. Public Performance If Customer engages in a public performance of any copyrighted 
material contained in any of the Services, Customer, and not Cox, shall be responsible for 
obtaining any public performance licenses at Customer’s expense. The Video Service that 
Cox provides under this Agreement does not include a public performance license

http://www.coxbusiness.com/e911
http://www.coxbusiness.com/generalterms
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056544

29882

OPS-Stone Canyon Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

7305 N 177th E Ave. Owasso, Oklahoma 74021
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056545

29883

OPS-Smith Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

12223 E 91st St N.  Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/


 

 

Oklahoma Day Care Provider Agreement Page 3 of 5    Conduent 030200  

 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056543

29881

OPS- Northeast Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

113650 E 103rd St N..   Owasso, Oklahoma 74021
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056542

29880

OPS- Morrow Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

12301 N 132nd E Ave.   Collinsville, Oklahoma 74021
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056541

29879

OPS- Mills Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

8200 N 124th E Ave.  Owasso, Oklahoma 74055



 

 

Oklahoma Day Care Provider Agreement Page 2 of 5    Conduent 030200  

 

1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056540

29878

OPS- Hodson Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

1500 N Ash St , Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/


 

 

Oklahoma Day Care Provider Agreement Page 3 of 5    Conduent 030200  

 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056539

29877

OPS- Barnes Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

1500 N Ash St , Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056538

29876

OPS- Bailey Elementary School-Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

10221 E 96th St N  , Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056537

29875

OPS- Ator Elementary School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

1500 N Ash St , Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  
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PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
       Provider State License No.: _________________ 

                           Contract No.: _________________  

Effective Date:  

 

This Agreement is made by and between Conduent State Government Solutions, having an office at 745 West New 

Circle Rd. Lexington, KY, 40511 (hereinafter "Conduent") and      

 , a☐ ____________ ☐corporation, 

☐individual(s), ☐partnership,☐ other ______________________________________; ☐organized and existing 

under the Laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a ☐ business, ☐ residence at 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(hereinafter "Provider"). 
 

Conduent State Government Solutions is under contract with the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter “State”) to provide 

an automated day care system that provides timekeeping and recording of attendance of State authorized day care 

attendees as well as provide the State’s reimbursement for the subsidized attendees to day care providers.  As part of 

that contract with the State, Conduent is also required to furnish equipment for the use of day care providers and 

maintain that equipment.    

 

Article 1:  CONDUENT STATE GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1.1 Conduent will furnish Provider with POS equipment (hereinafter “Equipment”) and related services:  

installation, training, repair, help desk support and settlement.  

 

1.2 Equipment.  Equipment shall be a VeriFone model OMNI 570.  Conduent reserves the right to change 

the Equipment’s brand, model or features at any time without prior notification to Provider.  

 

1.3 Equipment Ownership.  Equipment shall at all times remain the property of Conduent.   

 

1.4 Equipment Usage. Unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Equipment shall be used by 

Provider solely in connection with the Oklahoma EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “EBT Day Care 

Program”).   

 

1.5 Equipment Allocation. One (1) unit of Equipment shall be furnished for every 30 State authorized day 

care attendees assigned to the Provider under the EBT Day Care Program (hereinafter “Active 

Participants”).  Conduent reserves the right to remove excess Equipment on demand during Provider’s 

normal business hours.  Excess Equipment is defined as a ratio of Equipment to Active Participants of 

less than 1:30 when more than 1 (one) unit of Equipment is furnished (examples:  1:29 or 1:20).  

Guidelines for Equipment allocation are established under a separate contract between Conduent and the 

State.    

 

1.6 Installation.  Conduent shall ship Equipment for installation by the Provider. Conduent will provide 

training over the phone to the Provider. 

 

1.7 Training.  At the time of installation, the Provider or authorized person will be trained and provided one 

(1) Quick Reference Guide and one (1) Provider Operations Manual.   

 

1.8 Help Desk.   Conduent shall provide a toll-free telephone number for Provider use 24 hours per day/7 

days per week. The Help Desk will be staffed 24/7. 

 

1.9 Equipment Repair.  Conduent shall be solely responsible for repair of Equipment.  For Equipment repair, 

Provider shall promptly notify Conduent using the telephone number(s) separately furnished to Provider 

by Conduent.  Repair calls are processed through the Help Desk.  At Conduent discretion, Equipment 

may be repaired or replaced.     

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Agreement Number:     OKDAYC-00- _____________ 

K830056546

29884

OPS-6th Grade Center School- Spark

Owasso Public Schools

x

x

8101 N 129th E Ave.  Owasso, Oklahoma 74055
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1.10 Settlement.  Conduent shall provide for weekly settlement to the Provider based on Provider’s 

participation under the EBT Day Care Program.  Conduent shall use the data furnished by the Provider 

under Exhibit A for settlement, as may be updated from time to time by the Provider in writing.  

Settlement shall be by electronic funds transfer only.     

 

1.11 Supplies.  Conduent will be furnishing the Provider a website to order paper used in the Equipment.  

That website is www.conduenteccsupply.com and paper will be shipped directly to provider. 

 

Article 2: PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

2.1 Equipment Use and Care.  The Provider agrees that it shall follow the instructions of any manuals 

accompanying the Equipment, as amended from time to time, in the care, use and installation 

requirements of the Equipment as specified by the manufacturer.   

 

2.2 Equipment Security.  Provider agrees that it shall provide reasonable security measures to protect the 

Equipment from damage, theft or unauthorized use.   

 

2.3 Equipment Environmental.  Provider agrees that it shall provide suitable electric current to operate the 

Equipment, a suitable place for Equipment installation, a suitable environment for the Equipment and 

telephone service for use by the Equipment (shared or dedicated at Provider discretion).  Provider agrees 

to be solely responsible for and bear all one-time and recurring expenses and fees, of all electrical and 

telephone services necessary for the operation of the Equipment.    

 

2.4 Provider and Bank Data.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide accurate and current data for 

Exhibit A.  Provider acknowledges that failure to immediately notify Conduent in writing of changes to 

Exhibit A data may result in delayed or lost settlement reimbursements. 

 

2.5 Equipment Control and Location.  Provider agrees that it will at all times keep the Equipment in its sole 

possession and control.  The Equipment shall not be moved from the Provider address(es) stated in 

Exhibit C without prior written notification to Conduent.  Provider agrees that at all times it shall provide 

accurate and current data for Exhibit C. 

 

2.6 Equipment Liens.  Provider agrees that it shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances. 

 

2.7. Equipment Access.  Provider agrees that Conduent or its designee shall have free and clear access to the 

Equipment at all reasonable times for the purpose of maintenance, repair, inspection or removal. 

 

2.8 Equipment Repair.  Provider agrees that it shall not make or attempt to make any repairs to the 

Equipment. 

 

2.9 Equipment Supplies.  Provider agrees that it shall be responsible for procuring the Equipment’s printer 

paper. 

Article 3: TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

3.1 Initial Term.  The initial term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and extend to 

September 11, 2024 (hereinafter “Initial Term”).  

 

3.2 Renewal Periods.   Unless the Agreement is terminated or expires in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically renew without further action for twelve (12) month 

periods from April 1 to March 31 (hereinafter “Renewal Period(s)”).    

3.3 Termination.  Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause upon giving fifteen (15) days 

prior written notice to the other party, citing this Section 3.3.  

 

http://www.conduenteccsupply.com/
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 This Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the instance of one or more of the following:   Provider 

is no longer authorized under the EBT Day Care Program or Provider ceases its business operations in 

the State for any reason.  

 

3.4 Effect of Termination – Equipment.  Within five (5) business days of Agreement termination, Provider 

shall return all Equipment to Conduent at Conduent expense or make the Equipment available for 

Conduent pickup at a mutually agreed time from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

excluding Federal holidays.  

 

 

Article 4: LOSS OF EQUIPMENT 

 

4.1 Provider shall ensure that Provider’s existing insurance coverage, if any, covers the Equipment against 

casualty loss.  Provider agrees to bear the expenses to replace Equipment that is lost, suffers a casualty 

loss or is stolen while the Equipment is in the Provider’s care.   

 

Article 5: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

5.1 Conduent shall in no event be liable for any damages, including but not limited to, special, consequential 

or exemplary damages of any kind whether arising in contract, tort, warranty, indemnification or 

contribution, or under any other theory of law with regard to matter arising from this Agreement.    

 

Article 6: INDEMNIFICATION 

 

6.1 Except for Conduent gross negligence, if any claim is asserted or action brought against Conduent arising 

from this Agreement, Provider shall hold harmless and defend Conduent from any such claim or action 

at Provider expense, and shall indemnify Conduent for any cost and damages, including attorney's fees 

actually incurred by Conduent in connection therewith. 

 

Article 7: WARRANTIES 

 

7.1 CONDUENT WARRANTS THAT SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS BY QUALIFIED 

PERSONNEL IN A QUALITY MANNER AND WILL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS 

DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

7.2 THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES 

GIVEN BY CONDUENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED 

PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT.  CONDUENT MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY CUSTOM OR TRADE USAGE AND 

SPECIFICALLY MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

 

Article 8: GOVERNING LAW 
 

8.1 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 

Oklahoma and any action commenced hereunder shall be brought in State of Oklahoma.  Further, 

Provider consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in State of Oklahoma. 

 

Article 9: ASSIGNMENT 

 

9.1 Neither this Agreement, nor any right or obligation thereunder, shall be assigned to third parties by the 

Provider without the prior written consent of CONDUENT. 

 

 

Article 10: PROVIDER PURCHASE ORDER  
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10.1 The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over and shall apply in lieu 

of any terms and conditions contained on any Provider document unless mutually agreed to by the parties 

and specifically incorporated herein. 

 

Article 11: AMENDMENTS OR ADDENDA 
 

11.1 The amendments, addenda, exhibits or attachments listed below, are incorporated herein by reference: 

 

  Exhibit A: Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

  Exhibit C: Provider Location Information 

. 

Article 12:  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

12.1 The parties shall, at all times, be independent contractors, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed 

to create any association, partnership, joint venture, or relationship of principal and agent or employer 

and employee between the parties. 

 

 

Article 13: ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS 

 

13.1 This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, 

proposals, or previous agreements between the parties hereto, either oral or written relating to the matters 

of this Agreement hereunder and constitutes the sole, full and complete agreement between the parties. 

 

13.2 Further, this Agreement shall not be modified, changed, amended, or waived except by means of a 

written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

             CONDUENT GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS DAY CARE HOME OR DAY CARE CENTER 

 

 

 

 By:Zorica Radic                    X_________________ 

 (Signature)  (Signature) 

 

 Zorica Radic_________________                                X _________________ 

 (Name, type or print)  (Name, type or print) 

 

 Conduent Program Manager_____                                X _________________ 

 (Title)  (Title) 

 

 X _________________           X _________________ 

 (Date)  (Date) 
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Exhibit  A 
Provider Settlement Authorization Form 

 

Conduent State Government Solutions is hereby authorized by:   

(full legal name)____________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ or its designee, and the other financial institution listed below 

to transfer funds and make correcting debit adjustments, when needed, to the indicated financial account for activity 

to the EBT Day Care Program subject to the terms of the Provider Agreement.   

 

1.  Check One:   2.  Financial Institution Information: 

 

o First Submission              o Change in  ________________________________________ 

                                                        Information Name of Bank 

 

3.  Provider Business Information: ________________________________________ 

 Bank Address 

_________________________________________  

d/b/a (If doing business under another name or a trade name)    

 ________________________________________ 

 City/State/Zip Code 

_________________________________________ 

Address 

 4.  Fill-in checking or savings information  

__________________________________________ that funds will be deposited into.   

City/State/Zip Code 

 

__________________________________________ Checking Account Number: 

Telephone Number 

  

  

5.  Authorized Signature:  

 

__________________________________________ Savings Account Number: 

Authorized Signature 

  

_________________________________________ 

Printed Name  

 

_________________________________________  Bank Routing Number (ABA Number): 

Title 

 

_________________________________________  

Date 

  

 

IMPORTANT: 
 

a. ATTACH COPY OF VOIDED CHECK OR DEPOSIT TICKET. 
 
b. RETURN THIS FORM TO: 

Conduent State Government Solutions 
P.O. Box 14371 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Or to ECCOperations@conduent.com  



5.01 Administration of Medicine to Students

Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to identify when district personnel are authorized to administer
medication to students, when students are authorized to self-medicate and how district
personnel will maintain, administer, monitor and dispose of student medication.

Definitions

For purposes of this policy, these terms have the following definitions:

"Medicine" or “medications” includes prescription medications and over-the-counter medicines
such as but not limited to cough drops, antacid medicated ointments and any other item used to
treat an illness, disease or malady. This term shall not include “Sunscreen” as defined below.

“Parent” means a parent, a court appointed guardian or a person having legal custody.

“Physician” means a licensed physician or other health care provider with prescriptive authority.

“Sunscreen” means a compound topically applied to prevent sunburn.

Policy

Under Oklahoma law, a school nurse, an administrator or a designated school employee may
administer prescription and nonprescription medications and assist in applying sunscreen to
students. Medications may be given only with written permission from the parent/guardian, or
physician order. The Student’s need for non-prescription medications will be assessed by the
Registered Nurse, Licensed Practical Nurse, Health Aid or designee who has documented
training and given per consulting physician order guidelines.

Except as provided in this policy and in the district’s Student Diabetes Care and Management
policy, students may not retain possession of or self-administer any medicine. Violation of this
rule will be reported to the student's parents/guardians and may result in discipline, including
out-of-school suspension.

As further set out below, the district retains the discretion to reject requests for the
administration of medication or application of sunscreen and to discontinue the administration of
medication or application of sunscreen.

All students in Owasso Public Schools must provide registration information (InfoSnap) each
school year. Part of registration includes a “Medication Authorization” permission form, which
must be on file for each student in order to administer any medication to the student.

The parent must deliver the student’s medicine to the school nurse or school administrator
designated school employee in its original container with the parent’s written authorization for
administration of the medicine.
Sunscreen for application by a school nurse must be delivered to the school nurse or school

https://drive.google.com/file/d/11uVra4c-RZKq3FaGFZN0ulGp8EdrQ2_U/view?usp=sharing


administrator designated school employee in its original container with the parent’s written
authorization for application of sunscreen. The parent's authorization for either administration of
medicine or application of sunscreen must identify the student, the medicine or sunscreen, and
include or refer to the label for instructions on administration of the medicine. The school nurse,
an administrator or a designated employee will administer the medicine to the student or assist
the student in applying sunscreen pursuant to the parent's instructions and the directions for
use on the label or in the physician's prescription. The parent must complete a new
authorization form annually and for each change of medication or sunscreen. The district will
maintain the authorization form as a part of the student’s health record. Authorization forms will
be available in the front office of every school site. A parent who chooses to do so may come to
the school and personally dispense medication or apply sunscreen to the student.

The administration of each school will keep a record of the students to whom medicine is
administered or sunscreen is applied, the date of administration or application, the person who
administered the medicine or applied the sunscreen, and the name or type of medicine or
sunscreen administered.

Medications and sunscreen will be stored in a separate locked drawer or cabinet that is readily
accessible only to the persons who will administer the medication or apply the sunscreen.
Medications requiring refrigeration will be refrigerated in a secure area.

Any person administering medicine or applying sunscreen to a student will participate in training
by October 1 of each year conducted by a school nurse or other health care professional. The
training will include:

▪ Review of state statutes and school rules and regulations (including this
policy) regarding administration of medication and application of sunscreen by
school personnel;

▪ Procedures for administration, documentation, handling and storage of medication;
and

▪ Medication needs of specific students, desired effects, potential side effects, adverse
reactions and other observations.

Only those persons who successfully complete the training are authorized to administer
medication or apply sunscreen. Each school site will maintain a current list of those authorized
to administer medication and apply sunscreen at that site.

Students who are able to self-administer specific medications, such as inhaled asthma
medication or anaphylaxis medication, or use specialized equipment, such as an inhaler or
Epinephrine injector, replacement pancreatic enzymes for Cystic Fibrosis; may do so provided
such medication and specialized equipment are transported and maintained under the students’
control in compliance with the following rules:

▪ A licensed physician or dentist must provide a written order that the student has a
particular medical condition (asthma, anaphylaxis, etc.), is capable of and has been
instructed in the proper method of self-administration of medication. It is the parent’s



responsibility to contact the physician and have the physician complete and return
the required order.

▪ The parent must provide a written authorization for self-administration of medication.

▪ Parents who elect self-medication understand and agree that the district, its agents
and employees shall incur no liability for any adverse reaction or injury the student
suffers as a result of self-administration of medication and/or use of specialized
equipment.

▪ The written authorization will terminate at the end of the school year and must be
renewed annually.

▪ If the parent and physician authorize self-medication, the district is not responsible
for safeguarding the students’ medications or specialized equipment.

▪ Students who self-medicate are prohibited from sharing or playing with their
medication or special equipment. If a student engages in these activities the parent
will be contacted and a conference will be scheduled with the parent, student, nurse
and other appropriate persons.

▪ Students will not be allowed to self-administer:

● Narcotics;

● Essential Oils and CBD Oils

● Prescription painkillers;

● Medication used to treat ADD/ADHD or other psychological or behavioral
disorders; and

● Other medication hereafter designated in writing by the district.

Except as otherwise provided by an individual student’s school health plan, students may self-
administer non-diabetes and non-anaphylaxis-related injectables only in the school office in the
presence of authorized school personnel. Diabetes-related injectables will be administered in
accordance with the district’s Management of Students with Diabetes policy.

Students who self-medicate are encouraged to wear Medic Alert bracelets or necklaces.

The parent will provide an emergency supply of a student’s inhaled asthma medication or
anaphylaxis medication to be administered by school personnel, as required by state law.

Students who are able to self-apply sunscreen may do so provided such sunscreen is regulated
by the Food and Drug Administration. Students may self-apply sunscreen without the written
authorization of a parent, legal guardian or physician. All students are permitted to possess
sunscreen that is regulated by the Food and Drug Administration.

Sunscreen



School staff will only assist the student in applying sunscreen with the parent’s written
authorization and according to label directions or, if applicable, written instructions from the
student’s physician. The sunscreen must be in the original container indicating:

• Ingredients; and

• Directions for Application.

Nonprescription Medication

School staff will only administer nonprescription medication with the parent’s written
authorization and according to label directions or and/or written instructions from the
student’s physician. The medication must be in the original container that indicates:

▪ Student name (affixed to the container);

▪ Ingredients;

▪ Expiration date;

▪ Dosage and frequency;

▪ Administration route, i.e., oral, drops, etc.; and

▪ Other directions as appropriate.

School staff will only administer aspirin (acetylsalicylic acid) and products containing salicylic
acid with written instructions from the student’s physician. The parent must provide and maintain
a supply of nonprescription medication for the student.

Prescription Medication

School staff will only administer prescription medication with written authorization and
instructions. Prescription medication must be in the original container that indicates:

• Student name;

• Name and strength of medication and expiration date;

• Dosage and directions for administration;

• Name of the licensed physician or dentist;

• Date, name, address and phone number of the pharmacy.

If medication is a sample from the Doctor’s office, a physician’s note must accompany the
sample with all of the information requested in the previous section.

The initial dose of a new medication will NOT be given at school due to possible reaction.

No more than a one-month supply of prescription medication be kept at school.



The transportation of prescription medication to and from school is the responsibility of the
parent/guardian.

Vitamins/herbs/homeopathic remedies, essential oils, and CBD products not FDA approved will
not be given at school.

The parent must provide and maintain the supply of prescription medication for the student.

The parent must reclaim any remaining medication by the last official day of school closing or
within seven days after the prescribing physician discontinues the medication. The school nurse
or designated employee will destroy in a non-recoverable fashion in the presence of a witness
any medication not timely reclaimed. The person who destroys the medication will record the
following information:

• Date of destruction;

• Time of destruction;

• Name and quantity of medication destroyed; and

• Manner of destruction of medication

Any and all controlled substances will be destroyed according to state law.

The school nurse or designated employee will advise the principal or designee if discontinuance
of medication to a student is appropriate and assist in informing the parent. Legitimate reasons
for discontinuing administration of medication include, but are not limited to the following:

• A legitimate lack of space or facility to adequately store specific medication;

• Lack of cooperation by the student, parent and/or prescribing doctor and the district;

• An unexpected and/or adverse medical reaction to the medication at school, i.e., mood
change, allergic reaction, etc., considered to be harmful to the health and well-being of
the student;

• Any apparent change in the medication’s appearance, odor, or other characteristics that
raise reasonable doubts about the quality of the medication; and

• The medication expiration date has passed.

Narcotic medication will not be stored or administered at school by school personnel. Custodial
parents/guardians of students being treated by a physician with prescription narcotic medication
may administer such medication to their child during the school day. Parents/guardians
administering the narcotics medication should report to the main office to request their child for
administration of the narcotic medication.

Under state law the Board of Education, the School District, or employees of the District shall
not be liable to the student or the student’s parents or guardian for civil damages for any



personal injuries to the student which result from acts of omissions of school employees in
administering the narcotic medicine. Also the School district, its agents and employees shall
incur no liability for any adverse reaction or injury suffered by the students as a result of the
parent’s/guardian’s administration of narcotic medication during school hours.

District-Wide Emergency Use Stock Inhalers

● Per Senate Bill 381, inhalers and spacer devices may be stocked for use when a
student is in need of an inhaler and does not have access to a personal device.
Any stock inhalers must be prescribed to the District by a licensed physician.
Trained personnel may administer an emergency inhaler when they believe in
good faith that a student is having respiratory distress. In the event that a stock
inhaler is administered because of respiratory distress, EMS services will be
contacted as soon as possible.

District-Wide Administration of Opiate Antagonists (Narcan)

● District medical personnel or other district employees trained in recognizing signs
of opiate overdose may administer an opiate antagonist (Narcan) for a student or
other individual exhibiting signs of an opiate overdose.

District-Wide Use of Epinephrine Injectors

● Per Senate Bill 381, epinephrine injectors may be stocked for use when a student is in
need of an epinephrine injection and does not have access to a personal device. Any
stock epinephrine injectors must be prescribed to the District by a licensed physician.
Trained personnel may administer an emergency Epinephrine injection when they
believe in good faith that a student is having an anaphylactic reaction. In the event that
a stock epinephrine injection is administered because of an anaphylactic reaction, EMS
services will be contacted as soon as possible.

● There will be designated and trained personnel at each school site responsible for:

o Obtaining the Epinephrine injectors at each school site

o Ensuring appropriate training on the administration of the injectors for
designated staff members

o Distributing and maintaining annual parent/guardian consent forms.

● No Epinephrine injection shall be given if the proper written consent is not on file with
the District.




























































	Agenda
	I. Call to Order and Roll Call
	II. Special Recognition/Pledge of Allegiance
	III. Reports to the Board
	A. Superintendent - Dr. Margaret Coates
	B. Teaching and Learning - Mr. Mark Officer
	C. District Services  -  Mr. Kerwin Koerner
	D. Continuous Strategic Improvement (CSI) - Goal Area #4 Ram Resources: Mr. Russell Thornton

	IV. Comments from the Public Regarding Agenda Items

Each individual will have five (5) minutes to share their remarks related to the specific agenda item identified by the individual when signing up to speak. The total time allotted to comments from the public regarding the agenda will not exceed fifteen (15) minutes.
	V. Consent Agenda:  Board to consider and take possible action on the following consent agenda items. (Dr. Coates)
	A. Minutes of Regular Meeting May 13, 2024
	Regular Meeting Minutes May 13, 2024

	B. Teaching and Learning
	i. Out of State Student Activity Trips
	June 10, 2024 Overnight_Out of State Student Activity Requests

	ii. Connected Kids, Inc. for the purpose of continuing a trauma-responsive early childhood program that supports the needs of young learners across nine elementary sites for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $62,100.00 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement
	Connected Kids Agreement-24-25

	iii. Agreement with Cain's Ballroom for the Owasso High School Prom on April 12, 2025 for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,000.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement
	Cain's agreement 2025

	iv. Agreement with Cain's Ballroom for the Owasso High School Prom on April 11, 2026 for the 2025-2026 school year at a cost of $9,000.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement
	Cain's agreement 2026

	v. Contract with Superior Vision Consulting for the 2024-2024 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Superior Vision - Owassocontract2024-2025

	vi. Contract with Tulsa Technology Center for Educational Services, Tulsa Tech Career Center Academy Program (TTCA) (A Dropout Recovery/Dropout Prevention Program) or Tulsa Tech Aerospace Academy Program (TTAA) for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $1,750.00 per student accepted for the TTAA or TTCA program as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Owasso TTCA TTAA MOU FY25

	vii. Contract with Integrative Physical Therapy, P.C. for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Integrative (1)

	viii. Contract with Beth Anne Manipella, O.T., to provide Occupation Therapy Services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Manipella (2)

	ix. Contract with Function 1st Therapies for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Kuykendall, Function 1st - 24-25 - revised


	C. District Services
	i. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Youth Services of Tulsa for Substance Abuse Services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,000, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU.
	YOUTH SERVICES OF TULSA

	ii. Contract with ECT for district-wide Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Service for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $550,000, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	ECT CONTRACT

	iii. Service agreement with American Waste Control for trash removal services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,276.76 per month as outlined in the attachment, and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	TRASH-Service Agreement 2024-25 ms

	iv. Service Agreement with Schindler Elevator Corporation for elevator maintenance services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,896.32 per year as outlined in the attachment, and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Schindler contract

	v. Service Agreement with Otis Elevator Company for elevator service and  maintenance services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $5,896.32 per year as outlined in the attachment, and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Owasso Schools 24-25 School Year

	vi. Service Agreement with TEAM Professional Services, Inc. for drug testing services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the agreement
	TEAM Agreement 2024-2025

	vii. Contract with Sodexo for Food Management Services for the 2024-2025 

school year at a cost as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Owasso_Sodexo FSMC Renewal form for SY2024-2025
	Owasso PS_Updates to the RFP FY2025 (Addendum) (002)

	viii. Contract with JD Young for Copier and Printing Maintenance Services for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract
	Owasso Public Schools Renewal 2024-2025-Signed


	D. Technology
	i. Current capacity numbers for transfer students
	Capacities for Transfers June 10, 2024


	E. Finance
	i. Purchase orders (encumbrances) and changes to encumbrances for May 2024
	ENCUMBRANCE-CHANGE ORDER REPORT JUN 2024

	ii. Activity Financial Report for May 2024
	May 2024 Activity Report

	iii. Activity Account Change Requests
	Activity Change Requests

	iv. Activity Account Budgets 2024-2025
	Activity Budgets 2025 

	v. 2024-2025 Sanctioning Applications
	Sanctioning Applications 2025 (1)

	vi. Consession Contracts with Owasso Boosters for the rights to operate the Concession stand for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of 10%of the Club's concession profits, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Concession Contract
	24-25 BAND CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 BASEBALL CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 BASKETBALL CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 SOCCER CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 SOFTBALL CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 TRACK CONCESSION CONTRACT
	24-25 VOLLEYBALL CONCESSION CONTRACT

	vii. Service Contract with Alexandria Wood, RD/LD, CDCES as a sports nutrition

consultant for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $10,620, as outlined in the

attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Service

Contract.
	Owasso Sports Nutrition 24-25 Contract

	viii. Memorandum of Understanding with KCD Enterprises for live radio broadcast of

athletic events for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $17,900, as outlined in the

attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU.
	24-25 KCD ENTERPRISES RADIO CONTRACT

	ix. Memorandum of Understanding with Gallagher Talent, LLC for providing advertising rights for the Owasso Sports Network webcasts and live radio broadcasts for the 2024-2025 school year, at a donation of 50% of the gross revenues of advertising generated by the broadcasts, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU
	Gallagher Talent Agreement 24-24

	x. Memorandum of Understanding with Trinity Media Group, LLC dba Vype Oklahoma for media rights and usage on behalf of media advertisers and commercial sponsors for OPS for the 2024-2025 school year at a donation no less than $9,000 during the term and share revenue at 30% after the material costs are considered, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU
	TRINITY MEDIA AGREEMENT 24-25


	F. Human Resources
	i. Transitions


	VI. Teaching and Learning - Mark Officer
	A. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to Policy #1.60 District Parent and Family Engagement Policy as outlined in the attachment
	1.60 District Parent and Family Engagement Policy - OPS-Final

	B. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the 2024-2025 Student Handbooks: Elementary, 6th,7th,8th Grade, Owasso Ram Academy, and Owasso High School, as outlined in the attachments
	24-25 edit of Elementary Handbook
	24-25 edit of 6, 7, 8  Handbook
	24-25 Edit of OHS Handbook
	24-25 edit of OHS RAM ACADEMY HANDBOOK

	C. Board to consider and take possible action on the Memorandum of Understanding with American College of Education for principal/building administrator practicum experience opportunities for the 2024- 2025 school year at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the MOU
	American College of Education MOU

	D. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the SPARK Employee Handbook, as outlined in the attachment
	Copy of SPARK - Employee Handbook

	E. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to the SPARK Parent Handbook, as outlined in the attachment
	Copy of SPARK - Parent Handbook

	F. Board to consider and take possible action on the Commercial Services Agreements with Cox Business for analog lines for all 10 SPARK Program locations for the 2024-2025 school year at a cost of $3,000.00 annually, as outlined in the attachments and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Commercial Services Agreement
	Owasso Public Schools 6th grade signed
	Owasso Public Schools Stone Canyon signed
	Owasso Public Schools Smith signed
	Owasso Public Schools Northeast signed
	Owasso Public Schools Morrow signed
	Owasso Public Schools Mills signed
	Owasso Public Schoosl Hodson signed
	Owasso Public Schools Barnes signed
	Owasso Public Schools Bailey signed
	Owasso Public Schools Ator Signed

	G. Board to consider and take possible action on the Provider Agreement with Conduent for equipment for the subsidized attendees for the SPARK program for the 2024- 2025 school year at a cost of $0.00, as outlined in the attachment Provider Agreement
	Stone Canyon Agreement Oklahoma
	Smith Agreement Oklahoma
	Northeast Agreement Oklahoma
	Morrow Agreement Oklahoma (1)
	Mills  Agreement Oklahoma
	Hodson  Agreement Oklahoma
	Barnes  Agreement Oklahoma
	Bailey Agreement Oklahoma
	Ator Agreement Oklahoma
	6th Grade  Agreement Oklahoma


	VII. District Services - Kerwin Koerner
	A. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed edits, changes, and additions to Policy # 5.01 Administration of Medicine to Students, as outlined in the attachment
	_5.01 Administation of Medicine to Students (3) (1)


	VIII. Finance - Phillip Storm
	A. Board to consider and take possible action on the Treasurer's Report for May 2024
	Treasurers Report

	B. Board to consider and take possible action on the Contract with Shielding Resources

Group, Inc. as a Volleyball Sponsor for the 2024- 2025 school year at a donation of $1,000 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract.
	2024 SHIELDING RESOURCES GROUP INC CONTRACT - Advertising

	C. Board to consider and take possible action on the Contract with Shielding Resources Group, Inc. for sponsorship advertising for the 2024-2025 school year at a donation of $11,000 as outlined in the attachment and authorize the Superintendent or designee to execute the Contract.
	2024 SHIELDING RESOURCES GROUP INC CONTRACT - VOLLEYBALL

	D. Board to consider and take possible action on a renewal quote for workers compensation insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total cost of $239,882 with Oklahoma School Assurance Group (OSAG)
	Owasso (1)

	E. Board to consider and take possible action on a renewal quote & resolution for property, casualty, and liability insurance for fiscal year 2024-2025 at a total cost of $1,763,728 with Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group (OSIG)
	OSIG Renewal Quote 2024-25

	F. Board to consider and take possible action on the proposed 2024-2025 support salary schedules
	Support Scales Proposal 2024-25

	G. Board to consider and take possible action on proposed administrative salary scales for 2024-2025
	Administrative Scales 2024-2025


	IX. Executive Session
	A. Vote to convene into executive session for the purpose of discussing the hiring of one Ator Elementary Assistant Principal and one Bailey Elementary Assistant Principal as authorized by Okla.Stat.Tit.25§307(B)(1).
	B. Acknowledge return to Open Session
	C. Statement of Executive Session Minutes

	X. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one individual for Ator Elementary Assistant Principal
	XI. Board to consider and take possible action to hire one individual for Bailey Elementary Assistant Principal
	XII. New Business
	XIII. Comments from the Public Regarding Non-Agenda Items

Each individual will have five (5) minutes to share their remarks related to the specific non-agenda item received in writing by the board minutes clerk seven (7) days prior to the board meeting date. The total time allotted to comments from the public regarding non-agenda items will not exceed fifteen (15) minutes.
	A. Randy Peper

	XIV. Vote to Adjourn
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